
Agenda: Battle Creek City Commission
Meeting Date: January 18, 2022- 7:00 PM

Location: City Commission Chambers

Chair: Mayor Mark A. Behnke

Title: City Hall, City Commission Chambers

INVOCATION

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

PROCLAMATIONS AWARDS

National Day of Racial Healing Proclamation

PRESENTATIONS

Audit Presentation by Stephen Blann of Rehmann Robson
Staff Report by Recreation Director Duska Brumm

CHAIR NOTES ADDED OR DELETED RESOLUTIONS

PETITIONS COMMUNICATIONS REPORTS

PUBLIC HEARING

A Public Hearing for the purpose of hearing public comments on housing and
community development needs for the City’s 2022-23 Annual Action Plan.

INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES

01-2022 A Proposed Ordinance to amend Sections 6 and 29 of Chapter 1064, Garbage and
Rubbish Collection and Disposal, to allow for Recycling Bin or Recycling Cart
Audits by the City contractor's employees, City staff, and those designated by City
staff, to ensure compliance with recycling material requirements.

PUBLIC COMMENTS REGARDING CONSENT AGENDA AND RESOLUTIONS
NOT ON CONSENT AGENDA

(Limited to three minutes per individual)

COMMISSION COMMENT REGARDING MEETING BUSINESS

CONSENT AGENDA



Minutes:

Minutes for January 4, 2022 City Commission Meeting

Petitions, Communications, Reports:

Ambulance Report for December 2021
City Manager's Report for January 18, 2022

Resolutions:

RESOLUTIONS NOT INCLUDED IN THE CONSENT AGENDA

287 A Resolution identifying the 2022-23 work plan and measures of success for City
Manager Rebecca Fleury's evaluation criteria.

288 A Resolution to approve S08-2021 for a Special Use Permit Amendment to allow
the reduction of the parking lot size from the previously granted Special Use
Permit approved on 11/10/20 by the City Commission for property located at
5725 Beckley Road (Parcel # 0075-00-720-0) zoned B2 “Regional Commercial
District” pursuant to Section 1251.42 and 1281.05 of the zoning code. 

289 A Resolution to approve S09-2021 for a Special Use Permit to allow for a Self-
Storage Facility, for an existing building located at 535 E. Emmett Street (Parcel
# 5760-00-073-0) zoned “T3 Neighborhood Commercial District” pursuant to
Sections 1240.13 and 1251.42 of the zoning code.

290 A Resolution supporting the submittal of an application to the Michigan
Department of Transportation (MDOT) for FY2023 for Specialized Services
funding.

291 A Resolution supporting the submittal of an application to the Michigan
Department of Transportation (MDOT) for FY2023 for New Freedom Funding.

292 A Resolution of Intent to apply for State financial assistance for Battle Creek
Transit for FY2023 under Act No. 51 of the Public Acts of 1951, as amended.

293 A Resolution supporting the submittal of an application to the Michigan
Department of Transportation (MDOT) for FY2023 for Service Development and
New Technology Program (SDNT) funding.

294 A Resolution adopting a scoring rubric and related documents by which the City
Commission will evaluate, score and prioritize projects submitted by the public for
American Rescue Plan Act State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds

295 A Resolution authorizing Fire Lieutenant Bush McCarthy to purchase 12 months
of military time for the purpose of increasing his service credit towards
retirement.

296 A Resolution authorizing the City Manager to employ retiree Michelle Culp on a
part-time basis under 296.09(c).

297 A Resolution authorizing the City Manager to employ retiree Karen Diver on a
part-time basis under 296.09(c).

298 A Resolution authorizing the rehire of city retiree Tracy Hovarter to serve as
Police and Fire Pension Administrator with an effective date of November 29,
2021.

299 Resolution authorizing the City Manager to enter into an Agreement with Battle
Creek Community Foundation (BCCF) for police department grant administration
services.

300 Resolution authorizing advisory committees, boards and commissions to meet
virtually provided it is live streamed, the public has advance notice of it, and public
comment is offered.

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT



(Limited to three minutes per individual)

COMMISSION COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

It is the desire of the City Commission to encourage public expression in the course of its
meetings. Such expression can be integral to the decision-making process of the City
Commission. It is the intention of the City Commission to respect the rights of persons
addressing the Commission. Public comment periods are a time for citizens to make
comments; they are not intended as a forum for debate or to engage in question-answer
dialogues with the Commission or staff. Commissioners are encouraged not to directly
respond to speakers during public comment periods. At the conclusion of the speakers
remarks, the Mayor or individual Commissioners may refer a question to City staff, if
appropriate. Also, individual Commissioners may choose to respond to speakers during the
Commission Comment period. It is with these aims in mind, so as to promote decorum and
civility and an orderly process for conducting its public meetings, that the following rules
concerning public comments, consistent with applicable law, are adopted by the City
Commission.

         (1)   Persons attending a regular or special Commission Meeting shall be permitted to
address the City Commission in conformity with this rule. The opportunity to address the
Commission shall be limited to the following:
 

      (a)   Persons desiring to address the City Commission are encouraged, but shall
not be required, to fill out and turn in to either the City Clerk, Mayor, or presiding
Commissioner, prior to the meeting, a comment card disclosing the following
information: The person's name, address, and telephone number; the specific issue,
topic or resolution the individual wishes to address.
 
      (b)   During public hearings when scheduled, speakers may present facts and
opinions on the specific matter being heard by the Commission. A three-minute time
limit is imposed per speaker. In the discretion of the Mayor or presiding officer, the
time limit for individual speakers may be lengthened or shortened when appropriate.
 
      (c)  During the consideration of specific ordinances when scheduled, speakers may
present facts and opinions on the specific ordinance being considered by the City
Commission. Speakers addressing the City Commission during this time shall limit
their comments to the specific issue being considered. A three-minute time limit, which
may be lengthened or shortened by the Mayor or presiding officer when appropriate, is
imposed per speaker, per matter considered.
 
       (d)  During the public comment period on the consent agenda and resolutions not
on the consent agenda, each speaker may address the Commission once, regarding
anything on the consent agenda and resolutions not on the consent agenda, for a total
not to exceed three minutes regardless of how many consent agenda items or regular
resolutions the speaker is addressing, which time period may be lengthened or
shortened by the Mayor or presiding officer when appropriate.  Period may be
lengthened or shortened by the Mayor or presiding officer when appropriate.
 
      (e)   During the General Public Comment portion of the meeting, speakers may
address the City Commission on any matter within the control and jurisdiction of the
City of Battle Creek. A speaker shall be permitted to address the City Commission



once, for up to three minutes, during this portion of the meeting.

         (2)   An individual wishing to address the City Commission shall wait to be
recognized by the Mayor or presiding Commissioner before speaking. An individual who
has not filled out a card requesting to address the City Commission shall raise his or her
hand and wait to be recognized by the Mayor or presiding Commissioner before speaking
and shall identify themselves by name and address and, if appropriate, group affiliation for
the record.
 
         (3)  Speakers shall address all remarks to the City Commission as a whole, and not to
individual Commissioners. Speakers shall not address their remarks to members of the
public in attendance at the meeting.
 
         (4)   A speaker will be ruled out-of-order by the Mayor or presiding Commissioner
and the Commission will continue with its business when the speaker:

      (a)   Becomes repetitive or speaks longer than the allotted time;
 
      (b)   Attempts to yield any unused portion of time to other speakers;
 
      (c)   Engages in a personal attack upon a city employee, administrator or
Commissioner only if the personal attack is totally unrelated to the manner in which the
employee, administrator or Commissioner carries out his or her public duties or office;
 
      (d)   Uses obscene or profane language;
 
      (e)   Engages in slanderous or defamatory speech;
 
      (f)   Uses derogatory racial, sexual or ethnic slurs or epithets relating to any
individual or category of persons; or
 
      (g)   Engages in conduct that interrupts or disrupts the meeting.
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December 21, 2021

To the Honorable Mayor, Members of the City Commission

and Citizens of the City of Battle Creek, Michigan:

State law requires that all local governments, subject to certain size criteria, publish within six months of the 
close of each fiscal year a complete set of financial statements presented in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles (GAAP) and audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards 
by a firm of licensed certified public accountants. Pursuant to that requirement, we hereby issue the annual 
comprehensive financial report of the City of Battle Creek, Michigan (the "City") for the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2021.

This report consists of management’s representations concerning the finances of the City. Consequently, 
management assumes full responsibility for the completeness and reliability of all of the information 
presented in this report. To provide a reasonable basis for making these representations, City management 
has established a comprehensive internal control framework that is designed both to protect the 
government’s assets from loss, theft, or misuse and to compile sufficient reliable information for the 
preparation of the City’s financial statements in conformity with GAAP. Because the cost of internal controls 
should not outweigh their benefits, the City’s comprehensive framework of internal controls has been 
designed to provide reasonable rather than absolute assurance that the financial statements will be free from 
material misstatement. As management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this 
financial report is complete and reliable in all material respects.

The City’s financial statements have been audited by Rehmann Robson, a firm of licensed certified public 
accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to provide reasonable assurance that the financial 
statements of the City for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021 are free of material misstatement. The 
independent audit involved examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements; assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management; and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. The independent auditor 
concluded, based upon the audit, that there was a reasonable basis for rendering an unmodified opinion that 
the City’s financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021 are fairly presented in conformity with 
GAAP. The independent auditor’s report is presented as the first component of the financial section of this 
report.

GAAP require that management provide a narrative introduction, overview, and analysis to accompany the 
basic financial statements in the form of Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A). This letter of 
transmittal is designed to complement MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it. The City’s MD&A can 
be found immediately following the report of the independent auditors.
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The City of Battle Creek, incorporated as a City in 1859 and as a Home Rule City in 1913, is located in
southwest Michigan, approximately 115 miles west of Detroit and 160 miles northeast of Chicago. It is the
largest city in Calhoun County, encompassing an area of 44 square miles, with a current population of 52,721.
The City is well known as the breakfast food capital of the world.

The government has operated under the commission‐manager form of government since 1961. Policymaking
and legislative authorities are vested in the City Commission, which is comprised of nine members including
the mayor. The governing commission is responsible, among other things, for passing ordinances and
resolutions, making public policy decisions, adopting the budget, appointing boards, commissions, and
committees, approving contracts, authorizing real estate transactions, awarding bids, selling property, and
hiring the government’s manager and attorney. Four Commissioners are elected at‐large for two‐year terms
and five Commissioners are elected from the five wards representing various geographic areas within the
City, also serving two‐year terms. The vice mayor is selected by the City Commissioners from among
themselves, and effective with the November 2020 election the Mayor is elected by popular vote for a two‐
year term.  

The City Manager is the chief administrative officer of the City and is appointed by and serves at the pleasure
of the City Commission. The City Manager is responsible for carrying out the policies and ordinances of the
City Commission, for overseeing the day‐to‐day operations of the government, and appointing the
government’s department heads.   

The City of Battle Creek provides a full range of services by more than 500 employees located at various
locations throughout the City including: police and fire protection; the construction and maintenance of
highways, streets and other infrastructure; a general aviation airport; wastewater treatment and disposal;
water treatment and distribution; community services, economic development; recreational activities and
public transportation services.

The information presented in the financial statements is perhaps best understood when it is considered from
the broader perspective of the specific environment within which the City of Battle Creek operates.

Factors Affecting Financial Condition

Profile of the Government

Local economy. The City’s economy is diverse with a sizable, mature tax base valued at almost $2.7 billion for
the year ended June 30, 2021. The residential amenities provide area residents with convenient and
affordable housing to take advantage of the City’s industrial, commercial, cultural, educational and
recreational opportunities. The City is home to Kellogg Company’s world headquarters and their Research &
Development facility, the W.K. Kellogg Foundation, and the Hart‐Dole‐Inouye Federal Center. Battle Creek
has many other major corporate community members including Post Cereals, Denso, II Stanley, Duncan
Aviation, and Bronson Hospital. Downtown Battle Creek features unique residential, commercial, and retail
spaces; activities include the annual Cereal Festival, Spring and Fall into the Arts art walks, a Farmers Market,
and free outdoor concerts. Battle Creek’s general aviation airport and industrial park are diversifying the
economy and attracting worldwide business for military, aviation, logistics, aerospace and alternative energy.
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The priority based budgeting methodology has been fully implemented with an update during the fiscal year
ending June 30, 2021 to the community results and definitions and basic program attributes. Updates to
program identification and costing, prioritization by departments and scoring teams, and analysis of
mandated programs and partnership opportunities, to identify potential savings, is on‐going. This strategic
tool has assisted in the identification of actionable opportunities.

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the novel coronavirus outbreak (COVID‐19) to be a
global pandemic. The extent of the ultimate impact of the pandemic on the City’s operational and financial
performance will depend on various developments, including the duration and spread of the outbreak and its
impact on employees, vendors, and taxpayers, all of which cannot be reasonably predicted at this time. In
addition, it will continue to place additional demands on the City. While management reasonably expects the
COVID‐19 outbreak to negatively impact the City’s financial position, changes in financial position, and, where
applicable, the timing and amounts of cash flows, the related financial consequences and duration are highly
uncertain.

Long-term financial planning. The City of Battle Creek believes long‐term financial planning has been and
will continue to be an important component to ensure the City’s fiscal health. Economic development and
downtown development continue to be high priorities for the City. Battle Creek Unlimited, a non‐profit
organization partnering with the City to perform economic development, continues to promote and develop
the City’s Fort Custer Industrial Park (FCIP).

The federal government's American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, in part, established emergency funding for
state, local territorial, and Tribal governments. The goal of this funding is to support our response to the
COVID‐19 pandemic and the economic impacts. The City of Battle Creek will receive a total of $30,545,339,
half of which was received in May 2021. These funds must be committed by December 31, 2024 and
expended by December 31, 2026. The City Commission and administration have been deliberate in
facilitating community conversations to insure these funds are used to respond to acute pandemic‐response
needs, fill revenue shortfalls, and support the populations hardest‐hit by the COVID‐19 crisis. This support
represents a once‐in‐a‐generation opportunity to reflect on community needs and strategically invest these
resources in our future.

Along with efforts to ensure a future growth in tax revenue, the City has developed a Capital Improvements
Program (CIP) to identify its long‐term capital needs and ability to fund the program. Identified in the CIP for
the six years 2022‐2027 are over $332 million in capital needs including airport development and
maintenance projects as well as fire station/apparatus replacements. During the fiscal year ended June 30,
2021, almost $4 million in improvements at the Verona Pumping Station and RIM (Radon, Iron & Manganese)
plant were completed as well as $2.7 million for the sanitary sewer interceptor rehabilitation. The
prioritization of projects included in the CIP continues to guide what new projects will be evaluated for
inclusion in the budget in the near term.

From an operational perspective, the City’s general fund revenue profile is diverse but has been severely
impacted by the COVID‐19 pandemic. Income tax revenue accounted for 30.9% of total general fund
revenues for the year ending June 30, 2021 and has declined $2.3 million from the prior year. This reduction
was offset by $2.9 million one time federal Coronavirus Relief funding in the general fund for public safety
payroll expenditure reimbursement, local government grants, and hazard pay. Property tax revenue makes
up another 32.8% of general fund revenues for the year ending June 30, 2021, and the City has 1.375‐mill
(12.1%) margin available under the Headlee rollback limit for operation. This could generate approximately
$1.5 million in additional property tax revenue.
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Awards and Acknowledgements

Rebecca L. Fleury
City Manager

Linda A. Morrison
Revenue Services Director

[Signatures omitted for security purposes.]

The preparation of this report would not have been possible without the efficient and dedicated services of
the entire staff of the City of Battle Creek. We would like to express our appreciation to all members of the
departments who assisted and contributed to the preparation of this report. Credit also must be given to the
Mayor and City Commission for their support for maintaining the highest standards of professionalism in the
management of the City of Battle Creek’s finances.

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a Certificate
of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City for its annual comprehensive financial report
(ACFR) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020. This was the twenty‐first consecutive year that the City has
received this prestigious award. In order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, the government
published an easily readable and efficiently organized ACFR. This report satisfied both generally accepted
accounting principles and applicable legal requirements.

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. We believe that our current ACFR
continues to meet the Certificate of Achievement Program’s requirements and we are submitting it to the
GFOA to determine its eligibility for another certificate.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

December 21, 2021

Honorable Mayor and 
Members of the City Commission

City of Battle Creek, Michigan

Report on the Financial Statements

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Independent Auditors' Responsibility

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business‐type
activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund and the aggregate
remaining fund information of the City of Battle Creek, Michigan (the "City"), as of and for the year ended
June 30, 2021, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the City's basic
financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management,
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.
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Opinions

Implementation of GASB Statement No. 84

Required Supplementary Information

Other Information

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business‐type activities, the aggregate
discretely presented component units, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of
the City of Battle Creek, Michigan, as of June 30, 2021, and the respective changes in financial position and
cash flows, where applicable, thereof and the budgetary comparisons for the general fund, major street and
trunkline maintenance, and special grants special revenue funds for the year then ended in conformity with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's
discussion and analysis and the schedules for the pension and other postemployment benefits plans, as
listed in the table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information,
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods
of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses
to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the
basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide
any assurance.

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions of the financial statements that collectively
comprise the City's basic financial statements. The combining and individual fund financial statements and
schedules, the introductory section, the statistical section, and the continuing disclosure filing are presented
for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.

As described in Note 23, the City implemented the provisions of GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary 

Activities , in the current year. Accordingly, beginning net position of the fiduciary funds were restated. Our
opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued, under separate cover, our report
dated December 21, 2021, on our consideration of the City of Battle Creek, Michigan's internal control over
financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts,
and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing
of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to
provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral
part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the City's
internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

The combining and individual fund financial statements and schedules are the responsibility of
management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records
used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures,
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other
records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and
other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America. In our opinion, the combining and individual fund financial statements and schedules are fairly
stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

The introductory section, statistical section and continuing disclosure filing are presented for purposes of
additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information has not
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and,
accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it.

13



This page intentionally left blank.

14



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

15



CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Highlights

∙ Total net position  $  170,932,618 
∙ Change in total net position           4,959,802 
∙ Fund balances, governmental funds         25,390,357 
∙ Change in fund balances, governmental funds           4,733,556 
∙ Unassigned fund balance, general fund         12,193,420 
∙ Change in fund balance, general fund           4,617,517 
∙ General obligation and revenue bonds outstanding 42,020,000       
∙ Change in general obligation and revenue bonds outstanding (4,000,000)        

Overview of the Financial Statements

The government‐wide financial statements include not only the City itself (known as the primary government), but also legally separate
entities for which the City is financially accountable. Financial information for these component units are reported separately from the
financial information presented for the primary government itself. These component units include the Battle Creek Downtown
Development Authority, the Lakeview Downtown Development Authority, the Battle Creek Tax Incremental Financing Authority, the
Brownfield Redevelopment Authority, the Local Development Finance Authority, and the Cereal City Development Corporation. The
Building Authority, although also legally separate, functions for all practical purposes as a department of the City, and therefore has been
included as an integral part of the primary government.

Fund financial statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been
segregated for specific activities or objectives. The City, like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and
demonstrate compliance with finance‐related legal requirements. All of the funds of the City can be divided into three categories:
governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds.

Both of the government‐wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City that are principally supported by taxes and
intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other functions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their
costs through user fees and charges (business‐type activities). The governmental activities of the City include general government, public
safety, public works, highways and streets, recreation and community development. The business‐type activities of the City include water
and wastewater, public transit, solid waste collection, airport, parking, economic development, and intermodal facility.

As management of the City of Battle Creek, Michigan, we offer readers of the City’s financial statements this narrative overview and
analysis of the financial activities of the City for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021. We encourage readers to consider the information
presented here in conjunction with additional information that we have furnished in our letter of transmittal, as noted in the table of
contents.

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the City’s basic financial statements. The City’s basic financial
statements are comprised of three components: 1) government‐wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the
financial statements. This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves.

Government‐wide Financial Statements. The government‐wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad
overview of the City’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business.

The statement of net position presents information on all of the City’s assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred
inflows of resources, with the residual reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful
indicator of whether the financial position of the City is improving or deteriorating.

The statement of activities presents information shows how the government’s net position changed during the most recent fiscal year. All
changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related

cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal
periods (e.g., earned but unused vacation leave).
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Government‐wide Financial Analysis

The combined statements referred to earlier in connection with nonmajor, internal service and fiduciary funds are presented immediately
following the required supplementary information.

Governmental funds. Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental activities in
the government‐wide financial statements. However, unlike the government‐wide financial statements, governmental fund financial
statements focus on near‐term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the
end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s near‐term financing requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government‐wide financial statements, it is useful to compare the
information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in the government‐wide
financial statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the long‐term impact of the government’s near‐term financing decisions.
Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances
provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds  and governmental activities.

The City maintains numerous individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the governmental fund balance sheet
and in the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances for the general fund, major street and
trunkline maintenance special revenue fund, and the special grants special revenue fund, which are considered to be major funds. Data from
the other governmental funds are combined into a single, aggregated presentation. Individual fund data for each of these nonmajor
governmental funds is provided in the form of combining statements  elsewhere in this report.

The City adopts an annual appropriated budget for its general and special revenue funds. Budgetary comparison statements or schedules
have been provided herein to demonstrate compliance with those budgets.

Proprietary funds. The City maintains two different types of proprietary funds. Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions
presented as business‐type activities in the government‐wide financial statements. The City uses enterprise funds to account for its
wastewater, water, public transit, solid waste collection and other operations. Internal service funds are an accounting device used to
accumulate and allocate costs internally among the City’s various functions. The City uses internal service funds to account for its equipment
center, self‐insurance, information services and reproduction services. Because these services predominantly benefit governmental rather
than business‐type functions, they have been included within governmental activities in the government‐wide financial statements.

Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government‐wide financial statements, only in more detail. The proprietary
fund financial statements provide separate information for the water and wastewater system, Battle Creek Transit System, and Battle Creek
Executive Airport/FAA which are considered to be major funds of the City. Conversely, all of the internal service funds are combined into a
single, aggregated presentation in the proprietary fund financial statements. Individual fund data for the internal service funds is provided in
the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report.

Fiduciary funds. Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the government. Fiduciary funds
are not reflected in the government‐wide financial statements because the resources of those funds are not available to support the City’s
own programs. The accounting used for fiduciary funds is much like that used for proprietary funds.

Notes to the financial statements. The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in
the government‐wide and fund financial statements. 

Other information. In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain required 

supplementary information.  This includes schedules for the City's pension and other postemployment benefits to its employees.

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position. In the case of the City of Battle
Creek, assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded liabilities and deferred inflows of resources by $170,932,618 at the close of the
most recent fiscal year.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Net Position

Governmental activities Business‐type activities Total

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Assets

Current and other assets 66,936,792$      44,448,510$      44,147,425$      40,425,500$      111,084,217$   84,874,010$     
Capital assets 216,669,681      224,667,520      102,643,800      107,151,072      319,313,481      331,818,592     

Total assets 283,606,473      269,116,030      146,791,225      147,576,572      430,397,698      416,692,602     

Deferred outflows of resources 18,196,354        14,736,317        6,343,382          5,325,519          24,539,736        20,061,836       

Liabilities

Other liabilities 24,022,552        7,367,162          3,465,686          4,477,006          27,488,238        11,844,168       
Long‐term debt 43,545,056        46,113,994        15,129,160        16,569,172        58,674,216        62,683,166       
Other liabilities due in more

than one year:
Net pension liability 66,229,355        88,338,491        28,630,708        27,903,318        94,860,063        116,241,809     
Net other postemployment

benefit liability 43,415,156        41,851,310        21,480,443        20,706,702        64,895,599        62,558,012       

Total liabilities 177,212,119      183,670,957      68,705,997        69,656,198        245,918,116      253,327,155     

Deferred inflows of resources 33,311,649        12,861,792        4,775,051          4,592,675          38,086,700        17,454,467       

Net position

Net investment in capital
assets 185,862,504      191,520,117      88,369,618        91,403,421        274,232,122      282,923,538     

Restricted 20,375,257        18,202,625        ‐                           ‐                           20,375,257        18,202,625       
Unrestricted (deficit) (114,958,702)    (122,403,144)    (8,716,059)         (12,750,203)       (123,674,761)    (135,153,347)   

Total net position 91,279,059$      87,319,598$      79,653,559$      78,653,218$      170,932,618$   165,972,816$  

By far the largest portion of the City’s net position reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g., land, buildings, vehicles, equipment, systems
and infrastructure), less any related debt used to acquire those assets that are still outstanding. The City uses these capital assets to provide
services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the City’s investment in its capital assets is
reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since
the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.

An additional portion of the City’s net position (11.9 percent) represents resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they may
be used. The remaining balance of unrestricted net position (deficit) may be used to meet the government’s ongoing obligations to citizens
and creditors. At the end of the current fiscal year, the City reported positive balances in the net investment of capital assets and restricted
net position, however, the unrestricted deficit was a result of the City's net pension liability and net other postemployment benefit liability.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Changes in Net Position

Governmental activities Business‐type activities Total

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Revenues

Program revenues:
Charges for services 8,159,657$        8,062,848$        35,495,990$      33,221,837$      43,655,647$      41,284,685$     
Grants and contributions ‐

Operating 22,383,284        16,942,788        8,676,463          8,866,555          31,059,747        25,809,343       
General revenues:

Property taxes 18,116,070        17,730,992        262,590              331,350              18,378,660        18,062,342       
Income taxes 15,367,014        17,655,425        ‐                           ‐                           15,367,014        17,655,425       
Grants and contributions not

restricted to specific programs 6,647,453          5,801,172          ‐                           ‐                           6,647,453          5,801,172         
Unrestricted investment

earnings (loss) (482,855)            304,794              (5,524)                 590,823              (488,379)            895,617             

Total revenues 70,190,623        66,498,019        44,429,519        43,010,565        114,620,142      109,508,584     

Expenses

General government 10,896,106        10,686,689        ‐                           ‐                           10,896,106        10,686,689       
Public safety 26,917,782        34,220,728        ‐                           ‐                           26,917,782        34,220,728       
Public works 3,044,775          2,674,653          ‐                           ‐                           3,044,775          2,674,653         
Highways and streets 15,516,910        15,801,903        ‐                           ‐                           15,516,910        15,801,903       
Recreation 3,972,724          4,357,976          ‐                           ‐                           3,972,724          4,357,976         
Community development 4,421,780          2,881,623          ‐                           ‐                           4,421,780          2,881,623         
Interest on long‐term debt 1,394,090          1,506,833          ‐                           ‐                           1,394,090          1,506,833         
Water and wastewater ‐                           ‐                           28,255,466        26,172,350        28,255,466        26,172,350       
Public transit ‐                           ‐                           5,214,313          5,084,066          5,214,313          5,084,066         
Solid waste collection ‐                           ‐                           4,026,661          3,665,768          4,026,661          3,665,768         
Airport ‐                           ‐                           3,198,782          3,050,388          3,198,782          3,050,388         
Parking ‐                           ‐                           1,102,095          1,324,223          1,102,095          1,324,223         
Economic development ‐                           ‐                           1,235,819          950,621              1,235,819          950,621             
Intermodal facility ‐                           ‐                           463,037              114,057              463,037              114,057             

Total expenses 66,164,167        72,130,405        43,496,173        40,361,473        109,660,340      112,491,878     

Change in net position,
before transfers 4,026,456          (5,632,386)         933,346              2,649,092          4,959,802          (2,983,294)        

Transfers (66,995)              (809,450)            66,995                809,450              ‐                           ‐                          

Change in net position 3,959,461          (6,441,836)         1,000,341          3,458,542          4,959,802          (2,983,294)        

Net position, beginning of year 87,319,598        93,761,434        78,653,218        75,194,676        165,972,816      168,956,110     

Net position, end of year 91,279,059$      87,319,598$      79,653,559$      78,653,218$      170,932,618$   165,972,816$  

The City’s net position increased by $4,959,802 from the prior year net position. This is an improvement from the prior year's $2,983,294
decrease. Compared to the prior year, the current year improvement can be attributed to a significant reduction of $4.5 million in expense
for the adjustment to the net pension liability and related deferrals for the police & fire pension plan as a result of the outstanding
investment performance of the fund (including $33.7 million in net appreciation in fair value of investments) for the fiscal year as well as
changes over time of benefits in an effort to reduce legacy costs. Additionally, the City received $2.9 million in one‐time federal Coronavirus
grants in the current year which offset reductions in income tax revenue, and total government activities operating grants and contributions
included increases from the prior year in Act51 (street) revenues as well as community development grants specific to the coronavirus. All
combining to result in a net position increase of almost $5 million (a positive change of approximately $8 million from the prior year's
reduction).  More detailed descriptions of changes are in the following sections.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Analysis of the City’s Governmental Funds

• to generate income for the support and maintenance of the youth center and Kellogg Arena ($879,909); and

• for inventories and prepaid expenditures ($204,811).

The general fund is the chief operating fund of the City. At the end of the current fiscal year, unassigned fund balance (which is only
reported in the general fund) was $12,193,420, while total fund balance was $14,264,639. In accordance with the City’s adopted fund
balance policy, the minimum unassigned fund balance in the general fund of no less than 8% of current year budgeted operating revenue
has been met.  The percent as of June 30, 2021 is 25.8%.

Governmental activities. Governmental activities increased the City’s net position by $3,959,461 (as compared to a prior year decrease of
$6,441,836). Key elements of this increase and the change from the prior year include:

Business-type activities. Business-type activities increased the City’s net position by $1,000,341 as compared to an increase of $3,458,542
in the prior year. Key elements of this change from the prior year include:

As noted earlier, the City uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance‐related legal requirements.

Governmental funds. The focus of the City’s governmental funds is to provide information on near‐term inflows, outflows, and balances of
spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the City’s financing requirements. In particular, unassigned fund balance may
serve as a useful measure of a government’s net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year.

As of the end of the current fiscal year, the City’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of $25,390,357 an increase
of $4,733,556. The nonspendable portion of fund balance decreased from $1,126,719 to $1,084,720. Nonspendable fund balance is not
available for new spending because it has been set aside for the following purposes: 

The total revenue increase of $3,692,604 is primarily due to the $2,926,142 federal coronavirus CARES grant revenue received in the current
year. On the expense side, the decrease of $5,966,238 is primarily the result of expense reductions for the net pension liability and related
deferral adjustments for the police and fire pension plan.

Revenues declined for investment earnings $585,299 due to the poor interest rate environment throughout the year. For the Intermodal
Fund, transfers in declined $742,455 due to the one time transfer in the prior year to move the Intermodal Facility operations from the
general fund to an enterprise fund as well the current year depreciation of assets. This results in the fund reflecting a net expense in the
fund of $342,523 in the current year versus net revenue in the prior year of $25,439. Current year economic development activities in
response to the COVID‐19 environment increased expenses $285,198 from the prior year, and there was a change in the residential solid
waste contract in the current year along with the adoption of new residential garbage rates. These current year changes included a
deliberate spend‐down of solid waste fund balance to spread rate increases out over the five year adoption period resulting in the $284,871
decrease in net position year over year. 

The fund balance of the City’s general fund increased by $4,617,517 during the current fiscal year compared to a $20,509 use of fund
balance in the prior year. This fluctuation is primarily the result of the $2,926,142 federal coronavirus CARES act grant received in the
current year as well as a $853,756 increase in state shared revenue over the prior year. Additionally, there was $1,769,896 in expenditure
reductions from the prior year to help offset the $2,288,411 decline in income tax revenue attributed to the remote work environment due
to COVID‐19.

The major street and trunkline maintenance special revenue fund has a restricted fund balance of $4,245,978 at year end. The fund is used
to account for the repair and maintenance of streets and sidewalks. The fund experienced an increase of $1,226,815 in fund balance in the
current year compared with a budgeted use of fund balance of $809,209. Budgeted revenues and expenditures were conservative, and a
not‐so‐harsh winter contributed to the positive variance from budget as did a $698,715 increase in gas and weight tax revenue passed
through the State of Michigan.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Management's Discussion and Analysis

General Fund Budgetary Highlights

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

City of Battle Creek's Capital Assets (Net of Depreciation)

Governmental activities Business‐type activities Total

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Land and land improvements 10,441,512$      12,165,248$      5,242,678$        5,310,272$        15,684,190$      17,475,520$     
Construction in progress 342,939              111,838              1,437,761          7,275,277          1,780,700          7,387,115         
Buildings 37,275,554        39,261,883        34,436,444        31,956,027        71,711,998        71,217,910       
Vehicles 6,740,004          6,903,882          1,229,178          1,433,162          7,969,182          8,337,044         
Equipment 3,304,507          2,628,728          923,606              833,059              4,228,113          3,461,787         
Infrastructure 158,565,165      163,595,941      ‐                           ‐                           158,565,165      163,595,941     
Systems ‐                           ‐                           59,374,133        60,343,275        59,374,133        60,343,275       

Total 216,669,681$   224,667,520$   102,643,800$   107,151,072$   319,313,481$   331,818,592$  

The special grants special revenue fund was created to account for various grants received by the City and has a committed fund balance of
$869,333 at year end. The committed fund balance is comprised of promissory note proceeds in excess of expenditures for the Milton
Tower economic development project (primarily in prior years). This multi‐year project has been funded through the W.K. Kellogg
Foundation and the excess promissory note proceeds are being held for future expenditures. The balance sheet (cash and unearned
revenue) reflects the receipt of half of the City's allocation of American Rescue Plan Act funds in May 2021 in the amount of $15,272,670.
At year end, none had been expended.

Proprietary funds. The City’s proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the government‐wide financial statements,
but in more detail.

Unrestricted net position of the water and wastewater system fund at the end of the year amounted to a deficit of $10,080,215. This deficit
is the result of the net pension liability and net other postemployment benefit liability. The fund had an increase in total net position for the
year of $2,639,964. Factors concerning the finances of this fund have already been addressed in the discussion of the City’s business-type
activities.

The Battle Creek Transit System reported a net position deficit of $7,963,807. The fund reported a decrease in net position of $199,657. The
deficit net position is primarily a result of the change in the net pension liability, net other postemployment benefit liability and related
deferred outflows/inflows.

The general fund ended the year with a positive net change in fund balance of $4,617,517. This is an extraordinary turn around compared to
the general fund original adopted budget with expenditures in excess of revenues and a use of fund balance of $4,975,825. The City had
budget adjustments totaling $4,498,399 which resulted in a final budgeted use of fund balance in the amount of $477,426. As noted above,
the general fund Intergovernmental federal revenue includes the one‐time coronavirus relief grant of $2,926,142 which was included as part
of the budget amendment. Income tax revenues far exceeded the conservative budget (which assumed a 20% reduction in revenues from
the prior year) by $1,827,014. There were general fund position eliminations included in the budget amendment, and reductions in
personnel‐related expenses were realized sooner than expected due to movement of personnel throughout the organization. In general,
departments delayed expenditures and training/travel was halted during the pandemic.

Capital Assets. The City’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and business‐type activities as of June 30, 2021, amounted to
$319,313,481 (net of accumulated depreciation). This investment in capital assets includes land and land improvements, construction in
progress, buildings, vehicles, equipment, infrastructure and systems. Net capital assets for governmental activities decreased by 3.6%, and
for business‐type activities increased by 4.2%. 

The Battle Creek Executive Airport / FAA fund reported a net position of $11,503,696. The fund reported a decrease in net position of
$734,311. The net position decrease is a result of depreciation on capital assets and relatively small increases in the liabilities for pension
and other postemployment benefits.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Major capital asset events during the current fiscal year included:

•

•

Additional information on the City’s capital assets can be found in Note 7 to the financial statements.

General Obligation and Revenue Bonds

Governmental activities Business‐type activities Total

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

General obligation bonds 28,390,000$      30,985,000$      ‐$                         ‐$                         28,390,000$      30,985,000$     
Revenue bonds ‐                           ‐                           13,630,000        15,035,000        13,630,000        15,035,000       

Total 28,390,000$      30,985,000$      13,630,000$      15,035,000$      42,020,000$      46,020,000$     

The following chart depicts the City’s credit rating for the various outstanding debt and the different rating agencies:

Moody's S&P Fitch

General obligation limited tax bonds A1 AA‐ AA‐
Water and wastewater revenue bonds N/A AA‐ N/A

Additional information on the City’s long-term debt can be found in Note 10 to the financial statements.

Economic Factors 

The impact of the global pandemic continues for the City, its residents and its and local employers. The negative effect on income tax has
not been as severe as anticipated, however the continuation of remote work by many local employers will have repercussions to the City's
budget.  

State statutes limit the amount of general obligation debt a governmental entity may issue to 10 percent of its total state equalized
valuation. The City's current outstanding general obligation debt is substantially below the current debt limit of $145,938,633.

Long-term Debt. At the end of the current fiscal year, the City had total bonded debt outstanding of $42,020,000. Of this amount,
$28,390,000 is comprised of debt backed by the full faith and credit of the government. The remainder of the City’s bonded debt represents
bonds secured solely by specified revenue sources.

The City’s total bonded debt decreased by $4,000,000 (8.7 percent) during the current fiscal year as a result of scheduled debt payments.

Vehicle additions in the current year included police interceptor vehicles as well as front end loaders. The Airport completed the
Federal Aviation building rehabilitation, body cameras for the police and breathing apparatus equipment for fire were purchased.

Wastewater's secondary treatment project was placed into service in the current fiscal year in the amount of $14.4 million and is
reflected in the large increase in buildings for business‐type activities. Verona Pumping Station Improvements and RIM (Radon, Iron,
and  Manganese) facility improvements were completed and added to the water/wastewater system's assets.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Next Year’s Budgets and Rates

The following factors were considered in preparing the City’s budget for the 2021/22 fiscal year:

•

•

•

•

Requests for Information

Internal service fund and administrative cost allocations continue to be evaluated.

Due to anticipated COVID‐19 related negative impacts to income taxes and state shared revenues in the general fund, the fiscal year
2022 adopted budget reflected a use of fund balance in the amount of $3,630,579. A mid‐year adjustment is anticipated as American
Rescue Plan Act funds are allocated and expenditure reductions are extended. The impact of the elimination of 26 positions in fiscal
years 2020 and 2021 continues into the new year, and administration continues to search for cost‐cutting measures using the priority
based budgeting model and spending freezes. 
Efforts continue to fund pension and other postemployment benefit liabilities with strategies recommended by the Legacy Cost
Committee. The positive effects of changes to Police and Fire pension liabilities can be seen in a reduction of the millage needed to
generate the actuarially calculated contribution.
The property tax millage rate was reduced from the prior year, with a .169 decrease in the police & fire pension component and no
corresponding reduction in the general fund operating component.

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City’s finances for all those with an interest in the government’s
finances. The financial statements are available on the City’s website: www.battlecreekmi.gov. Questions concerning any of the
information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to the City Revenue Services
Director, P.O. Box 1717, Battle Creek, Michigan 49016‐1717.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2021

Primary Government

Governmental Business‐type Component

Activities Activities Total Units

Assets

Pooled cash and investments 51,891,442$        21,840,547$        73,731,989$        10,670,445$       
Receivables 14,514,199          9,759,195            24,273,394          866,127              
Receivables, long‐term portion 3,434,773            6,775,390            10,210,163          3,243,824           
Internal balances (3,848,256)           3,848,256            ‐                            ‐                           
Inventories and prepaid items 944,634               1,924,037            2,868,671            26,459                 
Capital assets not being depreciated 2,393,272            4,998,215            7,391,487            15,149,830         
Capital assets being depreciated, net 214,276,409        97,645,585          311,921,994        7,864,714           

Total assets 283,606,473        146,791,225        430,397,698        37,821,399         

Deferred outflows of resources

Deferred charge on refunding 735,367               ‐                            735,367               1,091,484           
Deferred pension amounts 12,251,893          3,766,088            16,017,981          ‐                           
Deferred other postemployment benefit amounts 5,209,094            2,577,294            7,786,388            ‐                           

Total deferred outflows of resources 18,196,354          6,343,382            24,539,736          1,091,484           

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 7,725,408            2,954,700            10,680,108          3,233,614           
Accrued interest payable 581,045               56,289                  637,334               189,202              
Unearned revenue 15,716,099          454,697               16,170,796          17,510                 
Long‐term debt:

Due within one year 6,442,201            2,282,947            8,725,148            2,078,688           
Due in more than one year 37,102,855          12,846,213          49,949,068          31,802,133         

Other liabilities due in more than one year:
Net pension liability 66,229,355          28,630,708          94,860,063          ‐                           
Net other postemployment benefit liability 43,415,156          21,480,443          64,895,599          ‐                           

Total liabilities 177,212,119        68,705,997          245,918,116        37,321,147         

Deferred inflows of resources

Deferred pension amounts 26,247,576          1,279,970            27,527,546          ‐                           
Deferred other postemployment benefit amounts 7,064,073            3,495,081            10,559,154          ‐                           

Total deferred inflows of resources 33,311,649          4,775,051            38,086,700          ‐                           

Net position

Net investment in capital assets 185,862,504        88,369,618          274,232,122        22,978,218         
Restricted for:

Debt service 11,628,208          ‐                            11,628,208          3,681                   
Endowment ‐ nonexpendable 879,909               ‐                            879,909               ‐                           
Endowment ‐ expendable 106,991               ‐                            106,991               ‐                           
Other purposes 7,760,149            ‐                            7,760,149            1,243,824           

Unrestricted (deficit) (114,958,702)      (8,716,059)           (123,674,761)      (22,633,987)        

Total net position (deficit) 91,279,059$        79,653,559$        170,932,618$      1,591,736$         

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Program Revenues

Operating Capital

Charges Grants and Grants and Net (Expense)

Functions / Programs Expenses for Services Contributions Contributions Revenues

Primary government

Governmental activities:
General government 10,896,106$        4,678,274$           4,705,777$           ‐$                           (1,512,055)$        
Public safety 26,917,782           1,495,221             3,568,271             ‐                              (21,854,290)        
Public works 3,044,775             41,676                   83,794                   ‐                              (2,919,305)          
Highways and streets 15,516,910           12,805                   9,578,759             ‐                              (5,925,346)          
Recreation 3,972,724             1,848,686             8,456                     ‐                              (2,115,582)          
Community development 4,421,780             82,995                   4,438,227             ‐                              99,442                  
Interest on long‐term debt 1,394,090             ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              (1,394,090)          

Total governmental activities 66,164,167           8,159,657             22,383,284           ‐                              (35,621,226)        

Business‐type activities:
Water and wastewater 28,255,466           30,518,398           1,061,370             ‐                              3,324,302            
Public transit 5,214,313             251,862                4,612,245             ‐                              (350,206)              
Solid waste collection 4,026,661             3,769,920             ‐                              ‐                              (256,741)              
Airport 3,198,782             168,459                2,316,786             ‐                              (713,537)              
Parking 1,102,095             776,968                ‐                              ‐                              (325,127)              
Economic development 1,235,819             ‐                              575,931                ‐                              (659,888)              
Intermodal facility 463,037                10,383                   110,131                ‐                              (342,523)              

Total business‐type activities 43,496,173           35,495,990           8,676,463             ‐                              676,280               

Total primary government 109,660,340$      43,655,647$        31,059,747$        ‐$                           (34,944,946)$      

Component units
Community development 9,616,701$           650,319$              3,935,351$           1,523,631$           (3,507,400)$        

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Statement of Activities 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Primary Government

Governmental Business‐type Component

Activities Activities Total Units

Changes in net position

Net (expense) revenues (35,621,226)$       676,280$             (34,944,946)$       (3,507,400)$        

General revenues:
Property taxes 18,116,070          262,590                18,378,660          5,508,561           
Income taxes 15,367,014          ‐                             15,367,014          ‐                            
Grants and contributions not

restricted to specific programs 6,647,453            ‐                             6,647,453            ‐                            
Unrestricted investment earnings (loss) (482,855)              (5,524)                   (488,379)              213,901               
Transfers  (66,995)                66,995                  ‐                             ‐                            

Total general revenues and transfers 39,580,687          324,061                39,904,748          5,722,462           

Change in net position 3,959,461            1,000,341            4,959,802            2,215,062           

Net position, beginning of year 87,319,598          78,653,218          165,972,816        (623,326)             

Net position, end of year 91,279,059$        79,653,559$        170,932,618$      1,591,736$         

concluded.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds
June 30, 2021

Major

Street and Nonmajor Total

Trunkline Special Governmental Governmental

General Maintenance Grants Funds Funds

Assets

Pooled cash and investments 13,761,391$        3,114,030$          16,219,583$        6,113,314$          39,208,318$       
Receivables:

Interest 1,169                    ‐                             ‐                             30,095                  31,264                 
Accounts 1,031,479            48,254                  3,979                    1,542                    1,085,254           
Special assessments 156,126                ‐                             ‐                             96,486                  252,612               
Due from other governments 1,234,300            1,128,006            309,358                589,110                3,260,774           
Taxes 400,576                ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             400,576               
Loans ‐                             ‐                             8,173,706            623,567                8,797,273           
Loans, long‐term portion ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             3,434,773            3,434,773           

Inventories 110,245                ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             110,245               
Prepaid items 82,068                  ‐                             9,992                    2,506                    94,566                 
Interfund receivable 2,414,976            ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             2,414,976           

Total assets 19,192,330$        4,290,290$          24,716,618$        10,891,393$        59,090,631$       

Liabilities

Accounts payable 1,259,871$          42,527$                149,526$              372,683$              1,824,607$         
Accrued payroll 3,589,505            ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             3,589,505           
Retentions, deposits

and other liabilities ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             225,185                225,185               
Interfund payable ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             116,313                116,313               
Unearned revenue 9,732                    1,785                    15,524,053          34,772                  15,570,342         

Total liabilities 4,859,108            44,312                  15,673,579          748,953                21,325,952         

Deferred inflows of resources

Unavailable revenue:
Special assessments 68,583                  ‐                             ‐                             96,486                  165,069               
Loans, grants and related interest ‐                             ‐                             8,173,706            4,035,547            12,209,253         

Total deferred inflows of resources 68,583                  ‐                             8,173,706            4,132,033            12,374,322         

Fund balances

Nonspendable 192,313                ‐                             9,992                    882,415                1,084,720           
Restricted 246,617                4,245,978            ‐                             3,374,545            7,867,140           
Committed 1,522,791            ‐                             859,341                1,329,601            3,711,733           
Assigned 109,498                ‐                             ‐                             423,846                533,344               
Unassigned 12,193,420          ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             12,193,420         

Total fund balances 14,264,639          4,245,978            869,333                6,010,407            25,390,357         

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of 
resources and fund balances 19,192,330$        4,290,290$          24,716,618$        10,891,393$        59,090,631$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Reconciliation 
Fund Balances of Governmental Funds 
to Net Position of Governmental Activities 
June 30, 2021

Fund balances ‐ total governmental funds 25,390,357$       

Amounts reported for governmental activities  in the statement of net position
are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore
are not reported in the funds.

Capital assets not being depreciated 2,393,272            
Capital assets being depreciated, net 214,276,409       
Less: capital assets being accounted for in internal service funds (6,946,941)          

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of certain equipment
usage to individual governmental funds.  The assets and liabilities of the internal service
funds are included in governmental activities in the statement of net position.

Net position of governmental internal service funds 16,142,093         
Portion of internal service funds cumulative net operating income

attributed to business‐type funds (3,848,256)          

Because the focus of governmental funds is on short‐term financing, some assets will not
be available to pay for current expenditures.  Those assets (i.e., receivables) are offset by
deferred inflows of resources in the governmental funds and, therefore, not included in
fund balance.

Unavailable special assessments 165,069               
Loans receivable related to the sale of capital assets and other loans 12,209,253         

Gains and losses on refunding are not reported in the governmental funds, whereas
they are capitalized and amortized for net position.

Deferred charge on refunding 735,367               

Certain liabilities, such as bonds payable, are not due and payable in the current period
and therefore are not reported in the funds.

Bonds and notes from direct borrowings and direct placements payable (40,025,401)        
Accrued interest on bonds and notes from direct borrowings and direct placements payable (581,045)              
Net pension liability (66,229,355)        
Deferred outflows related to the net pension liability 12,251,893         
Deferred inflows related to the net pension liability (26,247,576)        
Net other postemployment benefit liability (43,415,156)        
Deferred outflows related to the net other postemployment benefit liability 5,209,094            
Deferred inflows related to the net other postemployment benefit liability (7,064,073)          
Compensated absences  (3,135,945)          

Net position of governmental activities 91,279,059$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Governmental Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Major

Street and Nonmajor Total

Trunkline Special Governmental Governmental

General Maintenance Grants Funds Funds

Revenues

Taxes 31,702,548$        ‐$                            ‐$                            1,780,536$          33,483,084$       
Licenses and permits 1,097,170             ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              1,097,170            
Intergovernmental:

Federal 2,966,087             ‐                              1,617,940             1,366,207             5,950,234            
State 7,871,682             7,704,065             8,141                     1,938,963             17,522,851         
Local 2,229,448             ‐                              ‐                              854,436                3,083,884            

Charges for services 3,196,560             ‐                              ‐                              867,573                4,064,133            
Fines and forfeitures 58,055                   ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              58,055                  
Investment earnings (loss) 45,958                   (1,387)                   1,508                     (3,597)                   42,482                  
Contributions 5,629                     ‐                              632,384                3,250                     641,263               
Rents and leases 56,261                   19,556                   ‐                              44,531                   120,348               
Other 408,035                25,821                   ‐                              106,475                540,331               

Total revenues 49,637,433          7,748,055             2,259,973             6,958,374             66,603,835         

Expenditures

Current expenditures:
General government 4,653,682             ‐                              396,513                1,268,595             6,318,790            
Public safety 31,253,817          ‐                              652,853                80,000                   31,986,670         
Public works 2,565,138             ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              2,565,138            
Highway and streets ‐                              4,502,240             ‐                              4,853,910             9,356,150            
Recreation 2,092,693             ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              2,092,693            
Community development 564,752                ‐                              2,987,666             1,386,491             4,938,909            
Inspections ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              840,235                840,235               
Non‐departmental 1,120,340             ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              1,120,340            

Debt service:
Principal 195,000                ‐                              ‐                              2,893,186             3,088,186            
Interest 43,191                   ‐                              ‐                              1,244,918             1,288,109            

Total expenditures 42,488,613          4,502,240             4,037,032             12,567,335          63,595,220         

Revenue over (under) expenditures 7,148,820             3,245,815             (1,777,059)           (5,608,961)           3,008,615            

Other financing sources (uses)

Proceeds from installment obligation ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              737,299                737,299               
Transfers in 62,711                   ‐                              49,145                   5,714,557             5,826,413            
Transfers out (2,594,014)           (2,019,000)           ‐                              (225,757)               (4,838,771)          

Total other financing sources (uses) (2,531,303)           (2,019,000)           49,145                   6,226,099             1,724,941            

Net change in fund balances 4,617,517             1,226,815             (1,727,914)           617,138                4,733,556            

Fund balances, beginning of year 9,647,122             3,019,163             2,597,247             5,393,269             20,656,801         

Fund balances, end of year 14,264,639$        4,245,978$          869,333$              6,010,407$          25,390,357$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Reconciliation
Net Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds
to Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Net change in fund balances ‐ total governmental funds 4,733,556$         

are different because:

useful lives and reported as depreciation expense.
Acquisition/construction of capital assets 4,790,865            
Less: acquisition/construction of capital assets being accounted for in internal service funds (2,034,067)          
Depreciation expense (12,734,972)        
Less: depreciation expense being accounted for in internal service funds 2,028,424            
Loss on disposal of capital assets (51,162)                

reported as revenues in the funds, but rather deferred to subsequent fiscal years.
(94,576)                

1,819,888            

repayment reduces long‐term debt in the statement of net position.
3,088,186            

(737,299)              
(535,000)              

Amortization of bond premium 130,573               
Amortization of bond discount (8,657)                  
Amortization of deferred charge on refunding (72,697)                

equipment usage to individual governmental funds.  The net revenues (expense) 
attributable to those funds is reported with governmental activities.

1,660,529            
(615,230)              

9,663                    
(2,570)                  

419,157               
(1,473,794)          

(155,200)              
3,511,946            

116,221               
165,677               

Change in net position of governmental activities 3,959,461$         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Change in unavailable revenues related to loans and grants receivable

Amounts reported for governmental activities  in the statement of activities

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in the
statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated

Revenues in the statement of activities that do not provide current financial resources are not

Change in long‐term special assessments receivable

Transfers received in governmental internal service funds

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental funds in the period
issued, but issuing bonds increases long‐term debt in the statement of net position.
Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the

Principal payments on long‐term debt

Amount received from other entities for their share of debt principal

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of certain

Net operating income from governmental activities in internal service funds
Less: net operating income from business‐type activities in internal service funds
Interest earnings from governmental internal service funds
Loss on disposal of capital assets from governmental internal service funds

Proceeds from issuance of installment obligations

Change in the accrual for compensated absences

Transfers made from governmental internal services funds

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of current
financial resources and therefore are not reported as expenditures in the funds.

Change in accrued interest payable on bonds
Change in the net pension liability and related deferred amounts
Change in net other postemployment benefit liability and related deferred amounts
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual ‐ General Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Actual

Original Final Over (Under)

Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues

Taxes:
City income 13,540,000$        13,540,000$        15,367,014$        1,827,014$         
Real estate 14,020,187          14,020,187          13,652,915          (367,272)             
Personal property 1,734,224            1,734,224            1,911,707            177,483               
Administration fees 700,127                700,127                701,531                1,404                   
Other  66,208                  66,747                  69,381                  2,634                   

Total taxes 30,060,746          30,061,285          31,702,548          1,641,263           

Licenses and permits 856,731                876,731                1,097,170            220,439               

Intergovernmental:
Federal 40,000                  2,963,043            2,966,087            3,044                   
State 5,493,548            7,183,216            7,871,682            688,466               
Local 2,167,120            2,244,120            2,229,448            (14,672)               

Total intergovernmental 7,700,668            12,390,379          13,067,217          676,838               

Charges for services:
Recreation 1,938,092            1,938,092            1,791,292            (146,800)             
Police services 1,350,126            1,350,126            1,405,268            55,142                 

Total charges for services 3,288,218            3,288,218            3,196,560            (91,658)               

Fines and forfeitures 110,000                110,000                58,055                  (51,945)               

Investment earnings 20,000                  20,000                  45,958                  25,958                 

Contributions 4,722                    4,722                    5,629                    907                      

Rent and leases 51,751                  51,751                  56,261                  4,510                   

Other 283,378                390,553                408,035                17,482                 

Total revenues 42,376,214          47,193,639          49,637,433          2,443,794           

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual ‐ General Fund 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Actual

Original Final Over (Under)

Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

Expenditures

General government:
Administration:

Mayor and city commission 129,603$             129,603$             124,687$             (4,916)$               
City clerk and elections 641,819                641,819                553,607                (88,212)               
City manager 923,947                923,947                881,638                (42,309)               
Neighborhood code compliance 295,633                299,633                295,105                (4,528)                  
Labor relations 292,158                294,158                287,587                (6,571)                  
Human resources 367,953                367,953                293,415                (74,538)               
Legal department 1,132,603            1,132,603            1,048,044            (84,559)               
Civil service 117,452                117,452                67,086                  (50,366)               
Administrative reimbursements (2,473,059)           (2,431,769)           (2,437,975)           (6,206)                  

Total administration 1,428,109            1,475,399            1,113,194            (362,205)             

Revenue services:
Finance 1,126,024            1,087,484            1,017,153            (70,331)               
Purchasing 333,079                333,079                321,789                (11,290)               
Treasurer's office 358,311                343,883                342,792                (1,091)                  
Assessing 940,564                940,564                783,042                (157,522)             
City hall maintenance 498,631                522,631                518,129                (4,502)                  
Income tax division 699,953                603,870                557,583                (46,287)               

Total revenue services 3,956,562            3,831,511            3,540,488            (291,023)             

Total general government 5,384,671            5,306,910            4,653,682            (653,228)             

Public safety:
Police department 19,523,467          19,469,303          18,679,063          (790,240)             
Fire department 11,342,985          11,571,967          11,581,066          9,099                   
Dispatch 939,239                994,239                993,688                (551)                     

Total public safety 31,805,691          32,035,509          31,253,817          (781,692)             

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual ‐ General Fund 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Actual

Original Final Over (Under)

Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

Expenditures (continued)

Public works ‐
Street and storm sewers 2,771,458$          2,827,458$          2,565,138$          (262,320)$           

Recreation 2,863,563            2,676,274            2,092,693            (583,581)             

Community development 774,547                669,592                564,752                (104,840)             

Non‐departmental:
Special projects 99,000                  153,000                145,147                (7,853)                  
AccessVision 322,795                342,795                321,427                (21,368)               
Retiree health contributions 653,766                653,766                653,766                ‐                            

Total non‐departmental 1,075,561            1,149,561            1,120,340            (29,221)               

Debt service:
Principal 195,000                195,000                195,000                ‐                            
Interest 43,191                  43,191                  43,191                  ‐                            

Total debt service 238,191                238,191                238,191                ‐                            

Total expenditures 44,913,682          44,903,495          42,488,613          (2,414,882)          

Revenue over (under) expenditures (2,537,468)           2,290,144            7,148,820            4,858,676           

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers in ‐                             ‐                             62,711                  62,711                 
Transfers out (2,438,357)           (2,767,570)           (2,594,014)           (173,556)             

Total other financing sources (uses) (2,438,357)           (2,767,570)           (2,531,303)           (236,267)             

Net change in fund balance (4,975,825)           (477,426)              4,617,517            5,094,943           

Fund balance, beginning of year 9,647,122            9,647,122            9,647,122            ‐                            

Fund balance, end of year  4,671,297$          9,169,696$          14,264,639$        5,094,943$         

concluded.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual ‐ Major Street and Trunkline Maintenance Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Actual

Original Final Over (Under)

Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues

Intergovernmental ‐ state 6,216,000$          6,216,000$          7,704,065$          1,488,065$         
Investment loss ‐                             ‐                             (1,387)                   (1,387)                  
Rents and leases 18,000                  18,000                  19,556                  1,556                   
Other 500                       500                       25,821                  25,321                 

Total revenues 6,234,500            6,234,500            7,748,055            1,513,555           

Expenditures

Current expenditures ‐
Highways and streets 5,030,317            5,024,709            4,502,240            (522,469)             

Revenues over expenditures 1,204,183            1,209,791            3,245,815            2,036,024           

Other financing uses

Transfers out (2,019,000)           (2,019,000)           (2,019,000)           ‐                            

Net change in fund balances (814,817)              (809,209)              1,226,815            2,036,024           

Fund balance, beginning of year 3,019,163            3,019,163            3,019,163            ‐                            

Fund balance, end of year 2,204,346$          2,209,954$          4,245,978$          2,036,024$         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual ‐ Special Grants Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Actual

Original Final Over (Under)

Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues

Intergovernmental:
Federal ‐$                          7,907,019$          1,617,940$          (6,289,079)$        
State ‐                             247,490                8,141                    (239,349)             

Investment earnings ‐                             1,508                    1,508                    ‐                            
Contributions ‐                             1,121,011            632,384                (488,627)             
Other ‐                             12,729                  ‐                             (12,729)               

Total revenues ‐                             9,289,757            2,259,973            (7,029,784)          

Expenditures

Current expenditures:
General government ‐                             961,300                396,513                (564,787)             
Public safety ‐                             3,571,239            652,853                (2,918,386)          
Recreation ‐                             32,208                  ‐                             (32,208)               
Community development ‐                             6,327,392            2,987,666            (3,339,726)          

Total expenditures ‐                             10,892,139          4,037,032            (6,855,107)          

Revenues under expenditures ‐                             (1,602,382)           (1,777,059)           (174,677)             

Other financing sources

Transfers in  ‐                             772,601                49,145                  (723,456)             

Net change in fund balances ‐                             (829,781)              (1,727,914)           (898,133)             

Fund balance, beginning of year 2,597,247            2,597,247            2,597,247            ‐                            

Fund balance, end of year 2,597,247$          1,767,466$          869,333$             (898,133)$           

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Statement of Net Position
Proprietary Funds
June 30, 2021

Governmental

Activities

Water and Battle Creek Nonmajor

Wastewater Battle Creek Executive Enterprise Internal

System Transit System Airport / FAA Funds Total Service Funds

Assets

Current assets:
Pooled cash and investments 20,639,865$        ‐$                           822,720$              2,676,625$          24,139,210$        10,384,461$       
Receivables:

Interest ‐                             ‐                             16,129                  2,031                    18,160                  92,023                 
Accounts 4,764,210            788                        55,831                  851,399                5,672,228            594,423               
Special assessments 152,337                ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             152,337                ‐                            
Due from other governments ‐                             2,854,082            388                        ‐                             2,854,470            ‐                            
Loans, current portion ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             1,062,000            1,062,000            ‐                            

Inventories 1,782,779            129,759                ‐                             ‐                             1,912,538            484,754               
Prepaid items 6,070                    5,319                    110                        ‐                             11,499                  255,069               

Total current assets 27,345,261          2,989,948            895,178                4,592,055            35,822,442          11,810,730         

Noncurrent assets:
Loans receivable, long‐term portion ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             6,775,390            6,775,390            ‐                            
Capital assets not being depreciated 1,663,036            66,499                  1,763,555            1,505,125            4,998,215            48,823                 
Capital assets being depreciated, net 81,327,307          1,866,207            12,340,314          2,111,757            97,645,585          6,898,118           

Total noncurrent assets 82,990,343          1,932,706            14,103,869          10,392,272          109,419,190        6,946,941           

Total assets 110,335,604        4,922,654            14,999,047          14,984,327          145,241,632        18,757,671         

Deferred outflows of resources

Deferred pension amounts 2,611,521            833,854                284,059                36,654                  3,766,088            ‐                            
Deferred other postemployment benefit amounts 1,884,306            545,047                147,941                ‐                             2,577,294            ‐                            

Total deferred outflows of resources 4,495,827            1,378,901            432,000                36,654                  6,343,382            ‐                            

Liabilities

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,444,301            38,063                  61,825                  887,040                2,431,229            677,088               
Accrued payroll ‐                             ‐                             15,972                  1,439                    17,411                  ‐                            
Retentions, deposits and other liabilities 408,212                ‐                             ‐                             97,848                  506,060                ‐                            
Accrued interest payable 56,289                  ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             56,289                  ‐                            
Interfund payable ‐                             2,226,124            ‐                             72,539                  2,298,663            ‐                            
Unearned revenue 391,625                ‐                             62,572                  500                        454,697                145,757               
Compensated absences, current portion 557,859                87,104                  87,574                  36,941                  769,478                245,604               
Claims payable, current portion ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             1,031,916           
Lease payable, current portion ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             28,771                 
Bonds payable, current portion 1,513,469            ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             1,513,469            ‐                            

Total current liabilities 4,371,755            2,351,291            227,943                1,096,307            8,047,296            2,129,136           

Noncurrent liabilities:
Compensated absences 61,985                  9,679                    9,731                    4,105                    85,500                  ‐                            
Claims payable ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             377,107               
Lease payable ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             109,335               
Bonds payable 12,760,713          ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             12,760,713          ‐                            
Net pension liability 19,853,411          6,339,159            2,159,494            278,644                28,630,708          ‐                            
Net other postemployment benefit liability 15,704,735          4,542,692            1,233,016            ‐                             21,480,443          ‐                            

Total noncurrent liabilities 48,380,844          10,891,530          3,402,241            282,749                62,957,364          486,442               

Total liabilities 52,752,599          13,242,821          3,630,184            1,379,056            71,004,660          2,615,578           

Deferred inflows of resources

Deferred pension amounts 887,570                283,400                96,543                  12,457                  1,279,970            ‐                            
Deferred other postemployment benefit amounts 2,555,316            739,141                200,624                ‐                             3,495,081            ‐                            

Total deferred inflows of resources 3,442,886            1,022,541            297,167                12,457                  4,775,051            ‐                            

Net position

Net investment in capital assets 68,716,161          1,932,706            14,103,869          3,616,882            88,369,618          6,808,835           
Unrestricted (deficit) (10,080,215)         (9,896,513)           (2,600,173)           10,012,586          (12,564,315)         9,333,258           

Total net position (deficit) 58,635,946$        (7,963,807)$         11,503,696$        13,629,468$        75,805,303$        16,142,093$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Reconciliation
Net Position of Enterprise Funds
to Net Position of Business‐type Activities 
June 30, 2021

Net position ‐ total enterprise funds 75,805,303$       

Amounts reported for business‐type activities  in the statement of net position
are different because:

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of certain services
to individual governmental and enterprise funds.  The net revenues (expense) of 
the internal service funds are allocated to governmental and business‐type activities.

Portion of internal service funds cumulative net operating income
attributed to enterprise funds. 3,848,256           

Net position of business‐type activities 79,653,559$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position
Proprietary Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Governmental

Activities

Water and Battle Creek Nonmajor

Wastewater Battle Creek Executive Enterprise Internal

System Transit System Airport / FAA Funds Total Service Funds

Operating revenues

Charges for services 30,518,398$        251,862$              168,459$              4,557,271$          35,495,990$        20,967,727$       
Rents and leases 226,720                ‐                              1,269,209             106,711                1,602,640             1,760,600            
Other 428,773                1,408                     37,061                  61,746                  528,988                353,076               

Total operating revenues 31,173,891          253,270                1,474,729             4,725,728             37,627,618          23,081,403         

Operating expenses

Personnel services 10,223,176          3,885,064             1,249,612             953,834                16,311,686          3,302,352            
Materials and supplies 2,413,521             490,499                151,330                92,174                  3,147,524             1,544,228            
Contractual and other 9,221,610             558,306                749,369                5,118,165             15,647,450          14,545,870         
Depreciation 6,684,219             359,890                1,069,049             672,101                8,785,259             2,028,424            

Total operating expenses 28,542,526          5,293,759             3,219,360             6,836,274             43,891,919          21,420,874         

Operating income (loss) 2,631,365             (5,040,489)           (1,744,631)           (2,110,546)           (6,264,301)           1,660,529            

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)

Property taxes ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              262,590                262,590                ‐                             
Intergovernmental subsidies:

Federal 405,877                2,262,138             ‐                              ‐                              2,668,015             ‐                             
State ‐                              2,348,699             667                        391,605                2,740,971             ‐                             
Local ‐                              ‐                              1,009,849             126,000                1,135,849             ‐                             

Investment earnings (loss) (5,794)                   ‐                              (196)                       466                        (5,524)                   9,663                    
Interest expense (216,446)               ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              (216,446)               ‐                             
Loss on disposal of capital assets (3,038)                   ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              (3,038)                   (2,570)                  

Total nonoperating revenues  180,599                4,610,837             1,010,320             780,661                6,582,417             7,093                    

Income (loss) before transfers 2,811,964             (429,652)               (734,311)               (1,329,885)           318,116                1,667,622            

Transfers in ‐                              229,995                ‐                              9,000                     238,995                419,157               

Transfers out (172,000)               ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              (172,000)               (1,473,794)          

Change in net position 2,639,964             (199,657)               (734,311)               (1,320,885)           385,111                612,985               

Net position (deficit), beginning of year 55,995,982          (7,764,150)           12,238,007          14,950,353          75,420,192          15,529,108         

Net position (deficit), end of year 58,635,946$        (7,963,807)$         11,503,696$        13,629,468$        75,805,303$        16,142,093$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Reconciliation
Change in Net Position of Enterprise Funds
to Change in Net Position of Business‐type Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Change in net position ‐ total enterprise funds 385,111$            

Amounts reported for business‐type activities  in the statement of activities
are different because:

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of certain services
to individual governmental and enterprise funds.  The current year net operating income
of the internal service funds are allocated to governmental and business‐type activities. 615,230               

Change in net position of business‐type activities 1,000,341$         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Statement of Cash Flows
Proprietary Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Governmental

Activities

Water and Battle Creek Nonmajor

Wastewater Battle Creek Executive Enterprise Internal

System Transit System Airport / FAA Funds Total Service Funds

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers and users 30,695,853$        233,855$              1,674,183$          4,645,018$          37,248,909$        ‐$                          
Receipts from interfund services ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             23,081,403         
Payments to suppliers and contractors (11,331,595)        (1,392,035)           (1,343,264)           (5,132,850)           (19,199,744)        (16,253,265)       
Payments to employees (9,743,136)           (3,516,095)           (1,172,047)           (941,311)               (15,372,589)        (3,262,505)          
Payments for interfund services (506,544)               (79,446)                 (20,578)                 (8,662)                   (615,230)               ‐                            

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 9,114,578             (4,753,721)           (861,706)               (1,437,805)           2,061,346             3,565,633            

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities

Transfers in ‐                             229,995                ‐                             9,000                    238,995                419,157               
Transfers out (172,000)               ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             (172,000)               (1,473,794)          
Property taxes ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             262,590                262,590                ‐                            
Intergovernmental subsidies 405,877                4,610,837             1,010,516             517,605                6,544,835             ‐                            

Net cash provided by (used in)

noncapital financing activities 233,877                4,840,832             1,010,516             789,195                6,874,420             (1,054,637)          

Cash flows from capital and related

financing activities

Principal and interest paid on debt (1,701,050)            ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             (1,701,050)           ‐                            
Principal paid on capital lease ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             (120,186)              
Issuance of capital lease ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             149,882               
Purchase of capital assets (3,910,923)           (87,111)                 (282,991)               ‐                             (4,281,025)           (2,034,067)          

Net cash used in capital

and related financing activities (5,611,973)           (87,111)                 (282,991)               ‐                             (5,982,075)           (2,004,371)          

Cash flows from investing activities

Investment earnings (loss) (5,794)                   ‐                             83                          48,724                  43,013                  12,165                 

Net change in pooled cash and investments 3,730,688             ‐                             (134,098)               (599,886)               2,996,704             518,790               

Pooled cash and investments, beginning of year 16,909,177          ‐                             956,818                3,276,511             21,142,506          9,865,671            

Pooled cash and investments, end of year 20,639,865$        ‐$                           822,720$              2,676,625$          24,139,210$        10,384,461$       

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Statement of Cash Flows
Proprietary Funds 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Governmental

Activities

Water and Battle Creek Nonmajor

Wastewater Battle Creek Executive Enterprise Internal

System Transit System Airport / FAA Funds Total Service Funds

Cash flows from operating activities

Operating income (loss) 2,631,365$          (5,040,489)$        (1,744,631)$        (2,110,546)$        (6,264,301)$        1,660,529$         
Adjustments to reconcile operating income

(loss) to net cash from operating activities:
Depreciation 6,684,219             359,890                1,069,049             672,101                8,785,259             2,028,424            
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (431,513)               (474)                      74,854                  (79,721)                 (436,854)               22,795                 
Special assessments receivable (16,094)                 ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             (16,094)                 ‐                            
Due from other governments 18,618                  (18,941)                 157,051                ‐                             156,728                ‐                            
Loans receivable ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             4,830                    4,830                    ‐                            
Inventories (49,471)                 (6,936)                   ‐                             ‐                             (56,407)                 (173,124)              
Prepaid items (2,220)                   (5,319)                   ‐                             450                        (7,089)                   (20,524)                
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (337,162)               (393,541)               (463,143)               54,186                  (1,139,660)           (233,469)              
Compensated absences 20,630                  15,617                  26,321                  5,486                    68,054                  39,847                 
Retentions, deposits and

other liabilities 185,845                ‐                             ‐                             1,522                    187,367                ‐                            
Claims payable ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             193,572               
Interfund payable ‐                             188,519                ‐                             7,839                    196,358                ‐                            
Unearned revenue (49,049)                 ‐                             (32,451)                 (989)                      (82,489)                 47,583                 
Net pension liability 504,395                161,052                54,864                  7,079                    727,390                ‐                            
Deferred outflows related to

the net pension liability (713,301)               17,921                  (77,587)                 (10,012)                 (782,979)               ‐                            
Deferred inflows related to

the net pension liability 710,356                (18,861)                 77,267                  9,970                    778,732                ‐                            
Net other postemployment

benefit liability 565,696                163,631                44,414                  ‐                             773,741                ‐                            
Deferred outflows related to the net

other postemployment benefit liability 7,890                    55,536                  620                        ‐                             64,046                  ‐                            
Deferred inflows related to the net

other postemployment benefit liability (615,626)               (231,326)               (48,334)                 ‐                             (895,286)               ‐                            

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 9,114,578$          (4,753,721)$        (861,706)$            (1,437,805)$        2,061,346$          3,565,633$         

concluded.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position
Fiduciary Funds
June 30, 2021

Pension

and Other

Employee

Benefit Custodial

Trust Funds Funds

Assets

Pooled cash and investments ‐$                          144,837$            
Cash and cash equivalents 5,252,776            ‐                            
Investments:

Fixed income:
Corporate bonds 17,799,844          ‐                            
Foreign bonds 1,712,209            ‐                            
U.S. government securities 38,532,251          ‐                            

Mutual funds 130,953,642        ‐                            
Interest receivable 162,643                ‐                            
Pension contributions receivable 140,820                ‐                            
Delinquent taxes receivable ‐                             556,941               

Total assets 194,554,185        701,778               

Liabilities

Due to other governments 331,308                ‐                            
Undistributed receipts ‐                             564,628               

Total liabilities 331,308                564,628               

Net position

Restricted for:
Pension 185,763,214        ‐                            
Other postemployment healthcare benefits 8,459,663            ‐                            
Individuals, organizations, and other governments ‐                             137,150               

Total net position 194,222,877$      137,150$            

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position
Fiduciary Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Pension

and Other

Employee

Benefit Custodial

Trust Funds Funds

Additions

Investment income:
Net appreciation in fair value of investments 33,699,729$        ‐$                         
Interest and dividends 4,255,351            ‐                            
Less investment expenses (652,050)              ‐                            

Total net investment income 37,303,030          ‐                            

Contributions:
Employer 7,687,219            ‐                            
Employee 1,964,355            ‐                            

Total contributions 9,651,574            ‐                            

Fire insurance collections ‐                             726,933               
Taxes collected for other governments ‐                             71,722,555         

Total additions 46,954,604          72,449,488         

Deductions

Benefit payments and refunds 13,824,094          ‐                            
Administrative expenses 178,003                ‐                            
Fire insurance distributions ‐                             732,574               
Payments of taxes to other governments ‐                             71,722,555         

Total deductions 14,002,097          72,455,129         

Change to net position 32,952,507          (5,641)                  

Net position, beginning of year, as restated 161,270,370        142,791               

Net position, end of year 194,222,877$      137,150$            

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Net Position
Component Units
June 30, 2021

Battle Creek Lakeview Battle Creek

Downtown Downtown Tax Increment Brownfield

Development Development Financing Redevelopment

Authority Authority Authority Authority

Assets
Pooled cash and investments 1,709,857$          118,161$              6,777,685$          1,696,797$         
Receivables, net 348,028                2,273                    77,593                  ‐                            
Inventories ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Prepaid items 2,316                    ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Loans receivable, net:

Due within one year 219,000                ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Due in more than one year 493,962                ‐                             2,749,862             ‐                            

Capital assets not being depreciated ‐                             ‐                             15,149,830          ‐                            
Capital assets being depreciated, net ‐                             ‐                             7,828,388             ‐                            

Total assets 2,773,163             120,434                32,583,358          1,696,797            

Deferred outflows of resources

Deferred charge on refunding 1,091,484             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 59,404                  ‐                             2,802,022             267,825               
Accrued interest payable 176,883                ‐                             12,319                  ‐                            
Unearned revenue 675                        ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Long‐term debt:

Due within one year 1,729,484             ‐                             349,204                ‐                            
Due in more than one year 25,928,452          ‐                             3,123,819             2,749,862            

Total liabilities 27,894,898          ‐                             6,287,364             3,017,687            

Net position

Investment in capital assets ‐                             ‐                             22,978,218          ‐                            
Restricted for debt service ‐                             ‐                             3,681                    ‐                            
Restricted for loan commitments

and lending activity 1,243,824             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Unrestricted (deficit) (25,274,075)         120,434                3,314,095             (1,320,890)          

Total net position (deficit) (24,030,251)$       120,434$              26,295,994$        (1,320,890)$        

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Net Position
Component Units
June 30, 2021

Local

Development Cereal City

Finance Development

Authority Corporation Total

Assets
Pooled cash and investments 16,951$                350,994$              10,670,445$       
Receivables, net 11                          219,222                647,127               
Inventories ‐                             19,048                  19,048                 
Prepaid items ‐                             5,095                    7,411                   
Loans receivable, net:

Due within one year ‐                             ‐                             219,000               
Due in more than one year ‐                             ‐                             3,243,824            

Capital assets not being depreciated ‐                             ‐                             15,149,830         
Capital assets being depreciated, net ‐                             36,326                  7,864,714            

Total assets 16,962                  630,685                37,821,399         

Deferred outflows of resources

Deferred charge on refunding ‐                             ‐                             1,091,484            

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ‐                             104,363                3,233,614            
Accrued interest payable ‐                             ‐                             189,202               
Unearned revenue ‐                             16,835                  17,510                 
Long‐term debt:

Due within one year ‐                             ‐                             2,078,688            
Due in more than one year ‐                             ‐                             31,802,133         

Total liabilities ‐                             121,198                37,321,147         

Net position

Investment in capital assets ‐                             ‐                             22,978,218         
Restricted for debt service ‐                             ‐                             3,681                   
Restricted for loan commitments

and lending activity ‐                             ‐                             1,243,824            
Unrestricted (deficit) 16,962                  509,487                (22,633,987)        

Total net position (deficit) 16,962$                509,487$              1,591,736$         

concluded.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Activities
Component Units
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Battle Creek Lakeview Battle Creek

Downtown Downtown Tax Increment Brownfield

Development Development Financing Redevelopment

Authority Authority Authority Authority

Expenses

Community development 2,995,282$          2,056,438$          3,520,241$          224,177$            

Program revenues

Charges for services 48,981                  25,000                  56,935                  ‐                             
Operating grants and contributions 3,180,702            ‐                              ‐                              53,321                 
Capital grants and contributions ‐                              ‐                              1,523,631            ‐                             

Total program revenues 3,229,683            25,000                  1,580,566            53,321                 

Net program revenues (expenses) 234,401                (2,031,438)           (1,939,675)           (170,856)             

General revenues

Property taxes 1,643,555            2,046,127            1,205,036            613,843               
Unrestricted investment earnings 19,761                  5,466                    179,986                8,585                   

Total general revenues 1,663,316            2,051,593            1,385,022            622,428               

Change in net position 1,897,717            20,155                  (554,653)              451,572               

Net position (deficit), beginning of year (25,927,968)         100,279                26,850,647          (1,772,462)          

Net position (deficit), end of year (24,030,251)$       120,434$             26,295,994$        (1,320,890)$        

continued…
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Combining Statement of Activities
Component Units
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Local

Development Cereal City

Finance Development

Authority Corporation Total

Expenses

Community development 1,751$                  818,812$             9,616,701$         

Program revenues

Charges for services ‐                              519,403                650,319               
Operating grants and contributions ‐                              701,328                3,935,351           
Capital grants and contributions ‐                              ‐                              1,523,631           

Total program revenues ‐                              1,220,731            6,109,301           

Net program revenues (expenses) (1,751)                   401,919                (3,507,400)          

General revenues

Property taxes ‐                              ‐                              5,508,561           
Unrestricted investment earnings 103                       ‐                              213,901               

Total general revenues 103                       ‐                              5,722,462           

Change in net position (1,648)                   401,919                2,215,062           

Net position (deficit), beginning of year 18,610                  107,568                (623,326)             

Net position (deficit), end of year 16,962$                509,487$             1,591,736$         

concluded.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Component Unit

Battle Creek Downtown Development Authority 
(DDA); corrects and prevents deterioration in 
the downtown district, encourages historical 
preservation and promotes economic 
development

City Commission appoints, may 
remove DDA board and would be 
financially responsible for any debt 
of the DDA

Finance Department in City Hall

Lakeview Downtown Development Authority 
(LDDA); promotes development of the 
Lakeview district

City Commission appoints, may 
remove LDDA board and would be 
financially responsible for any debt 
of the LDDA

Finance Department in City Hall

Reporting Entity

The accompanying financial statements present the activities of the City of Battle Creek, Michigan (the “City”) and its
seven component units, legally separate organizations for which the City is financially accountable. The activities of
the Building Authority are so intertwined with the City that it is, in substance, the same as the City and, therefore, is
blended and reported as if it were part of the City. The other six component units are not so intertwined and,
therefore, are discretely presented in a separate column in the government‐wide financial statements to emphasize
that they are legally separate from the City. The component units each have a June 30 year end.

Included in the Reporting Entity 

Because

Separate Financial Statements 

Available

Building Authority (BA); finances and constructs 
the City’s public buildings

City Commission appoints, may 
remove BA board and would be 
financially responsible for any debt 
of the BA

Not prepared

Cereal City Development Corporation (CCDC); 
promotes community and economic 
development through the organization and 
management of events in the City

City Commission appoints, may 
remove CCDC board and would be 
financially responsible for any debt 
of the CCDC

CCDC Administration Office

Battle Creek Tax Increment Financing Authority 
(TIFA); administers the Fort Custer Industrial 
Park development district

City Commission appoints, may 
remove TIFA board and would be 
financially responsible for any debt 
of the TIFA

Finance Department in City Hall

Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (BRA); 
administers brownfield redevelopment projects

City Commission appoints, may 
remove BRA board and would be 
financially responsible for any debt 
of the BRA

Finance Department in City Hall

Local Development Finance Authority (LDFA); 
encourages technological development through 
the City’s “SmartZone”

City Commission appoints, may 
remove LDFA board and would be 
financially responsible for any debt 
of the LDFA

Finance Department in City Hall
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Notes to Financial Statements

Basis of Presentation

Government‐wide Financial Statements. The statements of net position and activities display information about the
primary government (the "City") and its component units. These statements include the financial activities of the
overall government, except for fiduciary activities. Eliminations have been made to minimize the double‐counting of
internal activities. These statements distinguish between the City’s governmental and business‐type activities.

Governmental activities generally are financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues and other nonexchange
transactions. Business‐type activities are financed in whole or in part by fees charged to external parties.

The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for the different
business‐type activities of the City and for each function of the City’s governmental activities. Direct expenses are
those that are specifically associated with a program or function and, therefore, are clearly identifiable to a particular
function. Indirect expense allocations that have been made in the funds have been reversed for the statement of
activities. Program revenues include (a) fees, fines and charges paid by the recipients of goods or services offered by
the programs and (b) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements
of a particular program. Revenues that are not classified as program revenues, including all taxes, are presented as
general revenues.

Fund Financial Statements. The fund financial statements provide information about the City’s funds, including its
fiduciary funds and blended component units. Separate statements for each fund category – governmental, 

proprietary and fiduciary – are presented. The emphasis of fund financial statements is on major governmental and
enterprise funds, each displayed in a separate column. All remaining governmental and enterprise funds are
aggregated and reported as nonmajor funds.

The City of Battle Creek, Michigan Police and Fire Retirement System (the “System”) is a single‐employer defined
benefit contributory pension plan which provides retirement, disability and death benefits to, and contributes toward
postemployment healthcare benefits for, plan members and their beneficiaries in accordance with the City's pension
ordinance. The System is included as a fiduciary component unit of the City because (1) the System is a legally
separate entity; (2) the City Commission appoints a voting majority of the Board of Trustees; and (3) the City makes
contributions to the System on behalf of its participants. Plan amendments are under the authority of the City.
Changes in required contributions are subject to collective bargaining agreements and approval by the City
Commission.

The Single‐Employer Other Postemployment Benefit Plan (the "Plan") is a single‐employer defined benefit
postemployment healthcare plan provides health care benefits to certain full‐time employees upon retirement, in
accordance with labor agreements and/or the City Administrative Code, or in the case of police and fire personnel
according to City Commission resolution. The Plan is included as a fiduciary component unit of the City because: (1)
the Plan is a legally separate entity; (2) the City Commission appoints a voting majority of the trustees; and (3) the City
makes contributions to the Plan on behalf of its participants. The Plan provisions are established and may be amended
by the City Commission, subject to the City’s various collective bargaining agreements.

Fiduciary Component Units
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Battle Creek transit system fund.   This fund accounts for the activities of the City's transit system.

Battle Creek executive airport / FAA fund.   This fund accounts for the activities of the City's airport.

Additionally, the City reports the following fund types: 

Special revenue funds. These funds are used to account and report proceeds of specific revenue sources  that 
are restricted  or committed  to expenditure for specific purposes  other than debt service or capital projects.

Debt service funds. These funds account for all financial resources restricted, committed or assigned to
expenditure for principal and interest.

Capital projects funds. These funds account for all financial resources restricted to expenditure for the
acquisition or construction of capital assets.

Permanent funds. These funds account for resources restricted to the extent that only earnings, and not
principal, may be used for purposes that support the government's purposes.

The City reports the following major governmental funds:

General fund. This is the government’s primary operating fund. It is used to account for and report all financial
resources not accounted for and reported in another fund.

Special grants special revenue fund. These funds are used to account for grant revenues and expenditures
received for various projects throughout the City.

Major street and trunkline maintenance special revenue fund. These funds are used to account for all road
street expenditures that are designated as "major".

The City has the following major enterprise funds:

Water and wastewater system fund. This fund accounts for the activities of the City's water distribution, water
treatment, sewage disposal and sewage treatment systems.

Enterprise funds. These funds account for those operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar
to private business or where the City has decided that the determination of revenues earned, costs incurred
and/or net income is necessary for management accountability.

Internal service funds. These funds account for operations that provide services to other departments or
agencies of the City, or to other governments, on a cost‐reimbursement basis. This includes machinery,
equipment and building space management services; liability, auto, health, dental, life and workers’
compensation self‐insurance; information technology services; and printing, mailing and reproduction services. 

Pension and other employee benefits trust funds. These funds account for the activities of the Police and Fire
Retirement System, Retiree Health Insurance Funding Trust (formerly known as Voluntary Employee Beneficiary
Association), and Fire Retiree Health Care Trust, which accumulate resources for retirement and other employee
benefit payments to qualified employees.

Custodial funds. These funds account for assets held for other governments in a custodial capacity, including
property tax collections and fire insurance escrow. 
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Notes to Financial Statements

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation

Governmental fund financial statements. Governmental funds are reported using the current financial resources
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under this method, revenues are recognized when
measurable and available. The City considers all revenues reported in the governmental funds to be available if they
are collected within sixty days after year end, except for income tax revenue for which a 15‐day collection period is
used. Property taxes, franchise taxes, licenses and interest are considered to be susceptible to accrual. 

Expenditures generally are recorded when a related fund liability is incurred, except for debt service expenditures,
compensated absences, and claims and judgments, which are recognized as expenditures to the extent they have
matured. General capital asset acquisitions are reported as expenditures in governmental funds. Proceeds from
general long‐term debt and acquisitions under capital leases, if any, are reported as other financing sources.

Under the terms of grant agreements, the City funds certain programs by a combination of specific cost‐
reimbursement grants, categorical block grants, and general revenues. Thus, when program expenses are incurred,
there are both restricted and unrestricted net position available to finance the program. It is the City’s policy to first
apply cost‐reimbursement grant resources to such programs, followed by categorical block grants, and then by
general revenues, subject to satisfying any grant program matching provisions.

As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government‐wide financial statements.
Exceptions to this general rule are payments in lieu of taxes and other charges between the government’s water and
sewer function and various other functions of the government. Elimination of these charges would distort the direct
costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned.

Government‐wide, proprietary and fiduciary fund financial statements. The government‐wide, proprietary and
fiduciary fund financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual
basis of accounting, except for custodial funds, which do not have a measurement focus. Revenue is recorded when
earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 

Nonexchange transactions, in which the City gives (or receives) value without directly receiving (or giving) equal value
in exchange, include property taxes, grants, entitlements and donations. Property taxes are recognized as revenue in
the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility
requirements imposed by the provider have been met.

Proprietary fund operating revenues, such as charges for services, result from exchange transactions associated with
the principal activity of the fund. Exchange transactions are those in which each party receives and gives up essentially
equal values. Operating expenses for proprietary funds include the cost of sales/services, administration and
depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating
revenues and expenses.
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Assets, Deferred Outflows of Resources, Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Equity

Deposits and Investments

Receivables and Payables

Inventories and Prepaid Items

The City maintains a cash and investment pool for all City monies. Each fund’s portion of the cash and investment pool
is displayed on the statement of net position or balance sheet as “pooled cash and investments.” The cash resources
of the pension and other employee benefits trust funds are invested separately. The City’s cash and cash equivalents
are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits and short‐term investments with original maturities of three
months or less from the date of acquisition. State statutes authorize the government to deposit in the accounts of
federally insured banks, credit unions, and savings and loan associations, and to invest in obligations of the U.S.
Treasury, certain commercial paper, repurchase agreements, bankers’ acceptances, and mutual funds composed of
otherwise legal investments. The State’s Pension Investment Act, as amended, authorizes the pension trust fund to
invest in common stocks, real estate, and various other investment instruments, subject to certain limitations.

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid items
in both government‐wide and fund financial statements using the consumption method.

Investments are stated at fair value. Short‐term investments are reported at cost, which approximates fair value.
Securities traded on a national or international exchange are valued at the last reported sales price at current
exchange rates. Mortgages are valued on the basis of future principal and interest payments, and are discounted at
prevailing interest rates for similar instruments. Investments that do not have established market values are reported
at estimated fair value. Cash deposits are reported at carrying amounts, which reasonably approximates fair value.

Unrealized appreciation or depreciation on pension trust fund investments due to changes in fair value are recognized
each year.

All trade and delinquent property tax receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectibles, as applicable.

Certain loans receivable in governmental funds consist of rehabilitation and redevelopment loans that are generally
not expected or scheduled to be collected in the subsequent year.

Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at the end of the fiscal 
year are referred to as either interfund receivables/payables (i.e., the current portion of interfund loans) or advances 
to/from other funds (i.e., the non‐current portion of interfund loans). All other outstanding balances between funds
are reported as due to/from other funds. Any residual balances outstanding between the governmental and business‐
type activities are reported in the government‐wide financial statements as internal balances.

All inventories are valued at cost using the first‐in/first‐out method.

62



CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

Capital Assets

Assets Years

Land improvements 5‐50
Buildings 50
Vehicles                       7‐10
Equipment 3‐10
Public domain infrastructure 50
Water and wastewater system infrastructure        25‐50

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges, sidewalks, and
similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business‐type activities columns in the government‐
wide financial statements. The government defines capital assets as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than
$10,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated
historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated acquisition cost at the
date of donation.

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend assets lives
are not capitalized.

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. Interest incurred during
the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities, if any, is included as part of the capitalized value of
the assets constructed. 

Capital assets of the primary government are depreciated using the straight‐line method over the following estimated
useful lives:

In addition to assets, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred
outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element represents a consumption of net position that
applies to future periods and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources until then. The City reports a
deferred charge on refunding reported in the government‐wide statement of net position. A deferred charge on
refunding results from the difference in the carrying value of refunded debt and its reacquisition price. This amount is
deferred and amortized over the shorter of the life of the refunded or refunding debt. The City also reports deferred
outflows of resources related to the net pension and other postemployment benefit liabilities. A portion of these costs
represent contributions to the plan subsequent to the plan measurement date.
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Compensated Absences

Long‐term Obligations

Deferred Inflows of Resources

It is the government’s policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation and compensatory time
benefits, subject to certain limitations. Certain bargaining unit employees (i.e., firefighters) are also permitted to
accumulate earned but unused sick leave. All vacation and compensatory time pay and fifty percent of sick leave are
accrued when incurred in the government‐wide and proprietary fund financial statements. A liability for these
amounts is reported in governmental funds only if they have matured, for example, as a result of employee
resignations or retirements. Liability accruals for vacation and compensatory time in the government‐wide and
proprietary fund financial statements are allocated between current and long‐term liabilities; the liability for sick leave
in the governmental activities is allocated between current and long‐term. The classifications between current and
long‐term are based on approximate recent historical usage.

In the government‐wide financial statements and proprietary fund types in the fund financial statements, long‐term
debt and other long‐term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities, business‐type
activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net position. Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and
amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight‐line method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable
bond premium or discount. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as bond
issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing sources.
Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt issuances are
reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from actual debt proceeds, are reported as
debt service expenditures.

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred
inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element represents an acquisition of net position that applies
to future periods and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources until that time. The governmental funds
report unavailable revenues, which arise only under the modified accrual basis of accounting, from three sources:
special assessments, property taxes, loans, and grants receivable. These amounts are deferred and recognized as an
inflow of resources in the period that the amounts become available. In addition, the City reports deferred inflows of
resources for change in expected and actual investment returns, assumptions, and benefits provided in its pension
and other postemployment benefits plans.
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Fund Balances

Pensions and Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB)

2. BUDGETARY INFORMATION

When the government incurs expenditures for purposes for which various fund balance classifications can be used, it
is the government’s policy to use restricted fund balance first, then committed, assigned and finally unassigned fund
balance.

For purposes of measuring the net pension and OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions and OPEB, and pension and OPEB expense, information about the fiduciary net position
of the plans and additions to/deductions from the plan fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis
as they are reported by the plans. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions)
are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value.

Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles for the general and
special revenue funds. Annual appropriations lapse at year end, except for those approved by the City Commission for
carry forward. The legal level of budgetary control is the department level.

The City Commission requires the City Manager to submit an estimate of revenues and anticipated expenditures for
the succeeding fiscal year in June. The City Manager is then authorized to assign and transfer budget amounts within
each fund to the extent that the net total fund appropriation (which the City defines as gross authorized expenditures
less related revenues that are specifically designated to fund those activities) is not exceeded. City Commission
approval is required for any budgetary changes that result in an increase to net appropriations.

Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control during the year. Supplemental appropriations
were approved by the City Commission in the form of budget amendment resolutions or as part of special authorizing
motions for grants. 

Governmental funds report nonspendable fund balance for amounts that cannot be spent because they are either (a)
not in spendable form or (b) legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. Restricted fund balance is 
reported when externally imposed constraints are placed on the use of the resources by grantors, contributors, or
laws or regulations of other governments. The committed fund balance classification includes amounts that can be
used only for the specific purposes determined by a formal action of the government’s highest level of decision‐
making authority, the City Commission. The City Commission is the highest level of decision‐making authority for the
government that can authorize a resolution prior to the end of the fiscal year to commit fund balance. Once adopted,
the limitation imposed by the resolution remains in place until a similar action is taken (the adoption of another
resolution) to remove or revise the limitation. Assigned fund balance is reported for amounts that are constrained by
the government’s intent to be used for specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed. The City
Commission has by resolution authorized City management to assign fund balance. Unassigned fund balance is the 
residual classification used only for the general fund and any deficits reported in other governmental funds.
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3. EXCESS OF EXPENDITURES OVER APPROPRIATIONS

General fund

Public safety ‐
Fire department 11,571,967$        11,581,066$        9,099$                 

4. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS ‐ POOLED CASH AND INVESTMENTS

Statement of net position

Pooled cash and investments 73,731,989$        10,670,445$        84,402,434$       

Statement of fiduciary net position

Pooled cash and investments:
Custodial funds 144,837                ‐                             144,837               

Cash and cash equivalents ‐ pension  5,252,776            ‐                             5,252,776           
Investments 188,997,946        ‐                             188,997,946       

Total 268,127,548$      10,670,445$        278,797,993$     

Deposits and investments:

Bank deposits:
Checking and savings 21,387,585$       
Certificates of deposit (due within one year) 286,476               

Portfolio cash ‐ pension 5,252,776           
Investments in securities, mutual funds and similar vehicles:

Pool 62,488,457         
Pension 180,794,915       
Other employee benefits 8,203,031           

Cash on deposit with third party 372,613               
Cash on hand 12,140                 

Total 278,797,993$     

State statutes provide that a local unit shall not incur expenditures in excess of the amount appropriated. The
approved budgets of the City were adopted on a department level basis.

During the year ended June 30, 2021, the City incurred expenditures in excess of the amounts appropriated at the
legal level of budgetary control as follows:

Amended 

Budget Actual

Over          

Budget

Following is a reconciliation of deposit and investment balances, including both pooled cash and investments as well
as pension and other employee benefits trust fund balances, as of June 30, 2021:

Primary 

Government

Component 

Units Total
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U.S. agencies 27,401,707$       
Municipal bonds 100,000               
Money market accounts 34,986,750         

Total investments 62,488,457$       

% of portfolio

U.S. agencies

Governmental National Mortgage Association 90.0%
Federal National Mortgage Association 5.5%
Federal Home Loan Bank 3.7%
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 0.8%

Custodial Credit Risk –  Investments.  Following is a summary of the City’s pooled investments as of June 30, 2021:

For investments, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty, the City will not be
able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. The
City’s investment policy requires that investment securities be held in third‐party safekeeping by a designated
institution and that the safekeeping agent follow the procedure of delivery vs. payment. As of June 30, 2021, none of
the City’s investments, excluding the money market accounts which are not subject to custodial credit risk, were
exposed to risk since the securities are held in the City’s name by the counterparty.

Credit Risk. As of June 30, 2021, $1,117,971 of the City’s investments in securities of U.S. agencies were rated AAA by
Standard and Poor's and $26,283,736 of the City’s investments in securities of U.S. agencies were rated Aaa by
Moody’s. The City also held investments in municipal bonds and money market accounts, which are not rated. All of
the City’s investments comply with its policy regarding the types of investments it may hold.

Concentration of Credit Risk.  At June 30, 2021, the investment portfolio was concentrated as follows:

The City’s investment policy does not address concentration of credit risk.

Custodial Credit Risk ‐ Deposits. For deposits, custodial credit risk is the risk, that in the event of a bank failure, the
City’s deposits may not be returned to the government. As of June 30, 2021, $20,475,706 of the City’s total bank
balance of $21,326,700 (total book balance was $21,674,061) was exposed to custodial credit risk as it was uninsured
and uncollateralized.  

The City’s investment policy does not specifically address this risk, although the City believes that due to the dollar
amounts of cash deposits and the limits of FDIC insurance, it is impractical to insure all bank deposits. As a result, the
City evaluates each financial institution with which it deposits City funds and assesses the level of risk of each
institution; only those institutions with an acceptable estimated risk level are used as depositories.
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Less

Than 1

U.S. agencies 27,401,707$        11,328,303$        14,955,433$        134,163$              983,808$             
Municipal bonds 100,000                ‐                             ‐                             100,000                ‐                            

27,501,707$        11,328,303$        14,955,433$        234,163$              983,808$             

The City’s investment policy does not address interest rate risk.

5. DEPOSITS, INVESTMENTS AND SECURITIES LENDING ‐ PENSION AND OPEB TRUST FUNDS

Interest Rate Risk.   As of June 30, 2021, maturities of the City’s investments in the debt securities were as follows:

Fair Value 1‐5 6‐10 Over 10

Investment Maturities (fair value by years)

Fair Value Measurements. The City categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established
by generally accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair
value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets; level 2 inputs are significant
other observable inputs; and level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs. These levels are determined by the
City's investment manager and are determined at the fund level based on a review of the investment's class, structure
and what kind of securities are held in the funds.

The City's recurring fair value measurements as of June 30, 2021 for its investments in the money market accounts are
valued using quoted prices in active markets (Level 1 inputs). Government agency securities and municipal bonds are
valued by a pricing service that uses matrix pricing. Observable inputs consist of the price or yield of the underlying
securities and bonds as the investments are only traded in secondary markets (Level 2 inputs).

The deposits and investments of the Police and Fire Retirement System Trust Fund (the “System”) and of the other
employee benefits trust funds are maintained separately from the City’s pooled cash and investments, and are subject
to separate investment policies and state statutes. Accordingly, the required disclosures for these deposits and
investments are presented separately.

Deposits ‐ The System and the other employee benefits trust funds do not maintain any checking or other
demand/time deposit accounts. Amounts reported as cash and cash equivalents in the statement of plan net position
are composed entirely of short‐term investments in money market accounts.

Level 2 inputs use one of the following valuation techniques depending on the investment: a) traditional net asset
valuation (dividing the asset value by the number of units owned), b) matrix pricing technique (relying on the
securities' relationship to other benchmark quoted securities instead of exclusively on quoted prices for specific
securities), or c) quoted market prices for similar assets in active markets or quoted prices for identical or similar
assets in markets that are not active.  
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Investments at fair value, as determined by quoted market price

Fixed income:
Corporate bonds 17,799,844$       
Foreign bonds 1,712,209           
U.S. government securities 38,532,251         

58,044,304         

Mutual funds 122,750,611       

Total investments 180,794,915$     

Rating

Aaa 32,069,917$       
Aa1 65,190                 
Aa2 100,656               
Aa3 136,475               
A1 1,572,018           
A2 3,939,703           
A3 1,049,280           
Baa1 and below 7,092,744           
Not rated 12,018,321         

Totals 58,044,304$       

Credit Risk. The System’s investment policy provides that its investments in fixed income securities be limited to those
rated Ba2 or better by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. The System's investments in all other
securities (not fixed income) are not rated by Moody's. The System’s investments in corporate bonds, foreign bonds,
municipal bonds, and U.S. government securities were rated by Moody’s as follows:

Investments ‐ The Michigan Public Employees Retirement Systems’ Investment Act, Public Act 314 of 1965, as
amended, authorizes the System to invest in stocks, government and corporate securities, mortgages, real estate, and
various other investment instruments, subject to certain limitations. The Retirement Board has the responsibility and
authority to oversee the investment portfolio. Various professional investment managers are contracted to assist in
managing the System’s assets. All investment decisions are subject to Michigan law and the investment policy
established by the Retirement Board.

In addition to the above, the System and the other employee benefits trust funds had short‐term investments of
$5,252,776 held in money market accounts as of June 30, 2021. Also, the Retiree Health Funding Vehicle fund, one of
the other employee benefits trust funds, had $8,203,031 held in mutual funds at year end.
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% of portfolio

Fidelity ‐ mutual funds 30.4%
PIMCO ‐ mutual funds 11.0%
U.S. treasury bonds 10.7%
Europac growth ‐ mutual funds 6.9%
Hartford ‐ mutual funds 6.8%

Interest Rate Risk.   As of June 30, 2021, maturities of the System’s fixed income securities were as follows:

Investment Maturities (fair value by years)

Less More

Than 1 Than 10

Corporate bonds 17,799,844$        333,832$              6,558,100$          4,256,960$          6,650,952$         
Foreign bonds 1,712,209            ‐                             1,068,268            116,315                527,626               
U.S. government securities 38,532,251          4,769,571            19,496,270          4,859,117            9,407,293           

58,044,304$        5,103,403$          27,122,638$        9,232,392$          16,585,871$       

None of the above securities are callable.  

Custodial Credit Risk. For investments, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the
counterparty, the System will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are in the
possession of an outside party. The System’s investment policy requires that investment securities be held in trust by
a third‐party institution in the System’s name. As such, although uninsured and unregistered, the System’s
investments are not exposed to custodial credit risk since the securities are held by the counterparty’s trust
department in the System’s name. Investments in money market accounts and mutual funds are not subject to
custodial credit risk.

Concentration of Credit Risk. The System’s investments are not exposed to concentration of credit risk relative to a
single issuer (i.e. company or government agency) inasmuch as no holdings equal or exceed 5% or more of total
investments.

Fair Value 1‐5 6‐10

Concentration of Credit Risk.  At June 30, 2021, the System's investment portfolio was concentrated as follows:

The System’s investment policy does not place limits on the maximum maturity for any single fixed income security or
the weighted average for the portfolio maturity or a particular segment thereof. At June 30, 2021, the actual weighted
average maturity was 10.96 years.

Foreign Currency Risk. Foreign currency risk is the risk that significant fluctuations in exchange rates may adversely
affect the fair value of an investment. The System has various investment holdings in foreign bonds of $1,712,209;
these holdings are primarily in common and preferred stocks of Canadian (dollars) and European (euros) companies
along with various other global companies.   

Rate of return. For the year ended June 30, 2021, the annual money‐weighted rate of return on plan investments, net
of investment expenses, was 23.22%. The money‐weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of
investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested.
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Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Fixed income:
Corporate bonds  $            450,359   $       17,349,485   $                         ‐   $       17,799,844 
Foreign bonds ‐                             1,712,209            ‐                             1,712,209           
U.S. government securities ‐                             38,532,251          ‐                             38,532,251         

Mutual funds 122,750,611        ‐                             ‐                             122,750,611       

 $    123,200,970   $       57,593,945   $                         ‐   $    180,794,915 

The Retiree Health Funding Vehicle fund's recurring fair value measurements as of June 30, 2021 were related to its
investments in mutual funds. These investments were valued by a pricing service that uses matrix pricing. Observable
inputs consist of the price or yield of the underlying securities and bonds as the investments are only traded in
secondary markets. (Level 2 inputs).

Securities Lending. A contract approved by the System’s Board permits the System to lend its securities to broker‐
dealers and banks (borrowers) for collateral that will be returned for the same securities in the future. The System’s
custodial bank manages the securities lending program and receives cash as collateral. The collateral securities cannot
be pledged or sold by the System unless the borrower defaults. Collateral cash is initially pledged at 100 percent of the
fair value of the securities lent, and may not fall below 100 percent during the term of the loan. There are no
restrictions on the amount of securities that can be loaned. Securities on loan at year end are classified in the
preceding schedule of investments according to the category for the collateral received on the securities lent.  

At year end, the System has no credit risk exposure to borrowers because the amounts the System owes the
borrowers exceed the amounts the borrowers owe the System. The contract with the System’s custodian requires it to
indemnify the System if the borrowers fail to return the securities (and if the collateral is inadequate to replace the
securities lent) or fail to pay the System for income distributions by the securities’ issuers while the securities are on
loan.

Fair Value Measurements. The System categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy
established by generally accepted accounting principles. The System had the following recurring fair value
measurements as of June 30, 2021:

The City's recurring fair value measurements as of June 30, 2021 for its investments listed as Level 2 inputs in the table
above were valued by a pricing service that uses matrix pricing. Observable inputs consist of the price or yield of the
underlying securities and bonds as the investments are only traded in secondary markets.
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6. RECEIVABLES

Governmental 

Activities

Business‐type 

Activities

Interest 123,287$              18,160$               
Accounts 2,778,612            6,364,006           
Allowance for uncollectible accounts (1,098,935)           (691,778)             
Special assessments, due within one year 252,612                152,337               
Due from other governments 3,260,774            2,854,470           
Taxes 400,576                ‐                            
Loans, due within a year 8,797,273            1,062,000           
Subtotal 14,514,199          9,759,195           
Loans, long‐term portion 3,434,773            6,775,390           

 $       17,948,972   $       16,534,585 

Receivables in the governmental and business‐type activities are as follows:
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7. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2021, was as follows:

 Beginning   Ending 

 Balance    Increases   Balance 

 Governmental activities 

Capital assets not being
depreciated:

Land  2,050,333$          ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           2,050,333$         
Construction in progress 111,838                282,263                (51,162)                 ‐                             342,939               

2,162,171            282,263                (51,162)                 ‐                             2,393,272           

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Land improvements 25,765,373          47,238                  ‐                             ‐                             25,812,611         
Buildings 73,318,770          70,128                  ‐                             ‐                             73,388,898         
Vehicles  18,243,454          1,675,150            (464,207)              ‐                             19,454,397         
Equipment 28,294,513          1,577,303            (1,451,609)           ‐                             28,420,207         
Infrastructure 307,908,473        1,138,783            ‐                             ‐                             309,047,256       

453,530,583        4,508,602            (1,915,816)           ‐                             456,123,369       

Less accumulated
depreciation for: 

Land improvements (15,650,458)         (1,770,974)           ‐                             ‐                             (17,421,432)        
Buildings (34,056,887)         (2,056,457)           ‐                             ‐                             (36,113,344)        
Vehicles  (11,339,572)         (1,836,458)           461,637                ‐                             (12,714,393)        
Equipment (25,665,785)         (901,524)              1,451,609            ‐                             (25,115,700)        
Infrastructure (144,312,532)       (6,169,559)           ‐                             ‐                             (150,482,091)      

(231,025,234)       (12,734,972)         1,913,246            ‐                             (241,846,960)      

 Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 222,505,349        (8,226,370)           (2,570)                   ‐                             214,276,409       

 Governmental activities

capital assets, net  224,667,520$      (7,944,107)$         (53,732)$              ‐$                           216,669,681$     

Depreciation expense was charged to programs of the primary government as follows:

Governmental activities:

Public safety  1,159,773$         
Public works, including depreciation of general infrastructure assets 7,666,306           
Recreation  1,880,469           
Capital assets held by the government's internal service funds are 

charged to the various functions based on their usage of the assets  2,028,424           

Total depreciation expense ‐ governmental activities  12,734,972$       

Decreases Transfers
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 Beginning   Ending 

 Balance    Increases   Balance 

Business‐type activities

Capital assets not being
depreciated:

Land  3,560,454$          ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           3,560,454$         
Construction in progress 7,275,277            1,268,983            ‐                             (7,106,499)           1,437,761           

10,835,731          1,268,983            ‐                             (7,106,499)           4,998,215           

Capital assets being depreciated: 
Land improvements 6,984,945            82,865                  (113,773)              ‐                             6,954,037           
Buildings 88,752,266          304,982                ‐                             4,458,747            93,515,995         
Vehicles  4,699,940            70,726                  (52,484)                 ‐                             4,718,182           
Equipment 14,333,412          270,390                (19,124)                 18,500                  14,603,178         
Systems 203,106,337        2,283,079            (150,878)              2,629,252            207,867,790       

317,876,900        3,012,042            (336,259)              7,106,499            327,659,182       

Less accumulated
depreciation for: 

Land improvements (5,235,127)           (150,459)              113,773                ‐                             (5,271,813)          
Buildings (56,796,239)         (2,283,312)           ‐                             ‐                             (59,079,551)        
Vehicles  (3,266,778)           (274,710)              52,484                  ‐                             (3,489,004)          
Equipment (13,500,353)         (198,343)              19,124                  ‐                             (13,679,572)        
Systems (142,763,062)       (5,878,435)           147,840                ‐                             (148,493,657)      

(221,561,559)       (8,785,259)           333,221                ‐                             (230,013,597)      

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 96,315,341          (5,773,217)           (3,038)                   7,106,499            97,645,585         

Business‐type activities

capital assets, net  107,151,072$      (4,504,234)$         (3,038)$                 ‐$                           102,643,800$     

Business‐type activities:

Wastewater 4,969,703$         
Water  1,714,516           
Public transit  359,890               
Airport 1,069,049           
Parking  330,475               
Intermodal facility 341,626               

Total depreciation expense ‐ business‐type activities  8,785,259$         

At June 30, 2021, the City had outstanding commitments through construction contracts of approximately $3.1 million
in relation to the various building, street and equipment improvements.

Decreases Transfers
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Activity for the TIFA for the year ended June 30, 2021, was as follows:

 Beginning   Ending 

 Balance    Increases   Balance 

Component unit ‐ TIFA 

Capital assets not being
depreciated:

Land  14,114,255$        ‐$                           (404,670)$            ‐$                           13,709,585$       
Construction in progress 1,571,738            209,734                ‐                             (341,227)              1,440,245           

15,685,993          209,734                (404,670)              (341,227)              15,149,830         

Capital assets being depreciated:
Land improvements 7,872,420            229,202                ‐                             341,227                8,442,849           
Equipment 388,323                ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             388,323               

8,260,743            229,202                ‐                             341,227                8,831,172           

Less accumulated
depreciation for: 

Land improvements (494,761)              (164,968)              ‐                             ‐                             (659,729)             
Equipment (330,825)              (12,230)                 ‐                             ‐                             (343,055)             

(825,586)              (177,198)              ‐                             ‐                             (1,002,784)          

 Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 7,435,157            52,004                  ‐                             341,227                7,828,388           

TIFA capital assets, net  23,121,150$        261,738$              (404,670)$            ‐$                           22,978,218$       

Activity for the Cereal City Development Corporation for the year ended June 30, 2021, was as follows:

 Beginning   Ending 

 Balance    Increases   Balance 

Component unit ‐ CCDC

Capital assets being depreciated:
Equipment 47,478$                3,496$                  ‐$                           ‐$                           50,974$               

Less accumulated
depreciation for: 

Equipment (6,124)                   (8,524)                   ‐                             ‐                             (14,648)                

CCDC capital assets, net  41,354$                (5,028)$                 ‐$                           ‐$                           36,326$               

Decreases Transfers

Decreases Transfers
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8. PAYABLES

Governmental 

Activities

Business‐type 

Activities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,501,695$          2,431,229$         
Accrued payroll 3,589,505            17,411                 
Retentions, deposits and other liabilities 225,185                506,060               
Claims payable, current portion 1,031,916            ‐                            
Claims payable, long‐term portion 377,107                ‐                            

 $         7,725,408   $         2,954,700 

9. INTERFUND RECEIVABLES, PAYABLES AND TRANSFERS

Nonmajor Battle Creek Nonmajor

Receivable Governmental Transit System Enterprise

Fund Funds Fund Funds Total

General fund  $            116,313   $         2,226,124   $              72,539   $         2,414,976 

These balances result from negative cash balances in the respective funds with interfund payables, also to move
charges for services from the general to nonmajor funds.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities in the governmental and business‐type activities are as follows:

At June 30, 2021, the following interfund balances were outstanding:

Payable Funds
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Special Nonmajor

General Grants Governmental Battle Creek

Fund Fund Funds Transit System

General fund ‐$                           44,390$                2,102,472$          229,995$             
Major street and trunkline

maintenance fund ‐                             ‐                             2,010,000            ‐                            
Nonmajor governmental funds 62,711                  4,755                    158,291                ‐                            
Water and wastewater fund ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Internal service funds ‐                             ‐                             1,443,794            ‐                            

62,711$                49,145$                5,714,557$          229,995$             

Nonmajor Internal

Enterprise Service

Transfers Out Funds Funds Total

General fund ‐$                           217,157$              2,594,014$         
Major street and trunkline

maintenance fund 9,000                    ‐                             2,019,000           
Nonmajor governmental funds ‐                             ‐                             225,757               
Water and wastewater fund 172,000                172,000               
Internal service funds ‐                             30,000                  1,473,794           

9,000$                  419,157$              6,484,565$         

For the year ended June 30, 2021, interfund transfers consisted of the following:

Transfers In

Transfers are used to: (1) move revenues from the fund that is required to collect them to the fund that is required or
allowed to expend them; (2) move receipts restricted to or allowed for debt service from the funds collecting the
receipts to the debt service fund as debt service payments become due; and (3) use unrestricted revenues collected in
the general fund to finance various programs accounted for in other funds in accordance with budgetary
authorizations.  

The more significant of these transfers are from the general fund to the nonmajor governmental funds for various
projects, initiatives and debt service.

Transfers Out

Transfers In
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10. LONG‐TERM DEBT

Year of Original

Maturity Interest Rates Amount Amount

Governmental activities

2008 building authority refunding 2023 3.000% ‐ 4.125% 8,605,000$          1,135,000$         
2009 building authority ‐ golf course

refunding 2025 3.000% ‐ 4.200% 2,240,000            860,000               
2011 building authority limited tax

refunding 2026 3.000% ‐ 4.125% 6,725,000            2,355,000           
2016 capital improvement ‐ refunding 2033 2.500% ‐ 4.000% 12,605,000          10,350,000         
2016 general obligation limited tax bonds 2042 4.000% ‐ 5.000% 15,265,000          13,690,000         

Total governmental activities 28,390,000$       

Discretely presented component units

2009 tax increment ‐ airport 2029 3.000% ‐ 4.300% 3,935,000$          1,920,000$         
2010 tax increment ‐ airport hangar 2030 2.000% ‐ 4.750% 3,585,000            1,560,000           

Total component units 3,480,000$         

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for general obligation bonds are as follows:

Year Ended      

June 30, Principal Interest Principal Interest

2022 2,710,000$          1,143,591$          350,000$              143,839$             
2023 2,485,000            1,040,991            365,000                129,849               
2024 1,835,000            940,166                380,000                115,269               
2025 1,920,000            865,691                400,000                99,435                 
2026 1,735,000            787,456                415,000                82,103                 

2027‐2031 7,345,000            3,076,319            1,570,000            144,314               
2032‐2036 5,330,000            1,656,925            ‐                             ‐                            
2037‐2041 4,085,000            763,175                ‐                             ‐                            

2042 945,000                23,625                  ‐                             ‐                            

28,390,000$        10,297,939$        3,480,000$          714,809$             

General obligation bonds are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the government. These bonds
are issued as 5 to 25 year serial bonds with varying amounts of principal maturing each year. General obligation bonds
currently outstanding are as follows:

Governmental Activities Component Units

General obligation bonds. The government issues general obligation bonds to provide funds for the acquisition and
construction of major capital facilities. General obligation bonds have been issued for both governmental and business‐
type activities. 
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Year of Original

Maturity Interest Rates Amount Amount

Business‐type activities

2011 water and wastewater system refunding 2022 3.000% ‐ 4.000% 6,045,000$          720,000$             
2016A water and wastewater system 2036 4.000% ‐ 5.000% 7,725,000            6,205,000           
2016B water and wastewater system 2036 1.660% ‐ 4.460% 8,890,000            6,705,000           

Total business‐type activities 13,630,000$       

Discretely presented component units

2017 downtown development refunding     2034 2.836% ‐ 3.984% 22,260,000$        22,260,000$       
2018 downtown development refunding     2025 2.000% ‐ 5.000% 9,260,000            4,920,000           

Total component units 27,180,000$       

Revenue bond debt service requirements to maturity are as follows:

Year Ended     

June 30, Principal Interest Principal Interest

2022 1,445,000$          574,664$              1,610,000$          1,061,297$         
2023 740,000                535,779                1,620,000            980,797               
2024 750,000                510,049                1,690,000            912,131               
2025 765,000                483,274                1,760,000            839,413               
2026 780,000                455,168                1,970,000            762,703               

2027‐2031 4,230,000            1,747,921            10,935,000          2,738,367           
2032‐2036 4,920,000            715,856                7,595,000            607,973               

13,630,000$        5,022,711$          27,180,000$        7,902,681$         

Revenue bonds. The City issues revenue bonds where the income derived from the acquired or constructed assets is
pledged to pay debt service.  Revenue bonds currently outstanding are as follows:

Business‐type Activities Component Units

The City has pledged future water and wastewater customer revenues, net of specified operating expenses, to repay
$6,045,000 and $16,615,000 in water and wastewater system revenue bonds issued in June 2011 and December 2016,
respectively. Proceeds from the bonds provided financing for various water main and sewer projects. The bonds are
payable solely from water and wastewater customer net revenues and are payable through 2036. Annual principal
and interest payments on the bonds are expected to require approximately 21% of net revenues. The total principal
and interest remaining to be paid on the bonds is $18,652.711. Principal and interest paid for the current year and
total customer net revenues were $2,031,089 and $9,721,461, respectively.
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Year of Original

Maturity Interest Rates Amount Amount

Governmental activities

2007 energy savings equipment
contract #1 2023 4.660% 3,708,005$          499,971$             

2008 energy savings equipment
contract #2 2023 4.560% 280,000                37,338                 

2008 energy savings equipment
contract #3 2022 4.210% 90,420                  12,089                 

2021 police equipment 2025 n/a 737,299                589,840               
2021 city hall copiers 2026 2.500% 149,882                138,104               

Total governmental activities 1,277,342$         

Governmental Activities

Year Ended   

June 30, Principal Interest

2022 542,327$              24,564$               
2023 360,266                5,259                   
2024 177,716                1,664                   
2025 178,487                893                       
2026 18,546                  229                       

1,277,342$          32,609$               

Notes from direct borrowings and direct placements ‐ installment obligations. The government has entered into
various long‐term installment payment agreements.  

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for the installment obligations are as follows:

Loans payable. During the year ended June 30, 2008, the Brownfield Redevelopment Authority entered into a loan
with the Battle Creek Tax Increment Finance Authority (both component units of the City of Battle Creek) to borrow up 
to $3,530,000 for use with a particular brownfield project. As of June 30, 2020, the Brownfield Redevelopment
Authority had drawn a total of $2,560,708 on the authorized amount, and there was no balance outstanding. During
the year ended June 30, 2010, another loan was made between the two component units in the total amount of
$5,500,000 to be used in accordance with another particular brownfield plan. As of June 30, 2021, a total of
$2,749,862 had been drawn on the authorized amount and is currently outstanding.

Since repayment between the two component units is based on the future collection of incremental tax revenues, the
loans are reported as a long‐term liability by the Brownfield and a noncurrent receivable by the TIFA. The repayment
obligations include interest at 5% per annum.
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Year of Original

Maturity Interest Rate Amount Amount

Discretely presented component units

Brownfield redevelopment loans n/a 5.000% 9,030,000$          2,749,862$         

Year of Original

Maturity Interest Rate Amount Amount

Governmental Activities

2019 W.K. Kellogg Foundation note 2033 2.000% 8,775,000$          8,620,963$         

Governmental Activities

Year Ended   

June 30, Principal Interest

2022 ‐$                           ‐$                          
2023 ‐                             ‐                            
2024 2,000,000            ‐                            
2025 752,778                1,013,732           
2026 752,778                112,916               

2027‐2031 3,763,890            338,750               
2032‐2033 1,351,517            30,112                 

8,620,963$          1,495,510$         

Loans outstanding at year end are as follows:

Notes from direct borrowings and direct placements ‐ promissory note. During the year ended June 30, 2019, the City
entered into a promissory note with the W.K. Kellogg Foundation to borrow up to $8,775,000 to fund the
redevelopment of the Milton building. As of June 30, 2021, the City had drawn a total of $8,620,963 on the
authorized amount, which is the outstanding balance at year end. Principal payments are due beginning fiscal year
2024 and interest payments are due beginning fiscal year 2025.

The promissory note outstanding at year end is as follows:

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for the promissory note are as follows:
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Beginning Due Within

Balance Additions Deductions Ending Balance One Year

Primary government

Governmental activities 

General obligation bonds 30,985,000$        ‐$                           (2,595,000)$         28,390,000$        2,710,000$         
Notes from direct borrowings

and direct placements:
Installment obligations 1,003,533            887,181                (613,372)              1,277,342            542,327               
Promissory note 8,620,963            ‐                             ‐                             8,620,963            ‐                            

Compensated absences 3,507,380            1,564,944            (1,690,775)           3,381,549            3,067,958           
Deferred amounts:

For issuance premiums 2,084,785            ‐                             (130,573)              1,954,212            130,573               
For issuance discounts (87,667)                 ‐                             8,657                    (79,010)                 (8,657)                  

Total governmental

activities debt 46,113,994$        2,452,125$          (5,021,063)$         43,545,056$        6,442,201$         

Business‐type activities

Revenue bonds 15,035,000$        ‐$                           (1,405,000)$         13,630,000$        1,445,000$         
Compensated absences 821,521                845,686                (812,229)              854,978                769,478               
Deferred amounts ‐

For issuance premiums 712,651                ‐                             (68,469)                 644,182                68,469                 

Total business‐type

activities debt 16,569,172$        845,686$              (2,285,698)$         15,129,160$        2,282,947$         

Component units

DDA

Revenue bonds 28,695,000$        ‐$                           (1,515,000)$         27,180,000$        1,610,000$         
Deferred amounts ‐

For issuance premiums 597,420                ‐                             (119,484)              477,936                119,484               

Total DDA debt 29,292,420$        ‐$                           (1,634,484)$         27,657,936$        1,729,484$         

TIFA

General obligation bonds 3,820,000$          ‐$                           (340,000)$            3,480,000$          350,000$             
Deferred amounts ‐

For issuance discounts (7,773)                   ‐                             796                        (6,977)                   (796)                     

Total TIFA debt 3,812,227$          ‐$                           (339,204)$            3,473,023$          349,204$             

Brownfield

Loans payable  2,749,862$          ‐$                           ‐$                           2,749,862$          ‐$                          

CCDC

Loans payable  117,256$              187,007$              (304,263)$            ‐$                           ‐$                          

Changes in long‐term debt.  Long‐term debt activity for fiscal year 2021 was as follows:
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11. SEGMENT INFORMATION ‐ ENTERPRISE FUNDS

12. ENDOWMENTS

13. RISK MANAGEMENT

For the governmental activities, compensated absences, net pension liability and net other postemployment benefit
liability are generally liquidated by the general fund.

The government issued revenue bonds to finance certain improvements to its water and wastewater system. Because
the water and wastewater fund, an individual fund that accounts entirely for the government’s water and wastewater
activities, is a segment and is reported as a major fund in the fund financial statements, segment disclosures herein
are not required.

Youth Center Endowment Permanent Trust Fund. For the year ended June 30, 2021, the net loss on investments of
donor‐restricted endowments was $115. Under the terms of the endowment, and consistent with State statutes, the
City is authorized based on a total‐return policy to spend the net appreciation for the benefit of the youth center. At
year end, accumulated available net appreciation of $28,650 is reported in restricted fund balance/net position; the
nonspendable endowment balance is $256,376.

Kellogg Arena Endowment Permanent Trust Fund. For the year ended June 30, 2021, the net loss on investments of
donor‐restricted endowments was $307. Under the terms of the endowment, and consistent with State statutes, the
City is authorized based on a total‐return policy to spend the net appreciation for the benefit of the Kellogg Arena. At
year end, accumulated available net appreciation of $78,341 is reported in restricted fund balance/net position; the
nonspendable endowment balance is $623,533.

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to property loss, torts, errors and omissions, and employee injuries,
as well as medical, dental and death benefits provided to employees. The City has purchased commercial insurance
for employee dental and life coverages, certain property and inland marine exposures, airport liability, and liquor
liability. The City’s workers’ compensation exposure is handled on a self‐funded basis using a third‐party
administrator, with excess insurance for claims greater than a self‐insured retention (SIR) of $650,000 per occurrence.
As of July 1, 1986, the City’s general and related liability insurance was allowed to expire; any occurrences prior to that
date may be covered by liability policies previously in effect. At that time the City began self‐administering general
liability and related exposures, utilizing excess liability insurance for losses greater than a SIR of $1 million per
occurrence. On July 1, 2016 the City became a member of the public‐entity self‐insurance pool, Michigan Municipal
Risk Management Authority for excess coverage related to both property and liability losses. The limits of the excess
liability insurance have been as follows: $15 million per occurrence effective September 1, 1999; $5 million per
occurrence effective October 1, 2002; $9 million per occurrence effective November 14, 2003; then $10 million per
occurrence effective July 1, 2016. 

State statutes limit the amount of general obligation debt a governmental entity may issue to 10% of its total assessed
valuation. The current debt limitation for the City is $145.9 million, which significantly exceeds the City’s outstanding
general obligation debt subject to limitation of $66.0 million.

Settled claims related to commercial insurance have not exceeded the amount of insurance coverage in any of the
past three fiscal years.

Effective October 1, 2003, the City converted from a premium‐based policy for employee medical coverage to a self‐
funded plan, with specific stop‐loss insurance that limits claim exposure to $120,000 per contract (i.e., employee and
dependents), annually.  
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2021 2020

Estimated liability, beginning of year 1,215,451$          1,357,364$         
Estimated claims incurred, including 

changes in estimates 6,884,863            6,740,928           
Claim payments (6,691,291)           (6,882,841)          

Estimated liability, end of year 1,409,023$          1,215,451$         

14. PROPERTY TAXES

The City estimates its self‐insured liability for workers’ compensation, medical and comprehensive general liability
claims that have been incurred through the end of the fiscal year, including both those claims that have been reported
as well as those that have not yet been reported. These estimates are prepared by the City’s Risk Management
Department and recorded in the self‐insurance internal service fund. Changes in the estimated liability for the fiscal
years ended June 30 were as follows:

The government’s property taxes are levied each July 1 on the taxable valuation of property located in the City as of
the preceding December 31, the lien date. Property taxes are payable without penalty and interest through August 20;
as of March 1 of the succeeding year, unpaid real property taxes are sold to and collected by Calhoun County.
Assessed values, as established annually by the government and subject to acceptance by the County, are equalized
by the State at an estimated 50% of current market value. The taxable value of real and personal property in the City
for the 2020 levy, including industrial facilities and neighborhood enterprise zone properties, but net of renaissance
zones, was $1,278,703,409 The government’s general operating tax rate for fiscal 2020‐21 was 9.846 mills with an
additional 5.947 mills for police and fire pension and 0.5 mills for debt service.

Property taxes for the DDA, LDDA, LDFA, TIFA and BRA are derived from tax increment financing agreements with the
various applicable taxing authorities. Under these arrangements, the tax increment finance entities receive the
property taxes levied on the increment of current taxable values over the base year values on those properties located
within the established tax increment financing district.

Property taxes are recognized in the fiscal year in which they are levied.

The government makes annual contributions to MMRMA based on actuarial studies using historical data and
insurance industry statistics. These contributions are paid from the governmental activities using premiums paid into
it by other funds of the government. Such contributions as received by MMRMA are allocated between its general and
member retention funds. Economic resources in the MMRMA’s general fund are expended for reinsurance coverage,
claim payments and certain general and administrative costs, whereas resources in the member retention fund are
used for loss payments and defense costs up to the members’ self insured retention limits along with certain other
member specific costs. Accordingly, the City records an asset for its portion of the unexpended member retention
fund. At June 30, 2021, the balance of the City’s member retention fund was $372,613.
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15. TAX ABATEMENTS

16. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The City received reduced property tax revenues during 2021 as a result of industrial facilities tax exemptions (IFT's)
and brownfield redevelopment agreements entered into by the City.

The IFT's were entered into based upon the Plant Rehabilitation and Industrial Development Districts Act, (known as
the Industrial Facilities Exemption), PA 198 of 1974, as amended. IFT's provide a tax incentive to manufacturers to
enable renovation and expansion of aging facilities, assist in the building of new facilities, and to promote the
establishment of high tech facilities. Properties qualifying for IFT status are taxed at 50% of the millage rate applicable
to other real and personal property in the City. The abatements amounted to $122,675 in reduced City tax revenues
for 2021.

Brownfield redevelopment agreements are intended to reimburse taxpayers that remediate environmental
contamination on their properties. These agreements were entered into based upon the Brownfield Redevelopment
Act, PA 381 of 1996, as amended. Under this Act, a municipality may create a brownfield redevelopment authority to
develop and implement brownfield projects. Tax increment financing may be used as a tool for property
redevelopment. The abatements amounted to $292,871 in reduced City tax revenues for 2021.

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and potential adjustment by grantor
agencies, principally the federal government. Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may
constitute a liability of the applicable funds. The amount, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the
grantor cannot be determined at this time although the government expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

The government is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently
determinable, it is the opinion of the government’s counsel that resolution of these matters will not have a material
adverse effect on the financial condition of the government. 

The City is currently involved in various tax appeals pending before the Michigan Tax Tribunal. The appeals cover
various commercial and industrial properties for 2021. Due to the large number of appeals currently before the
Tribunal, the time frame for resolution of these matters is unknown at this time. The City has an estimated maximum
exposure of approximately $2.6 million in taxable value.  The City is vigorously defending all litigation.

The City has filed various tax increment capture and personal property tax exemption loss forms with the Michigan
Department of Treasury for their review and have received reimbursement. Any disallowed claims, including amounts
already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. Any amounts which may be adjusted by the
Department of Treasury cannot be determined at this time although the government expects such amounts, if any, to
be immaterial. 

85



CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

17. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS

Police and Fire Retirement System

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 269                       
Terminated employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 8                           
Vested and non‐vested active participants 171                       

Total membership 448                       

Plan Membership. At June 30, 2020, the date of the latest actuarial valuation, plan membership consisted of the
following:

Benefits Provided. The System provides retirement, disability, and death benefits. Retirement benefits for police and
fire members are generally calculated as 3.00% of the member’s final three or five‐year average salary (depending on
the group) times the member’s years of service up to a maximum of 25 years, plus an additional 1.00% of final average
compensation times the number of years of service in excess of 25 years. Retirement benefits cannot exceed 80% of
final average compensation. Members with 25 years of service or who are age 60 are eligible to retire and receive
benefits.

Contributions. Plan members are required to contribute between 9.25% and 12.22% of their annual covered salary to
the System for pension benefits, depending on bargaining unit. The City contributes such additional amounts as
necessary, based on actuarial determinations, to provide assets sufficient to pay for member benefits. The City’s
pension contribution for the year ended June 30, 2021 represented 43.47% of the annual covered payroll.

Rate of Return. For the year ended June 30, 2021, the annual money‐weighted rate of return on plan investments, net
of investment expenses, was 23.22%. The money‐weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of
investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested.

The Police and Fire Retirement System (the “System”) is a single‐employer defined benefit pension plan that provides
retirement, health, disability and death benefits to all full‐time police and fire personnel of the City, subject to the
limitations on health care benefits described in Note 18. The System is administered by the Retirement Board of the
Police and Fire Retirement System. The System issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial
statements and required supplementary information. That report may be obtained by writing to the System at 10
North Division Street, Battle Creek, MI 49014 or is available on the City’s website: www.battlecreekmi.gov.

The financial statements of the System are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. System member
contributions are recognized in the period in which the contributions are due. The City’s contributions are recognized
when due and a formal commitment to provide the contributions has been made. Benefits and refunds are recognized
when due and payable in accordance with the terms of the plans.

System investments are reported at fair value. Short‐term investments are reported at cost, which approximates fair
value. Securities traded on national or international exchanges are valued at the last reported sales price at current
exchange rates. Investments for which market quotations are not readily available are valued at their fair values as
determined by the custodian under the direction of the Retirement Board, with the assistance of a valuation service.
Administrative costs are financed through investment earnings.
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Year Ended      

June 30,

Beginning 

Balance Credits Interest Distributions

Ending 

Balance

2021 924,889$              626,877$              20,799$                492,390$              1,080,175$         

Total pension liability 211,218,817$     
Plan fiduciary net position (186,019,846)      

City's net pension liability 25,198,971$       

Plan fiduciary net position as
percentage of total pension
liability 88.07%

Wage inflation 3.50%
Salary increases 4.00 to 15.50%, including inflation
Investment rate of return 6.50%
Retirement age

RP‐2014 Standard Mortality Tables with generation mortality improvement using projection scale MIP‐2019.

Net Pension Liability of the City. The City's net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2021, and the total
pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30,
2020 (rolled forward to June 30, 2021).  The components of the net pension liability of the City were as follows:

Actuarial Assumptions. The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2020, using
the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP). In lieu of retiring and receiving a monthly benefit, an eligible participant
may elect to participate in the DROP by making an irrevocable election to terminate employment with the City and
retire upon ceasing participation in the DROP. The DROP election must specify the future retirement date which must
be within the maximum time period permitted (typically 3 to 5 years, based on bargaining unit and hire date). Upon
entry in the DROP, the participant ceases to accrue years of service in the defined benefit pension plan. The
participant remains an employee of the City for all other purposes, but the retirement benefit payment is calculated
and payments commence into a separate, restricted account. These monthly payments, along with interest earnings
thereon, are not distributed to the participant until employment has terminated. DROP activity is summarized as
follows as of June 30:

Age and service‐based tables of rates that are specific to the type of
eligibility condition. Last updated for the 2009 valuation.

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience
study for the period July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2014. From time to time one or more of the assumptions is modified to
reflect experience trends (but not random or temporary year‐to‐year fluctuations).
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Target Allocation

Long‐term 

Expected Real 

Rate of Return

Expected Money‐

Weighted Rate 

of Return

U.S. agencies 42.00% ‐0.25% ‐0.11%
Domestic corporate securities 30.00% 4.50% 1.35%
Domestic equities 11.00% 4.70% 0.52%
American depositary receipts 3.00% ‐1.00% ‐0.03%
International equities 14.00% 4.80% 0.67%

100.00%
Inflation 2.00%
Administrative expenses netted above 2.10%

Investment rate of return 6.50%

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Increase

(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

City's net pension liability (asset) 41,816,061$        25,198,971$        (4,123,337)$        

The long‐term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building‐block method in
which best‐estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of investment expense and
inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long‐term expected
rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by
adding expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included in the
pension plan’s target asset allocation as of June 30, 2021 (see the discussion of the System's investment allocation
policy) are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class

Discount Rate. A single discount rate of 6.50% was used to measure the total pension liability. This single discount
rate was based on an expected rate of return on the plan investments of 6.50%. The projection of cash flows used to
determine the single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution
rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined
contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long‐
term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net pension liability
of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.50% percent, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1‐percentage‐point lower (5.50%) or 1‐percentage‐point higher
(7.50%) than the current rate:
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Total Pension 

Liability 

(a)

Plan Fiduciary 

Net Position

(b)

Net Pension 

Liability 

(a) ‐ (b)

Balances at June 30, 2020 203,308,697$      154,958,172$      48,350,525$       

Changes for the year:
Service cost 3,784,164            ‐                             3,784,164           
Interest on total pension liability 12,950,656          ‐                             12,950,656         
Benefit changes (23,512)                 ‐                             (23,512)                
Differences between expected and 

actual experience (2,568,605)           ‐                             (2,568,605)          
Assumption changes 5,687,254            ‐                             5,687,254           
Employer contributions ‐                             6,353,070            (6,353,070)          
Employee contributions ‐                             1,593,679            (1,593,679)          
Net investment income ‐                             35,530,257          (35,530,257)        
Benefit payments (11,919,837)         (11,919,837)         ‐                            
Administrative expense ‐                             (164,187)              164,187               
Medical insurance premiums ‐                             (331,308)              331,308               

Net changes 7,910,120            31,061,674          (23,151,554)        

Balances at June 30, 2021 211,218,817$      186,019,846$      25,198,971$       

Deferred 

Outflows of 

Resources

Deferred Inflows 

of Resources

Net Deferred 

Outflows 

(Inflows) of 

Resources

Difference between expected and
actual experience 1,419,951$          3,764,741$          (2,344,790)$        

Changes in assumptions 5,434,800            191,901                5,242,899           
Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on pension plan investments ‐                             20,456,623          (20,456,623)        

Total 6,854,751$          24,413,265$        (17,558,514)$      

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in
the combining statements for the pension.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions. For the
year ended June 30, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $1,804,787. At June 30, 2021, the City reported
pension‐related deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources from the following sources:

Changes in the Net Pension Liability. The components of the change in the net pension liability are summarized as
follows:
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Year Ended   

June 30,  Amount

2022  (3,246,643)$        
2023  (4,590,399)          
2024  (4,884,254)          
2025  (4,837,218)          

Total (17,558,514)$      

Municipal Employees Retirement System of Michigan

Total pension liability 161,362,030$     
Plan fiduciary net position (91,700,938)        

City's net pension liability 69,661,092$       

Plan fiduciary net position as
percentage of total pension
liability 56.83%

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources resulting from contributions subsequent to the measurement
date, if any, will be recognized as a reduction in the net pension liability for the year ending June 30, 2022. Amounts
reported as pension‐related deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources will be recognized in
pension expense as follows:

Plan Description. The City participates in the Municipal Employees' Retirement System (MERS) of Michigan, a defined
benefit pension plan providing certain retirement, disability and death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries.
MERS is an agent multiple‐employer, statewide public employee pension plan established by the Michigan Legislature
under Public Act 135 of 1945 and administered by a nine member Retirement Board. Public Act 427 of 1984, as
amended, establishes and amends the benefit provisions of the participants in MERS. MERS issues a publicly available
financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information. This report may be
obtained by accessing the MERS website at www.mersofmich.com.

Benefits Provided. Pension benefits vary by division/bargaining unit and are calculated based on final average
compensation (based on a 3 or 5 year period) and multipliers ranging from 1.25% to 2.50%. Participants are
considered to be fully vested in the plan after 6 to 10 years, depending on division/bargaining unit. Normal
retirement age is 60 with early retirement at age 50 with 25 years of service, age 55 with 15 years of service, or age 55
with 25 years of service, depending on division/bargaining unit.

Contributions. The City is required to contribute amounts at least equal to the actuarially determined rate, as
established by the MERS Retirement Board. The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to
finance the cost of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded
accrued liability. Employer contributions range from 0.00% to 137.31% of annual payroll, or monthly amounts ranging
from $6,305 to $125,668 depending on division/bargaining unit. 

Net Pension Liability. The City's net pension liability was measured as of December 31, 2020, and the total pension
liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The
components of the net pension liability of the City were as follows:
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Inflation 2.50%
Salary increases
Investment rate of return

•

•

•

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms.  At December 31, 2020, plan membership consisted of the following:

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 429                       
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 152                       
Active employees 331                       

Total membership 912                       

Target Allocation

Long‐term 

Expected Real 

Rate of Return

Expected Money‐

Weighted Rate 

of Return

Global equity 60.0% 5.25% 3.15%
Global fixed income 20.0% 1.25% 0.25%
Private investments 20.0% 7.25% 1.45%

100.0%
Inflation 2.50%
Administrative expenses netted above 0.25%

Investment rate of return 7.60%

The actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2020 valuation were based on the results of the most recent
actuarial experience study of 2014‐2018.

3.00% in the long‐term

Actuarial Assumptions. The total pension liability in the December 31, 2020 actuarial valuation was determined using
the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

7.35%, net of investment and administrative expense
including inflation

Long‐term Expected Rate of Return. The long‐term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
determined using a model method in which the best‐estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected
returns, net of investment and administrative expenses and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These
ranges are combined to produce the long‐term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of
return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target allocation and best
estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class

The base mortality tables used are constructed as described below and are based on are amount weighted sex distinct
rates:

Pre‐retirement mortality based on 100% of Pub‐2010 Juvenile Mortality Tables for ages 0‐17, 100% of PubG‐
2010 Employee Mortality Tables for Ages 18‐80, and 100% of PubG‐2010 Healthy Retiree Tables for ages 81‐120
Non‐disabled retired plan members and beneficiaries mortality based on 106% of Pub‐2010 Juvenile Mortality
Tables for ages 0‐17, 106% of PubG‐2010 Employee Mortality Tables for Ages 18‐49, and 106% of PubG‐2010
Healthy Retiree Tables for ages 50‐120
Disables retired plan members mortality based on 100% of Pub‐2010 Juvenile Mortality Tables for ages 0‐17, and
100% of PubNS‐2010 Disabled Retiree Tables for ages 18‐120
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Total Pension 

Liability 

(a)

Plan Fiduciary 

Net Position

(b)

Net Pension 

Liability

(a) ‐ (b)

Balances at December 31, 2019 153,769,909$      85,878,625$        67,891,284$       

Changes for the year:
Service cost 2,020,330            ‐                             2,020,330           
Interest 11,338,841          ‐                             11,338,841         
Changes in benefits (95,157)                 ‐                             (95,157)                
Differences between expected and

actual experience 154,694                ‐                             154,694               
Changes in assumptions 5,342,989            ‐                             5,342,989           
Employer contributions ‐                             5,881,291            (5,881,291)          
Employee contributions ‐                             828,777                (828,777)             
Net investment income ‐                             10,450,840          (10,450,840)        
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (11,169,576)         (11,169,576)         ‐                            
Administrative expense ‐                             (169,019)              169,019               

Net changes 7,592,121            5,822,313            1,769,808           

Balances at December 31, 2020  $    161,362,030   $       91,700,938   $       69,661,092 

1% Decrease 

(6.60%)

Current Discount 

Rate (7.60%)

1% Increase 

(8.60%)

86,719,309$        69,661,092$        55,189,209$       

Discount Rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability as of December 31, 2020 was 7.6%. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that employer and employee contributions will
be made at the rates agreed upon for employees and the actuarially determined rates for employers. Based on these
assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to pay all projected future benefit
payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long‐term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Changes in Net Pension Liability

The components of the change in the net pension liability are summarized as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net pension liability
of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.60%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.60%) or 1% higher (8.60%) than the current rate:

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position. Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in
the separately issued Plan financial statements.
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Deferred 

Outflows of 

Resources

Deferred Inflows 

of Resources

Net Deferred 

Outflows 

(Inflows) of 

Resources

Difference between expected and
actual experience 236,414$              414,535$              (178,121)$           

Changes in assumptions 5,740,133            ‐                             5,740,133           
Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on pension plan investments ‐                             2,699,746            (2,699,746)          
5,976,547            3,114,281            2,862,266           

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 3,186,683            ‐                             3,186,683           

Total 9,163,230$          3,114,281$          6,048,949$         

Year Ended   

June 30, Amount

2022 2,342,000$         
2023 3,039,163           
2024 (1,698,909)          
2025 (819,988)             

Total 2,862,266$         

Summary of Pension Plans

Police and Fire

Retirement

MERS System Total

Net pension liability (NPL) 69,661,092$        25,198,971$        94,860,063$       
Deferred outflows related to the NPL 9,163,230            6,854,751            16,017,981         
Deferred inflows related to the NPL 3,114,281            24,413,265          27,527,546         
Pension expense 8,127,469            1,804,787            9,932,256           

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $8,127,469. The City reported deferred
outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

The amount reported as deferred outflows of resources resulting from contributions subsequent to the measurement
date will be recognized as a reduction in the net pension liability for the year ending June 30, 2022. Other amounts
reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to the pension will be recognized in pension expense
as follows:
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18. POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 310                       
Vested and non‐vested active participants 351                       

Total membership 661                       

Plan Membership. Membership of the Plan consisted of the following at June 30, 2020, the date of the latest actuarial
valuation:

For other eligible City employees, the City contributes a maximum of $200 per month on a pay‐as‐you‐go basis
towards the purchase of retiree health care. 

The System's financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. System contributions are
recognized in the period in which the contributions are due and the employer has made a formal commitment to
provide the contribution. Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the terms of
the plan. 

Plan investments are reported at fair value. Short‐term investments are reported at cost, which approximates fair
value. Securities traded on national or international exchanges are valued at the last reported sales price at current
exchange rates. Investments that do not have established market values are reported at estimated fair values as
determined by the custodian under the direction of the Retirement Board with the assistance of a valuation service.
Administrative costs are financed through investment earnings. The RHFV portion of the System's plan utilizes a
retirement health funding vehicle trust established with the Municipal Employees Retiree System of Michigan to invest
plan assets.  

General Information about the Plan

Contributions. The City contributes 3% of pay during active employment for the police members. Administrative costs
of the plan are paid for by the City’s general fund and internal service self‐insurance fund. Certain plan participants
are required to contribute to the plan ranging from 2% to 3% of annual pay. For the year ended June 30, 2021, plan
participant and City contributions towards the cost of benefits and funding the plan were $370,676 and $1,334,149,
respectively.

The City provides health care benefits under a single‐employer plan (the "Plan") to certain full‐time employees upon
retirement, in accordance with labor agreements and/or the City Administrative Code, or in the case of police and fire
personnel according to City Commission resolution. The City includes pre‐Medicare retirees and their dependents in
its insured health care plan, with contributions required in varying amounts. The City purchases Medicare
supplemental insurance for retirees eligible for Medicare. Complete details on the City's retiree healthcare benefits
are available in the actuarial valuation or the plan document located on the City's website. 

For police and fire employees, the obligation for police and fire personnel retiree health care, prior to fiscal 2007, was
entirely advance‐funded through the Police and Fire Retirement System (the “System”). Beginning in fiscal 2007,
following negotiations and arbitration, the System became responsible for only the first $331,308 of health care costs
of the then current retirees. Police and fire personnel retiring on or after July 1, 2007 receive their health care
benefits through either the Retiree Health Funding Vehicle (RHFV) or Fire Retiree Health Care trust fund, which are
employee contributory plans (that are presented as other employee benefit trust funds herein; these two trust funds
constitute the financial statements for the City’s postemployment benefits plan). The System does not issue a
separate financial report.
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Total OPEB liability 73,098,630$       
Plan fiduciary net position 8,203,031           

Net OPEB liability 64,895,599$       

Plan fiduciary net position as a 
percentage of the total OPEB
liability 11.22%

Actuarial valuation date June 30, 2020
Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal (level percentage of compensation)
Actuarial assumptions:

Inflation 2.50%
Salary increases 3.50%
Investment rate of return  7.35%
20‐year Aa municipal bond rate 2.18%
Mortality

The components of the net OPEB liability of the City at June 30, 2021, were as follows:

Actuarial Assumptions. The City's net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2021, and the total OPEB liability
used to calculate the net OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2020 (rolled forward to
June 30, 2021) using the following actuarial assumptions, applied consistently to all periods included in the
measurement:

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience
study dated June 30, 2014 for the Police and Fire members and June 30, 2015 for general members.

Investment Policy. The OPEB Plan's policy in regard to the allocation of invested assets is established and may be
amended by the Board. The investment policy has been formulated based on consideration of a wide range of
policies and describes the prudent investment processes that the Board deems appropriate. The OPEB Plan's asset
allocation policy is shown on the following pages.

Rate of Return. For the year ended June 30, 2021, the annual money‐weighted rate of return on investments, net of
investment expense, was 28.17%. The money‐weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of
investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested.

Public General and Public Safety 2010 Employee and Healthy Retiree,
Headcount weighted with improvement scale MP‐2019
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Asset Class Target Allocation

Long‐term 

Expected Real 

Rate of Return

Money‐

Weighted Rate 

of Return

Global equity 60.00% 5.25% 3.15%
Global fixed income 20.00% 1.25% 0.25%
Private assets 20.00% 7.25% 1.45%

100.00% 4.85%

Inflation 2.50%

Investment rate of return 7.35%

Discount Rate. A single discount rate of 2.30% was used to measure the total OPEB liability. This was a decrease over
the single discount rate of 2.73% used in the prior valuation. This single discount rate was based on an expected rate
of return on OPEB plan investments of 7.35% and a municipal bond rate of 2.18%. The projection of cash flows used to
determine the discount rate included reported, projected contributions while assets are drawn down to pay retiree
benefits. Based on those assumptions, the retirement plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be sufficient to
make projected future benefit payments of current plan members until 2028. For projected benefits that are covered
by projected assets, the long‐term expected rate was used to discount the projected benefits. From the year that
benefit payments were not projected to be covered by the projected assets (the “depletion date”), projected benefits
were discounted at a discount rate reflecting a 20‐year AA/Aa tax‐exempt municipal bond yield. A single equivalent
discount rate that yields the same present value of benefits is calculated. This discount rate is used to determine the
total OPEB liability.

The long‐term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was determined using a building‐block method in
which best‐estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of OPEB plan investment
expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long‐term
expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage
and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included
in the OPEB plan’s target asset allocation as of June 30, 2021 are summarized in the following table:
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Total OPEB 

Liability 

(a)

Plan Fiduciary 

Net Position

(b)

Net OPEB 

Liability

(a) ‐ (b)

Balances at June 30, 2020 68,870,210$        6,312,198$          62,558,012$       

Changes for the year:
Service cost 1,624,371            ‐                             1,624,371           
Interest 1,903,031            ‐                             1,903,031           
Differences between expected and

actual experience (190,185)              ‐                             (190,185)             
Changes in assumptions 2,464,152            ‐                             2,464,152           
Employer contributions ‐                             1,334,149            (1,334,149)          
Employee contributions ‐                             370,676                (370,676)             
Net investment income ‐                             1,772,773            (1,772,773)          
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (1,572,949)           (1,572,949)           ‐                            
Administrative expense ‐                             (13,816)                 13,816                 

Net changes 4,228,420            1,890,833            2,337,587           

Balances at June 30, 2021  $       73,098,630   $         8,203,031   $       64,895,599 

1% Decrease 

(1.30%)

Current Discount 

Rate (2.30%)

1% Increase 

(3.30%)

78,429,787$        64,895,599$        54,339,607$       

1% Decrease 

(6.50% graded 

down to 3.50%)

Current 

Healthcare Cost 

Trend Rate 

(7.50% graded 

down to 4.50%)

1% Increase 

(8.50% graded 

down to 5.50%)

55,814,226$        64,895,599$        76,726,094$       

Changes in Net OPEB Liability

The components of the change in the net OPEB liability are summarized as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Single Discount Rate Assumption. The following presents the net OPEB liability
of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 2.30%, as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (1.30%) or 1% higher (3.30%) than the current rate:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates. The following represents the net
OPEB liability of the City calculated using the current healthcare cost trend rate assumption, as well as, what the City's
net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a trend rate of 1% lower or 1% higher than the current rate
assumption:
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Deferred 

Outflows of 

Resources

Deferred Inflows 

of Resources

Net Deferred 

Outflows 

(Inflows) of 

Resources

Difference between expected and
actual experience ‐$                           1,042,634$          (1,042,634)$        

Changes in assumptions 7,786,388            8,755,770            (969,382)             
Net difference between projected and actual 

earnings on OPEB plan investments ‐                             760,750                (760,750)             

Total 7,786,388$          10,559,154$        (2,772,766)$        

Year Ended   

June 30, Amount

2022 (1,541,826)$        
2023 (1,551,134)          
2024 (858,958)             
2025 1,179,152           

Total (2,772,766)$        

19. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT PLAN TRUST FUND

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position

Other

Postemployment

Benefit Plan

Trust

Assets

Investments ‐
Mutual funds 8,203,031$         

Net position

Restricted for postemployment healthcare benefits 8,203,031$         

Financial statements for the individual other postemployment benefits plan is as follows:

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the City recognized OPEB expense of $1,160,430. The City reported deferred
outflows/inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to the OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense
as follows:

Financial Statements
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Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

Other

Postemployment

Benefit Plan

Trust

Additions

Investment income ‐
Investment earnings and dividends 1,772,773$         

Contributions:
Employer 1,334,149           
Employee 370,676               

Total contributions 1,704,825           

Total additions 3,477,598           

Deductions

Benefit payments 1,572,949           
Administrative expenses 13,816                 

Total deductions 1,586,765           

Net change to net position  1,890,833           

Net position, beginning of year 6,312,198           

Net position, end of year 8,203,031$         
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

20. NET INVESTMENT IN CAPITAL ASSETS

Governmental Business‐type

Activities Activities

Capital assets:
Capital assets not being depreciated 2,393,272$          4,998,215$         
Capital assets being depreciated 214,276,409        97,645,585         

216,669,681        102,643,800       

Long‐term debt related to capital assets:
General obligation bonds 28,390,000          ‐                            
Revenue bonds ‐                             13,630,000         
Notes from direct borrowings and

direct placements 1,277,342            ‐                            
Deferred amounts:

For issuance premiums 1,954,212            644,182               
For issuance discounts (79,010)                 ‐                            

Deferred charge on refunding (735,367)              ‐                            

Net long‐term debt related to capital assets 30,807,177          14,274,182         

Net investment in capital assets 185,862,504$      88,369,618$       

Following is a summary of net investment in capital assets, as presented in the government‐wide statement of net
position:
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

21. FUND BALANCES ‐ GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Major

Street and

Trunkline Special Nonmajor Total

General Maintenance Grants Governmental Governmental

Nonspendable:
Inventories 110,245$              ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           110,245$             
Prepaid items 82,068                  ‐                             9,992                    2,506                    94,566                 
Endowments ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             879,909                879,909               

192,313                ‐                             9,992                    882,415                1,084,720           

Restricted for:
Major streets ‐                             4,245,978            ‐                             ‐                             4,245,978           
Local streets ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             1,074,545            1,074,545           
Michigan justice training ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             6,120                    6,120                   
Narcotics forfeiture ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             375,125                375,125               
Building inspection ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             1,145,641            1,145,641           
Youth center ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             28,650                  28,650                 
Kellogg arena ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             78,341                  78,341                 
Special projects 246,617                ‐                             ‐                             666,123                912,740               

246,617                4,245,978            ‐                             3,374,545            7,867,140           

Committed for:
Special grants ‐                             ‐                             859,341                ‐                             859,341               
Debt service ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             63,624                  63,624                 
Capital projects ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             1,265,977            1,265,977           
Special projects 1,522,791            ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             1,522,791           

1,522,791            ‐                             859,341                1,329,601            3,711,733           

Assigned for:
Departmental

appropriations ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             423,846                423,846               
Capital outlay and

projects (encumbrances) 109,498                ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             109,498               
109,498                ‐                             ‐                             423,846                533,344               

Unassigned 12,193,420          ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             12,193,420         

Total fund balances,
governmental funds 14,264,639$        4,245,978$          869,333$              6,010,407$          25,390,357$       
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

22. CORONAVIRUS (COVID‐19)

23. RESTATEMENT

    

The City adopted the provisions of GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, in the current year. As a result of this
change, beginning net position of the custodial funds was increased by $142,791.

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the novel coronavirus outbreak (COVID‐19) to be a global
pandemic. While the pandemic has resulted in an increase in the demands on the City for providing emergency
services to its citizens, the Federal Government has also provided significant resources to help mitigate the impacts of
COVID‐19. The City directly received over $5.7 million during 2021 from various funding sources to be used to respond
to the impacts of the COVID‐19 pandemic through the CARES Act and other funding sources. This funding was used to
provide relief in multiple areas such as public safety and public health programs, purchases of personal protection
equipment (PPE), housing assistance, election assistance, utility bill assistance, and transportation assistance.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Required Supplementary Information
Police and Fire Retirement System
Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Total pension liability

Service cost 3,784,164$          4,041,341$          4,068,824$          4,070,388$          3,637,644$         
Interest on total pension liability 12,950,656          12,839,189          12,286,062          11,769,474          11,630,004         
Benefit changes (23,512)                 (108,003)               405,223                1,505,727            1,062,436           
Difference between expected and

actual experience (2,568,605)           (3,167,079)           2,789,999            1,955,535            (5,040,576)          
Assumption changes 5,687,254            (336,475)               ‐                             6,224,926            ‐                            
Benefit payments (11,919,837)         (10,931,209)         (10,617,625)         (10,066,683)         (10,375,906)        

Net change in total pension liability 7,910,120            2,337,764            8,932,483            15,459,367          913,602               

Total pension liability, beginning of year 203,308,697        200,970,933        192,038,450        176,579,083        175,665,481       

Total pension liability, end of year 211,218,817        203,308,697        200,970,933        192,038,450        176,579,083       

Plan fiduciary net position

Employer contributions 6,353,070            5,869,972            5,544,586            5,180,487            4,746,323           
Employee contributions 1,593,679            1,580,109            1,473,592            1,478,257            1,215,059           
Net investment income 35,530,257          8,960,637            9,782,101            10,201,971          11,593,876         
Benefit payments and refunds (11,919,837)         (10,931,209)         (10,617,625)         (10,066,683)         (10,375,906)        
Administrative expense (164,187)               (203,023)               (177,368)               (214,905)               (219,010)              
Medical insurance premiums (331,308)               (428,009)               (484,052)               (500,000)               (500,000)              

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 31,061,674          4,848,477            5,521,234            6,079,127            6,460,342           

Plan fiduciary net position, beginning of year 154,958,172        150,109,695        144,588,461        138,509,334        132,048,992       

Plan fiduciary net position, end of year 186,019,846        154,958,172        150,109,695        144,588,461        138,509,334       

Net pension liability 25,198,971$        48,350,525$        50,861,238$        47,449,989$        38,069,749$       

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
of total pension liability 88.07% 76.22% 74.69% 75.29% 78.44%

Covered payroll 14,616,125$        14,766,506$        14,897,135$        14,718,606$        14,043,138$       

Net pension liability as a percentage
of covered payroll 172.41% 327.43% 341.42% 322.38% 271.09%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

104



2016 2015 2014

3,649,198$          3,460,667$          3,152,919$         
11,317,045          10,533,430          10,227,546         

704,651                2,043,014            ‐                            

(119,463)               ‐                             ‐                            
4,988,871            4,476,291            ‐                            

(9,444,578)           (9,381,779)           (8,947,330)          
11,095,724          11,131,623          4,433,135           

164,569,757        153,438,134        149,004,999       

175,665,481        164,569,757        153,438,134       

4,664,957            4,612,446            4,316,203           
1,077,632            1,076,523            984,463               
2,617,277            4,868,622            17,087,045         

(9,444,578)           (9,381,779)           (8,947,330)          
(216,729)               (181,572)               (213,462)              
(500,000)               (1,040,952)           (356,758)              

(1,801,441)           (46,712)                 12,870,161         

133,850,433        133,897,145        121,026,984       

132,048,992        133,850,433        133,897,145       

43,616,489$        30,719,324$        19,540,989$       

75.17% 81.33% 87.26%

14,069,533$        13,495,955$        11,700,630$       

310.01% 227.62% 167.01%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Required Supplementary Information
Police and Fire Retirement System
Schedule of Contributions

Fiscal Year 

Ending 

June 30, 

Actuarially 

Determined 

Contribution

Actual 

Contribution

Contribution 

Deficiency 

(Excess)

Covered   

Payroll

Actual 

Contribution as 

Percentage of 

Covered Payroll

2014 4,316,203$        4,316,203$        ‐$                        11,700,630$      36.89%
2015 4,612,446          4,612,446          ‐                          13,495,955        34.18%
2016 4,664,957          4,664,957          ‐                          14,069,533        33.16%
2017 4,746,323          4,746,323          ‐                          14,043,138        33.80%
2018 5,180,487          5,180,487          ‐                          14,718,606        35.20%
2019 5,544,586          5,544,586          ‐                          14,897,135        37.22%
2020 5,869,972          5,869,972          ‐                          14,766,506        39.75%
2021 6,353,070          6,353,070          ‐                          14,616,125        43.47%
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Required Supplementary Information
Police and Fire Retirement System
Schedule of Investment Returns

Fiscal Year 

Ending 

June 30, 

Annual 

Return (1)

2014 14.01%
2015 3.44%
2016 15.82%
2017 9.02%
2018 6.89%
2019 6.81%
2020 6.17%
2021 23.22%

(1) Annual money‐weighted rate of return, net of investment expenses.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Required Supplementary Information
Municipal Employees Retirement System of Michigan
Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Total pension liability

Service cost 2,020,330$        2,050,623$        2,056,135$        1,998,171$        1,934,782$       
Interest on total pension liability 11,338,841        11,458,164        11,210,574        10,978,431        10,808,541       
Benefit changes (95,157)               (47,708)               (25,969)               (17,297)               (2,988)                
Difference between expected and

actual experience 154,694             (829,069)            533,140             194,046             (833,627)           
Assumption changes 5,342,989          4,356,282          ‐                           ‐                           ‐                          
Benefit payments and refunds (11,169,576)       (10,840,207)       (10,512,334)       (10,048,722)       (9,580,787)        

Net change in total pension liability 7,592,121          6,148,085          3,261,546          3,104,629          2,325,921         

Total pension liability, beginning of year 153,769,909      147,621,824      144,360,278      141,255,649      138,929,728     

Total pension liability, end of year 161,362,030      153,769,909      147,621,824      144,360,278      141,255,649     

Plan fiduciary net position

Employer contributions 5,881,291          5,530,584          5,598,951          5,382,451          4,375,156         
Employee contributions 828,777             999,077             701,481             546,534             521,222            
Net investment income (loss) 10,450,840        10,596,861        (3,297,646)         10,481,265        8,589,468         
Benefit payments and refunds (11,169,576)       (10,840,207)       (10,512,334)       (10,048,722)       (9,580,787)        
Administrative expense (169,019)            (182,419)            (166,380)            (166,302)            (169,762)           

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 5,822,313          6,103,896          (7,675,928)         6,195,226          3,735,297         

Plan fiduciary net position,
beginning of year 85,878,625        79,774,729        87,450,657        81,255,431        77,520,134       

Plan fiduciary net position, end of year 91,700,938        85,878,625        79,774,729        87,450,657        81,255,431       

Net pension liability 69,661,092$      67,891,284$      67,847,095$      56,909,621$      60,000,218$     

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
of total pension liability 56.83% 55.85% 54.04% 60.58% 57.52%

Covered payroll 19,314,680$      19,515,143$      19,275,745$      18,317,097$      17,452,775$     

Net pension liability as a percentage
of covered payroll 360.66% 347.89% 351.98% 310.69% 343.79%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
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2016 2015

1,843,040$        1,869,998$       
10,393,511        10,141,309       

(11,965)               ‐                          

(626,575)            ‐                          
6,823,847          ‐                          

(9,105,154)         (8,776,472)        
9,316,704          3,234,835         

129,613,024      126,378,189     

138,929,728      129,613,024     

4,104,291          3,776,983         
495,986             618,872            

(1,203,250)         5,143,720         
(9,105,154)         (8,776,472)        

(178,504)            (188,145)           
(5,886,631)         574,958            

83,406,765        82,831,807       

77,520,134        83,406,765       

61,409,594$      46,206,259$     

55.80% 64.35%

17,263,618$      17,200,636$     

355.72% 268.63%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Required Supplementary Information
Municipal Employees Retirement System of Michigan
Schedule of Contributions

Fiscal Year 

Ending 

June 30, 

Actuarially 

Determined 

Contribution

Actual 

Contribution

Contribution 

Deficiency 

(Excess)

Covered     

Payroll

Actual 

Contribution as 

Percentage of 

Covered Payroll

2015 3,948,830$          3,948,830$          ‐$                          17,543,028$        22.51%
2016 4,134,354            4,134,354            ‐                             17,777,859          23.26%
2017 4,865,316            4,865,316            ‐                             18,269,545          26.63%
2018 5,729,486            5,729,486            ‐                             19,014,825          30.13%
2019 5,407,865            5,407,865            ‐                             18,355,363          29.46%
2020 5,607,397            5,607,397            ‐                             18,071,110          31.03%
2021 6,267,154            6,267,154            ‐                             18,788,375          33.36%
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Required Supplementary Information

Single‐Employer Other Postemployment Benefit Plan
Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Total OPEB liability

Service cost 1,624,371$          1,217,385$          1,519,101$          2,444,926$          2,866,687$         
Interest on total OPEB liability 1,903,031            2,024,859            2,087,663            2,752,781            2,366,860           
Difference between expected and

actual experience (190,185)              (271,616)              ‐                            (1,747,090)           ‐                           
Assumption changes 2,464,152            5,092,881            4,524,282            (21,345,849)         (8,351,874)          
Benefit payments (1,572,949)           (1,875,778)           (1,920,528)           (2,178,985)           (1,600,811)          

Net change in total OPEB liability 4,228,420            6,187,731            6,210,518            (20,074,217)         (4,719,138)          

Total OPEB liability, beginning of year 68,870,210          62,682,479          56,471,961          76,546,178          81,265,316         

Total OPEB liability, end of year 73,098,630          68,870,210          62,682,479          56,471,961          76,546,178         

Plan fiduciary net position

Employer contributions 1,334,149            1,410,390            1,446,699            1,734,099            1,204,642           
Employee contributions 370,676               390,550               318,750               439,777               228,042              
Net investment income 1,772,773            147,822               177,435               365,451               807,558              
Benefit payments and refunds (1,572,949)           (1,875,778)           (1,920,528)           (2,178,985)           (1,600,811)          
Administrative expense (13,816)                (11,266)                (12,876)                (14,677)                (10,920)               

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 1,890,833            61,718                  9,480                    345,665               628,511              

Plan fiduciary net position, beginning of year 6,312,198            6,250,480            6,241,000            5,895,335            5,266,824           

Plan fiduciary net position, end of year 8,203,031            6,312,198            6,250,480            6,241,000            5,895,335           

Net OPEB liability 64,895,599$        62,558,012$        56,431,999$        50,230,961$        70,650,843$       

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
of total OPEB liability 11.22% 9.17% 9.97% 11.05% 7.70%

Covered payroll 25,614,713$        25,494,729$        29,984,686$        28,970,711$        30,761,954$       

Net OPEB liability as a percentage
of covered payroll 253.35% 245.38% 188.20% 173.39% 229.67%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Required Supplementary Information
Single‐Employer Other Postemployment Benefit Plan
Schedule of Contributions

Fiscal Year 

Ending 

June 30, 

Actuarially 

Determined 

Contribution

Actual 

Contribution

Contribution 

Deficiency 

(Excess) Covered Payroll

Actual 

Contribution as 

of % of Covered 

Payroll

2017 3,823,865$           1,204,642$           2,619,223$           30,761,954$         3.92%
2018 2,723,435              1,734,099              989,336                 28,970,711           5.99%
2019 2,819,532              1,446,699              1,372,833              29,984,686           4.82%
2020 5,676,569              1,410,390              4,266,179              25,494,729           5.53%
2021 7,295,382              1,334,149              5,961,233              25,614,713           5.21%
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Required Supplementary Information
Single‐Employer Other Postemployment Benefit Plan
Schedule of Investment Returns

Fiscal Year 

Ending 

June 30, 

Annual 

Return (1)

2017 12.99%
2018 6.59%
2019 2.67%
2020 2.15%
2021 28.17%

(1) Annual money‐weighted rate of return, net of investment expenses
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

Pension Information

Police and Fire Retirement System

Notes to Schedule of Contributions

Valuation date June 30, 2020
Notes

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:
Actuarial cost method Entry‐age normal
Amortization method Level percentage‐of‐payroll, closed
Remaining amortization period

Closed 24 years for all other liabilities
Asset valuation method 5‐year smoothed market, with 20% corridor
Inflation 3.50%
Salary increases 4.50%‐15.50%, including inflation
Investment rate of return 6.50%
Retirement age

Mortality rates

Other information

Actuarially determined contribution amounts are calculated as of June 30 of each
year, which is 12 months prior to the beginning of the fiscal year in which
contributions are reported.

Closed 30 years for benefit improvements and assumption changes

Age and service‐based tables of rates that are specific to the type of
eligibility condition. Last updated for the 2009 valuation.
RP‐2014 Standard Mortality Tables with generation mortality
improvement using projection scale MIP‐2019.
There were benefit changes regarding multipliers after 25 years of
service, employee contributions, DROP eligibility, and pay included
in FAC.

GASB 67 was implemented in fiscal year 2014. This schedule is being built prospectively. Ultimately, 10 years of data
will be presented. 

Assumption Changes 2015: Changes include a decrease in wage inflation, decrease in projected salary increases, and
the mortality tables were updated to RP‐2014.

Assumption Changes 2016: Changes include an increase in wage inflation, increase in projected salary increases, and
decrease in the investment rate of return.

Assumption Changes 2018: Changes include a decrease in the wage inflation, decrease in salary increases and
decrease in the investment rate of return. 

Assumption Changes 2021: The only change is the wage inflation rate was lowered from 4.0% to 3.5%

Assumption Changes 2020: The only change was the mortality rates were updated using a projection scale MIP‐
2019.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

Municipal Employees Retirement System of Michigan

Notes to Schedule of Contributions

Valuation Date

Actuarial cost method Entry‐age normal
Amortization method Level percent of payroll, open

Remaining amortization
period 20 years

Asset valuation method 5‐year smooth market
Inflation 2.50%
Salary increases
Investment rate of return

Normal retirement age Age 60
Mortality

7.75%, net of investment and administrative expense including
inflation

3.75% in the long‐term

50% Female/50% Male blend of the RP‐2014 Healthy Annuitant
Mortality Tables with rates multiplied by 105%, the RP‐2014
Employee Mortality Tables, and the RP‐2014 Juvenile Mortality
Tables 

Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of the December 31 that is
18 months prior to the beginning of the fiscal year in which contributions are
reported.

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates (2020, based on the 12/31/2017 actuarial
valuation):

GASB 68 was implemented in fiscal year 2015. This schedule is being built prospectively. Ultimately, 10 years of data
will be presented. 

Assumption Changes 2016: Based on the 2009‐2013 Experience Study the following assumptions were changed
starting with the December 31, 2015 valuation: (1) mortality table was adjusted to reflect longer lifetimes, (2)
assumed annual rate of return of investment return, net of all expenses, was lowered from 8% to 7.75% (3) asset
smoothing period was changed from 10 years to 5 years (4) the amortization period was moved to a fixed period
amortization for the December 31, 2015 annual valuations.

Assumption Changes 2021: Amounts reported as changes of assumptions resulted primarily from updates to
demographic assumptions, including adjustments to the following actuarial assumptions: mortality, retirement,
disability, and termination rates.

Assumption Changes 2020: Amounts reported as changes of assumptions resulted primarily from a decrease in the
assumed rate of return from 7.75% to 7.35%, and a decrease in the assumed rate of wage inflation from 3.75% to
3.00%.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

OPEB Information

Single‐Employer Other Postemployment Benefit Plan

Notes to Schedule of Contributions

Actuarial valuation date June 30, 2020
Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal (level percentage of compensation)
Remaining amortization period 11 years 
Asset valuation method Market Value
Inflation 2.50%
Salary increases 3.50%
Investment rate of return 7.35%
Discount rate

Retirement age

Marital assumption

Assumption Changes 2021: Changes include a decrease in the medical trend rates, and lowering the discount rate
from 2.73% to 2.30%.

2.73% for 2021 contribution; 2.30% for June 30, 2021 liability and
2022 contribution
Experience‐based table of rates that are specific to the type of
eligibility condition.
70% of active employees will have a covered spouse at retirement
with females 3 years younger than males; Actual spouse data used
for retirees.

Note: GASB 74 was implemented in fiscal year 2017. This schedule is being built prospectively. Ultimately, 10 years
of data will be presented. 

Assumption Changes 2017: Changes include a decrease in the investment return assumption for the General group,
an increase in the investment return assumption for the Police and Fire groups, decrease in the wage inflation
assumption, decrease to the healthcare cost trend rate, increase in the number of remaining years of decreasing
healthcare cost trend rate, the General group is using updated Merit and Seniority wage increase assumptions,
mortality rates, early retirement rates, withdrawal rates, and disability rates, and an elimination of the excise tax
adjustment.

Assumption Changes 2018: Changes include a decrease in the single discount rate, decrease in the wage inflation
assumption, decrease to the healthcare cost trend rate, increase in the number of remaining years of decreasing
healthcare cost trend rate, the General group is using updated Merit and Seniority wage increase assumptions,
mortality rates, early retirement rates, withdrawal rates, and disability rates, and an elimination of the excise tax
adjustment.

Assumption Changes 2020: Changes include updating the mortality tables from RP‐2014 with MP‐2014
improvement scale to Public employer tables with MP‐2019 improvements scale, an increase in the medical trend
rates, and lowering the discount rate from 3.22% to 2.73%.

Assumption Changes 2019: Changes include a decrease in the single discount rate and an elimination of the implicit
benefit payments method.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

Mortality

Health care trend rates

Utilization 90% of eligible employees will elect coverage at early retirement;
Actual coverage used for non‐active

Trend starting at 8.25% graded down to 7.50% after one year and
then by 0.25% per year to an ultimate rate of 4.50%

General and public safety public employer, headcount weighted, sex‐
distinct mortality with improvement scale MP‐2019; Disabled lives
version used for disability contingency.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Balance Sheet
Nonmajor Governmental Funds
June 30, 2021

Special Debt Capital

Revenue Service Projects Permanent Totals

Assets

Pooled cash and investments 2,520,787$          64,069$               2,549,054$          979,404$             6,113,314$         
Receivables:

Interest 10,619                  11,980                  ‐                            7,496                    30,095                 
Accounts 1,367                    ‐                            175                       ‐                            1,542                   
Special assessments ‐                            96,486                  ‐                            ‐                            96,486                 
Due from other governments 589,110               ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            589,110              
Loans ‐                            623,567               ‐                            ‐                            623,567              
Loans, long‐term portion 2,783,667            651,106               ‐                            ‐                            3,434,773           

Prepaid items 2,506                    ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            2,506                   

Total assets 5,908,056$          1,447,208$          2,549,229$          986,900$             10,891,393$       

Liabilities

Accounts payable 178,954$             446$                     193,283$             ‐$                          372,683$            
Retentions, deposits and

other liabilities 225,185               ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            225,185              
Interfund payable 116,313               ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            116,313              
Unearned revenue 34,772                  ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            34,772                 

Total liabilities 555,224               446                       193,283               ‐                            748,953              

Deferred inflows of resources

Unavailable revenue:
Special assessments ‐                            96,486                  ‐                            ‐                            96,486                 
Loans, grants and related interest 2,748,895            1,286,652            ‐                            ‐                            4,035,547           

Total deferred inflows of resources 2,748,895            1,383,138            ‐                            ‐                            4,132,033           

Fund balances

Nonspendable 2,506                    ‐                            ‐                            879,909               882,415              
Restricted 2,601,431            ‐                            666,123               106,991               3,374,545           
Committed ‐                            63,624                  1,265,977            ‐                            1,329,601           
Assigned ‐                            ‐                            423,846               ‐                            423,846              

Total fund balances  2,603,937            63,624                  2,355,946            986,900               6,010,407           

Total liabilities, deferred inflows
of resources and fund balances 5,908,056$          1,447,208$          2,549,229$          986,900$             10,891,393$       
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Nonmajor Governmental Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Special Debt Capital

Revenue Service Projects Permanent Totals

Revenues

Property tax ‐$                          ‐$                          1,780,536$          ‐$                          1,780,536$         
Intergovernmental:

Federal 1,366,207            ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            1,366,207           
State 1,938,963            ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            1,938,963           
Local ‐                            854,436               ‐                            ‐                            854,436              

Charges for services 867,573               ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            867,573              
Investment loss (2,844)                  (26)                        (305)                      (422)                      (3,597)                 
Contributions ‐                            ‐                            3,250                    ‐                            3,250                   
Rents and leases ‐                            ‐                            44,531                  ‐                            44,531                 
Other 91,651                  ‐                            14,824                  ‐                            106,475              

Total revenues 4,261,550            854,410               1,842,836            (422)                      6,958,374           

Expenditures

Current expenditures:
General government 61,531                  ‐                            1,207,064            ‐                            1,268,595           
Public safety ‐                            ‐                            80,000                  ‐                            80,000                 
Highway and streets 3,658,905            ‐                            1,195,005            ‐                            4,853,910           
Community development 1,386,491            ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            1,386,491           
Inspections 840,235               ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            840,235              

Debt service:
Principal ‐                            2,745,724            147,462               ‐                            2,893,186           
Interest ‐                            1,244,918            ‐                            ‐                            1,244,918           

Total expenditures 5,947,162            3,990,642            2,629,531            ‐                            12,567,335         

Revenues under expenditures (1,685,612)           (3,136,232)           (786,695)              (422)                      (5,608,961)          

Other financing sources (uses)

Proceeds from installment obligation ‐                            ‐                            737,299               ‐                            737,299              
Transfers in 2,010,000            3,136,381            568,176               ‐                            5,714,557           
Transfers out (67,466)                ‐                            (158,291)              ‐                            (225,757)             

Total other financing sources 1,942,534            3,136,381            1,147,184            ‐                            5,488,800           

Net change in fund balances 256,922               149                       360,489               (422)                      617,138              

Fund balances, beginning of year 2,347,015            63,475                  1,995,457            987,322               5,393,269           

Fund balances, end of year 2,603,937$          63,624$               2,355,946$          986,900$             6,010,407$         
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Balance Sheet
Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
June 30, 2021

Michigan

Community Local HOME Justice

Development Street Program Training

Assets

Pooled cash and investments ‐$                           760,569$              ‐$                           6,120$                 
Receivables:

Interest ‐                             9,714                    ‐                             ‐                            
Accounts ‐                             1,367                    ‐                             ‐                            
Due from other governments 256,893                305,995                26,222                  ‐                            
Loans, due in more than one year 2,748,895             ‐                             34,772                  ‐                            

Prepaid items ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Total assets 3,005,788$          1,077,645$          60,994$                6,120$                 

Liabilities

Accounts payable 147,929$              3,100$                  18,873$                ‐$                          
Retentions, deposits and other liabilities ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Interfund payable 108,964                ‐                             7,349                    ‐                            
Unearned revenue ‐                             ‐                             34,772                  ‐                            

Total liabilities 256,893                3,100                    60,994                  ‐                            

Deferred inflows of resources

Unavailable revenue ‐
Loans, grants and related interest 2,748,895             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Fund balances

Nonspendable ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Restricted ‐                             1,074,545             ‐                             6,120                   

Total fund balances ‐                             1,074,545             ‐                             6,120                   

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of 
resources and fund balances 3,005,788$          1,077,645$          60,994$                6,120$                 

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Balance Sheet
Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
June 30, 2021  

Building

Narcotics Inspection 

Forfeiture Fund Total

Assets

Pooled cash and investments 601,074$              1,153,024$          2,520,787$         
Receivables:

Interest 905                        ‐                             10,619                 
Accounts ‐                             ‐                             1,367                   
Due from other governments ‐                             ‐                             589,110               
Loans, due in more than one year ‐                             ‐                             2,783,667            

Prepaid items 1,971                    535                        2,506                   

Total assets 603,950$              1,153,559$          5,908,056$         

Liabilities

Accounts payable 1,669$                  7,383$                  178,954$             
Retentions, deposits and other liabilities 225,185                ‐                             225,185               
Interfund payable ‐                             ‐                             116,313               
Unearned revenue ‐                             ‐                             34,772                 

Total liabilities 226,854                7,383                    555,224               

Deferred inflows of resources

Unavailable revenue ‐
Loans, grants and related interest ‐                             ‐                             2,748,895            

Fund balances

Nonspendable 1,971                    535                        2,506                   
Restricted 375,125                1,145,641             2,601,431            

Total fund balances 377,096                1,146,176             2,603,937            

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of 
resources and fund balances 603,950$              1,153,559$          5,908,056$         

concluded.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Michigan

Community Local HOME Justice

Development Street Program Training

Revenues

Intergovernmental:
Federal 1,286,164$          ‐$                           80,043$                ‐$                          
State ‐                             1,868,343             ‐                             11,542                 

Charges for services ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Investment loss ‐                             (2,023)                   ‐                             ‐                            
Other 76,929                  4,607                    6,066                    ‐                            

Total revenues 1,363,093             1,870,927             86,109                  11,542                 

Expenditures

Current expenditures:
General government ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             13,165                 
Highways and streets ‐                             3,658,905             ‐                             ‐                            
Community development 1,300,382             ‐                             86,109                  ‐                            
Inspections ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Total expenditures 1,300,382             3,658,905             86,109                  13,165                 

Revenues over (under) expenditures 62,711                  (1,787,978)           ‐                             (1,623)                  

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers in  ‐                             2,010,000             ‐                             ‐                            
Transfers out (62,711)                 ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Total other financing sources (uses) (62,711)                 2,010,000             ‐                             ‐                            

Net change in fund balances ‐                             222,022                ‐                             (1,623)                  

Fund balances, beginning of year ‐                             852,523                ‐                             7,743                   

Fund balances, end of year ‐$                           1,074,545$          ‐$                           6,120$                 

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Building

Narcotics Inspection 

Forfeiture Fund Total

Revenues

Intergovernmental:
Federal ‐$                           ‐$                           1,366,207$         
State 59,078                  ‐                             1,938,963            

Charges for services ‐                             867,573                867,573               
Investment loss (261)                      (560)                      (2,844)                  
Other 3,080                    969                        91,651                 

Total revenues 61,897                  867,982                4,261,550            

Expenditures

Current expenditures:
General government 48,366                  ‐                             61,531                 
Highways and streets ‐                             ‐                             3,658,905            
Community development ‐                             ‐                             1,386,491            
Inspections ‐                             840,235                840,235               

Total expenditures 48,366                  840,235                5,947,162            

Revenues over (under) expenditures 13,531                  27,747                  (1,685,612)          

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers in  ‐                             ‐                             2,010,000            
Transfers out (4,755)                   ‐                             (67,466)                

Total other financing sources (uses) (4,755)                   ‐                             1,942,534            

Net change in fund balances 8,776                    27,747                  256,922               

Fund balances, beginning of year 368,320                1,118,429             2,347,015            

Fund balances, end of year 377,096$              1,146,176$          2,603,937$         

concluded.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Final Budget and Actual ‐ Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Community Development

Actual

Final Over (Under)

Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues

Intergovernmental:
Federal 3,061,059$          1,286,164$          (1,774,895)$        
State ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Charges for services ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Investment earnings (loss) ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Other 76,929                  76,929                  ‐                            

Total revenues 3,137,988             1,363,093             (1,774,895)          

Expenditures

Current expenditures:
General government ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Highways and streets ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Community development 3,075,277             1,300,382             (1,774,895)          
Inspections ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Total expenditures 3,075,277             1,300,382             (1,774,895)          

Revenues over (under) expenditures 62,711                  62,711                  ‐                            

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers in  ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Transfers out (62,711)                 (62,711)                 ‐                            

Total other financing sources (uses) (62,711)                 (62,711)                 ‐                            

Net change in fund balances ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Fund balances, beginning of year ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Fund balances, end of year ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                          

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Final Budget and Actual ‐ Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Local Street Fund

Actual

Final Over (Under)

Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues

Intergovernmental:
Federal ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                          
State 1,485,000             1,868,343             383,343               

Charges for services ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Investment earnings (loss) ‐                             (2,023)                   (2,023)                  
Other 500                        4,607                    4,107                   

Total revenues 1,485,500             1,870,927             385,427               

Expenditures

Current expenditures:
General government ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Highways and streets 3,744,738             3,658,905             (85,833)                
Community development ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Inspections ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Total expenditures 3,744,738             3,658,905             (85,833)                

Revenues over (under) expenditures (2,259,238)           (1,787,978)           471,260               

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers in  2,010,000             2,010,000             ‐                            
Transfers out ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Total other financing sources (uses) 2,010,000             2,010,000             ‐                            

Net change in fund balances (249,238)               222,022                471,260               

Fund balances, beginning of year 852,523                852,523                ‐                            

Fund balances, end of year 603,285$              1,074,545$          471,260$             

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Final Budget and Actual ‐ Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

HOME Program Fund

Actual

Final Over (Under)

Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues

Intergovernmental:
Federal 791,621$              80,043$                (711,578)$           
State ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Charges for services ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Investment earnings (loss) ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Other 6,066                    6,066                    ‐                            

Total revenues 797,687                86,109                  (711,578)              

Expenditures

Current expenditures:
General government ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Highways and streets ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Community development 797,687                86,109                  (711,578)              
Inspections ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Total expenditures 797,687                86,109                  (711,578)              

Revenues over (under) expenditures ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers in  ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Transfers out ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Total other financing sources (uses) ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Net change in fund balances ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Fund balances, beginning of year ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Fund balances, end of year ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                          

continued…

128



CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Final Budget and Actual ‐ Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Michigan Justice Training Fund

Actual

Final Over (Under)

Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues

Intergovernmental:
Federal ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                          
State 20,000                  11,542                  (8,458)                  

Charges for services ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Investment earnings (loss) ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Other ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Total revenues 20,000                  11,542                  (8,458)                  

Expenditures

Current expenditures:
General government 19,220                  13,165                  (6,055)                  
Highways and streets ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Community development ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Inspections ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Total expenditures 19,220                  13,165                  (6,055)                  

Revenues over (under) expenditures 780                        (1,623)                   (2,403)                  

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers in  ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Transfers out ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Total other financing sources (uses) ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Net change in fund balances 780                        (1,623)                   (2,403)                  

Fund balances, beginning of year 7,743                    7,743                    ‐                            

Fund balances, end of year 8,523$                  6,120$                  (2,403)$                

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Final Budget and Actual ‐ Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Narcotics Forfeiture Fund

Actual

Final Over (Under)

Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues

Intergovernmental:
Federal ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                          
State 150,000                59,078                  (90,922)                

Charges for services ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Investment earnings (loss) ‐                             (261)                      (261)                     
Other ‐                             3,080                    3,080                   

Total revenues 150,000                61,897                  (88,103)                

Expenditures

Current expenditures:
General government 107,231                48,366                  (58,865)                
Highways and streets ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Community development ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Inspections ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Total expenditures 107,231                48,366                  (58,865)                

Revenues over (under) expenditures 42,769                  13,531                  (29,238)                

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers in  ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Transfers out (4,755)                   (4,755)                   ‐                            

Total other financing sources (uses) (4,755)                   (4,755)                   ‐                            

Net change in fund balances 38,014                  8,776                    (29,238)                

Fund balances, beginning of year 368,320                368,320                ‐                            

Fund balances, end of year 406,334$              377,096$              (29,238)$              

continued…

130



CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Final Budget and Actual ‐ Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Building Inspection Fund

Actual

Final Over (Under)

Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues

Intergovernmental:
Federal ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                          
State ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Charges for services 841,050                867,573                26,523                 
Investment earnings (loss) 15,000                  (560)                      (15,560)                
Other 250                        969                        719                       

Total revenues 856,300                867,982                11,682                 

Expenditures

Current expenditures:
General government ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Highways and streets ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Community development ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Inspections 847,701                840,235                (7,466)                  

Total expenditures 847,701                840,235                (7,466)                  

Revenues over (under) expenditures 8,599                    27,747                  19,148                 

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers in  ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Transfers out ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Total other financing sources (uses) ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Net change in fund balances 8,599                    27,747                  19,148                 

Fund balances, beginning of year 1,118,429             1,118,429             ‐                            

Fund balances, end of year 1,127,028$          1,146,176$          19,148$               

concluded.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Balance Sheet
Nonmajor Debt Service Funds
June 30, 2021

Special Capital

DPW Assessment Energy Improvement

Building Debt Service Savings Bonds

Assets

Pooled cash and investments 1,739$                  56,393$                ‐$                          626$                    
Receivables:

Interest ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              449                      
Special assessments ‐                              96,486                  ‐                              ‐                             
Loans ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              68,567                 
Loans, long‐term portion ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              71,106                 

Total assets 1,739$                  152,879$             ‐$                          140,748$            

Liabilities

Accounts payable ‐$                          446$                     ‐$                          ‐$                         

Deferred inflows of resources

Unavailable revenue:
Special assessments ‐                              96,486                  ‐                              ‐                             
Loans and related interest ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              140,121               

Total deferred inflows of resources ‐                              96,486                  ‐                              140,121               

Fund balances

Committed 1,739                    55,947                  ‐                              627                      

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of
resources and fund balances 1,739$                  152,879$             ‐$                          140,748$            

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Balance Sheet
Nonmajor Debt Service Funds
June 30, 2021

Building Police

Authority Station

Bonds Bonds Total

Assets

Pooled cash and investments 5,311$                  ‐$                          64,069$               
Receivables:

Interest 11,531                  ‐                              11,980                 
Special assessments ‐                              ‐                              96,486                 
Loans 555,000                ‐                              623,567               
Loans, long‐term portion 580,000                ‐                              651,106               

Total assets 1,151,842$          ‐$                          1,447,208$         

Liabilities

Accounts payable ‐$                          ‐$                          446$                    

Deferred inflows of resources

Unavailable revenue:
Special assessments ‐                              ‐                              96,486                 
Loans and related interest 1,146,531            ‐                              1,286,652           

Total deferred inflows of resources 1,146,531            ‐                              1,383,138           

Fund balances

Committed 5,311                    ‐                              63,624                 

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of
resources and fund balances 1,151,842$          ‐$                          1,447,208$         

concluded.

133



CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Nonmajor Debt Service Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Special Capital

DPW Assessment Energy Improvement

Building Debt Service Savings Bonds

Revenues

Intergovernmental ‐ local ‐$                          ‐$                          ‐$                          251,411$            
Investment loss ‐                              (26)                        ‐                              ‐                             

Total revenues ‐                              (26)                        ‐                              251,411               

Expenditures

Debt service:
Principal 660,000                ‐                              345,724                790,000               
Interest  108,215                ‐                              37,596                  395,482               

Total expenditures 768,215                ‐                              383,320                1,185,482           

Revenues under expenditures (768,215)              (26)                        (383,320)              (934,071)             

Other financing sources

Transfers in 767,950                ‐                              383,320                934,511               

Net change in fund balances (265)                       (26)                        ‐                              440                      

Fund balances, beginning of year 2,004                    55,973                  ‐                              187                      

Fund balances, end of year 1,739$                  55,947$                ‐$                          627$                    

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Nonmajor Debt Service Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Building Police

Authority Station

Bonds Bonds Total

Revenues

Intergovernmental ‐ local 603,025$             ‐$                          854,436$            
Investment loss ‐                              ‐                              (26)                       

Total revenues 603,025                ‐                              854,410               

Expenditures

Debt service:
Principal 535,000                415,000                2,745,724           
Interest  68,025                  635,600                1,244,918           

Total expenditures 603,025                1,050,600            3,990,642           

Revenues under expenditures ‐                              (1,050,600)           (3,136,232)          

Other financing sources

Transfers in ‐                              1,050,600            3,136,381           

Net change in fund balances ‐                              ‐                              149                      

Fund balances, beginning of year 5,311                    ‐                              63,475                 

Fund balances, end of year 5,311$                  ‐$                          63,624$               

concluded.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Balance Sheet
Nonmajor Capital Projects Funds
June 30, 2021

General Capital

Street Capital Improvements Police Station

Projects Improvement Bonds Capital Project Total

Assets

Pooled cash and investments 1,386,665$          436,496$              666,098$              59,795$                 2,549,054$         
Receivables:

Accounts ‐                              150                         25                           ‐                              175                        

Total assets 1,386,665$          436,646$              666,123$              59,795$                 2,549,229$         

Liabilities

Accounts payable 120,688$              12,800$                 ‐$                            59,795$                 193,283$             

Fund balances

Restricted ‐                              ‐                              666,123                ‐                              666,123               
Committed 1,265,977             ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              1,265,977            
Assigned ‐                              423,846                ‐                              ‐                              423,846                

Total fund balances  1,265,977             423,846                666,123                ‐                              2,355,946            

Total liabilities and

fund balances 1,386,665$          436,646$              666,123$              59,795$                 2,549,229$         
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Nonmajor Capital Projects Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

General Capital

Street Capital Improvements Police Station

Projects Improvement Bonds Capital Project Total

Revenue

Property tax 1,780,536$          ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           1,780,536$         
Investment loss ‐                             ‐                             (305)                      ‐                             (305)                     
Contributions ‐                             3,250                    ‐                             ‐                             3,250                   
Rents and leases ‐                             44,531                  ‐                             ‐                             44,531                 
Other 14,824                  ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             14,824                 

Total revenue 1,795,360            47,781                  (305)                      ‐                             1,842,836           

Expenditures

Current expenditures:
General government ‐                             1,190,901            16,163                  ‐                             1,207,064           
Public safety ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             80,000                  80,000                 
Highways and streets 1,195,005            ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             1,195,005           

Debt service ‐
Principal ‐                             147,462                ‐                             ‐                             147,462               

Total expenditures 1,195,005            1,338,363            16,163                  80,000                  2,629,531           

Revenue over (under)
expenditures 600,355                (1,290,582)           (16,468)                 (80,000)                 (786,695)             

Other financing sources (uses)

Proceeds from installment obligation ‐                             737,299                ‐                             ‐                             737,299               
Transfers in 83,794                  484,382                ‐                             ‐                             568,176               
Transfers out (158,291)              ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             (158,291)             

Total other financing

sources (uses) (74,497)                 1,221,681            ‐                             ‐                             1,147,184           

Net change in fund balances 525,858                (68,901)                 (16,468)                 (80,000)                 360,489               

Fund balances, beginning of year 740,119                492,747                682,591                80,000                  1,995,457           

Fund balances, end of year 1,265,977$          423,846$             666,123$             ‐$                           2,355,946$         
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Balance Sheet
Nonmajor Permanent Funds
June 30, 2021

Youth Kellogg

Center Arena

Endowment Endowment Total

Assets

Pooled cash and investments 280,348$              699,056$              979,404$             
Interest receivable 4,678                    2,818                    7,496                   

Total assets 285,026$              701,874$              986,900$             

Fund balances

Nonspendable 256,376$              623,533$              879,909$             
Restricted 28,650                  78,341                  106,991               

Total fund balances 285,026$              701,874$              986,900$             
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Nonmajor Permanent Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Youth Kellogg

Center Arena

Endowment Endowment Total

Revenues

Investment loss (115)$                    (307)$                    (422)$                   

Fund balances, beginning of year 285,141                702,181                987,322               

Fund balances, end of year 285,026$              701,874$              986,900$             
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Net Position
Nonmajor Enterprise Funds
June 30, 2021

Automobile Economic

Parking Solid Waste Development Economic

System Collection Loan  Development

Assets

Current assets:
Pooled cash and investments 532,046$             373,579$             1,509,564$          261,436$            
Receivables:

Interest ‐                             ‐                             2,031                    ‐                            
Accounts 849                        747,446                ‐                             18,585                 
Loans, current portion ‐                             ‐                             1,062,000            ‐                            

Total current assets 532,895                1,121,025            2,573,595            280,021               

Noncurrent assets:
Loans receivable, net ‐                             ‐                             6,775,390            ‐                            
Capital assets not being depreciated 1,505,125            ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Capital assets being depreciated, net 1,775,958            ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Total noncurrent assets 3,281,083            ‐                             6,775,390            ‐                            

Total assets 3,813,978            1,121,025            9,348,985            280,021               

Deferred outflows of resources

Deferred pension amounts ‐                             36,654                  ‐                             ‐                            

Liabilities

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,697                    591,671                253,516                26,140                 
Accrued payroll ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             1,439                   
Retentions, deposits and 

other liabilities ‐                             96,648                  ‐                             1,200                   
Interfund payable ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Unearned revenue ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Compensated absences, current portion ‐                             20,133                  ‐                             16,808                 

Total current liabilities 4,697                    708,452                253,516                45,587                 

Noncurrent liabilities:
Compensated absences ‐                             2,237                    ‐                             1,868                   
Net pension liability ‐                             278,644                ‐                             ‐                            

Total noncurrent liabilities ‐                             280,881                ‐                             1,868                   

Total liabilities 4,697                    989,333                253,516                47,455                 

Deferred inflows of resources

Deferred pension amounts ‐                             12,457                  ‐                             ‐                            

Net position

Net investment in capital assets 3,281,083            ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Unrestricted  528,198                155,889                9,095,469            232,566               

Total net position 3,809,281$          155,889$             9,095,469$          232,566$            
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Intermodal

Facility Total

‐$                           2,676,625$         

‐                             2,031                   
84,519                  851,399               

‐                             1,062,000           
84,519                  4,592,055           

‐                             6,775,390           
‐                             1,505,125           

335,799                2,111,757           
335,799                10,392,272         

420,318                14,984,327         

‐                             36,654                 

11,016                  887,040               
‐                             1,439                   

‐                             97,848                 
72,539                  72,539                 

500                        500                       
‐                             36,941                 

84,055                  1,096,307           

‐                             4,105                   
‐                             278,644               
‐                             282,749               

84,055                  1,379,056           

‐                             12,457                 

335,799                3,616,882           
464                        10,012,586         

336,263$             13,629,468$       
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position
Nonmajor Enterprise Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Automobile Economic

Parking Solid Waste Development Economic

System Collection Loan  Development

Operating revenues

Charges for services 776,968$              3,769,920$          ‐$                            ‐$                           
Rents and leases ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              2,580                    
Other ‐                              ‐                              49,746                   12,000                  

Total operating revenues 776,968                3,769,920             49,746                   14,580                  

Operating expenses

Personnel services 36                           544,002                ‐                              404,867               
Materials and supplies ‐                              72,815                   ‐                              19,205                  
Contractual and other 771,584                3,418,462             514,636                297,155               
Depreciation 330,475                ‐                              ‐                              ‐                             

Total operating expenses 1,102,095             4,035,279             514,636                721,227               

Operating loss (325,127)              (265,359)              (464,890)              (706,647)             

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)

Property taxes ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              262,590               
Intergovernmental subsidies:

State ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              391,605               
Local ‐                              ‐                              ‐                              120,000               

Investment income (loss) (230)                       (88)                         985                         (213)                      

Total nonoperating revenues (230)                       (88)                         985                         773,982               

Income (loss) before transfers (325,357)              (265,447)              (463,905)              67,335                  

Transfers in 9,000                     ‐                              ‐                              ‐                             

Change in net position (316,357)              (265,447)              (463,905)              67,335                  

Net position, beginning of year 4,125,638             421,336                9,559,374             165,231               

Net position, end of year 3,809,281$          155,889$              9,095,469$          232,566$             
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Intermodal

Facility Total

10,383$                 4,557,271$         
104,131                106,711               

‐                              61,746                  

114,514                4,725,728            

4,929                     953,834               
154                         92,174                  

116,328                5,118,165            
341,626                672,101               

463,037                6,836,274            

(348,523)              (2,110,546)          

‐                              262,590               

‐                              391,605               
6,000                     126,000               

12                           466                        

6,012                     780,661               

(342,511)              (1,329,885)          

‐                              9,000                    

(342,511)              (1,320,885)          

678,774                14,950,353         

336,263$              13,629,468$       
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Cash Flows
Nonmajor Enterprise Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Automobile Economic

Parking Solid Waste Development Economic

System Collection Loan  Development

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers and users 776,119$              3,700,047$          62,178$                (4,005)$                
Payments to suppliers and contractors (802,354)               (3,396,189)           (506,290)               (316,255)              
Payments to employees (36)                         (541,912)               ‐                             (394,434)              
Payments for interfund services ‐                             (8,618)                   ‐                             (44)                        

Net cash used in operating activities (26,271)                 (246,672)               (444,112)               (714,738)              

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities

Transfers in 9,000                    ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Property taxes ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             262,590               
Intergovernmental subsidies ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             511,605               

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 9,000                    ‐                             ‐                             774,195               

Cash flows from investing activities

Investment earnings (loss) (230)                       (88)                         49,155                  (125)                      

Net change in pooled cash and investments (17,501)                 (246,760)               (394,957)               59,332                 

Pooled cash and investments, beginning of year 549,547                620,339                1,904,521             202,104               

Pooled cash and investments, end of year 532,046$              373,579$              1,509,564$          261,436$             

Cash flows from operating activities

Operating loss (325,127)$            (265,359)$            (464,890)$            (706,647)$           
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss

to net cash from operating activities:
Depreciation 330,475                ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (849)                       (69,873)                 12,432                  (18,585)                
Loans receivable ‐                             ‐                             4,830                    ‐                            
Prepaid items ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             450                       
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (30,770)                 85,848                  3,516                    (1,289)                  
Retentions, deposits and other

liabilities ‐                             622                        ‐                             900                       
Compensated absences ‐                             (4,947)                   ‐                             10,433                 
Interfund payable ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Unearned revenue ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Net pension liability ‐                             7,079                    ‐                             ‐                            
Deferred outflows related to

the net pension liability ‐                             (10,012)                 ‐                             ‐                            
Deferred inflows related to

the net pension liability ‐                             9,970                    ‐                             ‐                            

Net cash used in operating activities (26,271)$               (246,672)$            (444,112)$            (714,738)$           
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Intermodal

Facility Total

110,679$              4,645,018$         
(111,762)               (5,132,850)          

(4,929)                   (941,311)              
‐                             (8,662)                  

(6,012)                   (1,437,805)          

‐                             9,000                   
‐                             262,590               

6,000                    517,605               

6,000                    789,195               

12                          48,724                 

‐                             (599,886)              

‐                             3,276,511            

‐$                           2,676,625$         

(348,523)$            (2,110,546)$        

341,626                672,101               

(2,846)                   (79,721)                
‐                             4,830                   
‐                             450                       

(3,119)                   54,186                 

‐                             1,522                   
‐                             5,486                   

7,839                    7,839                   
(989)                       (989)                      

‐                             7,079                   

‐                             (10,012)                

‐                             9,970                   

(6,012)$                 (1,437,805)$        
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Net Position
Internal Service Funds
June 30, 2021

Equipment Self‐ Information

Center Insurance Technology Reproduction Total

Assets

Current assets:
Pooled cash and investments 1,025,803$          7,766,629$          1,581,422$          10,607$               10,384,461$       
Receivables:

Interest  2,278                    89,745                  ‐                            ‐                            92,023                 
Accounts 45,283                  549,140               ‐                            ‐                            594,423              

Inventories 484,754               ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            484,754              
Prepaid items ‐                            65,693                  189,376               ‐                            255,069              

Total current assets 1,558,118            8,471,207            1,770,798            10,607                  11,810,730         

Noncurrent assets:
Capital assets not being depreciated 31,708                  17,115                  ‐                            ‐                            48,823                 
Capital assets being depreciated, net 6,149,259            ‐                            613,966               134,893               6,898,118           

Total noncurrent assets 6,180,967            17,115                  613,966               134,893               6,946,941           

Total assets 7,739,085            8,488,322            2,384,764            145,500               18,757,671         

Liabilities

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 514,642               142,086               16,107                  4,253                    677,088              
Unearned revenue ‐                            145,757               ‐                            ‐                            145,757              
Claims payable, current portion ‐                            1,031,916            ‐                            ‐                            1,031,916           
Compensated absences, current portion 89,542                  35,156                  117,175               3,731                    245,604              
Lease payable, current portion ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            28,771                  28,771                 

Total current liabilities 604,184               1,354,915            133,282               36,755                  2,129,136           

Noncurrent liabilities:
Claims payable ‐                            377,107               ‐                            ‐                            377,107              
Lease payable ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            109,335               109,335              

Total noncurrent liabilities ‐                            377,107               ‐                            109,335               486,442              

Total liabilities 604,184               1,732,022            133,282               146,090               2,615,578           

Net position

Net investment in capital assets 6,180,967            17,115                  613,966               (3,213)                  6,808,835           
Unrestricted 953,934               6,739,185            1,637,516            2,623                    9,333,258           

Total net position 7,134,901$          6,756,300$          2,251,482$          (590)$                   16,142,093$       
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position
Internal Service Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Equipment Self‐ Information

Center Insurance Technology Reproduction Total

Operating revenues

Charges for services 5,512,760$          13,315,969$        1,869,832$          269,166$             20,967,727$       
Rents and leases 1,760,600            ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            1,760,600           
Other 183,661               168,313               57                         1,045                    353,076              

Total operating revenues 7,457,021            13,484,282          1,869,889            270,211               23,081,403         

Operating expenses

Personnel services 1,283,496            1,015,741            876,268               126,847               3,302,352           
Materials and supplies 1,285,300            8,000                    169,866               81,062                  1,544,228           
Contractual and other 2,265,484            11,741,957          462,970               75,459                  14,545,870         
Depreciation 1,886,633            ‐                            121,145               20,646                  2,028,424           

Total operating expenses 6,720,913            12,765,698          1,630,249            304,014               21,420,874         

Operating income (loss) 736,108               718,584               239,640               (33,803)                1,660,529           

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)

Investment income (loss) (30)                        9,693                    ‐                            ‐                            9,663                   
Loss on sale of capital assets (2,570)                  ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            (2,570)                 

Total nonoperating revenues (2,600)                  9,693                    ‐                            ‐                            7,093                   

Income (loss) before transfers 733,508               728,277               239,640               (33,803)                1,667,622           

Transfers in ‐                            97,157                  292,000               30,000                  419,157              

Transfers out (767,950)              (705,844)              ‐                            ‐                            (1,473,794)          

Change in net position (34,442)                119,590               531,640               (3,803)                  612,985              

Net position, beginning of year 7,169,343            6,636,710            1,719,842            3,213                    15,529,108         

Net position, end of year 7,134,901$          6,756,300$          2,251,482$          (590)$                   16,142,093$       
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Cash Flows
Internal Service Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Equipment Self‐ Information

Center Insurance Technology Reproduction Total

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from interfund services 7,457,021$          13,484,282$        1,869,889$          270,211$             23,081,403$       
Payments to suppliers and contractors (3,764,419)           (11,595,660)         (741,656)              (151,530)              (16,253,265)        
Payments to employees (1,292,074)           (1,008,885)           (827,673)              (133,873)              (3,262,505)          

Net cash provided by (used in) 

operating activities 2,400,528            879,737               300,560               (15,192)                3,565,633           

Cash flows from noncapital

financing activities

Transfers in ‐                            97,157                  292,000               30,000                  419,157              
Transfers out (767,950)              (705,844)              ‐                            ‐                            (1,473,794)          

Net cash provided by (used in)

 noncapital financing activities (767,950)              (608,687)              292,000               30,000                  (1,054,637)          

Cash flows from capital and related

financing activities

Principal paid on capital lease ‐                            ‐                            (98,945)                (21,241)                (120,186)             
Issuance of capital lease ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            149,882               149,882              
Purchase of capital assets (1,866,283)           ‐                            (17,902)                (149,882)              (2,034,067)          

Net cash used in capital and related

financing activities (1,866,283)           ‐                            (116,847)              (21,241)                (2,004,371)          

Cash flows from investing activities

Investment earnings 391                       11,774                  ‐                            ‐                            12,165                 

Net change in pooled cash 

and investments (233,314)              282,824               475,713               (6,433)                   518,790              

Pooled cash and investments, beginning of year 1,259,117            7,483,805            1,105,709            17,040                  9,865,671           

Pooled cash and investments, end of year 1,025,803$          7,766,629$          1,581,422$          10,607$               10,384,461$       

Cash flows from operating activities

Operating income (loss) 736,108$             718,584$             239,640$             (33,803)$              1,660,529$         
Adjustments to reconcile operating income

(loss) to net cash from operating activities:
Depreciation 1,886,633            ‐                            121,145               20,646                  2,028,424           
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 11,504                  7,901                    ‐                            3,390                    22,795                 
Inventories (173,124)              ‐                            ‐                            ‐                            (173,124)             
Prepaid items ‐                            (52,654)                32,130                  ‐                            (20,524)               
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (52,015)                (42,105)                (140,950)              1,601                    (233,469)             
Compensated absences (8,578)                   6,856                    48,595                  (7,026)                   39,847                 
Claims payable ‐                            193,572               ‐                            ‐                            193,572              
Unearned revenue ‐                            47,583                  ‐                            ‐                            47,583                 

Net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities 2,400,528$          879,737$             300,560$             (15,192)$              3,565,633$         
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Fiduciary Net Position
Pension and Other Employee Benefits Trust Funds
June 30, 2021

Pension Other

Police and Fire Postemployment

Retirement Benefit Plan

System Trust Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,252,776$          ‐$                          5,252,776$         
Investments:

Fixed income:
Corporate bonds 17,799,844          ‐                             17,799,844         
Foreign bonds 1,712,209            ‐                             1,712,209           
U.S. government securities 38,532,251          ‐                             38,532,251         

Mutual funds 122,750,611        8,203,031            130,953,642       
Interest receivable 162,643                ‐                             162,643               
Pension contributions receivable 140,820                ‐                             140,820               

Total assets 186,351,154        8,203,031            194,554,185       

Liabilities

Due to other governments 331,308                ‐                             331,308               

Net position

Restricted for pension and
 postemployment healthcare benefits 186,019,846$      8,203,031$          194,222,877$     
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position
Pension and Other Employee Benefits Trust Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Pension Other

Police and Fire Postemployment

Retirement Benefit Plan

System Trust Total

Additions

Investment income:
Net appreciation in fair      

value of investments 33,699,729$        ‐$                          33,699,729$       
Investment earnings and dividends 2,482,578            1,772,773            4,255,351           
Less investment expenses (652,050)              ‐                             (652,050)             

Total net investment income 35,530,257          1,772,773            37,303,030         

Contributions:
Employer 6,353,070            1,334,149            7,687,219           
Employee 1,593,679            370,676                1,964,355           

Total contributions 7,946,749            1,704,825            9,651,574           

Total additions 43,477,006          3,477,598            46,954,604         

Deductions

Benefit payments and refunds 12,251,145          1,572,949            13,824,094         
Administrative expenses 164,187                13,816                  178,003               

Total deductions 12,415,332          1,586,765            14,002,097         

Net change to net position  31,061,674          1,890,833            32,952,507         

Net position, beginning of year 154,958,172        6,312,198            161,270,370       

Net position, end of year 186,019,846$      8,203,031$          194,222,877$     
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Fiduciary Net Position
Custodial Funds
June 30, 2021

Delinquent

Fire Personal Summer Winter

Insurance Property Property Tax Property Tax

Escrow Taxes Collection Collection Total

Assets

Pooled cash and investments 137,150$              6,595$                  570$                     522$                     144,837$             
Delinquent taxes receivable ‐                             556,941                ‐                             ‐                             556,941               

Total assets 137,150                563,536                570                        522                        701,778               

Liabilities

Undistributed receipts ‐                             563,536                570                        522                        564,628               

Net position

Restricted for individuals,
organizations, and other
governments 137,150$              ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           137,150$             
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Combining Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position
Custodial Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Delinquent

Fire Personal Summer Winter

Insurance Property Property Tax Property Tax

Escrow Taxes Collection Collection Total

Additions

Fire insurance collections 726,933$              ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           726,933$             
Taxes collected for 

other governments ‐                             893,228                52,347,702          18,481,625          71,722,555         

Total additions 726,933                893,228                52,347,702          18,481,625          72,449,488         

Deductions

Fire insurance distributions 732,574                ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             732,574               
Payments of taxes to

other governments ‐                             893,228                52,347,702          18,481,625          71,722,555         

Total deductions 732,574                893,228                52,347,702          18,481,625          72,455,129         

Change in net position (5,641)                   ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             (5,641)                  

Net position, beginning of year,
as restated 142,791                ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             142,791               

Net position, end of year 137,150$              ‐$                           ‐$                           ‐$                           137,150$             
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Statistical Section Table of Contents

Page

Financial Trends 

(Schedules 1‐5)

These schedules contain trend information to help the reader
understand how the government's financial performance and
well‐being have changed over time. 156

Revenue Capacity

(Schedules 6‐28)

These schedules contain information to help the reader assess
the government's most significant local revenue sources:
property taxes and water and wastewater usage fees. 168

Debt Capacity

(Schedules 29‐32)

These schedules present information to help the reader assess
the affordability of the government's current levels of
outstanding debt and the government's ability to issue additional
debt in the future. 212

Demographic and

Economic Information

(Schedules 33 & 34)

These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to
help the reader understand the environment within which the
government's financial activities take place.

219
Operating Information

(Schedules 35‐38)  

These schedules contain service and infrastructure data to help
the reader understand how the information in the government's
financial report relates to the services the government provides
and the activities it performs. 222

This part of the City of Battle Creek, Michigan's annual comprehensive financial report presents detailed
information as a context for understanding what the information in the financial statements, note
disclosures, and required supplementary information says about the government's overall financial
health.

Sources: Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules are derived from the annual
comprehensive financial reports for the applicable year. 
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 1
Unaudited

Net Position by Component
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(accrual basis of accounting)

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Governmental activities

Net investment in capital assets 216,252,011$      216,155,508$      213,803,703$      212,763,742$      209,385,180$     
Restricted 2,328,940             3,326,396             2,671,582             6,422,246             10,573,097         
Unrestricted (deficit) 21,344,934          16,137,588          13,828,647          (39,592,709)         (56,384,540)        

Total governmental activities 239,925,885$      235,619,492$      230,303,932$      179,593,279$      163,573,737$     

Business‐type activities

Net investment in capital assets 93,175,690$        92,885,198$        92,099,833$        91,757,657$        94,256,830$       
Unrestricted (deficit) 19,223,068          19,988,459          20,628,055          6,044,949             6,738,128            

Total business‐type activities 112,398,758$      112,873,657$      112,727,888$      97,802,606$        100,994,958$     

Primary government

Net investment in capital assets 309,427,701$      309,040,706$      305,903,536$      304,521,399$      303,642,010$     
Restricted 2,328,940             3,326,396             2,671,582             6,422,246             10,573,097         
Unrestricted (deficit) 40,568,002          36,126,047          34,456,702          (33,547,760)         (49,646,412)        

Total primary government 352,324,643$      348,493,149$      343,031,820$      277,395,885$      264,568,695$     

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 1
Unaudited

Net Position by Component
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(accrual basis of accounting)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Governmental activities

Net investment in capital assets 204,289,221$      202,996,774$      196,784,239$      191,520,117$      185,862,504$     
Restricted 9,498,489             11,428,992          17,761,851          18,202,625          20,375,257         
Unrestricted (deficit) (66,228,790)         (108,310,558)      (120,784,656)      (122,403,144)      (114,958,702)     

Total governmental activities 147,558,920$      106,115,208$      93,761,434$        87,319,598$        91,279,059$       

Business‐type activities

Net investment in capital assets 77,696,600$        84,440,617$        88,322,398$        91,403,421$        88,369,618$       
Unrestricted (deficit) 18,432,807          (13,736,110)         (13,127,722)         (12,750,203)         (8,716,059)          

Total business‐type activities 96,129,407$        70,704,507$        75,194,676$        78,653,218$        79,653,559$       

Primary government

Net investment in capital assets 281,985,821$      287,437,391$      285,106,637$      282,923,538$      274,232,122$     
Restricted 9,498,489             11,428,992          17,761,851          18,202,625          20,375,257         
Unrestricted (deficit) (47,795,983)         (122,046,668)      (133,912,378)      (135,153,347)      (123,674,761)     

Total primary government 243,688,327$      176,819,715$      168,956,110$      165,972,816$      170,932,618$     

concluded.
Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department

Note: GASB Statements No. 63 and 65 were implemented for fiscal year ended
June 30, 2013. This resulted in a change renaming net assets to net position and
invested in capital assets, net of related debt to net investment in capital assets.
As a result of implementation, bond issuance costs have been eliminated. Prior
years were not restated. 

Note: GASB Statement No. 68 was implemented for the fiscal year ended June
30, 2015. This resulted in presentation of the City's net pension liability on the
statement of net position. Prior years were not restated. 

Note: GASB Statement No. 75 was implemented for the fiscal year ended June
30, 2018. This resulted in presentation of the City's net pension liability on the
statement of net position. Prior years were not restated. 
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 2
Unaudited

Changes in Net Position
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(accrual basis of accounting)

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Expenses

Governmental activities:
General government 12,250,359$        10,372,803$        12,208,561$        8,841,596$          13,522,067$       
Public safety 27,025,682          26,952,192          27,215,335          29,790,342          38,643,958         
Public works 2,396,590            1,891,765            2,199,624            2,239,223            2,016,152           
Highways and streets 7,149,971            11,585,808          9,731,567            14,960,926          11,759,289         
Recreation 6,280,210            6,323,529            5,759,128            6,491,021            7,662,739           
Community development 6,589,947            4,907,271            3,019,449            2,709,435            2,960,152           
Interest on long‐term debt 826,922                745,018                1,206,989            1,307,722            1,193,277           

Total governmental activities 62,519,681          62,778,386          61,340,653          66,340,265          77,757,634         

Business‐type activities:
Water and wastewater 23,030,037          22,768,048          23,572,816          23,714,281          25,024,426         
Public transit 4,705,296            4,924,554            4,814,924            4,551,257            4,519,401           
Solid waste collection 2,865,831            2,940,000            3,004,407            2,977,648            3,021,188           
Airport 2,662,373            2,511,613            2,485,677            2,512,780            2,566,234           
Parking 1,406,230            1,509,283            1,549,455            1,369,956            1,475,329           
Economic development 124,973                148,922                130,400                124,121                183,616               
Intermodal facility ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Total business‐type activities 34,794,740          34,802,420          35,557,679          35,250,043          36,790,194         

Total primary government expenses 97,314,421          97,580,806          96,898,332          101,590,308        114,547,828       

Program revenues

Governmental activities:
Charges for services:

General government 3,270,597            3,363,317            2,824,535            3,442,117            3,598,573           
Public safety 1,148,538            960,535                907,128                900,686                907,947               
Public works 98,263                   84,207                   201,493                120,379                144,941               
Highways and streets 7,498                     4,251                     27,929                   13,953                   6,932                    
Recreation 3,735,452            3,635,347            3,250,950            3,400,581            3,822,885           
Community development 607,631                830,898                277,924                135,693                57,780                  

Operating grants and contributions 21,767,295          12,618,453          10,289,625          12,533,025          14,753,846         
Capital grants and contributions ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             762,199                34,404                  

Total governmental activities 30,635,274          21,497,008          17,779,584          21,308,633          23,327,308         

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 2
Unaudited

Changes in Net Position
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(accrual basis of accounting)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Expenses

Governmental activities:
General government 13,804,561$        12,298,063$        13,560,047$        10,686,689$        10,896,106$       
Public safety 38,272,687          37,754,399          39,249,188          34,220,728          26,917,782         
Public works 1,925,529            2,848,257            2,818,928            2,674,653            3,044,775           
Highways and streets 12,962,951          14,614,111          14,773,886          15,801,903          15,516,910         
Recreation 7,549,260            6,786,153            5,324,142            4,357,976            3,972,724           
Community development 2,575,566            2,582,810            7,103,236            2,881,623            4,421,780           
Interest on long‐term debt 1,383,774            1,576,922            1,508,678            1,506,833            1,394,090           

Total governmental activities 78,474,328          78,460,715          84,338,105          72,130,405          66,164,167         

Business‐type activities:
Water and wastewater 29,865,464          27,208,769          26,135,213          26,172,350          28,255,466         
Public transit 4,787,343            4,763,055            4,819,992            5,084,066            5,214,313           
Solid waste collection 3,327,216            3,418,516            3,539,162            3,665,768            4,026,661           
Airport 2,620,027            2,684,727            2,919,251            3,050,388            3,198,782           
Parking 1,418,990            1,378,093            1,520,256            1,324,223            1,102,095           
Economic development 296,334                593,984                698,406                950,621                1,235,819           
Intermodal facility ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             114,057                463,037               

Total business‐type activities 42,315,374          40,047,144          39,632,280          40,361,473          43,496,173         

Total primary government expenses 120,789,702        118,507,859        123,970,385        112,491,878        109,660,340       

Program revenues

Governmental activities:
Charges for services:

General government 3,188,666            4,404,461            4,661,434            4,601,421            4,678,274           
Public safety 1,119,088            1,463,042            1,633,937            1,556,763            1,495,221           
Public works 118,886                116,923                116,846                134,530                41,676                  
Highways and streets 4,559                     2,494                     749                        5,921                     12,805                  
Recreation 3,511,655            3,670,917            2,340,253            1,717,759            1,848,686           
Community development 78,892                   41,774                   53,650                   46,454                   82,995                  

Operating grants and contributions 15,546,274          17,633,267          22,433,015          16,942,788          22,383,284         
Capital grants and contributions 320,769                3,391,624            338,769                ‐                             ‐                            

Total governmental activities 23,888,789          30,724,502          31,578,653          25,005,636          30,542,941         

continued…

159



CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 2
Unaudited

Changes in Net Position
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(accrual basis of accounting)

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Business‐type activities:
Charges for services:

Water and wastewater 23,093,486$        24,221,426$        25,051,611$        26,556,368$        28,161,891$       
Public transit 423,116                415,699                425,705                430,572                407,480               
Solid waste collection 2,865,400            2,863,898            3,082,169            3,094,738            3,212,994           
Airport 1,358,819            1,364,368            1,365,747            1,389,514            1,354,099           
Parking 1,117,414            1,229,770            1,330,971            1,398,498            1,384,948           
Economic development 163,229                37,639                   91,571                   55,703                   7,636                    
Intermodal facility ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Operating grants and contributions 4,197,347            5,060,638            3,571,072            3,987,451            4,336,403           
Total business‐type activities 33,218,811          35,193,438          34,918,846          36,912,844          38,865,451         

Total primary government
Program revenues 63,854,085          56,690,446          52,698,430          58,221,477          62,192,759         

Net (expense)/revenue

Government activities (31,884,407)         (41,281,378)         (43,561,069)         (45,031,632)         (54,430,326)        
Business‐type activities (1,575,929)           391,018                (638,833)               1,662,801            2,075,257           

Total primary government net expense (33,460,336)         (40,890,360)         (44,199,902)         (43,368,831)         (52,355,069)        

General revenues

Governmental activities:
General revenues:

Property taxes 16,542,171          15,809,783          16,258,935          16,028,806          16,189,320         
Income taxes 15,009,421          16,234,540          16,093,707          16,475,837          16,414,572         
Grants and contributions not

restricted to specific programs 5,296,135            5,271,399            5,336,347            5,441,022            5,637,815           
Unrestricted investment earnings 1,176,170            371,196                953,036                856,338                770,022               

Transfers ‐ internal activities (23,829)                 (349,082)               (396,516)               (453,061)               (600,945)              
Total governmental activities 38,000,068          37,337,836          38,245,509          38,348,942          38,410,784         

Business‐type activities:
General revenues:

Property taxes ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Unrestricted investment earnings (loss) 97,266                   (63,487)                 96,548                   74,665                   269,643               
Rents and leases ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             246,507               

Transfers ‐ internal activities 23,829                   349,082                396,516                453,061                600,945               
Total business‐type activities 121,095                285,595                493,064                527,726                1,117,095           

Total primary government 38,121,163          37,623,431          38,738,573          38,876,668          39,527,879         

Change in net position

Government activities 6,115,661            (3,943,542)           (5,315,560)           (6,682,690)           (16,019,542)        
Business‐type activities (1,454,834)           676,613                (145,769)               2,190,527            3,192,352           

Total primary government 4,660,827$          (3,266,929)$         (5,461,329)$         (4,492,163)$         (12,827,190)$      

continued…
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Unaudited

Changes in Net Position
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(accrual basis of accounting)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Business‐type activities:
Charges for services:
Water and wastewater 26,479,609$        25,613,729$        26,192,910$        28,081,728$        30,518,398$       

Public transit 378,300                366,930                339,299                288,168                251,862               
Solid waste collection 3,407,372            3,389,107            3,512,255            3,641,860            3,769,920           
Airport 1,459,032            1,666,987            1,309,971            141,486                168,459               
Parking 1,333,331            1,131,526            1,171,483            1,063,764            776,968               
Economic development 6,270                     ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Intermodal facility ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             4,831                     10,383                  

Operating grants and contributions 3,698,755            4,664,524            9,873,639            8,866,555            8,676,463           
Total business‐type activities 36,762,669          36,832,803          42,399,557          42,088,392          44,172,453         

Total primary government
Program revenues 60,651,458          67,557,305          73,978,210          67,094,028          74,715,394         

Net (expense)/revenue

Government activities (54,585,539)         (47,736,213)         (52,759,452)         (47,124,769)         (35,621,226)        
Business‐type activities (5,552,705)           (3,214,341)           2,767,277            1,726,919            676,280               

Total primary government net expense (60,138,244)         (50,950,554)         (49,992,175)         (45,397,850)         (34,944,946)        

General revenues

Governmental activities:
General revenues:

Property taxes 16,457,014          17,109,789          16,993,111          17,730,992          18,116,070         
Income taxes 16,581,118          16,718,592          17,664,804          17,655,425          15,367,014         
Grants and contributions not

restricted to specific programs 5,678,681            5,822,141            6,116,033            5,801,172            6,647,453           
Unrestricted investment earnings 293,860                125,428                366,154                304,794                (482,855)              

Transfers ‐ internal activities (439,951)               (631,231)               (734,424)               (809,450)               (66,995)                
Total governmental activities 38,570,722          39,144,719          40,405,678          40,682,933          39,580,687         

Business‐type activities:
General revenues:

Property taxes ‐                             321,410                363,711                331,350                262,590               
Unrestricted investment earnings (loss) 49,396                   8,976                     624,757                590,823                (5,524)                   
Rents and leases 197,807                213,253                ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Transfers ‐ internal activities 439,951                631,231                734,424                809,450               66,995                  
Total business‐type activities 687,154                1,174,870            1,722,892            1,731,623            324,061               

Total primary government 39,257,876          40,319,589          42,128,570          42,414,556          39,904,748         

Change in net position

Government activities (16,014,817)         (8,591,494)           (12,353,774)         (6,441,836)           3,959,461           
Business‐type activities (4,865,551)           (2,039,471)           4,490,169            3,458,542            1,000,341           

Total primary government (20,880,368)$       (10,630,965)$       (7,863,605)$         (2,983,294)$         4,959,802$         

concluded.
Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 3
Unaudited

Fund Balances ‐ Governmental Funds
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(modified accrual basis of accounting)

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

General fund

Nonspendable 865,127$              448,287$              484,653$              455,414$              508,342$             
Restricted 163,327                146,469                147,134                103,499                384,726               
Committed 892,532                835,064                844,624                891,241                936,502               
Assigned 1,064,255             68,152                   91,720                   101,236                61,973                  
Unassigned 4,895,117             6,171,173             6,580,891             6,417,328             6,181,573            

Total general fund 7,880,358$          7,669,145$          8,149,022$          7,968,718$          8,073,116$         

All other governmental funds

Nonspendable 964,756$              1,012,623$          1,016,652$          1,011,593$          1,019,048$         
Restricted 556,164                755,079                11,477,425          6,468,777             4,791,668            
Committed 2,209,308             2,389,690             2,436,895             2,418,119             1,727,350            
Assigned 599,288                1,329,963             739,577                454,581                354,092               
Unassigned (deficit) ‐                             (179,235)               (131,387)               (9,922)                   ‐                            

Total all other governmental
funds 4,329,516$          5,308,120$          15,539,162$        10,343,148$        7,892,158$         

continued…
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Unaudited

Fund Balances ‐ Governmental Funds
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(modified accrual basis of accounting)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

General fund

Nonspendable 376,049$              457,410$              183,770$              241,416$              192,313$             
Restricted 241,186                229,368                234,490                247,563                246,617               
Committed 1,313,835             1,347,241             1,383,226             1,373,506             1,522,791            
Assigned 96,131                   130,763                117,019                390                        109,498               
Unassigned 5,958,796             5,958,796             6,221,349             7,784,247             12,193,420         

Total general fund 7,985,997$          8,123,578$          8,139,854$          9,647,122$          14,264,639$       

All other governmental funds

Nonspendable 1,024,394$          932,537$              879,909$              885,303$              892,407$             
Restricted 16,317,974          7,278,525             6,033,641             6,180,972             7,620,523            
Committed 2,504,157             805,359                2,848,023             3,450,657             2,188,942            
Assigned 248,647                282,439                473,038                492,747                423,846               
Unassigned (deficit) ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Total all other governmental
funds 20,095,172$        9,298,860$          10,234,611$        11,009,679$        11,125,718$       

concluded.
Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department

Note: The City implemented GASB Statement No. 54 in fiscal year 2011. Previous years were not restated. 
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Unaudited

Changes in Fund Balances ‐ Governmental Funds
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(modified accrual basis of accounting)

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Revenues

Income taxes 15,009,421$        16,234,540$        16,093,707$        16,475,837$        16,414,572$       
Property taxes 16,542,171          15,809,783          16,258,935          16,028,806          16,189,320         
Licenses and permits 813,942                832,745                922,738                965,987                1,029,815           
Intergovernmental 25,974,924          17,729,297          15,443,105          17,614,000          20,026,447         
Charges for services 5,235,921            5,058,388            4,520,247            4,778,052            5,082,714           
Fines and forfeitures 151,470                143,710                134,497                127,535                129,805               
Investment income 648,835                110,735                559,839                555,685                501,922               
Other 5,225,127            3,441,665            2,968,516            2,026,275            1,914,836           

Total revenues 69,601,811          59,360,863          56,901,584          58,572,177          61,289,431         

Expenditures

General government 10,840,690          8,324,868            13,218,040          8,934,304            9,999,068           
Public safety 25,721,232          25,856,822          25,587,422          26,469,518          27,427,085         
Public works 2,422,655            1,801,123            2,152,726            2,103,888            2,571,981           
Highway and streets 13,336,410          10,504,607          9,261,973            14,242,456          10,667,566         
Recreation 5,396,641            5,404,433            4,784,815            5,438,183            5,495,002           
Community development 5,871,937            3,729,026            1,725,369            1,452,582            1,853,905           
Inspections 400,956                432,009                438,325                580,355                616,610               
Unallocated 1,230,028            1,789,974            1,272,866            1,350,777            1,286,389           
Debt service:

Principal retirement 1,843,730            1,439,473            1,960,721            2,342,497            2,539,826           
Interest 723,652                748,414                1,183,898            1,346,762            1,207,672           
Bond issuance costs ‐                             ‐                             312,339                ‐                             ‐                            

Total expenditures 67,787,931          60,030,749          61,898,494          64,261,322          63,665,104         

Revenues over (under) expenditures 1,813,880            (669,886)               (4,996,910)           (5,689,145)           (2,375,673)          

Other financing sources (uses)

Issuance of bonds and notes ‐                             ‐                             15,370,000          ‐                             12,605,000         
Premium on bonds ‐                             ‐                             383,666                ‐                             860,638               
Payment to refunding bond escrow agent ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             (13,548,312)        
Transfers in 5,629,173            6,035,359            5,400,117            6,559,688            5,406,192           
Transfers out (5,931,128)           (4,598,082)           (5,445,954)           (6,246,861)           (5,294,437)          

Total other financing sources (uses) (301,955)               1,437,277            15,707,829          312,827                29,081                  

Net changes in fund balances 1,511,925$          767,391$             10,710,919$        (5,376,318)$         (2,346,592)$        

Debt services as a percentage of 
noncapital expenditures 4.7% 4.2% 6.0% 6.8% 6.5%

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 4
Unaudited

Changes in Fund Balances ‐ Governmental Funds
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(modified accrual basis of accounting)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Revenues

Income taxes 16,581,118$        16,718,592$        17,664,804$        17,655,425$        15,367,014$       
Property taxes 16,457,014          17,109,789          16,993,111          17,730,992          18,116,070         
Licenses and permits 1,019,433            1,057,206            1,197,941            1,207,799            1,097,170           
Intergovernmental 21,084,486          21,598,338          22,537,392          22,041,015          26,556,969         
Charges for services 4,879,599            5,448,749            4,479,349            3,995,008            4,064,133           
Fines and forfeitures 125,194                116,581                118,908                88,956                   58,055                  
Investment income 157,485                3,800                     750,741                650,868                42,482                  
Other 1,972,148            4,479,724            1,800,126            1,276,232            1,301,942           

Total revenues 62,276,477          66,532,779          65,542,372          64,646,295          66,603,835         

Expenditures

General government 13,203,880          9,706,024            8,671,057            5,908,695            6,318,790           
Public safety 29,417,044          41,320,776          35,080,658          32,315,635          31,986,670         
Public works 2,463,778            2,873,537            2,817,820            2,735,534            2,565,138           
Highway and streets 9,568,383            9,569,149            9,312,518            9,371,605            9,356,150           
Recreation 5,012,445            5,220,992            3,424,227            2,751,357            2,092,693           
Community development 1,126,055            1,987,820            7,707,306            3,460,685            4,938,909           
Inspections 625,830                673,614                725,683                782,807                840,235               
Unallocated 1,330,575            1,323,813            1,211,464            1,142,697            1,120,340           
Debt service:

Principal retirement 2,072,734            2,701,249            2,690,397            2,820,215            3,088,186           
Interest 1,367,461            1,649,639            1,508,685            1,402,951            1,288,109           
Bond issuance costs ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Total expenditures 66,188,185          77,026,613          73,149,815          62,692,181          63,595,220         

Revenues over (under) expenditures (3,911,708)           (10,493,834)         (7,607,443)           1,954,114            3,008,615           

Other financing sources (uses)

Issuance of bonds and notes 15,265,000          ‐                             8,620,963            ‐                             737,299               
Premium on bonds 1,489,463            ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Payment to refunding bond escrow agent ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Transfers in 6,588,752            5,240,901            5,693,706            5,817,544            5,826,413           
Transfers out (7,315,611)           (5,405,798)           (5,755,199)           (5,489,322)           (4,838,771)          

Total other financing sources (uses) 16,027,604          (164,897)               8,559,470            328,222                1,724,941           

Net changes in fund balances 12,115,896$        (10,658,731)$       952,027$             2,282,336$          4,733,556$         

Debt services as a percentage of 
noncapital expenditures 5.9% 7.1% 6.3% 7.4% 7.4%

concluded.
Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 5
Unaudited

Changes in Fund Balances ‐ General Fund
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(modified accrual basis of accounting)

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Revenues

Income taxes 15,009,421$        16,234,540$        16,093,707$        16,475,837$        16,414,572$       
Property taxes 14,909,932          14,227,428          14,683,943          14,504,834          14,668,381         
Licenses and permits 698,145                696,355                744,302                868,181                1,021,229           
Intergovernmental 6,353,111            6,595,260            6,659,514            6,809,508            8,698,540           
Charges for services 2,228,868            2,026,494            1,981,271            2,040,194            2,378,225           
Fines and forfeitures 151,470                143,710                134,497                127,535                129,805               
Investment earnings (loss) 577,687                146,653                511,395                516,880                426,096               
Contributions ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Rents and leases ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Other 3,167,419            1,833,188            1,965,686            872,559                1,034,513           

Total revenues 43,096,053          41,903,628          42,774,315          42,215,528          44,771,361         

Expenditures

General government 7,082,687            7,268,561            7,225,082            6,371,999            6,772,153           
Public safety 24,741,135          25,021,620          25,303,386          25,835,041          27,204,080         
Public works 2,422,655            1,801,123            2,152,726            2,103,888            2,571,981           
Recreation 3,017,352            2,887,026            2,708,291            3,001,790            3,301,833           
Community development ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Non‐departmental 1,230,028            1,789,974            1,272,866            1,350,777            1,286,389           

Debt service:
Principal ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            
Interest ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

Total expenditures 38,493,857          38,768,304          38,662,351          38,663,495          41,136,436         

Revenues over expenditures 4,602,196            3,135,324            4,111,964            3,552,033            3,634,925           

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers in 167,792                1,056                     16,600                   ‐                             106,731               
Transfers out (4,681,082)           (3,347,593)           (3,648,687)           (3,732,337)           (3,637,258)          

Total other financing sources (uses) (4,513,290)           (3,346,537)           (3,632,087)           (3,732,337)           (3,530,527)          

Net changes in fund balances 88,906$                (211,213)$            479,877$             (180,304)$            104,398$            

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 5
Unaudited

Changes in Fund Balances ‐ General Fund
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(modified accrual basis of accounting)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Revenues

Income taxes 16,581,118$        16,718,592$        17,664,804$        17,655,425$        15,367,014$       
Property taxes 14,950,795          15,657,346          15,437,292          16,177,669          16,335,534         
Licenses and permits 1,019,433            1,057,206            1,197,941            1,207,799            1,097,170           
Intergovernmental 11,717,251          10,361,118          8,538,406            8,820,790            13,067,217         
Charges for services 2,482,779            4,310,766            3,774,648            3,013,652            3,196,560           
Fines and forfeitures 125,194                116,581                118,908                88,956                   58,055                  
Investment earnings (loss) 145,145                (4,463)                    596,605                464,299                45,958                  
Contributions ‐                             3,407                     2,878                     10,988                   5,629                    
Rents and leases ‐                             213,991                160,897                54,001                   56,261                  
Other 928,761                1,601,274            445,622                693,008                408,035               

Total revenues 47,950,476          50,035,818          47,938,001          48,186,587          49,637,433         

Expenditures

General government 6,648,823            6,757,373            5,353,716            5,232,787            4,653,682           
Public safety 29,009,596          30,488,624          31,208,161          31,502,922          31,253,817         
Public works 2,463,778            2,873,537            2,817,820            2,735,534            2,565,138           
Recreation 3,036,624            4,322,645            3,353,181            2,741,065            2,092,693           
Community development ‐                             607,252                686,024                668,190                564,752               
Non‐departmental 1,330,575            1,323,813            1,211,464            1,142,697            1,120,340           

Debt service:
Principal ‐                             345,000                180,000                185,000                195,000               
Interest ‐                             98,183                   57,514                   50,314                   43,191                  

Total expenditures 42,489,396          46,816,427          44,867,880          44,258,509          42,488,613         

Revenues over expenditures 5,461,080            3,219,391            3,070,121            3,928,078            7,148,820           

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers in 21,113                   201,565                ‐                             ‐                             62,711                  
Transfers out (5,569,312)           (3,283,375)           (3,053,845)           (2,420,810)           (2,594,014)          

Total other financing sources (uses) (5,548,199)           (3,081,810)           (3,053,845)           (2,420,810)           (2,531,303)          

Net changes in fund balances (87,119)$               137,581$             16,276$                1,507,268$          4,617,517$         

concluded.
Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 6
Unaudited

Assessed and Taxable Value of Property
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(in thousands of dollars)

Taxable Value

(1)

Fiscal Total

Year Ended Tax Valued as of Assessed Value Real Personal

June 30, Year December 31, (S.E.V.) Property Property

2021 2020 2019 1,329,501,813$     1,136,179,631$     129,844,418$     
2020 2019 2018 1,281,987,110       1,104,909,615       148,389,245       
2019 2018 2017 1,257,426,739       1,076,813,647       155,035,548       
2018 2017 2016 1,394,675,388       1,063,247,903       150,132,197       
2017 2016 2015 1,374,803,682       1,056,829,386       162,533,256       
2016 2015 2014 1,597,755,968       1,058,229,131       331,368,399       
2015 2014 2013 1,580,734,432       1,071,816,975       323,079,746       
2014 2013 2012 1,601,470,703       1,090,543,166       321,394,012       
2013 2012 2011 1,672,651,855       1,125,760,929       324,590,974       
2012 2011 2010 1,727,239,263       1,147,982,019       323,603,422       

continued…

168



CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 6
Unaudited

Assessed and Taxable Value of Property
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(in thousands of dollars)

(2) Total Estimated

Fiscal (2) Neighborhood Actual Value

Year Ended Industrial Enterprise of Taxable Total Direct

June 30, Facilities Zone Total Property Tax Rate

2021 25,109,886$        30,138$                1,291,164,073$     2,659,003,626$     15.9340               
2020 32,840,820          40,104                  1,286,179,784       2,563,974,220       15.9340               
2019 51,542,516          40,104                  1,283,431,815       2,514,853,478       15.7490               
2018 58,777,497          52,084                  1,272,209,681       2,789,350,776       15.7490               
2017 67,913,737          52,084                  1,287,328,463       2,749,607,364       15.4190               
2016 149,463,733        52,084                  1,539,113,347       3,195,511,936       14.7360               
2015 146,581,873        62,440                  1,541,541,034       3,161,468,864       14.7360               
2014 143,777,085        96,372                  1,555,810,635       3,202,941,406       14.7360               
2013 163,610,573        149,072                1,614,111,548       3,345,303,710       14.7360               
2012 171,383,082        315,736                1,643,284,259       3,454,478,526       14.7360               

concluded.

(1)  Assessed value is ad valorem property only and does not include tax abated properties (see #2 below).

(2)  Represents current values of tax abated properties.

Source:  City of Battle Creek Assessor's Office.

Notes: Property in the City of Battle Creek is assessed every year representing approximately 50% of the actual value for
all real and personal property. Taxable value is the figure used to calculate property taxes. The taxable value is limited
to annual increases of 5% or the State of Michigan Consumer Price Index, whichever is less, except if a property is sold.
The assessed value becomes the taxable value in the year following a sale. Property taxes are levied July 1 of the
succeeding fiscal year based on taxable values as of December 31.

Taxable Value
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 7
Unaudited

Direct and Overlapping Property Tax Rates
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
 (rate per $1,000 of taxable value) 

(1)

City of Battle Creek

Operating Debt Pension

2021 2020 9.4870                  0.5000                  5.9470                  15.9340                24.0000                6.0000                 
2020 2019 9.8460                  0.5000                  5.5880                  15.9340                24.0000                6.0000                 
2019 2018 9.8460                  0.5000                  5.4030                  15.7490                24.0000                6.0000                 
2018 2017 10.2400                0.5000                  5.0090                  15.7490                24.0000                6.0000                 
2017 2016 10.2400                0.5000                  4.6790                  15.4190                24.0000                6.0000                 
2016 2015 10.2400                ‐                              4.4960                  14.7360                24.3200                6.0000                 
2015 2014 10.3070                ‐                              4.4290                  14.7360                24.6000                6.0000                 
2014 2013 10.6480                ‐                              4.0880                  14.7360                24.8500                6.0000                 
2013 2012 10.9270                ‐                              3.8090                  14.7360                24.3400                6.0000                 
2012 2011 10.9880                ‐                              3.7480                  14.7360                24.3400                6.0000                 

Fiscal Year 

Ended June 30, Levied July 1, Total Direct Rate

Battle Creek 

Public Schools

State    

Education        

Tax
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 7
Unaudited

Direct and Overlapping Property Tax Rates
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
 (rate per $1,000 of taxable value) 

Totals

County Non‐Homestead  Homestead (2)

2021 6.2057                  3.6136                  2.0000                  6.6713                  64.4246                46.4246               
2020 6.2057                  3.6136                  2.0000                  6.4713                  64.2246                46.2246               
2019 6.2057                  3.6136                  2.0000                  6.4713                  64.0396                46.0396               
2018 6.2057                  3.6136                  2.0000                  6.4713                  64.0396                46.0396               
2017 6.2057                  3.6136                  2.0000                  6.4713                  63.7096                45.7096               
2016 6.2057                  3.6136                  2.0000                  6.4713                  63.3466                45.3466               
2015 6.2057                  3.6136                  2.0000                  6.4713                  63.6266                45.6266               
2014 6.2057                  3.6136                  2.0000                  6.4713                  63.8766                45.8766               
2013 6.2057                  3.7106                  2.0000                  6.3713                  63.3636                45.3636               
2012 6.2057                  3.7106                  2.0000                  6.3713                  63.3636                45.3636               

Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department

(2)  Passage of Proposal A in 1994 reduced operating millage for Michigan public schools to 18 mills for 
        non‐homestead properties and exempted homestead properties.  Both homestead and non‐homestead
        properties are subject to the State Education Tax of 6 mills as well as any debt service levy.

Calhoun 

Intermediate 

School District

Kellogg 

Community 

College

District      

Library

(1)  Approximately 2/3 of the City's taxable value is contained in Battle Creek School District.  Four
        other school districts overlap into the geographical boundaries of the City.  The millage rates
        for these other school districts are approximately equivalent to Battle Creek School District's.

Fiscal Year 

Ended June 30,
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 8
Unaudited

Principal Property Taxpayers
Current Year and Nine Years Ago

2012

Percentage

of Total

Taxable City Taxable

Taxpayer Value Rank Value

Kellogg Company  126,108,080$      1                             7.67%
Consumers Energy  19,363,549          4                             1.18%
Semco Energy Inc.  10,120,719          7                             0.62%
Denso Manufacturing MI Inc.  40,943,615          2                             2.49%
Post Foods LLC  38,057,121          3                             2.32%
Musashi Auto Parts‐Michigan Inc.  9,264,194            9                             0.56%
Edward Rose Development Co.  ‐                              ‐                              0.00%
Prairie Farms Dairy Inc. ‐                              ‐                              0.00%
Lakeview Square LLC ‐                              ‐                              0.00%
El‐AD Arbor of Battle Creek ‐                              ‐                              0.00%
Ralcorp Holdings Inc. 13,659,536          5                             0.83%
5775 Beckley Road Holdings LLC 13,142,484          6                             0.80%
Graphic Packaging International 9,701,153            8                             0.59%
Pacific Coast Packaging Corp 8,125,985            10                          0.49%

288,486,436$      17.56%
 

continued…

172



CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 8
Unaudited

Principal Property Taxpayers
Current Year and Nine Years Ago

2021

Percentage

of Total

Taxable City Taxable

Taxpayer Value Rank Value

Kellogg Company  55,679,912$        1                             4.31%
Consumers Energy  41,835,816          2                             3.24%
Semco Energy Inc.  17,436,013          3                             1.35%
Denso Manufacturing MI Inc.  13,242,683          4                             1.03%
Post Foods LLC  10,689,265          5                             0.83%
Musashi Auto Parts‐Michigan Inc.  7,963,037            6                             0.62%
Edward Rose Development Co.  6,543,923            7                             0.51%
Prairie Farms Dairy Inc. 6,484,572            8                             0.50%
Lakeview Square LLC 6,341,309            9                             0.49%
El‐AD Arbor of Battle Creek 5,991,586            10                          0.46%
Ralcorp Holdings Inc. ‐                              ‐                              0.00%
5775 Beckley Road Holdings LLC ‐                              ‐                              0.00%
Graphic Packaging International ‐                              ‐                              0.00%
Pacific Coast Packaging Corp ‐                              ‐                              0.00%

172,208,116$      13.34%

concluded.
Source:  City of Battle Creek Assessor's Office.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 9
Unaudited

Property Tax Levies and Collections
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Collected within the

Fiscal Year of the Levy Total Collections to Date

% of % of

Year Amount Levy Amount Levy

2021 20,170,957$        20,150,624$        99.90% 7,570$                   20,158,194$        99.94%
2020 20,052,215          20,013,011          99.80% 408                        20,013,419          99.81%
2019 19,568,359          19,528,723          99.80% 2,090                     19,530,813          99.81%
2018 19,173,957          19,127,382          99.76% 580                        19,127,962          99.76%
2017 18,905,774          18,872,333          99.82% 3,248                     18,875,581          99.84%
2016 20,813,769          20,779,353          99.83% 8,403                     20,787,756          99.88%
2015 20,686,120          20,672,222          99.93% 1,967                     20,674,189          99.94%
2014 21,005,303          20,940,399          99.69% 4,911                     20,945,310          99.71%
2013 21,447,205          21,408,738          99.82% 3,195                     21,411,933          99.84%
2012 22,158,202          22,104,514          99.76% 12,611                   22,117,125          99.81%

Source:  City of Battle Creek Treasurer's Office

Taxes Levied for 

the Fiscal Year

Subsequent 

Years Collections
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 10
Unaudited

Number of Water System Customers by User Class
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

In‐City

Residential 14,430                  14,814                  14,791                  14,765                  14,757                 
Commercial (1) 1,557                    1,622                    1,628                    1,617                    1,619                   
Industrial 128                       129                       132                       131                       130                      

16,115                  16,565                  16,551                  16,513                  16,506                 

Outside City

Emmett Township 649                       669                       669                       668                       675                      
Bedford Township 430                       438                       430                       426                       420                      
Springfield City Bulk Bulk Bulk Bulk Bulk
Pennfield Township Bulk Bulk Bulk Bulk Bulk

1,079                    1,107                    1,099                    1,094                    1,095                   

Totals 17,194                  17,672                  17,650                  17,607                  17,601                 

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 10
Unaudited

Number of Water System Customers by User Class
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

In‐City

Residential 14,771                  14,754                  14,791                  14,806                  14,967                 
Commercial (1) 1,634                    1,646                    1,671                    1,650                    1,511                   
Industrial 126                       126                       124                       123                       123                      

16,531                  16,526                  16,586                  16,579                  16,601                 

Outside City

Emmett Township 699                       708                       714                       714                       714                      
Bedford Township 428                       428                       429                       430                       429                      
Springfield City Bulk Bulk Bulk Bulk Bulk
Pennfield Township Bulk Bulk Bulk Bulk Bulk

1,127                    1,136                    1,143                    1,144                    1,144                   

Totals 17,658                  17,662                  17,729                  17,723                  17,745                 

concluded.
(1)  This class includes commercial and governmental users.

Source:  City of Battle Creek Treasurer's Office
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 11
Unaudited

Number of Water System Customers by User Class as a Percent of Total 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

In‐City

Residential 83.92% 83.83% 83.80% 83.86% 83.84%
Commercial 9.06% 9.18% 9.22% 9.18% 9.20%
Industrial 0.74% 0.72% 0.75% 0.74% 0.74%

93.72% 93.73% 93.77% 93.79% 93.78%

Outside City

Emmett Township 3.78% 3.79% 3.79% 3.79% 3.84%
Bedford Township 2.50% 2.48% 2.44% 2.42% 2.39%
Springfield City n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Pennfield Township n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

6.28% 6.27% 6.23% 6.21% 6.22%

Totals 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 11
Unaudited

Number of Water System Customers by User Class as a Percent of Total 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

In‐City

Residential 83.65% 83.54% 83.43% 83.54% 84.35%
Commercial 9.25% 9.32% 9.43% 9.31% 8.52%
Industrial 0.71% 0.71% 0.70% 0.69% 0.69%

93.62% 93.57% 93.55% 93.54% 93.56%

Outside City

Emmett Township 3.96% 4.01% 4.03% 4.03% 4.02%
Bedford Township 2.42% 2.42% 2.42% 2.43% 2.42%
Springfield City n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Pennfield Township n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

6.38% 6.43% 6.45% 6.46% 6.44%

Totals 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

concluded.
Source:  City of Battle Creek Treasurer's Office
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 12
Unaudited

Water System Revenues by User Class
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

In‐City

Residential 3,197,288$          3,410,041$          3,403,962$          3,478,565$          3,575,598$         
Commercial  (1) 1,886,236            2,099,206            2,092,311            2,028,652            2,243,876           
Industrial 2,047,362            2,005,796            2,133,970            2,179,161            2,367,369           

7,130,886            7,515,043            7,630,243            7,686,378            8,186,843           

Outside City

Emmett Township 568,638                495,823                610,684                626,495                689,318               
Bedford Township 90,044                  101,866                92,695                  98,325                  100,731               
East Leroy Township 23,539                  34,188                  19,460                  12,481                  13,024                 
Springfield City 252,402                275,733                333,441                272,671                266,165               
Pennfield Township 28,274                  55,498                  29,619                  27,805                  29,562                 

962,897                963,108                1,085,899            1,037,776            1,098,800           

Totals 8,093,783$          8,478,151$          8,716,142$          8,724,154$          9,285,643$         

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 12
Unaudited

Water System Revenues by User Class
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

In‐City

Residential 3,724,145$          3,826,075$          3,871,053$          3,953,830$          4,172,430$         
Commercial  (1) 2,124,857            2,102,968            2,150,138            2,140,818            2,300,744           
Industrial 1,939,402            1,579,649            1,651,605            1,777,862            1,882,016           

7,788,404            7,508,692            7,672,796            7,872,510            8,355,190           

Outside City

Emmett Township 695,064                709,973                742,075                693,906                777,471               
Bedford Township 99,809                  105,058                107,763                108,217                113,524               
East Leroy Township 11,817                  11,156                  12,989                  13,086                  15,133                 
Springfield City 290,922                224,405                228,116                162,726                285,116               
Pennfield Township 35,524                  44,202                  46,033                  44,912                  66,279                 

1,133,136            1,094,794            1,136,976            1,022,847            1,257,524           

Totals 8,921,540$          8,603,486$          8,809,772$          8,895,357$          9,612,713$         

concluded.
(1)  This class includes commercial and governmental users.

Source:  City of Battle Creek Treasurer's Office
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 13
Unaudited

Water System Revenues by User Class as a Percent of Total Revenue
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

In‐City

Residential 39.50% 40.22% 39.05% 39.87% 38.51%
Commercial  (1) 23.30% 24.76% 24.01% 23.25% 24.17%
Industrial 25.30% 23.66% 24.48% 24.98% 25.49%

88.10% 88.64% 87.54% 88.10% 88.17%

Outside City

Emmett Township 7.03% 5.85% 7.01% 7.18% 7.42%
Bedford Township 1.11% 1.20% 1.06% 1.13% 1.08%
East Leroy Township 0.29% 0.40% 0.22% 0.14% 0.14%
Springfield City 3.12% 3.25% 3.83% 3.13% 2.87%
Pennfield Township 0.35% 0.66% 0.34% 0.32% 0.32%

11.90% 11.36% 12.46% 11.90% 11.83%

Totals 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 13
Unaudited

Water System Revenues by User Class as a Percent of Total Revenue
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

In‐City

Residential 41.74% 44.47% 43.94% 44.45% 43.41%
Commercial  (1) 23.82% 24.44% 24.41% 24.07% 23.93%
Industrial 21.74% 18.36% 18.75% 19.98% 19.57%

87.30% 87.27% 87.09% 88.50% 86.91%

Outside City

Emmett Township 7.79% 8.25% 8.42% 7.80% 8.09%
Bedford Township 1.12% 1.22% 1.22% 1.22% 1.18%
East Leroy Township 0.13% 0.13% 0.15% 0.15% 0.16%
Springfield City 3.26% 2.61% 2.59% 1.83% 2.97%
Pennfield Township 0.40% 0.51% 0.52% 0.50% 0.69%

12.70% 12.73% 12.91% 11.50% 13.09%

Totals 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

concluded.
(1)  This class includes commercial and governmental users.

Source:  City of Battle Creek Treasurer's Office
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 14
Unaudited

Water System Sales Volume by User Class (Cubic Feet)
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2012 2013 2014 2015 (2) 2016 (2)

In‐City

Residential 110,428,535        128,321,154        113,821,573        105,232,458        96,499,847         
Commercial  (1) 94,180,609          108,996,437        101,258,848        91,052,374          95,356,781         
Industrial 135,043,271        130,981,050        131,575,143        127,625,133        127,002,299       

339,652,415        368,298,641        346,655,564        323,909,965        318,858,927       

Outside City

Emmett Township 20,989,946          22,861,381          25,097,179          23,111,371          23,441,862         
Bedford Township 3,387,117            3,989,779            3,281,149            3,127,698            2,888,704           
Springfield City 20,084,605          20,452,628          18,474,474          16,888,944          16,888,943         
Pennfield Township 2,506,600            2,238,500            2,223,900            2,123,500            2,164,000           

46,968,268          49,542,288          49,076,702          45,251,513          45,383,509         

Totals 386,620,683        417,840,929        395,732,266        369,161,478        364,242,436       

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 14
Unaudited

Water System Sales Volume by User Class (Cubic Feet)
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

In‐City

Residential 109,281,509        106,630,876        103,873,324        101,247,759        110,045,782       
Commercial  (1) 90,252,021          89,941,367          85,985,666          80,523,471          83,408,109         
Industrial 113,625,946        102,822,926        104,534,592        110,750,621        117,380,631       

313,159,476        299,395,169        294,393,582        292,521,851        310,834,522       

Outside City

Emmett Township 25,738,764          27,512,531          29,987,370          23,612,244          25,784,938         
Bedford Township 2,820,489            3,110,360            3,090,877            2,717,530            2,894,348           
Springfield City 17,389,269          17,243,502          16,925,328          19,146,343          18,010,490         
Pennfield Township 2,199,500            2,255,800            2,218,600            2,213,400            2,157,900           

48,148,022          50,122,193          52,222,175          47,689,517          48,847,676         

Totals 361,307,498        349,517,362        346,615,757        340,211,368        359,682,198       

concluded.
(1)  This class includes commercial and governmental users.
(2)  Installation of new read system causing negative usage from non‐working transmitters not

yet changed out but did not impact charges; two‐year phase in for In‐City, Emmett Township
& Bedford Township

Source:  City of Battle Creek Treasurer's Office
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 15
Unaudited

Water System Sales Volume by User Class as a Percent of Total Sales (Cubic Feet)
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

In‐City

Residential 28.56% 30.71% 28.76% 28.51% 26.49%
Commercial (1) 24.36% 26.09% 25.59% 24.66% 26.18%
Industrial 34.93% 31.35% 33.25% 34.57% 34.87%

87.85% 88.15% 87.60% 87.74% 87.54%

Outside City

Emmett Township 5.43% 5.47% 6.34% 6.26% 6.44%
Bedford Township 0.88% 0.95% 0.83% 0.85% 0.79%
Springfield City 5.19% 4.89% 4.67% 4.57% 4.64%
Pennfield Township 0.65% 0.54% 0.56% 0.58% 0.59%

12.15% 11.85% 12.40% 12.26% 12.46%

Totals 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 15
Unaudited

Water System Sales Volume by User Class as a Percent of Total Sales (Cubic Feet)
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

In‐City

Residential 30.25% 30.51% 29.97% 29.76% 30.60%
Commercial (1) 24.98% 25.73% 24.81% 23.67% 23.19%
Industrial 31.45% 29.42% 30.16% 32.55% 32.63%

86.67% 85.66% 84.93% 85.98% 86.42%

Outside City

Emmett Township 7.12% 7.87% 8.65% 6.94% 7.17%
Bedford Township 0.78% 0.89% 0.89% 0.80% 0.80%
Springfield City 4.81% 4.93% 4.88% 5.63% 5.01%
Pennfield Township 0.61% 0.65% 0.64% 0.65% 0.60%

13.33% 14.34% 15.07% 14.02% 13.58%

Totals 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

concluded.
(1)  This class includes commercial and governmental users.

Source:  City of Battle Creek Treasurer's Office
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 16
Unaudited

Water Pumped and Sold (Cubic Feet)
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Fiscal Year Percent Percent Water Sold

Ended Water Increase Water Increase as a % of

June 30 Pumped (Decrease) Sold (Decrease) Water Pumped

2021 413,315,508        0.20% 359,682,198        5.72% 87.02%
2020 412,501,337        ‐2.05% 340,211,368        ‐1.85% 82.48%
2019 421,137,701        ‐7.23% 346,615,757        ‐0.83% 82.30%
2018 453,945,187        ‐0.51% 349,517,362        ‐3.26% 77.00%
2017 456,264,706        ‐2.34% 361,307,498        ‐0.81% 79.19%
2016 467,175,134        1.93% 364,242,436        ‐1.33% 77.97%
2015 458,343,805        ‐3.76% 369,161,478        ‐6.71% 80.54%
2014 476,232,936        ‐0.45% 395,732,266        ‐5.29% 83.10%
2013 478,366,477        ‐6.11% 417,840,929        8.08% 87.35%
2012 509,471,267        5.72% 386,620,683        ‐0.01% 75.89%

Source:  City of Battle Creek Treasurer's Office
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 17
Unaudited

Water Revenues and Usage ‐ Major Customers
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021

Consumption % of % of

Company Product or Service (Cu. Ft.) Total Revenue Total

Post Foods Breakfast Foods 33,437,687      9.30% 465,264$         4.84%
Kellogg Company ‐ Plant Breakfast Foods 29,225,642      8.13% 396,842           4.13%
Prairie Farms Dairy Dairy Processing 12,869,347      3.58% 185,503           1.93%
Graphic Packaging/MI Paperboard Paper Mill 12,544,617      3.49% 177,785           1.85%
Fire Keepers Casino Gambling/Entertainment 8,201,300        2.28% 156,373           1.63%

Rock‐Tenn/Waldorf Corp Paperboard 5,569,970        1.55% 55,277             0.58%
Denso Mfg ‐ Michigan Automotive Parts 5,338,537        1.48% 105,231           1.09%
Bronson Battle Creek Medical Services 3,545,625        0.99% 76,253             0.79%
VA Medical Center ‐ Hospital Medical Services 3,185,041        0.89% 91,832             0.96%
City of Battle Creek ‐ WWTP Government 3,092,600        0.86% 46,667             0.49%

Ft Custer Trng Ctr‐Milt&Vet Affrs Government 2,359,299        0.66% 36,108             0.38%
Calhoun County Justice Center Government‐Jails/Courts 1,946,720        0.54% 32,360             0.34%
Adient (fka Johnson Controls) Heating & Venting 1,678,081        0.47% 36,313             0.38%
Gallagher Laundry Laundry 1,628,588        0.45% 26,553             0.28%
Advantage Sintered Metals Automotive Parts 1,537,789        0.43% 24,352             0.25%

Kellogg Company ‐ Research Food Research 1,362,673        0.38% 32,742             0.34%
Pedcor Investments (Teal Run Apts) Apartment Complex 1,302,300        0.36% 19,124             0.20%
River Oaks Apts Apartment Complex 1,155,700        0.32% 17,242             0.18%
Musashi Auto Parts Inc Automotive Parts 1,146,200        0.32% 44,912             0.47%
Silver Star Apts Apartment Complex 1,124,309        0.31% 18,969             0.20%

Totals 132,252,025   36.77% 2,045,702$      21.28%

Source:  City of Battle Creek Treasurer's Office
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Current Water Rates
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Inside City

0 to 4,410,000 1.39$                     1.46$                     1.53$                     1.60$                     1.68$                    
4,410,001 to 11,000,000 0.07                       0.71                       0.74                       0.78                       0.82                      
Over 11,000,000 1.02                       1.07                       1.12                       1.18                       1.24                      

Outside City (bulk rate)

Pennfield Township 1.01                       1.06                       1.11                       1.17                       1.23                      
Springfield City 1.39                       1.46                       1.53                       1.60                       1.68                      

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Inside City

5/8" 7.97$                     8.37$                     8.79$                     9.23$                     9.69$                    
3/4" or less 10.00                     10.50                     11.02                     11.57                     12.15                    
1'' 14.04                     14.74                     15.48                     16.25                     17.06                    
1.5'' 24.14                     25.35                     26.61                     27.94                     29.34                    
2'' 36.27                     38.08                     39.98                     41.98                     44.08                    
3'' 64.56                     67.79                     71.18                     74.74                     78.48                    
4'' 104.99                   110.24                   115.75                   121.54                   127.62                  
6'' 206.05                   216.35                   227.17                   238.53                   250.46                  
8'' 327.33                   343.69                   360.88                   378.92                   397.87                  
10'' 468.81                   492.26                   516.87                   542.71                   569.85                  

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Inside City

2'' 5.95$                     6.25$                     6.56$                     6.89$                     7.24$                    
3'' 11.15                     11.71                     12.29                     12.91                     13.55                    
4'' 18.61                     19.54                     20.51                     21.54                     22.62                    
6'' 37.18                     39.04                     40.99                     43.04                     45.19                    
8'' 59.51                     62.49                     65.61                     68.89                     72.34                    
10'' 85.55                     89.83                     94.32                     99.04                     103.99                  

(1)  Rate per 100 cubic feet.
(2)  Rate based on meter size; Outside City rates are set by contract.
(3)  Rate based on connection size; Outside City rates are set by contract.
(4)  Rate effective 1/1/2017
Source:  City of Battle Creek Treasurer's Office

Monthly Fire Sprinkler Charges  (3)

(Fiscal Year Ending June 30)

Monthly Readiness‐to‐Serve Charge  (2)

(Fiscal Year Ending June 30)

Monthly Water Commodity Charge  (1)

(Fiscal Year Ending June 30)
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Schedule 18
Unaudited

2017 (4) 2018 2019 2020 2021

1.16$                     1.20$                     1.24$                     1.27$                     1.31$                    
1.16                       1.20                       1.24                       1.27                       1.31                      
1.16                       1.20                       1.24                       1.27                       1.31                      

1.78                       1.78                       1.78                       1.78                       1.86                      
1.16                       1.20                       1.24                       1.31                       1.39                      

2017 (4) 2018 2019 2020 2021

12.19$                   12.51$                   12.51$                   13.15$                   13.47$                  
16.94                     17.35                     17.76                     18.18                     18.59                    
26.43                     27.02                     27.62                     28.23                     28.82                    
50.15                     51.22                     52.28                     53.35                     54.42                    
78.63                     80.25                     81.87                     83.50                     85.13                    

145.06                   147.99                   150.92                   153.86                   156.79                  
239.97                   244.77                   249.56                   254.36                   259.16                  
477.25                   486.71                   496.16                   505.63                   515.08                  
761.98                   777.03                   792.08                   807.14                   822.20                  

1,094.16               1,115.74               1,137.32               1,158.91               1,180.49              

2017 (4) 2018 2019 2020 2021

7.60$                     7.98$                     8.38$                     8.80$                     9.24$                    
14.23                     14.94                     15.69                     16.47                     17.29                    
23.75                     24.94                     26.19                     27.49                     28.87                    
47.45                     49.82                     52.31                     54.93                     57.68                    
75.96                     79.75                     83.74                     87.93                     92.33                    

109.19                   114.65                   120.38                   126.40                   132.72                  

(Fiscal Year Ending June 30)

Monthly Readiness‐to‐Serve Charge  (2)

(Fiscal Year Ending June 30)

Monthly Water Commodity Charge  (1)

(Fiscal Year Ending June 30)

Monthly Fire Sprinkler Charges  (3)
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 19
Unaudited

Number of Wastewater System Customers by User Class
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

In‐City

Residential 15,304                  15,812                  15,785                  15,745                  15,734                 
Commercial (1) 1,500                    1,570                    1,576                    1,570                    1,580                   
Industrial 119                       119                       122                       121                       120                      

16,923                  17,501                  17,483                  17,436                  17,434                 

Outside City

Emmett Township 1,690                    1,660                    1,683                    1,681                    1,685                   
Bedford Township  553                       563                       553                       549                       543                      
Springfield City Bulk Bulk Bulk Bulk Bulk
Pennfield Township Bulk Bulk Bulk Bulk Bulk

2,243                    2,223                    2,236                    2,230                    2,228                   

Totals 19,166                  19,724                  19,719                  19,666                  19,662                 

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 19
Unaudited

Number of Wastewater System Customers by User Class
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

In‐City

Residential 15,740                  15,707                  15,735                  15,764                  15,945                 
Commercial (1) 1,583                    1,613                    1,631                    1,615                    1,471                   
Industrial 117                       118                       116                       116                       116                      

17,440                  17,438                  17,482                  17,495                  17,532                 

Outside City

Emmett Township 1,688                    1,686                    1,690                    1,688                    1,687                   
Bedford Township  551                       551                       554                       555                       557                      
Springfield City Bulk Bulk Bulk Bulk Bulk
Pennfield Township Bulk Bulk Bulk Bulk Bulk

2,239                    2,237                    2,244                    2,243                    2,244                   

Totals 19,679                  19,675                  19,726                  19,738                  19,776                 

concluded.
(1)  This class includes commercial and governmental users.

Source:  City of Battle Creek Treasurer's Office
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 20
Unaudited

Wastewater System Customers by User Class as a Percent of Total 
Last Ten Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2021

Type of User 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

In‐City

Residential 79.85% 80.17% 80.05% 80.06% 80.02%
Commercial (1) 7.83% 7.96% 7.99% 7.98% 8.04%
Industrial 0.62% 0.60% 0.62% 0.62% 0.61%

88.30% 88.73% 88.66% 88.66% 88.67%

Outside City

Emmett Township 8.82% 8.42% 8.53% 8.55% 8.57%
Bedford Township 2.88% 2.85% 2.80% 2.79% 2.76%
Springfield City n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Pennfield Township n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

11.70% 11.27% 11.34% 11.34% 11.33%

Totals 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 20
Unaudited

Wastewater System Customers by User Class as a Percent of Total 
Last Ten Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2021

Type of User 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

In‐City

Residential 79.98% 79.83% 79.77% 79.87% 80.63%
Commercial (1) 8.04% 8.20% 8.27% 8.18% 7.44%
Industrial 0.59% 0.60% 0.59% 0.59% 0.59%

88.62% 88.63% 88.62% 88.64% 88.65%

Outside City

Emmett Township 8.58% 8.57% 8.57% 8.55% 8.53%
Bedford Township 2.80% 2.80% 2.81% 2.81% 2.82%
Springfield City n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Pennfield Township n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

11.38% 11.37% 11.38% 11.36% 11.35%

Totals 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

concluded.
(1)  This class includes commercial and governmental users.

Source:  City of Battle Creek Treasurer's Office
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 21
Unaudited

Wastewater System Revenues by User Class
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

In‐City

Residential 4,323,322$          4,450,077$          4,764,798$          4,941,109$          5,139,653$         
Commercial  (1) 2,340,662            2,385,212            2,592,433            2,576,867            2,771,042           
Industrial 5,220,780            5,815,387            5,564,090            6,810,953            7,429,068           

11,884,764          12,650,676          12,921,321          14,328,929          15,339,763         

Outside City

Emmett Township   852,108                905,189                1,087,836            1,137,984            1,221,559           
Bedford Township   236,027                130,388                228,892                241,437                248,684               
East Leroy Township 24,345                  35,571                  16,971                  11,468                  11,988                 
Springfield City 536,885                557,175                586,192                595,998                582,021               
Pennfield Township 519,595                545,549                551,887                570,497                621,812               

2,168,960            2,173,872            2,471,778            2,557,384            2,686,064           

Totals 14,053,724$        14,824,548$        15,393,099$        16,886,313$        18,025,827$       

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 21
Unaudited

Wastewater System Revenues by User Class
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

In‐City

Residential 5,148,865$          5,432,302$          5,637,868$          5,869,353$          6,238,700$         
Commercial  (1) 2,841,250            3,132,960            2,961,203            3,242,680            3,490,002           
Industrial 6,115,683            5,908,955            5,833,930            7,136,176            7,775,654           

14,105,798          14,474,217          14,433,001          16,248,209          17,504,356         

Outside City

Emmett Township   1,090,616            1,026,430            1,081,177            1,202,641            1,418,201           
Bedford Township   211,904                190,646                229,160                259,229                279,514               
East Leroy Township 11,036                  11,085                  13,613                  13,978                  16,936                 
Springfield City 696,193                487,718                573,952                502,982                714,152               
Pennfield Township 550,298                489,705                557,253                622,752                603,539               

2,560,047            2,205,584            2,455,155            2,601,582            3,032,342           

Totals 16,665,845$        16,679,801$        16,888,156$        18,849,791$        20,536,698$       

concluded.
(1)  This class includes commercial and governmental users.

Source:  City of Battle Creek Treasurer's Office
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 22
Unaudited

Wastewater System Revenues by User Class as a Percent of Total Revenue
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

In‐City

Residential 30.76% 30.02% 30.95% 29.26% 28.51%
Commercial  (1) 16.66% 16.09% 16.84% 15.26% 15.37%
Industrial 37.15% 39.23% 36.15% 40.33% 41.21%

84.57% 85.34% 83.94% 84.86% 85.10%

Outside City

Emmett Township 6.06% 6.11% 7.07% 6.74% 6.78%
Bedford Township 1.68% 0.88% 1.49% 1.43% 1.38%
East Leroy Township 0.17% 0.24% 0.11% 0.07% 0.07%
Springfield City 3.82% 3.76% 3.81% 3.53% 3.23%
Pennfield Township 3.70% 3.68% 3.59% 3.38% 3.45%

15.43% 14.66% 16.06% 15.14% 14.90%

Totals 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 22
Unaudited

Wastewater System Revenues by User Class as a Percent of Total Revenue
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

In‐City

Residential 30.89% 32.57% 33.38% 31.14% 30.38%
Commercial  (1) 17.05% 18.78% 17.53% 17.20% 16.99%
Industrial 36.70% 35.43% 34.54% 37.86% 37.86%

84.64% 86.78% 85.46% 86.20% 85.23%

Outside City

Emmett Township 6.54% 6.15% 6.40% 6.38% 6.91%
Bedford Township 1.27% 1.14% 1.36% 1.38% 1.36%
East Leroy Township 0.07% 0.07% 0.08% 0.07% 0.08%
Springfield City 4.18% 2.92% 3.40% 2.67% 3.48%
Pennfield Township 3.30% 2.94% 3.30% 3.30% 2.94%

15.36% 13.22% 14.54% 13.80% 14.77%

Totals 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

concluded.
(1)  This class includes commercial and governmental users.

Source:  City of Battle Creek Treasurer's Office
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 23
Unaudited

Wastewater System Ten Year History of Volumes

Total Annual  Total Annual 

Fiscal Amount of Sewer Amount of

Year Ended Total Treatment Sold Sewer Treated

June 30, Customers (000,000's Gallons) (000,000's Gallons)

2021 19,776 2,176 2,901
2020 19,738 2,110 3,285
2019 19,726 2,205 3,164
2018 19,675 2,182 3,237
2017 19,679 2,200 3,165
2016 19,662 2,237 3,158
2015 19,666 2,216 3,127
2014 19,719 2,287 3,233
2013 19,724 2,356 3,043
2012 19,166 2,278 3,380

Source:  City of Battle Creek Treasurer's Office
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 24
Unaudited

Wastewater System Sales Volume by User Class (Cubic Feet)
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2012 2013 2014 2015 (2) 2016 (2)

In‐City

Residential 115,628,965        121,420,791        118,523,455        111,516,777        109,037,746       
Commercial  (1) 76,113,173          79,329,661          80,966,406          74,033,282          80,135,131         
Industrial 45,466,669          43,565,656          37,475,733          43,364,117          41,786,764         

237,208,807        244,316,108        236,965,594        228,914,176        230,959,641       

Outside City

Emmett Township 28,112,337          32,937,121          32,620,458          30,937,747          31,523,803         
Bedford Township 5,798,143            5,866,583            5,462,014            5,251,629            5,014,441           
Springfield City 17,028,636          16,822,846          16,791,021          16,858,507          16,326,066         
Pennfield Township 16,344,800          14,984,100          14,855,300          15,111,650          15,230,642         

67,283,916          70,610,650          69,728,793          68,159,533          68,094,952         

Totals 304,492,723        314,926,758        306,694,387        297,073,709        299,054,593       

continued…

202



CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 24
Unaudited

Wastewater System Sales Volume by User Class (Cubic Feet)
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Type of User 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

In‐City

Residential 114,331,877        112,157,156        109,764,654        107,918,337        116,380,311       
Commercial  (1) 76,958,752          75,611,297          75,207,462          68,801,690          67,770,882         
Industrial 33,223,800          33,052,416          38,215,999          39,091,900          39,625,132         

224,514,429        220,820,869        223,188,115        215,811,927        223,776,325       

Outside City

Emmett Township 32,901,531          33,767,468          35,373,893          30,081,969          30,875,709         
Bedford Township 6,382,474            6,543,986            6,883,023            6,543,615            6,860,185           
Springfield City 15,711,208          15,892,464          14,779,666          15,207,078          15,058,012         
Pennfield Township 14,531,008          14,724,732          14,576,875          14,487,868          14,289,260         

69,526,221          70,928,650          71,613,457          66,320,530          67,083,166         

Totals 294,040,650        291,749,519        294,801,572        282,132,457        290,859,491       

concluded.
(1)  This class includes commercial and governmental users.
(2)  Installation of new read system causing negative usage from non‐working transmitters not

yet changed out but did not impact charges; two‐year phase in for In‐City, Emmett Township
& Bedford Township

Source:  City of Battle Creek Treasurer's Office
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 25
Unaudited

Wastewater System Sales Volume by User Class as a Percent of Total Sales (Cubic Feet)
Last Ten Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2021

Type of User 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

In‐City

Residential 37.97% 38.56% 38.65% 37.54% 36.46%
Commercial (1) 25.00% 25.19% 26.40% 24.92% 26.80%
Industrial 14.93% 13.83% 12.22% 14.60% 13.97%

77.90% 77.58% 77.26% 77.06% 77.23%

Outside City

Emmett Township 9.23% 10.46% 10.64% 10.41% 10.54%
Bedford Township 1.90% 1.86% 1.78% 1.77% 1.68%
Springfield City 5.60% 5.34% 5.47% 5.67% 5.46%
Pennfield Township 5.37% 4.76% 4.84% 5.09% 5.09%

22.10% 22.42% 22.74% 22.94% 22.77%

Totals 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 25
Unaudited

Wastewater System Sales Volume by User Class as a Percent of Total Sales (Cubic Feet)
Last Ten Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2021

Type of User 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

In‐City

Residential 38.88% 38.44% 37.23% 38.25% 40.01%
Commercial (1) 26.17% 25.92% 25.51% 24.39% 23.30%
Industrial 11.30% 11.33% 12.96% 13.85% 13.62%

76.35% 75.69% 75.71% 76.49% 76.93%

Outside City

Emmett Township 11.19% 11.57% 12.00% 10.66% 10.62%
Bedford Township 2.17% 2.24% 2.33% 2.32% 2.36%
Springfield City 5.34% 5.45% 5.01% 5.39% 5.18%
Pennfield Township 4.94% 5.05% 4.94% 5.14% 4.91%

23.65% 24.31% 24.29% 23.51% 23.07%

Totals 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

concluded.
(1) This class includes commercial and governmental users

Source:  City of Battle Creek Treasurer's Office
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 26
Unaudited

Wastewater Revenue and Usage ‐ Major Customers
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021

Consumption % of % of

Company Product or Service (Cu. Ft.) Total Revenue Total

Graphic Packaging/MI Paperboard Paper Mill 21,607,233      7.43% 1,999,296$      9.74%
Kellogg Company ‐ Plant Breakfast Foods 21,952,807      7.55% 1,284,909        6.26%
Post Foods Breakfast Foods 20,915,032      7.19% 1,287,256        6.27%
Rock‐Tenn/Waldorf Corp Paperboard 10,666,257      3.67% 1,020,359        4.97%
Prairie Farms Dairy Dairy Processing 12,869,347      4.42% 460,098           2.24%

Fire Keepers Casino Gambling/Entertainment 7,087,100        2.44% 314,879           1.53%
Denso Manufacturing Automotive Parts 5,338,537        1.84% 197,777           0.96%
VA Medical Center ‐ Hospital Medical Services 3,763,667        1.29% 169,886           0.83%
Bronson Battle Creek Health Sys. Medical Services 3,131,700        1.08% 121,440           0.59%
Ft Custer Training Center Govt‐Military Training 2,359,299        0.81% 86,797              0.42%

Calhoun County Justice Center Government‐Jails/Courts 1,946,720        0.67% 74,573              0.36%
Adient (fka Johnson Controls) Heating & Venting 1,678,081        0.58% 64,986              0.32%
Gallagher Laundry Laundry Services 1,564,588        0.54% 57,882              0.28%
Advantage Sintered Metals Automotive Parts 1,537,789        0.53% 56,999              0.28%
Pedcor Investments (Teal Run) Apartment Complex 1,302,300        0.45% 46,310              0.23%

Parkway Manor Apartment Complex 1,026,700        0.35% 43,733              0.21%
Springview Tower Apartment Complex 1,089,200        0.37% 41,382              0.20%
River Oaks Apts Apartment Complex 1,155,700        0.40% 41,338              0.20%
VA Medical Center ‐ Laundry Laundry Services 1,070,400        0.37% 40,716              0.20%
Kellogg Company ‐ Research Food Research 926,873           0.32% 39,839              0.19%

Totals 122,989,330    42.28% 7,450,455$      36.28%

(1)   Consumption measured in Cubic Feet (M3).

Source:  City of Battle Creek Treasurer's Office
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 27
Unaudited

Largest Wastewater Customers
Last Ten Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2021

Kellogg Company ‐ Plant

Consumption Revenue Consumption   Revenue Consumption Revenue

2021 21,952,807      1,284,909$      21,607,233      1,999,296$      20,915,032      1,287,256$     
2020 19,764,572      1,085,083        21,128,289      1,576,120        13,732,594      880,383          
2019 20,057,298      972,760           19,787,487      1,575,543        17,557,283      982,794          
2018 26,335,561      1,298,942        15,354,074      1,198,843        15,226,777      940,847          
2017 33,097,513      1,836,219        19,500,504      1,318,531        18,678,676      1,012,752       
2016 37,451,373      2,054,596        20,810,403      1,353,332        18,665,795      1,064,837       
2015 36,730,863      2,145,752        20,691,327      1,204,360        17,275,989      957,122          
2014 40,663,447      1,881,377        19,534,989      1,026,706        20,099,514      1,239,005       
2013 36,616,531      1,700,951        21,209,655      1,075,708        16,555,655      1,187,606       
2012 39,537,470      1,664,917        18,827,932      842,539           18,013,957      1,115,070       

Consumption measured in Cubic Feet (M3).

Source:  City of Battle Creek Treasurer's Office

Fiscal           

Year Ended 

June 30,

Graphic Packaging/

MI Paperboard Post Foods
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Current Wastewater Rates
From July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2021

Commodity Charge

Date

Regular Commodity Rate 

(per ccf or 750 gallons)

July 1, 2011 – June 30, 2012 $2.110
July 1, 2012 – June 30, 2013 $2.220
July 1, 2013 – June 30, 2014 $2.330
July 1, 2014 – June 30, 2015 $2.440
July 1, 2015 – December 31, 2016 $2.570
January 1, 2017 – June 30, 2017 $2.890
July 1, 2017 – June 30, 2018 $3.040
July 1, 2018 – June 30, 2019 $3.190
July 1, 2019 – June 30, 2020 $3.340
July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021 $3.349

Monitoring Charge

Date

Monitoring Charge (per 

sample)

July 1, 2011 – June 30, 2012 $94.29
July 1, 2012 – June 30, 2013 $99.00
July 1, 2013 – June 30, 2014 $103.95
July 1, 2014 – June 30, 2015 $109.15
July 1, 2015 – December 31, 2016 $114.61
January 1, 2017 – June 30, 2017 $176.04
July 1, 2017 – June 30, 2018 $184.78
July 1, 2018 – June 30, 2019 $193.53
July 1, 2019 – June 30, 2020 $202.27
July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021 $211.02

continued…
Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department
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Schedule 28
Unaudited

Readiness to Serve Charges

Inside City and Outside City Customers Billed by City

Meter Size

July 1, 2011 to 

June 30, 2012

July 1, 2012 to 

June 30, 2013

July 1, 2013 to 

June 30, 2014

July 1, 2014 to 

June 30, 2015

July 1, 2015 to 

Dec 31, 2016

5/8" $10.66 $11.19 $11.75 $12.34 $12.95
3/4" $14.06 $14.76 $15.50 $16.28 $17.08
1” $20.86 $21.91 $23.00 $24.15 $25.36

1.5” $37.87 $39.77 $41.76 $43.84 $46.04
2” $58.29 $61.20 $64.26 $67.47 $70.85
3” $105.91 $111.21 $116.77 $122.61 $128.74
4” $173.95 $182.65 $191.78 $201.37 $211.44
6” $344.05 $361.26 $379.32 $398.28 $418.20
8” $548.17 $575.58 $604.36 $634.58 $666.31

10” $786.31 $825.63 $866.91 $910.26 $955.77

Meter Size

January 1, 2017 

to June 30, 2017

July 1, 2017 to 

June 30, 2018

July 1, 2018 to 

June 30, 2019

July 1, 2019 to 

June 30, 2020

July 1, 2020 to 

June 30, 2021

5/8" $11.32 $11.89 $12.46 $13.03 $13.60
3/4" $16.01 $16.83 $17.65 $18.47 $19.29
1” $25.38 $26.70 $28.02 $29.34 $30.66

1.5” $48.80 $51.37 $53.94 $56.51 $59.08
2” $76.91 $80.98 $85.05 $89.12 $93.19
3” $142.50 $150.07 $157.64 $165.21 $172.78
4” $236.20 $248.77 $261.34 $273.91 $286.48
6” $470.45 $495.52 $520.59 $545.66 $570.73
8” $751.55 $791.62 $831.69 $871.76 $911.83

10” $1,079.50 $1,137.07 $1,194.64 $1,252.21 $1,309.78

continued…
Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Current Wastewater Rates
From July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2021

BOD and Suspended Solids Charges

Date

BOD Charge               

(per pound)

Suspended Solids Charge             

(per pound)

July 1, 2011 – June 30, 2012 $0.1653 0.2224                                                       
July 1, 2012 – June 30, 2013 $0.1753 0.2335                                                       
July 1, 2013 – June 30, 2014 $0.1822 0.2452                                                       
July 1, 2014 – June 30, 2015 $0.1913 0.2574                                                       
July 1, 2015 – December 31, 2016 $0.2009 0.2703                                                       
January 1, 2017 – June 30, 2017 $0.1842 0.2213                                                       
July 1, 2017 – June 30, 2018 $0.1919 0.2313                                                       
July 1, 2018 – June 30, 2019 $0.1996 0.2413                                                       
July 1, 2019 – June 30, 2020 $0.2072 0.2513                                                       
July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021 $0.2149 0.2613                                                       

Sewer Customer Only (No Water Service)

Date Bill Processing Charge

July 1, 2011 – June 30, 2012 $0.85
July 1, 2012 – June 30, 2013 $0.89
July 1, 2013 – June 30, 2014 $0.94
July 1, 2014 – June 30, 2015 $0.98
July 1, 2015 – June 30, 2016 $1.03
July 1, 2016 – June 30, 2017 $0.00
July 1, 2017 – June 30, 2018 $0.00
July 1, 2018 – June 30, 2019 $0.00
July 1, 2019 – June 30, 2020 $0.00
July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021 $0.00

continued…
Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department

Customer is charged based on 750 cubic feet per month commodity charge, readiness to serve charge (same as
outside City performing their own billing), and bill processing charge (below).
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Schedule 28
Unaudited

Outside City Performing Their Own Billing

Meter Size

July 1, 2011 to 

June 30, 2012

July 1, 2012 to 

June 30, 2013

July 1, 2013 to 

June 30, 2014

July 1, 2014 to 

June 30, 2015

July 1, 2015 to 

Dec. 31, 2016

5/8" $6.80 $7.14 $7.50 $7.88 $8.27
3/4" $10.21 $10.72 $11.25 $11.81 $12.41
1” $17.01 $17.86 $18.75 $19.69 $20.68

1.5” $34.02 $35.72 $37.51 $39.38 $41.35
2” $54.43 $57.15 $60.01 $63.01 $66.16
3” $102.06 $107.16 $112.52 $118.15 $124.05
4” $170.10 $178.61 $187.54 $196.91 $206.76
6” $340.20 $357.21 $375.07 $393.82 $413.52
8” $544.32 $571.54 $600.11 $630.12 $661.62

10” $782.46 $821.58 $862.66 $905.80 $951.09

Meter Size

January 1, 2016 

to June 30, 2017

July 1, 2017 to 

June 30, 2018

July 1, 2018 to 

June 30, 2019

July 1, 2019 to 

June 30, 2020

July 1, 2020 to 

June 30, 2021

5/8" n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
3/4" n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
1” n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

1.5” n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
2” n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
3” n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
4” n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
6” n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
8” n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

10” n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

concluded.
Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN

Ratios of Total Outstanding Debt
Last Ten Fiscal Years

General General Total

Obligation Installment Promissory Obligation Revenue Capital Primary

Year Bonds Obligations Note Bonds Bonds (1) Leases Government

2021 30,265,202$    1,277,342$      8,620,963$      ‐$                       14,274,182$    ‐$                       54,437,689$   
2020 32,982,118      1,003,533        8,620,963        ‐                         15,747,651      ‐                         58,354,265     
2019 35,594,034      1,444,746        8,620,963        ‐                         17,181,120      ‐                         62,840,863     
2018 38,090,950      1,870,522        ‐                         ‐                         18,579,589      42,626              58,583,687     
2017 40,612,866      2,281,561        ‐                         ‐                         19,943,058      83,072              62,920,557     
2016 25,687,717      2,183,807        ‐                         ‐                         5,545,073        185,573           33,602,170     
2015 27,208,801      2,404,545        ‐                         ‐                         7,650,827        323,650           37,587,823     
2014 29,329,373      2,667,042        ‐                         ‐                         9,718,581        494,130           42,209,126     
2013 15,326,278      3,084,762        ‐                         ‐                         11,533,335      656,732           30,601,107     
2012 16,545,805      3,479,235        ‐                         ‐                         12,865,000      855,100           33,745,140     

(1)  

Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department

Governmental Activities Business‐type Activities

Amounts are presented net of applicable premiums and discounts which is consistent with the presentation in the
footnotes. For purposes of the continuing disclosure filing, bonds are required to be presented at face value.
Accordingly, differences may exist.
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Schedule 29a
Unaudited

% of

Personal Per

Income Capita

1.01% 1,032.56$       
1.08% 1,133.64         
1.21% 1,226.23         
1.14% 1,142.29         
1.27% 1,220.95         
0.71% 651.34             
0.76% 725.17             
0.88% 814.09             
0.64% 590.21             
0.70% 650.20             
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 29b
Unaudited

Ratios of General Bonded Debt Outstanding
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Governmental Activities

 Business‐type 

Activities 

Less: Amounts % of Actual

General Restricted General % of Taxable

Obligation to Repaying Obligation Net General Personal Value of Per

Year Bonds Principal Bonds Bonded Debt Income Property Capita

2021 30,265,202$      (7,500)$               ‐$                         30,257,702$      0.56% 2.34% 574.06$          
2020 32,982,118        (8,825)                 ‐                           32,973,293        0.61% 2.56% 640.74             
2019 35,594,034        (7,388)                 ‐                           35,586,646        0.69% 2.77% 694.56             
2018 38,090,950        (510,217)             ‐                           37,580,733        0.74% 2.95% 742.72             
2017 40,612,866        (8,950)                 ‐                           40,603,916        0.82% 3.15% 788.08             
2016 25,687,717        (9,160)                 ‐                           25,678,557        0.54% 1.67% 497.93             
2015 27,208,801        (104,025)             ‐                           27,104,776        0.55% 1.76% 524.93             
2014 29,329,373        (17,300)               ‐                           29,312,073        0.61% 1.88% 565.68             
2013 15,326,278        (9,300)                 ‐                           15,316,978        0.32% 0.95% 295.60             
2012 16,545,805        (9,300)                 ‐                           16,536,505        0.34% 1.01% 318.80             

Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department

General Bonded Debt Outstanding
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 30
Unaudited

Computation of Net Direct and Overlapping Debt 
As of June 30, 2021

Percentage Amount

(1) Applicable to Applicable to

Net Debt City of City of

Outstanding Battle Creek Battle Creek

Direct:

City issued bonded debt  (2) 30,265,202$        100.00% 30,265,202$       
Installment obligations 1,277,342            100.00% 1,277,342           
Promissory note 8,620,963            100.00% 8,620,963           

40,163,507         

Overlapping: (3)
Lakeview School District 85,517,828          100.00% 85,517,828         
Battle Creek Public Schools 42,785,000          69.64% 29,795,474         
Calhoun County 96,431,600          33.54% 32,343,159         
Kellogg Community College 10,850,000          33.37% 3,620,645           
Pennfield School District 26,340,970          3.90% 1,027,298           
Climax‐Scotts School District 11,120,365          3.79% 421,462               
Harper Creek School District 54,595,924          0.24% 131,030               
Kalamazoo Valley Community College 6,410,000            0.05% 3,205                    
Willard Public Library 225,000                54.82% 123,345               

152,983,446       

Total direct and overlapping debt 193,146,953$     

(1)  Excludes self‐supporting debt.

(2)  Excludes discretely presented component unit.

(3) The percentage of overlapping debt applicable is estimated using taxable assessed values.
       Applicable percentages were estimated by dividing the portion of the county's taxable 
       assessed value that is within the City's boundaries and dividing it by the county's total
       taxable assessed value.

Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department and Municipal Advisory Council of Michigan.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 31
Unaudited

Legal Debt Margin 
Last Ten Fiscal Years

State Equalized Value ‐ ad valorem property 1,433,929,528$      
State Equalized Value ‐ tax abated property:

Industrial Facilities 25,426,662              
Neighborhood Enterprise Zone 30,138                       

Total State Equalized Value (SEV) 1,459,386,328$      

Legal debt limit (10% of SEV) 145,938,633$         

Outstanding debt subject to limitation 72,680,000$       
Less exempt obligations (6,705,000)          

65,975,000              

Legal debt margin 79,963,633$            

Debt subject to limitation as a percent of SEV 4.52%

Total Net Debt
Total Applicable

Net Debt to Limit as a

Debt Applicable Legal Percentage of

Fiscal Year Limit to Limit Debt Margin Debt Limit

2021 145,938,633$      65,975,000$        79,963,633$             45.21%
2020 143,041,559        71,400,000          71,641,559               49.92%
2019 141,252,335        76,585,000          64,667,335               54.22%
2018 139,467,539        81,970,000          57,497,539               58.77%
2017 137,480,368        87,045,000          50,435,368               63.31%
2016 159,775,597        67,035,000          92,740,597               41.96%
2015 158,073,443        74,512,544          83,560,899               47.14%
2014 160,147,070        81,122,042          79,025,028               50.65%
2013 167,265,186        86,884,761          80,380,425               51.94%
2012 172,723,926        70,681,234          102,042,692             40.92%

Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 32
Unaudited

Water and Wastewater System Revenue Bond Coverage 
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal (1) (2) Net Revenue (3) Total 

Year Ended Gross Operating Available for Debt Service

June 30, Revenue Expenses Debt Service Requirement Coverage

2021 31,579,768$       21,858,307$       9,721,461$         2,031,089$         4.79                     
2020 29,477,961         20,546,942         8,931,019           2,039,538           4.38                     
2019 27,303,704         20,547,371         6,756,333           2,048,609           3.30                     
2018 26,424,364         19,585,368         6,838,996           2,055,335           3.33                     
2017 26,703,276         19,371,198         7,332,078           2,214,162           3.31                     
2016 28,647,154         18,478,024         10,169,130         2,210,990           4.60                     
2015 26,653,760         16,625,760         10,028,000         2,208,762           4.54                     
2014 25,174,150         16,432,935         8,741,215           2,265,350           3.86                     
2013 24,197,436         15,601,499         8,595,937           2,265,125           3.79                     
2012 23,225,329         15,793,089         7,432,240           2,455,437           3.03                     

(2)  Excludes depreciation expense.

(3)  Includes principal and interest on revenue bonds only.

Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department

(1) Includes operating and nonoperating revenue, excluding investment earnings, interest expense, and loss on
disposal of assets.
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 33
Unaudited

Demographic and Economic Statistics 
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(a) (a)

Personal Income Per Capita

  (thousands Personal Unemployment

Year Population   of dollars) Income Rate

2021 52,721                  5,400,823$          40,257$                6.80%
2020 51,475                  5,416,654            40,276                  15.30%
2019 51,247                  5,188,500            38,683                  4.60%
2018 51,286                  5,118,164            38,086                  4.50%
2017 51,534                  4,963,912            36,958                  4.40%
2016 51,589                  4,732,090            35,084                  4.40%
2015 51,833                  4,923,591            36,468                  5.40%
2014 51,848                  4,812,597            35,623                  6.70%
2013 51,848                  4,812,597            35,623                  8.40%
2012 51,900                  4,812,597            35,623                  11.20%

(a)  Battle Creek MSA data.

Sources:   U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Department of Commerce
Michigan Department of Career Development Employment Service Agency

  Michigan Economic Development Corporation

Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 34
Unaudited

Principal Employers 
Current Year and Nine Years Ago 

2012

% of

Total City

Employer Employees Rank Employment

Denso Manufacturing Michigan, Inc. 1,759                    2                            7.83%
Kellogg Company 2,500                    1                            11.13%
Veterans Administration Med Center 1,300                    4                            5.79%
Hart‐Doyle‐Inouye Federal Center 1,206                    6                            5.37%
Bronson Battle Creek 1,400                    3                            6.23%
Fort Custer Training Center ‐                             ‐                             0.00%
TRMI ‐                             ‐                             0.00%
Michigan Air National Guard 1,300                    4                            5.79%
Musashi Auto Parts Inc. ‐                             ‐                             0.00%
Duncan Aviation ‐                             ‐                             0.00%
Battle Creek Public Schools 1,089                    7                            4.85%
Kellogg Community College 920                        8                            4.10%
II Stanley Company, Inc. 794                        9                            3.54%
Family Fare 700                        10                          3.12%

12,968                  57.75%

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 34
Unaudited

Principal Employers 
Current Year and Nine Years Ago 

2021

% of

Total City

Employer Employees Rank Employment

Denso Manufacturing Michigan, Inc. 2,616                    1                            12.92%
Kellogg Company 2,000                    2                            9.88%
Veterans Administration Med Center 1,600                    3                            7.90%
Hart‐Doyle‐Inouye Federal Center 1,500                    4                            7.41%
Bronson Battle Creek 1,204                    5                            5.95%
Fort Custer Training Center 825                        6                            4.08%
TRMI 660                        7                            3.26%
Michigan Air National Guard 650                        8                            3.21%
Musashi Auto Parts Inc. 649                        9                            3.21%
Duncan Aviation 635                        10                          3.14%

‐                             ‐                             0.00%
‐                             ‐                             0.00%
‐                             ‐                             0.00%
‐                             ‐                             0.00%

12,339                  60.95%

concluded.

Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 35
Unaudited

Full‐Time Equivalent Employees by Function/Program 
Last Ten Fiscal Years

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

General Fund and Special

 Revenue Funds

Administration 18                          20                          18                          18                          21                         
Community development 25                          26                          28                          29                          29                         
Finance 23                          21                          22                          23                          23                         
Police department 123                        119                        122                        126                        123                       
Fire department 79                          77                          78                          80                          83                         
Public works 54                          57                          60                          59                          58                         
Recreation 6                            6                            10                          10                          8                           

328                        326                        338                        345                        345                       

Enterprise Funds

Battle Creek executive airport 10                          10                          10                          10                          8                           
Battle Creek transit system 40                          39                          36                          37                          36                         
Sewer and wastewater plant 59                          55                          56                          55                          55                         
Water 37                          38                          38                          39                          38                         
Economic Development  ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

146                        142                        140                        141                        137                       

Internal Service Funds

Information systems 10                          9                            13                          13                          11                         
Equipment center 15                          14                          14                          14                          15                         
Self insurance 3                            3                            3                            3                            2                           
Reproduction and stores 3                            3                            3                            3                            3                           

31                          29                          33                          33                          31                         

Total 505                        497                        511                        519                        513                       

continued…

Function/Program
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 35
Unaudited

Full‐Time Equivalent Employees by Function/Program 
Last Ten Fiscal Years

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

General Fund and Special

 Revenue Funds

Administration 19                          20                          20                          22                          22                         
Community development 27                          32                          33                          34                          30                         
Finance 23                          24                          24                          24                          18                         
Police department 127                        128                        127                        123                        113                       
Fire department 81                          79                          79                          77                          71                         
Public works 60                          59                          62                          54                          58                         
Recreation 9                            9                            7                            8                            5                           

346                        351                        352                        342                        316                       

Enterprise Funds

Battle Creek executive airport 10                          10                          11                          11                          11                         
Battle Creek transit system 35                          43                          38                          39                          38                         
Sewer and wastewater plant 56                          52                          58                          51                          55                         
Water 39                          38                          39                          33                          38                         
Economic Development  ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             4                            3                           

140                        143                        146                        138                        145                       

Internal Service Funds

Information systems 11                          9                            8                            8                            9                           
Equipment center 15                          15                          15                          13                          14                         
Self insurance 3                            2                            2                            2                            2                           
Reproduction and stores 3                            3                            3                            3                            2                           

32                          29                          28                          26                          27                         

Total 518                        523                        526                        506                        488                       

concluded.
Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department

Function/Program
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 36
Unaudited

Operating Indicators by Function/Program 
Last Ten Fiscal Years

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Public Safety

Police
Number of incidents 58,741                   56,276                   44,599                   44,686                   54,569                  
Number of crash reports 1,703                     1,802                     2,004                     1,980                     1,903                    

Fire
Number of incidents 5,258                     6,071                     6,441                     6,940                     7,086                    
Number of medical calls 3,800                     3,958                     4,149                     4,847                     5,197                    
Number of structural fires 78                          60                          48                          47                          61                         

Public Works

Major street miles maintained 90                          90                          90                          90                          89                         
Local street miles maintained 204                        204                        205                        205                        205                       

Culture & Recreation

Participation:
Softball 1,789                     732                        840                        734                        624                       
Soccer 745                        817                        735                        948                        951                       
Baseball 2,097                     1,242                     1,019                     1,265                     1,132                    
Basketball 73                          34                          54                          198                        202                       
Floor hockey 795                        732                        608                        655                        641                       
Football 134                        136                        149                        223                        160                       
Tennis ‐                             ‐                             106                        56                          58                         
Volleyball ‐                             ‐                             91                          78                          119                       
Other 708                        493                        814                        891                        1,001                    
Aquatic center participation 28,321                   23,217                   24,796                   27,919                   30,397                  
Rounds of golf 49,583                   43,016                   40,935                   41,684                   36,430                  
Parks maintained 24                          24                          24                          24                          29                         
Number of linear park trail miles 25                          25                          25                          25                          25                         

Building Permits

Commercial and Industrial
Number of permits 204                        188                        177                        236                        233                       
Dollar value 25,353,933$        23,102,086$        12,174,483$        15,739,032$        4,967,026$         

Residential
Number of permits 986                        865                        740                        634                        797                       
Dollar value 7,566,696$          7,342,332$          9,863,788$          4,151,057$          7,277,474$         

Totals
Number of permits 1,190                     1,052                     917                        870                        1,030                    
Dollar value 32,920,629$        30,444,418$        22,038,271$        19,890,089$        12,244,500$       

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 36
Unaudited

Operating Indicators by Function/Program 
Last Ten Fiscal Years

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Public Safety

Police
Number of incidents 56,688                   59,736                   53,668                   46,091                   36,114                  
Number of crash reports 1,886                     1,911                     1,778                     1,663                     1,786                    

Fire
Number of incidents 7,222                     7,271                     7,578                     7,683                     7,692                    
Number of medical calls 5,308                     4,871                     5,002                     4,869                     5,580                    
Number of structural fires 68                          67                          69                          55                          68                         

Public Works

Major street miles maintained 89                          89                          89                          89                          89                         
Local street miles maintained 205                        205                        205                        206                        206                       

Culture & Recreation

Participation:
Softball 1,020                     1,080                     1,212                     348                        150                       
Soccer 873                        1,012                     859                        281                        342                       
Baseball 1,359                     709                        758                                              ‐ 50                         
Basketball 345                        172                        162                        153                        ‐                            
Floor hockey 852                        1,022                     961                        922                        ‐                            
Football 164                        180                        194                        108                        ‐                            
Tennis 55                          44                                                ‐                       ‐ ‐                            
Volleyball 76                          97                          68                          25                          55                         
Other 2,072                     2,185                     2,296                     571                        586                       
Aquatic center participation 26,944                   28,059                   31,621                   17,364                   6,563                    
Rounds of golf 37,512                   40,257                   43,479                   41,739                   47,165                  
Parks maintained 29                          29                          29                          29                          29                         
Number of linear park trail miles 25                          25                          25                          25                          25                         

Building Permits

Commercial and Industrial
Number of permits 137                        98                          221                        322                        197                       
Dollar value 4,539,512$          3,938,030$          45,737,925$        49,894,540$        51,262,015$       

Residential
Number of permits 802                        799                        858                        3,627                     1,187                    
Dollar value 6,995,271$          6,655,015$          7,388,726$          35,565,683$        18,882,576$       

Totals
Number of permits 939                        897                        1,079                     3,949                     1,384                    
Dollar value 11,534,783$        10,593,045$        53,126,651$        85,460,223$        70,144,591$       

concluded.
Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department

Function/Program
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 37
Unaudited

Capital Asset Statistics by Function/Program 
Last Ten Fiscal Years

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Police ‐ vehicle patrol units

Police patrol 43                          43                          40                          40                          40                         
Detective 17                          18                          20                          20                          20                         
Other 23                          24                          21                          21                          31                         
SIU 7                            7                            10                          10                          8                           

Fire

Fire vehicle units:
Trucks 2                            2                            2                            2                            2                           
Engines 8                            8                            8                            8                            7                           
Other 11                          11                          11                          11                          14                         

Fire stations 5                            5                            5                            5                            5                           
Administrative facilities 1                            1                            1                            1                            1                           
Storage facilities ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                             ‐                            

 Recreation

Parks:
Parkland acreage 1,036                     1,036                     1,036                     1,036                     1,036                    
Natural area acreage 380                        380                        380                        380                        380                       

Picnic areas 15                          15                          15                          15                          15                         
Buildings:

Log cabins 1                            1                            1                            1                            1                           
Recreation center 1                            1                            1                            1                            1                           
Fishing structures 3                            3                            3                            3                            3                           
Pavilions 16                          25                          25                          29                          30                         
Concession 4                            4                            4                            4                            4                           

Swimming beach areas 1                            1                            1                            1                            1                           
Golf course ‐ 27 holes 1                            1                            1                            1                            1                           
Trails:

Nature 1                            1                            1                            1                            1                           
Multi‐use 1                            1                            1                            1                            1                           

 Playgrounds 22                          22                          22                          22                          22                         
Water areas ‐

Water parks 1                            1                            1                            1                            1                           

Public Works

Major street miles maintained 90.11 90.11 90.11 90.11 89.46
Local street miles maintained 204.49 204.44 204.52 204.52 204.52
Vehicles:

Dump trucks 45 46 46 46 44
Heavy equipment 31 32 28 28 33
Other 205 207 211 211 208

continued…

Function/Program
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 37
Unaudited

Capital Asset Statistics by Function/Program 
Last Ten Fiscal Years

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Police ‐ vehicle patrol units

Police patrol 39                          41                          46                          43                          38                         
Detective 22                          25                          26                          21                          23                         
Other 33                          32                          25                          22                          20                         
SIU 8                            9                            8                            7                            7                           

Fire

Fire vehicle units:
Trucks 1                            2                            1                            1                            1                           
Engines 8                            10                          10                          7                            8                           
Other 15                          15                          15                          15                          14                         

Fire stations 5                            5                            5                            5                            5                           
Administrative facilities 1                            1                            1                            1                            1                           
Storage facilities ‐                             2                            2                            2                            2                           

 Recreation

Parks:
Parkland acreage 1,036                     1,036                     1,036                     1,036                     1,036                    
Natural area acreage 380                        380                        380                        380                        380                       

Picnic areas 15                          15                          15                          15                          15                         
Buildings:

Log cabins 1                            1                            1                                                  ‐ ‐                            
Recreation center 1                            1                            1                            1                            1                           
Fishing structures 3                            3                            3                            3                            3                           
Pavilions 30                          30                          30                          30                          30                         
Concession 4                            4                            4                            4                            4                           

Swimming beach areas 1                            1                            1                            1                            1                           
Golf course ‐ 27 holes 1                            1                            1                            1                            1                           
Trails:

Nature 1                            1                            1                            1                            1                           
Multi‐use 1                            1                            1                            1                            1                           

 Playgrounds 22                          22                          22                          22                          22                         
Water areas ‐

Water parks 1                            1                            1                            1                            1                           

Public Works

Major street miles maintained 89.28 89.28 89.28 89.41 89.41
Local street miles maintained 204.55 204.55 204.55 205.88 205.88
Vehicles:

Dump trucks 47 50 49 48 45
Heavy equipment 34 34 35 34 30
Other 203 210 222 213 227

concluded.
Source:  City of Battle Creek Finance Department

Function/Program
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 38
Unaudited

Schedule of Insurance
As of June 30, 2021

Type of Coverage Policy 

Name of Company Expiration Date Premium Description

Airport Liability 7/1/22 $20,142 $60,000,000 CSL each occ.;
$1,000 ded. per occ./$10,000 agg.,

  $60,000,000 per aircraft/occ Hangar
Keepers liability.  Terrorism declined.

Auto Liability  7/1/22 $153,899 First dollar coverage for MI no‐fault benefits
and uninsured/underinsured claims.
$1,000,000 SIR for all other liability coverages.

Vehicle Physical $25,000 SIR per vehicle / $50,000 per 
Damage occurrence for property damage.

$50,000 deductible for Fire/EMS vehicles.
ACV coverage on all vehicles except Fire Protection
Vehicles which are covered at replacement cost.

Data Breach, Privacy 7/1/22 Included in  $5 million aggregate/$25 million all members ‐
Electronic Media Liability Insurance Data Breach and Privacy Liability/$25,000 

deductible.

Fiduciary 7/1/22 $8,289.00 Coverage for Self Funded Health Plan.
(Designated Benefit $2,000,000.00 limit.  $25,000 SIR
Plan)

Liquor Liability 3/8/22 $1,652.00 (including $1,000,000 each common cause/annual
Binder Park Golf surplus lines tax, fees) aggregate limit.  No deductible.

Note: License in name of Cereal City 
Development Corporation/City of Battle Creek.
(excludes Terrorism).

continued…
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN Schedule 38
Unaudited

Schedule of Insurance
As of June 30, 2021

Type of Coverage Policy 

Name of Company Expiration Date Premium Description

Property/Liability 7/1/22 $393,224 Property ‐ $50,000 deductible  
Insurance Limits of stated value for Buildings and

Personal Property, $5 million newly acquired,
$2 million fine arts, $50 Million Terrorism, 
$5 Million Earthquake and Flood

Liability ‐ $1 million SIR per occurrence
$10 million limit per occurrence 
$5 million limit for terrorism
Volunteer‐MMRMA will pay up to $25,000 per 
occurrence for medical expenses only to a
volunteer. No member deductible or SIR applies.
Emergency first aid ‐ $2,000 Limit, no member
deductible or retention.

Pollution Liability N/A N/A Note: Finance department files for self‐
insured authority with State, for UST liability.
$500,000 aggregate

Public Officials 7/1/22 Included in  See Excess Liability , for losses above
Liability Insurance $1 million SIR.

Worker's Comp. 7/1/22 N/A Note: If requested by W.C. Bureau, must
(Primary) update self‐insured certification by July 1st.

Also, must notify if any changes in excess
coverage, or TPA.

Worker's Comp. 7/1/22 $55,396 Statutory limit, $1,000,000
(Excess) Employers Liability,  Specific Excess 

subject to $650,000 per accident or 
disease.  No agg. limit on S.I.R. per year.

Inland Marine 7/1/22 $3,358 Coverage for employee tools
Limit $500,000 per occurrence, $10,000 per
item.  $1,000 deductible

concluded.

229



230



231



232



233



234



235



236



237



238



239



240



241



 

  Budgeted Projected Projected
2015 (1) 2016 (1) 2017 (1) 2018 (1) 2019 (1) 2020 (1) 2021 (1) 2022 (2) 2023 (3) 2024 (3)

Operating Revenues 
Charges for services 25,841,894$     27,570,117$       25,925,301$      25,613,729$       25,955,170$       28,081,728$    30,518,398$    31,908,650$    -$                -$                
Rent and Leases 195,993            246,507              197,807             213,253              237,740              223,412          226,720          230,000          -                  -                  
Other 518,481            591,774              554,308             586,991              1,078,393           716,603          428,774          117,300          -                  -                  

Total Operating Revenues 26,556,368$     28,408,398$       26,677,416$      26,413,973$       27,271,303$       29,021,743$    31,173,892$    32,255,950$    32,255,950$    32,255,950$    

Operating Expenses (4)
Operating costs and expenses 17,019,384$     18,478,024$       19,371,198$      19,585,368$       20,547,371$       20,546,942$    21,041,864$    -$                -$                -$                
Depreciation 6,248,164         6,196,554           6,220,151          5,917,458           5,868,013           6,256,018       6,684,218       

Total Operating Expenses 23,267,548$     24,674,578$       25,591,349$      25,502,826$       26,415,384$       26,802,960$    27,726,082$    23,158,741$    23,853,503$    24,569,108$    

Operating Income (Loss) 3,288,820$       3,733,820$         1,086,067$        911,147$            855,919$            2,218,783$      3,447,810$      9,097,209$      8,402,447$      7,686,842$      

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) (5)  
Interest Income 59,350$            215,329$            (6,297)$             (23,975)$             533,023$            468,448$        (5,794)$           -$                -$                -$                
Intergovernmental Subsidies 38,043$            23,427               25,860               10,391                32,401                456,218          17,982            -                  -                  -                  
Loss on Disposal of Capital Assets -                    -                     (3,996,528)        -                      (36,461)               -                  (3,038)             (3,038)             (3,038)             (3,038)             
Depreciation 6,248,164         6,196,554           6,220,151          5,917,458           5,868,013           6,256,018       6,684,218       -                  -                  -                  

Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) 6,345,557$       6,435,310$         2,243,186$        5,903,874$         6,396,976$         7,180,684$      6,693,368$      (3,038)$           (3,038)$           (3,038)$           

Operating Transfers
Operating transfers in -                    -                     -                    -                      -                      -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Operating transfers out (361,592)           (395,993)            (481,376)           (301,999)             (212,806)             (172,000)         (172,000)         (172,000)         (177,160)         (182,475)         

Net Operating Transfers (361,592)$         (395,993)$          (481,376)$         (301,999)$           (212,806)$           (172,000)$       (172,000)$       (172,000)$       (177,160)$       (182,475)$       

NET INCOME AVAILABLE FOR DEBT SERVICE 9,272,785$       9,773,137$         2,847,877$        6,513,022$         7,040,089$         9,227,467$      9,969,178$      8,922,171$      8,222,249$      7,501,329$      

Debt Service Requirements
2016 QECB (Revenue Bonds)(7) -$                  -$                   474,061$           474,850$            489,691$             487,802$        474,849$        474,850$        474,850$        474,850$        
2016 Tax-Exempt (Revenue Bonds) -                    -                     592,341             595,850              595,650              595,050          594,050          592,650          592,650          592,650          
2011 GO Bonds (6) 731,325            724,225              731,225             727,225              728,913              729,600          732,600          734,400          -                  -                  
2013 Revenue Refunding Bonds 1,541,500         1,551,500           1,547,750          -                      -                      -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total 2,272,825$       2,275,725$         3,345,377$        1,797,925$         1,814,254$         1,812,452$      1,801,499$      1,801,900$      1,067,500$      1,067,500$      

Coverage Ratio Including the GO Bonds 4.08x 4.29x 0.85x 3.62x 3.88x 5.09x 5.53x 4.95x 7.70x 7.03x
Coverage Ratio Revenue Only Bonds 6.02x 6.30x 1.09x 6.08x 6.49x 8.52x 9.33x 8.36x 7.70x 7.03x

(1) Actual.
(2) Adopted Budget. 
(3) Operating revenues for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2023 and thereafter are not assumed to change. 
(4) Operating expenditures, excluding depreciation, as projected for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023 and thereafter are assumed to grow 3% annually.
(5) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023 and thereafter, non-operating revenues are not assumed to change.
(6) Represents the portion of the 2011 LTGO Refunding Bonds paid from the System.  
(7) Net debt service.  Includes Refundable Credit. 
Source: City of Battle Creek

City of Battle Creek, Michigan
Historical and Projected Water and Wastewater System Operating Cash Flow and Debt Service Coverage 

Fiscal Years Ended or Ending June 30, 2014 Through 2023
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General Detail NO.

Staff Report by Recreation Director Duska Brumm

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary

Staff Member: Rebecca Forbes, Executive Assistant 

Department: City Manager 

SUMMARY 
Staff Report by Recreation Director Duska Brumm
BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and  DISCUSSION

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE

POSITIONS

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
2022_Commission_Presentation.pptx Recreation Director- 2022 Commission Presentation



RECREATION
DEPARTMENT

BY THE NUMBERS



MEET THE STAFF
 Duska Brumm

Recreation Director 

 Nicole Gilmore 

Recreation Technician 

 Ron Osborne 

Golf Course Manager

 Ryan Dingman

Assistant Golf Course Manager

 (1) Intern

 (1) Part-time Front Desk Employee



OUR MISSION

To provide recreation 
programs and services that 
improve the physical health 

and well-being of the 
individual and the community



FLASH FLOOD WATER PARK
2019 2021

Visitors: 

Summer Fun Members:

Total Employees:

31,266

45

127

22,713

233

96



FLASH FLOOD WATER PARK



BAILEY PARK
TournamentsTournamentsTournamentsTournaments

April April April April ----OctoberOctoberOctoberOctober

Summer Summer Summer Summer 

EmployeesEmployeesEmployeesEmployees

2019 2021

29 24

2019 2021
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WILLARD BEACH

Pavilion RentalsPavilion RentalsPavilion RentalsPavilion Rentals

Season PassesSeason PassesSeason PassesSeason Passes
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Car PassesCar PassesCar PassesCar Passes

95959595

2019201920192019

337337337337

4580458045804580

2732273227322732

86868686

4444

2021202120212021

2500250025002500

7777

265265265265

1500150015001500



BINDER PARK GOLF COURSE

2020202020202020 2021202120212021

Rounds of GolfRounds of GolfRounds of GolfRounds of Golf

Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal Seasonal 

EmployeesEmployeesEmployeesEmployees

Fundraising For Fundraising For Fundraising For Fundraising For 

CommunityCommunityCommunityCommunity

NonNonNonNon----Golf Programs Golf Programs Golf Programs Golf Programs 

OfferedOfferedOfferedOffered
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KIDVENTURE CAMP
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175 Different 175 Different 175 Different 175 Different 

CampersCampersCampersCampers

19 Employees19 Employees19 Employees19 Employees
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6 Former Campers6 Former Campers6 Former Campers6 Former Campers

34 Employees34 Employees34 Employees34 Employees

6 Former Campers6 Former Campers6 Former Campers6 Former Campers

306 Different 306 Different 306 Different 306 Different 

CampersCampersCampersCampers

90 Campers/Week90 Campers/Week90 Campers/Week90 Campers/Week

Weekly Field Trips Weekly Field Trips Weekly Field Trips Weekly Field Trips 

& Activities & Activities & Activities & Activities 

Weekly Field Trips Weekly Field Trips Weekly Field Trips Weekly Field Trips 

& Activities & Activities & Activities & Activities 

115 Campers/Week115 Campers/Week115 Campers/Week115 Campers/Week
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Bright Future
Facility Facility Facility Facility 

ImprovementsImprovementsImprovementsImprovements

New Air ConditioningNew Air ConditioningNew Air ConditioningNew Air Conditioning

Pool ResurfacingPool ResurfacingPool ResurfacingPool Resurfacing

Staffing & Staffing & Staffing & Staffing & 

EmploymentEmploymentEmploymentEmployment
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Experienced FullExperienced FullExperienced FullExperienced Full----TTTTiiiimmmmeeee    

StaffStaffStaffStaff

Plumbing RepairsPlumbing RepairsPlumbing RepairsPlumbing Repairs



General Detail NO.

A Public Hearing for the purpose of hearing public comments on housing and community development
needs for the City’s 2022-23 Annual Action Plan.

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

In accordance with Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, and the
Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act of 1990, the City of Battle Creek is required to obtain
the views of citizens on housing and community development needs for Battle Creek, by holding a Public
Hearing on its housing and community development needs prior to proposing its 2022-23 Annual Action
Plan. 
 
Views expressed during this public hearing will be used to inform all HUD funded activities developed in
the coming year, including those that address homelessness, homeless prevention, and needs arising from
the pandemic.

Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary

Staff Member: Chris Lussier, Community Development Manager 

Department: Community Development 

SUMMARY 
A Public Hearing for the purpose of hearing public comments on housing and community development
needs for the City’s 2022-23 Annual Action Plan.

BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS
None.

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and  DISCUSSION
As a basis for the Public Hearing, previous citizen input, as recorded in the Public Engagement Report of
the City’s 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan is available for review online at www.battlecreekmi.gov/186 under
“Public Engagement Reports”. Citizens wishing to make comments may do so either at the public hearing



or in writing to: Chris Lussier, Community Development Manager, City Hall, Room 104, 10 North
Division Street, Battle Creek, MI  49014 (cplussier@battlecreekmi.gov).  Notice of the Public Hearing and
the availability of the City’s Public Engagement Report were published in the Battle Creek Shopper News on
December 30, 2021, and the New Opinion on January 6, 2022. In addition, communications targeting local
non-profit service agencies and community groups were distributed via email and letter.
 
The Public Hearing and notices, as outlined above, adhere to the HUD regulations regarding community
engagement as well as the City’s Citizen Participation Plan.

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE

POSITIONS

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
2020_Public_Engagement_Report.pdf 2020 Public Engagement Report



 

  

City of Battle Creek 

2020 Public Engagement Report 
A Review of Public Parti ipati n in the Creati n of the 2020-24 Consolidated Plan 
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1% Homeless  

61% Female 

13%

8%

12%

15%

15%

21%

16%

MORE THAN $100,000

$75,000 TO $100,000

$60,000 TO $74,999

$45,000 TO $59,999

$30,000 TO $44,999

$15,000 TO $29,999

$0 TO $15,000

38% Male  

(n=843) 

85% Homeowner 

52% of Batt e Creek’s popula� on is Female. 

14% Renter  

(n=851) 

3% Emmett 

61% of Ba� le Creek’s popula� on lives in owner-
occupied housing. 

Citizen Engagement Overview 

Every � ve years, the U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (HUD) requires the City of Ba� le 
Creek to conduct a community-wide needs assessment 
as part of the Consolidated Plan.  This planning        
requirement serves as the applicati n for Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG) and HOME            
Investment Partnership entitle ent funding.   

In the fall 2019, as part of the 2020-2024 Consolidated 
Plan planning process, the City of Ba� le Creek       
Community Development Division distributed a survey 
to the community (950 responses), and held 9 public 
meeti gs to gather public input.   

RETIRED
39%

EMPLOYED 
FULL TIME

38%

EMPLOYED 

PART TIME
10%

DISABLED

7%

LOOKING 

FOR WORK
5%

NOT 

LOOKING 
FOR WORK

1%

Public Meetings (9 total) were held at six of the 
City’s eight Neighborhood Planning Councils; a        
par� cipant’s meeti g at the SHARE Center, a drop in 
day center for homeless people; a focus group session 
for service providers, and a Neighborhood Leadership 
meeti g at the City’s Department of Public Works.  
Over 125 people par� cipated in the sessions.  The 
majority of the data collected is from the perspec� ve 
of people experiencing the needs � rst hand. 

 

Survey Respondents (950 total) shared their           
perspecti e of the needs in their community.  The  
survey was off red online and distributed via water 
bills. Respondents were asked to priori� ze program   
activiti  and answer an open-ended ques� on about 
improving their neighborhood—590 open ended    
responses were received.  The demographics and  
priori� es expressed in the  surveys are presented on 
the following pages. 

City staff worked with consultants from BC Pulse and 
a group of community volunteers to analyze the open
-ended responses from the surveys.  This analysis is 
available by request and may be added to this report 
as an addendum at a future date. 

Employment Status of  Survey                  

Respondents  

Answers the question: Which of the following best  
describes your employment status? 

(n=812) 

(n=878) 

90% Battle Creek Resident 

Survey Respondents 

1% Gender Variant  

3% Bedford  
3% Other  
2% Springfield  
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13%

8%

12%

15%

15%

21%

16%

MORE THAN $100,000

$75,000 TO $100,000

$60,000 TO $74,999

$45,000 TO $59,999

$30,000 TO $44,999

$15,000 TO $29,999

$0 TO $15,000

 Income of Survey Respondents 

7%

21%

46%

26%

18 TO 29

30 TO 49

50 TO 69

70+

Age of Survey Respondents (n=1087) 

(n=935) 

Race/Ethnicity of Survey Respondents 

72% of survey respondents were residents over 
50 despite only comprising 45% of the Ba� le 
Creek popula� on. 

Residency of Survey Respondents  

Answers the question: What Neighborhood Planning 
Council (NPC) do  you currently live in? 

NPC 9  

NPC 10 

NPC 11 

NPC 3 

NPC 2 

NPC 4  

NPC 5 

NPC 1  

Springfield  

Qu: Where do you live?
3%

8-9%

12%

16%

17-19%

Survey 
Respondents 

NPC’s 4, 5, 10, and 11 contributed the most respond-
ents to the survey sample (12-19% each) . 

Types of Data Collected 

The survey presented the ques� on “what housing 
and community development services are needed 
in your neighborhood”.  Respondents were asked 
to consider 38 community development services 
and rank them as “high”, “medium”, or “low” 
need, or indicate “no opinion”. 

The data aligned with ac� viti s eligible for federal 
programs and focused on needed services as     
opposed to problems that needed fi ing.  

The open-ended por� on of the survey, as well as 
the discussion por� ons of the public mee� ngs   
resulted in answers to the ques� on “If you could 
change one thing in your neighborhood, what 
would it be and how would you do it?”  

Respondents could menti n items not on the list 
and o� en iden� fi d problems that they             
considered urgent and/or most important. 
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70.7%

69.0%

64.3%

50.0%

52.3%

52.2%

Renters

People on Disability

Hispanics/Latinos

Homeowners

Full Time Workers

Caucasians

Highest Service Need (n=1179) 

Answers the question: Of the 38 service needs listed 
on the survey, which were ranked as “High Need” by 
the most respondents? 

Rank Need Category Percent 

1 Mental  Health Services 53% 
2 Increase Job Opportuni� es 51% 
3 Health Care 51% 
4 Street Improvements 50% 
5 Veteran Services 48% 
6 Substance Abuse Services 47% 
7 Senior Services 46% 

8 
Crime Preven� on and Vic� m 
Services 44% 

9 
Rental Housing for People 
Who Are Homeless 43% 

10 Youth Services 42% 
11 Transporta� on 42% 
12 Weatheriza� on Improvements 41% 
13 Child Care 40% 
14 Rental Housing for Seniors 39% 
15 Homeowner Housing  Rehab 38% 

A few needs significantly increased in importance 

between the 2014 and 2019 surveys:  

Rental housing for people that are homeless in-
creased 13 posi� ons , ranking as the 9th highest con-
cern.   This was largely driven by respondents with 
household incomes below $30,000 and African Ameri-
cans, who included it as a top � ve issue for the � rst 
tim  in 2019.  Respondents looking for work or under-
employed rated is a high need over 60% of the � me in 
both 2014 and 2019. 

Transportation increased in priority by 12 posi� ons to 
the 11th highest ranking.  It was the second highest 
ranked priority for Hispanic/La� no respondents who 
rated it as a high need 67.9% of the � me—up from 
17.5% in 2014.  Respondents with incomes under 
$15,000 rated it high 60% of the � me in 2019 and 54% 
in 2014; respondents with a disability, 64% compared 
to 59% in 2014; and renters, 65% compared to 59%. 

Street light improvements and lead abatement while 
generally considered lower priority issues, did increase 
9 and 8 posi� ons in priority respec� vely 

Mental Health Services ranked as a high need regard-
less of respondents income, race, age, employment 
status, tenure, or residence—making it by far the most 
broadly felt need.  Five years ago, mental health was 
ranked as the 8th highest concern, so this represents a 
significant change.  While all demographic groups    
rated it as one of the highest needs, some groups did 
so more o� en than others.   

Increase Job Opportunities was the second highest 
need overall, and most demographic groups ranked it 
as a top � ve concern.   NPC’s 1, 2 and 5 rated it a high 
priority most o� en over 63% of the � me. 
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Highest Service Needs Among Target      

Demographic Groups 

Community Development programs must be targeted 
to bene� t a Low/Moderate Income (LMI) Household 
(de� ned as $29,500 or less for an individual or $42,250 
or less for a family of four) or produce a bene� t for all 
people in an area where at least 51% of households 
are low/moderate income.   

In some instances there were significant di� erences 
between the priori� es of “all respondents” and those 
of these targeted popula� ons.   

Homeowner Housing Rehab ranked 15th amongst all 

respondents but was a top � ve need for respondents 
living in LMI Areas with 50.6% rati g it as high.   

Living in an LMI area was a more significant factor than 
income in determining need.  Low-income respond-
ents in poorer areas rated homeowner rehab as a high 
need about 20% more o� en then low-income re-
spondents living in middle and upper income neigh-
borhoods. 

  

38.5%

50.6%

42.9%

All Respondents

Low/Moderate
Income Areas
Low/Moderate

Income
Individuals

Rank Issue Category Percent 

1 Speeding/Traffi Concerns 11% 
2 Public Safety 11% 
3 Improved Public Infrastructure 8% 
4 Street Ligh� ng 7% 
5 Build/Improve Sidwalks 6% 
6 Code Compliance 6% 

7 
Improve Neighborhood        
Condi� ons 6% 

8 Parking Issues  5% 
9 Noise Issues 5% 

10 Housing Rehab 5% 
11 Trash/Neighborhood Clean-up 5% 
12 Rental Housing Concerns 4% 
13 Vacant Buildings 4% 

14 
Neighborhood Organizing/    
Rela� onship Building 4% 

15 Economic Development 3% 

Most Important Issue (n=455) 

Answers the question: Which issues were men� oned 
most o� en by respondents when asked what one 
thing they would change about their neighborhood? 

Responses to this question were much more varied in 

2019, and many top issues decreased in significance. 

Responses about speeding and street lighting           

Increased by a few percentage points, but in general 
most of the hot bu� on issues from 2014 stayed the 
same or decreased in significance.  Code compliance 

was the top issue in 2014, but in 2019 code related 
comments were cut in half—from 13% to 6%.         
Comments about improving  neighborhood conditions, 

rental housing concerns and  addressing vacant   

buildings  were all similarly reduced. 

In 2014, 12% of all comments were about the lack of 
neighborhood organizing and relationship building, 
compared to only 4% in 2019. 

Please note that the percentages above are much  
lower than the service need ra� ngs because respond-
ents to this questi n were asked to pick their top issue 
and give an open-ended response. 

53.6%

32.7%

Low Income in
LMI Areas

Low Income in
Non-LMI Areas
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Disabled % 

Job Opportuni� es 74.1% 
Rental Housing for Homeless 72.4% 
Mental Health Services 69.0% 
Weatheriza� on 67.2% 
Veteran Services 65.5% 

Employed Full Time % 

Job Opportuni� es 55.8% 
Mental Health Services 52.3% 
Substance Abuse Services 50.6% 
Street Improvements 49.7% 
Health Care 48.4% 

Looking for Work % 

Street Improvements 74.4% 
Rental Housing for Homeless 64.1% 
Mental Health 64.1% 
Job Opportuni� es 61.5% 
Health Care 59.0% 

Part Time % 

Mental Health Services 60.3% 
Health Care 57.7% 
Rental Housing for Homeless 57.4% 
Job Opportuni� es 56.4% 
Employment Training 55.1% 

Retired % 

Senior Services 49.8% 
Mental Health Services 49.5% 
Street Improvements 48.3% 
Health Care 48.3% 
Job Opportuni� es 46.7% 

Not Looking for Work % 

Rental Housing Rehabilita� on 90.0% 
Clean Up of Vacant Lots 90.0% 
Job Opportuni� es 80.0% 
Mental Health Services 70.0% 
Health Care 70.0% 

Top Five Service Needs Amongst Various 

Demographic groups 

Some demographic groups rated service needs higher 
on average than others.  As part of the planning      
process for community development programs,       
demographic groups that have a special or dispropor-
tionat  need must be considered. A comparison of the 
priorities of these demographic groups to those of “all 
respondents” suggest some poten� ally signi� cant 
diff rences, and may indicate a special need. 

Age: 19-29 % 

Health Care 63.3% 
Domestic V olence Services 58.3% 
Child Care 58.3% 
Help People Purchase Homes 56.7% 
Crime Ed & Vic� m Services 56.7% 

Age: 30-49 % 

Mental Health Services 61.9% 
Job Opportuni� es 60.8% 
Street Improvements 57.4% 
Youth Services 52.3% 
Substance Abuse Services 52.3% 

Age: 50-69 % 

Mental Health Services 55.6% 
Job Opportuni� es 55.1% 
Street Improvements 52.5% 
Health Care 52.2% 
Substance Abuse Services 50.1% 

Age: 70+ % 

Senior Services 47.9% 
Health Care 47.0% 
Street Improvements 47.0% 
Mental Health Services 42.9% 
Job Opportuni� es 42.5% 
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Homeowner % 

Health Care 53.6% 
Job Opportuni� es 50.6% 
Mental Health Services 50.0% 
Street Improvements 48.9% 
Substance Abuse Services 45.6% 

Renter % 

Mental Health Services 70.7% 
Crime Ed & Vic� m Services 69.1% 
Job Opportuni� es 68.3% 
Street Improvements 66.7% 
Youth Services 66.0% 

Hispanic/Latino (n=28)   
Child Care 67.9% 
Transporta� on 67.9% 
Mental Health Services 64.3% 
Youth Services 64.3% 
Street Improvements 64.3% 

Caucasian (n=558)   

Mental Health Services 52.2% 
Job Opportuni� es 50.7% 
Health Care 48.9% 
Street Improvements 48.8% 
Substance Abuse Services 47.8% 

Asian/Pacific Islander (n=21)   
Health Care 61.9% 
Job Opportuni� es 61.9% 
Help People Purchase Homes 57.1% 
Weatheriza� on 57.1% 
Mental Health Services 57.1% 
Crime Ed & Vic� m Services 57.1% 
Domes� c Violence Services 57.1% 

African American (n=93)   
Job Opportuni� es 76.3% 
Help People Purchase Homes 67.7% 
Rental Housing for Homeless People 67.7% 
Mental Health Services 63.4% 
Health Care 63.4% 
Youth Services 63.4% 
Street Improvements 63.4% 

Two or More Races (n=26)   
Weatheriza� on 76.9% 
Veteran Services 61.5% 
Lead Paint Testi g/Abatement 57.7% 
Legal Services for Renters 57.7% 
Mental Health Services 57.7% 
Clean Up Vacant Lots 57.7% 
Street Improvements 57.7% 
Street Lighti g 57.7% 
Accessibility for Disabled 57.7% 
Child Care 57.7% 

Less than $15,000   
Mental Health Services 64.5% 
Job Opportuni� es 64.5% 
Street Improvements 62.7% 
Rental Housing for Homeless People 60.9% 
Veteran Services 60.9% 

$15,000 to $29,999   
Job Opportuni� es 58.8% 
Rental Housing for Homeless People 52.7% 
Health Care 56.1% 
Veteran Services 53.4% 
Street Improvements 54.7% 

$30,000 to $44,999   
Mental Health Services 57.5% 
Health Care 56.6% 
Senior Services 54.7% 
Job Oppportuni� es 53.8% 
Weatheriza� on 50.9% 

$45,000 to $59,999   

Street Improvements 52.4% 
Job Opportuni� es 49.5% 
Mental Health Services 44.8% 
Substance Abuse Services 44.8% 
Health Care 42.9% 
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The City of Ba� le Creek’s Community                  

Development Division supports neighborhoods 
by administering federal and state-funded        
programs and coordina� ng community               
development planning e� orts. It administers the 
federal Community Development Block Grant 

(CDBG) and HOME Investment Partnership       

formula grant programs  and the state CHIP Medi-
caid Lead Safe program. 

For addi� onal community development resources 
or more informa� on about the five year            
consolidated planning process visit the            
Community Development Department’s webpage 
at: www.ba� lecreekmi.gov 

The survey instrument and the data collected  
during the public engagement process is available 
upon     request.  For more informa� on contact 
Community Development Manager Chris Lussier 
at cplussier@ba� lecreekmi.gov or (269) 966-
3267. 

Prepared by: 

Chris Lussier 

Community Development Manager 

 

Mackenzie Rosenberg Scholte, 

Community Development Specialist 

 

City of Ba� le Creek 

Community Development Department 

10 N. Division St. 

Ba� le Creek, MI 49014 

 



Ordinance NO. 01-2022

A Proposed Ordinance to amend Sections 6 and 29 of Chapter 1064, Garbage and Rubbish Collection and
Disposal, to allow for Recycling Bin or Recycling Cart Audits by the City contractor's employees, City
staff, and those designated by City staff, to ensure compliance with recycling material requirements.

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

The City of Battle Creek Ordains:
 
Section 1. An ordinance to amend Sections 6 and 29 of Chapter 1064, Garbage and Rubbish Collection
and Disposal, to allow for Recycling Bin and Recycling Cart Audits by the City contractor's
employees, City staff, and those designated by City staff, to ensure compliance with recycling material
requirements, as is attached and made a part hereof.
 
Section 2. Should any section, clause or phrase of this Ordinance be declared to be invalid, the same shall
not affect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole, or any part thereof, other than the part so declared to be
invalid.
 
Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances, in conflict with any of the provisions of this Ordinance,
are hereby repealed, saving any prosecution, criminal or administrative appeal pending on, or violation cited
on or before the effective date of this ordinance, which shall remain subject to the ordinance provision
existing at the time of the alleged violation.
 
Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect ten (10) days from the date of its adoption, in accordance with
the provisions of Section 4.3(B) of Chapter 4 of the City Charter.

Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary

Staff Member: Jill Humphreys Steele, City Attorney 

Department: City Attorney 

SUMMARY 
A Proposed Ordinance to amend Sections 6 and 29 of Chapter 1064, Garbage and Rubbish Collection



and Disposal, to allow for Recycling Bin or Recycling Cart Audits by the City contractor's
employees, City staff, and those designated by City staff, to ensure compliance with recycling material
requirements.
BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS
There are none.

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and  DISCUSSION
In recent years, the City has experienced major contamination issues with certain inappropriate and/or
contaminated material customers placed in recycling bins and recycling carts to the extent that many items
placed in recycling receptacles had to go straight to the landfill. For example, some residents were using the
recycling bins for yard waste, which is not acceptable under recycling rules. 
 
Excess liquid in containers placed in the recycling receptacles is a contaminate and can and does cause the
material to be rejected. Liquid and food waste had become a problem in the city before COVID and the
'Opt In" process for recycling participation. If the contamination gets to the end-user, the market value is
negatively affected. When a truckload of material intended to be recycled from Battle Creek is taken to the
recycler and rejected due to contamination, the city is fined equaling about $1750 per truckload.
 
The City has planned an aggressive campaign to educate city customers, to check the contents of the
recycling carts and bins and then tag where there are violations to let the customer know when they have
not placed proper material for recycling. This ordinance amendment is necessary to allow city employees,
or designated representatives such as members of the Sustainable BC committee, to assist in the audits,
because the current language of section 29 only allows the city contractor or the customer to look at the
contents of recycling bins and recycling carts. The City Environmental and Storm Sewer Manager, Patty
Hoch-Melluish has read of similar audit-type campaigns that have been successful in other parts of MI
where a check is done regarding what’s not acceptable and then tagging it to educate customers.
 
A review of local municipality rules and practices to address such contamination problems in recycling
revealed the following:
 

Cities that tag and or won’t pick up contaminated recycling (deemed contaminated by city employee
or recycling collectors): Kalamazoo and Lansing

 
Cities that will discontinue recycling services to households who have contaminated recycling: Grand
Rapids

 
Cities that will report (vague on what the punishment or correction track will be) households that
have contaminated recycling: Ann Arbor

 
Cities that will fine residents for contaminated recycling: East Lansing and Detroit.

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE

POSITIONS
The City Environmental and Storm Sewer Manager, Patty Hoch-Melluis and Bessie Stears, Environmental
Program Coordinator, support this Resolution.

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description



1064.29_recycling_bin_audits_January_2022.pdf Recycling Bin or Cart Audit amendments Jan 2022



1064.06  DEFINITIONS. 

* * * 

   (32)   A.   "Recycling bin" means a receptacle with a capacity of less than twenty gallons constructed of 
plastic, metal or fiberglass, and used exclusively to accommodate the collection of refuse intended for 
recycling. 

 B. “Recycling bin audit” and “recycling cart audit” means a random or periodic check by an 
authorized employee of a person licensed by the City for the collection of recycling material, or by a City 
employee (or designated City representative), of customer recycling bin or recycling cart contents to 
look for improper use resulting in contamination in violation of recycling rules and as a part of a 
recycling education campaign where bins and/or carts are flagged to notify customers of improper use.    

         CB.   “Recycling cart” means a receptaclel with a capacity of ninety-six gallons, or less if approved 
by the City Manager, and provided by the City contractor to be used exclusively to accommodate the 
collection of refuse intended for recycling. 

* * * 

 

1064.29  INTERFERENCE WITH CONTAINERS AND REFUSE. 

   (a)   No person, other than the owner or person lawfully in control of any premises, or an authorized 
employee of a person licensed by the City for the collection or removal of refuse, or a City employee or 
an individual specifically designated by City staff for the purpose of recycling bin or recycling cart audits, 
shall interfere in any manner with a container, recycling bin or cart, or plastic bags used for the 
accumulation or handling of rubbish, or remove any such container, recycling bin or cart, or plastic bag 
from the location where it has been placed by the owner or person lawfully in control of the premises; 
nor shall any such person disturb or remove refuse placed for collection. 

(Ord. 10-91.  Passed 5-14-91.) 

   (b)   A person who violates this section is responsible for a Class D Municipal civil infraction and shall 
be subject to the civil fines provided in Section 202.98. 

(Ord. 11-95.  Passed 5-16-95; Ord. 2-2014.  Passed  1-21-14.) 

Formatted: Centered



General Detail NO.

Minutes for January 4, 2022 City Commission Meeting

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary

Staff Member: Shawna Allen, Executive Assistant 

Department: City Manager 

SUMMARY 
Minutes for January 4, 2022 City Commission Meeting
BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and  DISCUSSION

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE

POSITIONS

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
Minutes_2022_1_4_Meeting(800).pdf Minutes for January 4, 2022 City Commission Meeting



Agenda: Battle Creek City Commission
Meeting Date: January 4, 2022- 7:00 PM

Location: City Commission Chambers

Chair: Mayor Mark A. Behnke

Title: City Commission Chambers - City Hall

                                                                                                                                         
                                                                                         

ATTENDANCE

Mayor Mark Behnke Rebecca Fleury, City Manager
Commissioner Kristin Blood Jill Steele, City Attorney
Vice Mayor Kaytee Faris Ted Dearing, Assistant City Manager
Commissioner Boonikka Herring Victoria Houser, City Clerk
Commissioner Jim Lance Troy Gilleylen, Deputy Police Chief
Commissioner  Jenasia Morris Carl Fedders, Public Works Director
Commissioner Carla Reynolds Ryan Stange, IT, Network Architect
Commissioner Sherry Sofia
Commissioner Kathy Szenda Wilson

INVOCATION

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Vice Mayor Faris.

ROLL CALL

CHAIR NOTES ADDED OR DELETED RESOLUTIONS

There were no added or deleted resolutions. 

PETITIONS COMMUNICATIONS REPORTS

There were no petitions, communications or reports. 

ADOPTION OF ORDINANCES

276 A Resolution to adopt Ordinance #12-2021 to amend Section 2(XXI) of Chapter 212, Rules of
Procedure of the Commission, to clarify and formalize the numbering system of ordinances and
resolutions placed on the City Commission agenda.



Motion to Approve
Moved By: KRISTIN BLOOD
Supported By: KAYTEE FARIS

Ayes: BLOOD, FARIS, HERRING, LANCE, BEHNKE, MORRIS, REYNOLDS, SOFIA,
SZENDA WILSON

MOTION PASSED

PUBLIC COMMENTS REGARDING CONSENT AGENDA AND RESOLUTIONS NOT
ON CONSENT AGENDA

John Kenefick commented on resolutions 285 and 286 regarding amendments to the 2020
Emergency Commercial and Industrial Demand Response Customer Agreements with Consumers
Energy.

(Limited to three minutes per individual)

COMMISSION COMMENT REGARDING MEETING BUSINESS

Comm. Blood commented on resolution 284, complimenting the City's engineering staff for
implementing this 4-way stop, which provides additional safety for local school children.

CONSENT AGENDA

Motion to Approve
Moved By: KRISTIN BLOOD
Supported By: KAYTEE FARIS

Ayes: BLOOD, FARIS, HERRING, LANCE, BEHNKE, MORRIS, REYNOLDS, SOFIA,
SZENDA WILSON

MOTION PASSED

Minutes for December 14, 2021 City Commission Workshop

Minutes for December 21, 2021 City Commission Workshop

Minutes for December 21, 2021 City Commission Meeting

City Manager's Report for January 4, 2022

CONSENT RESOLUTIONS

277 A Resolution appointing a member to the Battle Creek Transit Local Advisory
Council.

Motion to Approve



Moved By: KRISTIN BLOOD
Supported By: KAYTEE FARIS

Ayes: BLOOD, FARIS, HERRING, LANCE, BEHNKE, MORRIS, REYNOLDS, SOFIA,
SZENDA WILSON

MOTION PASSED

A Resolution appointing members to the Bicycle Advisory Committee.

Motion to Approve
Moved By: KRISTIN BLOOD
Supported By: KAYTEE FARIS

Ayes: BLOOD, FARIS, HERRING, LANCE, BEHNKE, MORRIS, REYNOLDS, SOFIA,
SZENDA WILSON

MOTION PASSED

278 A Resolution reappointing members to the Historic District Commission.

Motion to Approve
Moved By: KRISTIN BLOOD
Supported By: KAYTEE FARIS

Ayes: BLOOD, FARIS, HERRING, LANCE, BEHNKE, MORRIS, REYNOLDS, SOFIA,
SZENDA WILSON

MOTION PASSED

279 A Resolution reappointing a member to the Planning Commission.

Motion to Approve
Moved By: KRISTIN BLOOD
Supported By: KAYTEE FARIS

Ayes: BLOOD, FARIS, HERRING, LANCE, BEHNKE, MORRIS, REYNOLDS, SOFIA,
SZENDA WILSON

MOTION PASSED

280 A Resolution appointing a member to the Police and Fire Retiree Health Care



Insurance Board.

Motion to Approve
Moved By: KRISTIN BLOOD
Supported By: KAYTEE FARIS

Ayes: BLOOD, FARIS, HERRING, LANCE, BEHNKE, MORRIS, REYNOLDS, SOFIA,
SZENDA WILSON

MOTION PASSED

281 A Resolution reappointing members to the Sustainable BC Committee.

Motion to Approve
Moved By: KRISTIN BLOOD
Supported By: KAYTEE FARIS

Ayes: BLOOD, FARIS, HERRING, LANCE, BEHNKE, MORRIS, REYNOLDS, SOFIA,
SZENDA WILSON

MOTION PASSED

282 A Resolution reappointing members to the Tree Advisory Council.

Motion to Approve
Moved By: KRISTIN BLOOD
Supported By: KAYTEE FARIS

Ayes: BLOOD, FARIS, HERRING, LANCE, BEHNKE, MORRIS, REYNOLDS, SOFIA,
SZENDA WILSON

MOTION PASSED

283 A Resolution moving an alternate member to full member on the Zoning Board of
Appeals.

Motion to Approve
Moved By: KRISTIN BLOOD
Supported By: KAYTEE FARIS

Ayes: BLOOD, FARIS, HERRING, LANCE, BEHNKE, MORRIS, REYNOLDS, SOFIA,
SZENDA WILSON



MOTION PASSED

284 A Resolution approving all-way stop control at the 28th Street South and Hupp
Road intersection.

Motion to Approve
Moved By: KRISTIN BLOOD
Supported By: KAYTEE FARIS

Ayes: BLOOD, FARIS, HERRING, LANCE, BEHNKE, MORRIS, REYNOLDS, SOFIA,
SZENDA WILSON

MOTION PASSED

285 A Resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute a First Amendment to a
2020 Emergency Commercial and Industrial Demand Response Customer
Agreement with Consumers Energy related to the Battle Creek Police Department
at 34 N. Division Street. 

Motion to Approve
Moved By: KRISTIN BLOOD
Supported By: KAYTEE FARIS

Ayes: BLOOD, FARIS, HERRING, LANCE, BEHNKE, MORRIS, REYNOLDS, SOFIA,
SZENDA WILSON

MOTION PASSED

286 A Resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute two First Amendments to
2020 Emergency Commercial and Industrial Demand Response Customer
Agreements with Consumers Energy related to the Waste Water Plant and Verona
Pumping Station facilities.

Motion to Approve
Moved By: KRISTIN BLOOD
Supported By: KAYTEE FARIS

Ayes: BLOOD, FARIS, HERRING, LANCE, BEHNKE, MORRIS, REYNOLDS, SOFIA,
SZENDA WILSON

MOTION PASSED

RESOLUTIONS NOT INCLUDED IN THE CONSENT AGENDA

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT



Kathy Antaya, 117 Parkridge, commented on the ARPA funds the City received, expressing concern
with the application review process, urging staff and commissioners to consider allowing local
residents to also provide input. 

(Limited to three minutes per individual)

COMMISSION COMMENTS

Comm. Herring thanked Ms. Antaya for her comments, expressing concern that some of the needs
appear to be urgent, asking if all of the commission wanted to use a rubric to evaluate all of the
proposed projects.  
 
Rebecca Fleury, City Manager, stated staff understood there was general consensus to create a rubric
and to vet all of the proposed projects. 
 
Jill Steele, City Attorney, stated a commissioner is welcome to make a motion regarding a rubric,
noting there must be specificity in the motion.
 
Comm. Sofia agreed her understanding was that a rubric would be used to analyze and score all of the
proposed projects.
 
Vice Mayor Faris made a motion that based upon the discussion at a prior workshop, the Commission
would evaluate and score all proposed ARPA community projects based upon a rubric provided by the
City Manager's office.
 
Comm. Morris asked when the rubric would be available to analyze and score the submitted projects.
 
Ms. Fleury stated it would depend on whether the Commission is satisfied with the draft rubric to be
presented.
 
Comm. Blood agreed a rubric should be used for all proposed projects, noting some projects were
more urgent than others, asking if an outside company developed the rubric and if reviews could be
done electronically for more efficiency.
 
Ms. Fleury stated staff used a variety of rubric examples, stating reviews could begin electronically. 
 
MOTION TO AMEND: To require the City Manager to provide a draft copy of the proposed rubric
to the City Commission no later than Friday, January 7, 2022, so that Commissioners will have an
opportunity to review prior to the next Commission meeting.
 
Moved by: KRISTIN BLOOD
Supported by: JENASIA MORRIS
 
Comm. Lance questioned the consequences to the City Manager if the rubric was not completed and
presented to the City Commission by Friday, January 7, 2022.
 
Attorney Steele stated the Commission would consider this during the City Manager's annual
evaluation. 
 
Comm. Morris stated the amended motion was more to encourage completion, that consequences
were not being recommended. 
 
Ayes: BLOOD, FARIS, HERRING, LANCE, BEHNKE, MORRIS, REYNOLDS, SOFIA,
SZENDA WILSON
 
MOTION PASSED 
 



MOTION TO APPROVE AS AMENDED: To evaluate and score all proposed ARPA community
projects based upon a rubric provided by the City Manager's office to the Commission no later than
Friday, January 7, 2022. 
 
Moved by: KAYTEE FARIS
Supported by: CARLA REYNOLDS
 
Ayes: BLOOD, FARIS, HERRING, LANCE, BEHNKE, MORRIS, REYNOLDS, SOFIA,
SZENDA WILSON
 
MOTION PASSED
 

ADJOURNMENT

Mayor Behnke adjourned the meeting at 7:35 pm. 

It is the desire of the City Commission to encourage public expression in the course of its
meetings. Such expression can be integral to the decision-making process of the City
Commission. It is the intention of the City Commission to respect the rights of persons
addressing the Commission. Public comment periods are a time for citizens to make
comments; they are not intended as a forum for debate or to engage in question-answer
dialogues with the Commission or staff. Commissioners are encouraged not to directly
respond to speakers during public comment periods. At the conclusion of the speakers
remarks, the Mayor or individual Commissioners may refer a question to City staff, if
appropriate. Also, individual Commissioners may choose to respond to speakers during the
Commission Comment period. It is with these aims in mind, so as to promote decorum and
civility and an orderly process for conducting its public meetings, that the following rules
concerning public comments, consistent with applicable law, are adopted by the City
Commission.

         (1)   Persons attending a regular or special Commission Meeting shall be permitted to
address the City Commission in conformity with this rule. The opportunity to address the
Commission shall be limited to the following:
 

      (a)   Persons desiring to address the City Commission are encouraged, but shall
not be required, to fill out and turn in to either the City Clerk, Mayor, or presiding
Commissioner, prior to the meeting, a comment card disclosing the following
information: The person's name, address, and telephone number; the specific issue,
topic or resolution the individual wishes to address.
 
      (b)   During public hearings when scheduled, speakers may present facts and
opinions on the specific matter being heard by the Commission. A three-minute time
limit is imposed per speaker. In the discretion of the Mayor or presiding officer, the
time limit for individual speakers may be lengthened or shortened when appropriate.
 
      (c)  During the consideration of specific ordinances when scheduled, speakers may
present facts and opinions on the specific ordinance being considered by the City
Commission. Speakers addressing the City Commission during this time shall limit
their comments to the specific issue being considered. A three-minute time limit, which
may be lengthened or shortened by the Mayor or presiding officer when appropriate, is
imposed per speaker, per matter considered.
 



       (d)  During the public comment period on the consent agenda and resolutions not
on the consent agenda, each speaker may address the Commission once, regarding
anything on the consent agenda and resolutions not on the consent agenda, for a total
not to exceed three minutes regardless of how many consent agenda items or regular
resolutions the speaker is addressing, which time period may be lengthened or
shortened by the Mayor or presiding officer when appropriate.  Period may be
lengthened or shortened by the Mayor or presiding officer when appropriate.
 
      (e)   During the General Public Comment portion of the meeting, speakers may
address the City Commission on any matter within the control and jurisdiction of the
City of Battle Creek. A speaker shall be permitted to address the City Commission
once, for up to three minutes, during this portion of the meeting.

         (2)   An individual wishing to address the City Commission shall wait to be
recognized by the Mayor or presiding Commissioner before speaking. An individual who
has not filled out a card requesting to address the City Commission shall raise his or her
hand and wait to be recognized by the Mayor or presiding Commissioner before speaking
and shall identify themselves by name and address and, if appropriate, group affiliation for
the record.
 
         (3)  Speakers shall address all remarks to the City Commission as a whole, and not to
individual Commissioners. Speakers shall not address their remarks to members of the
public in attendance at the meeting.
 
         (4)   A speaker will be ruled out-of-order by the Mayor or presiding Commissioner
and the Commission will continue with its business when the speaker:

      (a)   Becomes repetitive or speaks longer than the allotted time;
 
      (b)   Attempts to yield any unused portion of time to other speakers;
 
      (c)   Engages in a personal attack upon a city employee, administrator or
Commissioner only if the personal attack is totally unrelated to the manner in which the
employee, administrator or Commissioner carries out his or her public duties or office;
 
      (d)   Uses obscene or profane language;
 
      (e)   Engages in slanderous or defamatory speech;
 
      (f)   Uses derogatory racial, sexual or ethnic slurs or epithets relating to any
individual or category of persons; or
 
      (g)   Engages in conduct that interrupts or disrupts the meeting.



General Detail NO.

Ambulance Report for December 2021

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

AMBULANCE SERVICES
MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT

 
Report for the month of December 2021

 
Life Care Ambulance Service

 
Life Care Ambulance Service is under Contract with the City of Battle Creek effective June 2, 1998. 

 
Under the Contract, they are requested to meet the following criteria at a minimum of 90% of all calls per

month:
 

Life-threatening emergency runs throughout the City -- 8 Minutes, 30 Seconds
Life-threatening emergency runs per Ward -- 9 Minutes, 30 Seconds

Priority 3 Responses -- 15 Minutes
 

Life-threatening Emergencies City-wide
 

Number of runs for the month 563
Percentage of runs accomplished within guidelines 74.0%

 
Life-threatening Emergencies per Ward

 
                                 
 Ward 1 Ward 2 Ward 3 Ward 4 Ward 5
Number of Runs 108 174 111 79 97
Percentage Achieved 75.0% 87.9% 79.3% 86.3% 75.3%

  
 

Priority 3 Responses
 

Number of runs for the month 347  
Percentage of runs accomplished within guidelines 70.03%

 
Please note that although area hospitals were not on diversion during the month of December, due to the
hospitals being at or over capacity many days, the turnaround times were impacted and many times crews
were waiting far longer to get back into service.  Staffing continues to be a challenge as LifeCare
Ambulance has also seen an increase in Covid-19 cases among their employees. 



Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary

Staff Member: Victoria Houser, City Clerk 

Department: City Clerk 

SUMMARY 
Ambulance Report for December 2021
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No Attachments Available
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City Manager's Report for January 18, 2022

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary

Staff Member: Rebecca L. Fleury, City Manager 

Department: City Manager 

SUMMARY 
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MEMO 
 

   

         

   

Date: 
 

     
    

01/18/2022 
 

   

        
         

   

To: 
 

 

Mayor and City Commission 
 

   

         

   

From: 
 

 

Rebecca L. Fleury, City Manager 
 

   

         

   

RE: 
 

 

City Manager's January 18, 2022, Agenda Report 
 

   

         

         

   

 
 

 

A Public Hearing for the purpose of hearing public comments on housing and community 
development needs for the City’s 2022-23 Annual Action Plan. 

 

   

This Public Hearing is for the purpose of receiving public comments on housing and community 
development needs for the City’s 2022-23 Annual Action Plan. 

   

 

         

  

01-2022 
 

 

A Proposed Ordinance to amend Sections 6 and 29 of Chapter 1064, Garbage and Rubbish 
Collection and Disposal, to allow for Recycling Bin or Recycling Cart Audits by the City 
contractor's employees, City staff, and those designated by City staff, to ensure compliance 
with recycling material requirements. 

 

   

In recent years, the City has experienced major contamination issues with certain inappropriate 
and/or contaminated material customers placed in recycling bins and recycling carts to the extent 
that many items placed in recycling receptacles had to go straight to the landfill. 

The City has planned an aggressive campaign to educate city customers, to check the contents of 
the recycling carts and bins and then tag where there are violations to let the customer know when 
they have not placed proper material for recycling. This ordinance amendment is necessary to allow 
city employees, or designated representatives such as members of the Sustainable BC committee, 
to assist in the audits, because the current language of section 29 only allows the city contractor or 
the customer to look at the contents of recycling bins and recycling carts. 

This Proposed Ordinance would amend Sections 6 and 29 of Chapter 1064, Garbage and Rubbish 
Collection and Disposal, to allow for Recycling Bin or Recycling Cart Audits by the City contractor's 
employees, City staff, and those designated by City staff, to ensure compliance with recycling 
material requirements. Approval is Recommended 

   

  

         

   

287 
 

 

A Resolution identifying the 2022-23 work plan and measures of success for City Manager 
Rebecca Fleury's evaluation criteria. 

 

   

Section 6 of City Manager Fleury's employment contract provides that she will be evaluated bi-
annually on specific criteria developed jointly and approved by the City Commission and Ms. Fleury. 
This will be communicated to her at the beginning of the evaluation period.  

This Resolution identifies the 2022-2023 work plan and measures of success for City Manager 
Rebecca Fleury's evaluation criteria. Approval is Recommended 

  

 



 

288 
 

 

A Resolution to approve S08-2021 for a Special Use Permit Amendment to allow the 
reduction of the parking lot size from the previously granted Special Use Permit approved 
on 11/10/20 by the City Commission for property located at 5725 Beckley Road (Parcel # 
0075-00-720-0) zoned B2 “Regional Commercial District” pursuant to Section 1251.42 and 
1281.05 of the zoning code.  

 

   

The petitioner, Star Battle Creek LLC, requested an amendment to its existing Special Use Permit 
for an indoor self-storage in the B-2 Commercial District at property located at 5725 Beckley Road. 
The amendment results in a change to the property boundaries and lot area. Resolution 226 on 
November 2020 approved the use; however, as a condition of the use permit, any change to the 
site requires amendment to the permit. 

This Resolution approves S08-2021 for a Special Use Permit Amendment to allow the reduction of 
the parking lot size from the previously granted Special Use Permit approved on 11/10/20 by the 
City Commission for property located at 5725 Beckley Road zoned B2 “Regional Commercial 
District” pursuant to Section 1251.42 and 1281.05 of the zoning code. Approval is Recommended 

  

 

289 
 

 

A Resolution to approve S09-2021 for a Special Use Permit to allow for a Self-Storage 
Facility, for an existing building located at 535 E. Emmett Street (Parcel # 5760-00-073-0) 
zoned “T3 Neighborhood Commercial District” pursuant to Sections 1240.13 and 1251.42 of 
the zoning code. 

 

   

The petitioner, Richard Munger, requested a Special Use Permit for indoor self-storage on the west 
portion of the existing building containing approximately 10,228 square feet of storage space in the 
T-3 Neighborhood Commercial District at the property located at 535 E. Emmett Street. 

The subject parcel area is approximately 1.39 acres in size and located on E. Emmett just west of 
Capital Avenue NE. The site includes a Dollar General within a portion of the subject site, as well as 
a 2,100 square feet addition to the building along the east facing façade. This addition is proposed 
for demolition to make space for parking. The entire building, including Dollar General, is 
approximately, 39,000 square feet and the area devoted to this proposed self-storage special land 
use is 10,228 square feet. 

This Resolution approves S09-2021 for a Special Use Permit to allow for a Self-Storage Facility, for 
an existing building located at 535 E. Emmett Street zoned “T3 Neighborhood Commercial District” 
pursuant to Sections 1240.13 and 1251.42 of the zoning code. Approval is Recommended 

  

 

290 
 

 

A Resolution supporting the submittal of an application to the Michigan Department of 
Transportation (MDOT) for FY2023 for Specialized Services funding. 

 

   

Each year at this time, Battle Creek Transit works with area human service agencies and 
organizations to develop and submit grant applications to MDOT.  Funds requested in these grant 
applications are available under MDOT's Specialized Services and Section 5310 programs to help 
eligible agencies and organizations provide transportation services to senior citizens and persons 
with disabilities. 

Community Action, Community Inclusive Recreation, Marian E. Burch Adult Day Care and Battle 
Creek Transit are requesting a portion of $108,434 in Specialized Services funds to help provide 
these services. 

This Resolution supports the submittal of an application to the Michigan Department of 
Transportation (MDOT) for FY2023 for Specialized Services funding. Approval is Recommended 

  

 

291 
 

 

A Resolution supporting the submittal of an application to the Michigan Department of 
Transportation (MDOT) for FY2023 for New Freedom Funding. 

 



   

The goal of the New Freedom program is to provide additional tools to overcome existing barriers 
facing Americans with disabilities seeking integration into the workforce and full participation in 
society.  Lack of adequate transportation is a primary barrier to work for individuals with disabilities. 

Battle Creek Transit (BCT) wishes to continue the mobility management model that works at or with 
BCT to coordinate transportation and implement a centralized dispatch system which coordinates 
services between multiple providers.  The mobility manager works closely with community 
transportation partners, human services agencies, and organizations which serve vulnerable and 
underserved populations, and provides travel training, trip planning, and additional assistance to 
passengers. 

This Resolution supports the submittal of an application to the Michigan Department of 
Transportation (MDOT) for FY2023 for New Freedom Funding. Approval is Recommended 

  

 

292 
 

 

A Resolution of Intent to apply for State financial assistance for Battle Creek Transit for 
FY2023 under Act No. 51 of the Public Acts of 1951, as amended. 

 

   

Pursuant to Act 51 of the Public Acts of 1951, as amended (Act 51), it is necessary for the City of 
Battle Creek, established under Act 279, to provide a local transportation program for the state 
fiscal year of 2023 and, therefore, apply for state financial assistance under provisions of Act 51. 

This application applies for both operating and capital funds to the Michigan Department of 
Transportation (MDOT) on behalf of Battle Creek Transit for FY2023. 

This action supports a Resolution of Intent to apply for State financial assistance for Battle Creek 
Transit for FY2023 under Act No. 51 of the Public Acts of 1951, as amended. Approval is 
Recommended 

  

 

293 
 

 

A Resolution supporting the submittal of an application to the Michigan Department of 
Transportation (MDOT) for FY2023 for Service Development and New Technology Program 
(SDNT) funding. 

 

   

Battle Creek Transit's goal of the SDNT program is to have a selected firm provide planning, 
architectural/engineering services focused on the City of Battle Creek's need for a new Transit 
Operations, Maintenance and Storage Facility.   Service will include general consulting and 
assistance with concept design of a cost-effective, and functional facility acceptable to meet both 
current operations and reflect considerations for future growth for the next thirty (30) years as 
indicated by the current available Transit Master Plan. 

This Resolution supports the submittal of an application to the Michigan Department of 
Transportation (MDOT) for FY2023 for Service Development and New Technology Program 
(SDNT) funding. Approval is Recommended 

  

 

294 
 

 

A Resolution adopting a scoring rubric and related documents by which the City 
Commission will evaluate, score and prioritize projects submitted by the public for American 
Rescue Plan Act State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds 

 

   

In 2020, the City of Battle Creek received $30,545,339 in American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) State 
and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) to provide support to local units of government in 
responding to the economic and public health impacts of COVID-19 and in their efforts to contain 
impacts on their communities, residents, and businesses.  As a recipient of an SLFRF award, the 
City has substantial discretion to use the award funds in the ways that best suit the needs of local 
constituents as long as the use fits into specific funding guidelines that including the use of the 
funds to “responds to” a “negative economic impact” caused by the COVID-19 public health 
emergency.  Funds may be awarded in part to provide assistance to households, small businesses, 
and nonprofits. 

At the direction of the Commission, City Staff has prepared a scoring rubric, including a 
supplemental request application by which the Commission can evaluate, score and prioritize 



projects eligible for American Rescue Plan Act State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds as 
submitted by members of the public. 

This Resolution adopts a scoring rubric and related documents by which the City Commission will 
evaluate, score and prioritize projects submitted by the public for American Rescue Plan Act State 
and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds. Approval is Recommended 

  

 

295 
 

 

A Resolution authorizing Fire Lieutenant Bush McCarthy to purchase 12 months of military 
time for the purpose of increasing his service credit towards retirement. 

 

   

On March 21, 2006, the City Commission considered and approved two resolutions establishing 
policy on the purchase of military time.  The policy permits a maximum purchase request of 12 
months, and is at the total discretion of the City Commission. 

This Resolution authorizes Fire Lieutenant Bush McCarthy to purchase 12 months of military time 
for the purpose of increasing his service credit towards retirement. Approval is Recommended 

  

 

296 
 

 

A Resolution authorizing the City Manager to employ retiree Michelle Culp on a part-time 
basis under 296.09(c). 

 

   

Pursuant to Employment Provision 296.09 " (c)  No person shall be employed by the City, or paid 
with City funds, who has retired under the provisions of . . . the Michigan Municipal Employees' 
Retirement System . . .  The City Manager may make exceptions to this provision, with the approval 
of the City Commission, when . . . "she" feels the interests of the City would be served thereby." 

The City Manager's Office currently has a vacancy and is in need of an individual with experience in 
this important position pending the recruitment, onboarding and training of a replacement. Because 
Michelle Culp held this position for an extended period of time and only recently retired, the City 
Manager believes that the interests of the City would be best served by making an exception to the 
general prohibition of re-employing City Retirees. 

This Resolution authorizes the City Manager to employ retiree Michelle Culp on a part-time basis 
under 296.09(c). Approval is Recommended 

  

 

297 
 

 

A Resolution authorizing the City Manager to employ retiree Karen Diver on a part-time 
basis under 296.09(c). 

 

   

The City Clerk's office often has challenges finding experienced individuals able to assist with 
election-related work, and this was especially true during the pandemic for the 2020 elections.  City 
retiree Karen Diver has experience performing this type of work and was a reliable City employee 
prior to her retirement.  The City Clerk needs continuing help with audits, elections, equipment, and 
record organization, but does not foresee enough need to create a position.  

Because Karen Diver has the necessary experience, the City Manager believes that the interests of 
the City would be best served by making an exception to the general prohibition of re-employing 
City Retirees set out in city ordinance 296.09(c). 

This Resolution authorizes the City Manager to employ retiree Karen Diver on a part-time basis 
under 296.09(c). Approval is Recommended 

  

 

298 
 

 

A Resolution authorizing the rehire of city retiree Tracy Hovarter to serve as Police and Fire 
Pension Administrator with an effective date of November 29, 2021. 

 

   

Historically, the City Treasurer or a Finance Department employee has served as the Police & Fire 
Pension Administrator. Due to staff turnover, retirements and additional requirements in the duties 
performed by the Administrator, the position has changed; requiring the City and the Police & Fire 
Retirement Board to look outside the organization to fill the role. Fortunately, recent finance 



department retiree Tracy Hovarter had the appropriate background and interest in the position. The 
Police & Fire Retirement Board has agreed to the appointment of Tracy as Police & Fire Pension 
Administrator. 

This Resolution authorizes the rehire of city retiree Tracy Hovarter to serve as Police and Fire 
Pension Administrator with an effective date of November 29, 2021. Approval is Recommended 

  

 

299 
 

 

Resolution authorizing the City Manager to enter into an Agreement with Battle Creek 
Community Foundation (BCCF) for police department grant administration services. 

 

   

For the calendar year 2021, the City paid the Battle Creek Community Foundation (BCCF) Twenty 
Thousand Dollars ($20,000) to carry out Grant Administration Services. The City found this 
arrangement to be more cost effective as compared to assigning BCPD staff this responsibility, 
particularly given the expertise and experience BCCF has with grant seeking, application and 
administration. 

This Resolution authorizes the City Manager to enter into an Agreement with Battle Creek 
Community Foundation (BCCF) for police department grant administration services. Approval is 
Recommended 

  

 

300 
 

 

Resolution authorizing advisory committees, boards and commissions to meet virtually 
provided it is live streamed, the public has advance notice of it, and public comment is 
offered. 

 

   

The continuing COVID-19 pandemic is at a critical level. The current surge due to Omicron and 
Delta variants, have resulted in Calhoun County reporting a current 31.4% positivity rate of COVID 
transmission. The Calhoun County Health Officer has recommended that large gatherings indoors 
be kept to a minimal or canceled. 

With these factors in mind, City Commissioner Sofia requested that a resolution allowing advisory 
bodies to continue to meet virtually be placed on the agenda. This request was supported by Vice 
Mayor Faris and Commissioner Szenda Wilson. 

There are pending amendments to the Open Meetings Act in the Michigan Legislature to again 
allow virtual meetings for those bodies who meet the definition of a "public body" and the intended 
gathering is a "public meeting," but they appear to be stalled. 

This Resolution authorizes advisory committees, boards and commissions to meet virtually 
provided it is live streamed, the public has advance notice of it, and public comment is offered. 
Approval is Recommended 

   

         

 



Resolution NO. 287

A Resolution identifying the 2022-23 work plan and measures of success for City Manager Rebecca
Fleury's evaluation criteria.

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

Resolved by the Commission of the City of Battle Creek:
 
That the City Commission and City Manager Rebecca Fleury met on November 18 and December 21, 2021,
and agreed upon the attached work plan and measures of success upon which City Manager Fleury will be
evaluated.
  
On November 16, 2021, by Resolution No. 256, the City Commission approved the evaluation of the City
Manager move from every year to every two years. In 2023, an evaluation will be completed to determine
the progress/success in relation to the work plan and measures of success set by the City Commission.
 The City Manager goals are for a two-year period beginning October 1, 2021, through September 30,
2023.

Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary

Staff Member: Rebecca L. Fleury, City Manager 

Department: City Manager 

SUMMARY 
A Resolution identifying the 2022-23 work plan and measures of success for City Manager Rebecca
Fleury's evaluation criteria.
BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS
There are none directly related to this Resolution.

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and  DISCUSSION
Section 6 of City Manager Fleury's employment contract provides that she will be evaluated bi-annually on
specific criteria developed jointly and approved by the City Commission and Ms. Fleury and



communicated to her at the beginning of the evaluation period.
 
In developing that criteria, the City Manager Evaluation Committee created the "City Manager Evaluation
Process Report," which was approved and adopted by the City Commission on February 3, 2015, by
Resolution 80.
 
Part 2 of the aforementioned report provides that among the evaluation criteria, there will be a Goal-Related
Evaluation Worksheet containing specific projects by which the City Manager will be evaluated as to her
progress/success in meeting the work plan items and measures of success set by the Commission for the
City Manager.
 
The attached document sets out the work plan and measures of success, providing the necessary
information as required by Section 6 of her employment agreement.

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE

POSITIONS

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
City_Manager_Work_Plan_2022_-_2023__Draft.pdf City Manager Work Plan 2022-2023
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Introduction 

On November 18 and December 21, 2021, the City Commission, the City Manager, and department heads met with a consultant to affirm the 

current City Manager evaluation process  and to finalize the City Manager’s Work Plan 2022-2023. 

The original evaluation process was developed in 2014.  Its purpose is to determine how effectively the City Manager is accomplishing the 

objectives established by the City Commission and how the responsibilities in key management areas are being carried out.  The evaluation 

process was implemented successfully in the fall of 2015 and has been refined since then.  The current evaluation process is depicted in this 

report. 

The City Manager’s Work Plan spans the next two years.  It is the foundation not only for the City Manager’s biennial evaluation but also for 

making Battle Creek an extraordinary community where people choose to live, work and play. 

 

 

Mark A. Behnke     Rebecca L. Fleury 

Mayor, City of Battle Creek    City Manager 
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City Commission Mission, Vision, and Goals 

 

Our Mission 

To lead the City of Battle Creek with purpose and vision by passing laws and providing guidance to ensure a 

safe, prosperous and culturally enriched community. 

 

Our Vision  

We envision Battle Creek as an extraordinary community where people choose to live, work and play. 

 

Current Commission Goals and Community-Based Results 

City Commissioners affirmed the current Commission goals and result areas established through 

the priority-based budgeting process. 

1. Economy 

2. Safety 

3. Transportation and Mobility 

4. Utilities 

5. Environment, Physical Appearance & Community Design 

6. Arts and Culture 

7. Recreation 

8. Governance 
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City Manager Evaluation Process 

 

Biennial (Fall)  Biennial (October)  Performance Rating Compensation 

Commissioners evaluate managerial competencies 
and goal-related performance. � 

Commissioners 
review  

evaluation results 
and determine 
compensation. 

� 

Far Exceeds Expectations: Larger one-time bonus 

  Exceeds Expectations: One-time bonus 

Staff, community partners, and key contacts with large 
employers and federal, state, and local agencies are invited 

to evaluate City Manager’s performance. 
 

Survey results are provided to the City Commission. 

� 

Meets Expectations: No bonus 

Minimally Acceptable: Six -month probation 

Unacceptable: Tender resignation 

  
� 

Biennial report to 

City Commission 

   

  Performance reviews 
by Evaluation 
Committee 

Bimonthly 

   

 

Figure 1: Work Flow of City Manager Evaluation Process 
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City Manager Work Plan 2022-2023 

The City Manager work plan is intended to further the community based results.  They provide a focal point for the City Manager to determine 
which specific efforts City staff should concentrate on.  The City Manager will provide detailed progress reports on a regular basis. 

 

 

Community Based Results 
Number of 

Themes 

Number of  

Work Plan Items 

Percent of 

Total Work Plan Items 

1. Economy 6 40 23.7% 

2. Safety 7 35 20.7% 

3. Transportation and Mobility 4 10 5.9% 

4. Utilities 4 9 5.3% 

5. Environment, Physical Appearance & 

Community Design 
6 18 10.7% 

6. Arts and Culture 4 10 5.9% 

7. Recreation 3 7 4.1% 

8. Governance 5 40 23.7% 

Total 39 169  

 
Figure 2: Distribution of Work Plan Items Across Community Based Results 
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Work Plan Legend 

 
 

 

1. Economy  Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

1. Business-friendly city policies and services 

(encourage growth) 

Creates a business-friendly environment that 
encourages business and economic growth for 
everyone 

Proposed work plan items and responsible departments are 
listed here 

Proposed measures of success for work plan items are listed 
here 

    

Department Legend 

BCT Battle Creek Transit 

CM City Manager's Office 

COMMS Communications 

CS Community Services 

DPW Department of Public Works 

HR Human Resources 

IT Information Technology 

PD Police Department 

REC Recreation 

RSG Revenue Services Group 

SBD Small Business Development 

Community Based Result 

Theme / Concept 

Result Definition 
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1. Economy Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

1. Business-friendly city policies and 

services (encourage growth) 

Creates a business-friendly 
environment that encourages 
business and economic growth for 
everyone 

SBD: Manage a shared tool to track the entry and exit of 
businesses in the ecosystem 

All businesses seeking help/technical assistance received 
support 

SBD: Online listing of businesses by district Accurate, up to date business listing by district for public 
consumption 

SBD: Act as a business liaison and advocate for small business 
development 

Where feasible, regulatory issues are mitigated as a barrier to 
entry 

CS:  Redesign trade permit applications and change the fee 
structure 

Solicit feedback from contractors regarding new trade permit 
application design, prepare overview of existing and proposed 
fee structure, adoption of new fee structure 

CS: Continue to offer predevelopment meetings  Offer in office and on site predevelopment meetings as 
requested and when opportunity is presented 

CS:  Expand availability of online applications and payment 
(Code and Planning/Zoning) 

Add permit application and payment options: Site Plan, Rental 
Registration, Hen Permit, Fence Permit, Sign Permit, Shed 
Permit 

DPW:  Develop online tools to aid new development. 
Develop online calculators for utility connection and future cost 
and online right of way permit and water and sewer connection 
permitting to expedite review and authorization. 

RSG:  RFP for modification of 1st floor city hall space and public 
entrance to be user friendly and accessible, lighting, art work 
that represents all neighbors (include deaf community) > 
develop a work group 
VOCES, The Burma Center, TRHT, CIR Community Inclusion 

 

IT:  Deploy 55 Mobile Devices (Laptops) before June 30, 2022 No laptops will be sitting on the shelves. 

IT:  Continued upgrades of software and network hardware 
Software and network out of support dates will not have 
expired/passed. 

IT:  Marketing plan for the 311 

311 website will have new content.  Communications will work 
with 311 on sending out marketing material.  New material will 
be sent out every quarter. 
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1. Economy Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

IT:  311 Information Center Specialists expanding tasks to assist 
callers 

311 Specialists will have added tasks and will be performing 
them. 

Airport:  Review & plan update of Strategic Business Plan 
Identify strengths and weaknesses of current business plan and 
update as needed 

2. Supports local business 

Supports local businesses (including 
childcare and the arts) by ensuring 
and supporting quality job creation, 
workforce training, and 
transportation that is equitable for 
all 

SBD:  Advance the number of food retailers operating with 
integrated POS, online sales, and accounting software 

Ensure the majority of business owners are aware of the 
benefits of tools and online sales 

SBD: Conduct business retention visits General feeling of support among local business and that they 
have a connection with the city's SBD team 

CS:  Professional lead abatement and construction workforce 
development – offer incentives, training, convene stakeholders 
(in collaboration with other community partners) 

Establish work force development program,  partner with 
existing programs to generate leads for lead contractors 

CM: Reach out and support childcare businesses in the Battle 
Creek area through economic development and other tools 

 

Airport:  Implement airport marketing plan Meet with BCU to ensure maximum marketability for the airport 

3. Supports local workforce 

Collaborates to support the local 
workforce with quality housing, 
safety, transportation access, 
utilities, and access to basic needs 
for all 

SBD: Regular ESO collaborative meetings and ESO network 
referrals 

Commitment to a collaborative and coordinated approach to 
managing the small business ecosystem 

CS:  BCPS Housing Incentive Program $230,000 expenditure goal for down pmt rent assistance 
incentive, goal to serve 25 beneficiaries  

CS:  Hotel/Motel Communal Kitchen Program 

Create policy and procedures manual for the program, 
application and official program documents, hold community 
conversation with hotel/motel owners to education them about 
the program, receive applications from owners designating 
number of communal kitchens and long term stay units 

CM:  Facilitate support for and pursue implementation of 
affordable housing development in Battle Creek. 

 

 

Increase in the overall supply of available units 
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1. Economy Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

4. Business attraction and retention 

Recruits, attracts, and retains a 
diverse mix of businesses 

SBD: Provide access to capital through small business 
grants/microloans 

Provide a total $50,000 in grants/loans targeting a group of 20 - 
30 diverse small businesses  

SBD: Cultivate new and early-stage entrepreneurs, including 
childcare, through a hands-on business operational model All startups have access to technical assistance 

SBD: Launch new businesses within the BC Cargo seasonal pop-
up marketplace Incubate 14 businesses over the next two years 

SBD: Create an inspired and inclusive pool of entrepreneurs to 
pitch a business idea for financial investment Launch of 2-3 new startups 

SBD: Webinar Series on Succession Planning for business 
owners (recorded if needed)  Small business have access to succession strategies 

SBD: Share business developments and investments in real-
time through interactive GIS mapping system 

Private and public access to a comprehensive investment map to 
aid decision-making 

Airport:  Continue to pursue the development of the Westside 
in partnership with Battle Creek Unlimited 

Identify a source of funding for needed infrastructure 
improvements 

Airport:  Support Duncan Aviation expansion  Work with Duncan Aviation to achieve plans that are mutually 
beneficial  

CM: Planning for regional economic development.  Identifying and advancing needs for the Marshall mega site. 

 

5. Attractive to residents, visitors 

and tourists 

Offers a vibrant downtown and 
commercial areas that is attractive 
to residents, visitors and tourists 

 

 

 

SBD: Maintain online platform for local food ordering and 
delivery Continued growth and development of EatsBC 

SBD: Develop a mechanism for the public to understand 
business districts and their boundaries 

Raise general awareness about the value of neighborhood-
based commercial districts  

SBD: Create awareness, promote events, brand, and increase 
the pride and image of the Downtown 

Create a noticeable increase in the perception of vibrancy and 
activity in the downtown 

Number of events; participants/visitors at events 

CM: coordinated branding and marketing campaign for the city  
Explore additional city position and/or contract relationship for 
a professional designer to ensure coordinated branding and 
marketing 
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1. Economy Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

 

 

5. Attractive to residents, visitors 

and tourists 

Offers a vibrant downtown and 
commercial areas that is attractive 
to residents, visitors and tourists 

DPW:  Provide ongoing downtown maintenance.   

Address 35 locations where Consumers Energy hand holes 
create trip hazards in the downtown area.  Focus beautification 
efforts along linear path between Michigan Ave and McCamly 
St. 

CS:  Utilize Master Plan, Placemaking, and Redevelopment 
Ready to further enhance downtown vibrancy 

Maintain redevelopment certification 

Work plan items are used as guiding principles that shape new 
and re-development in downtown 

% of occupancy downtown 

Financial metrics? (evaluate all items under economy) 

6. Sustainable development 

Encourages and promotes 
sustainable development and 
redevelopment 

SBD: Develop a food industry specific group to buy 
environmentally friendly to-go-containers in bulk 

Drive an increase in sustainable and environmentally friend 
material purchases 

DPW:  Continue to work w/Sustainable BC committee to 
prioritize action items from the plan 

Show measurable progress annually toward meeting goals.  If 
annual goals can't be met, report hurdles to meeting these goals 
and revise Plan based on lessons learned. 

CM: City of BC stops buying bottled water for public events 
outside of emergency situations.  Utilize tap water instead. $ spent on bottled waters 
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2. Safety Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

1. Law enforcement 

Enforces laws fairly, justly, and 
equitably 

PD:  Continue work on Equity Audit Identified goals and objectives with associated timeline 
towards implementation 

PD:  Continue work with Human Relations Board and other 
community stakeholders on the development of a citizens’ 
review board 

Continue transparent and joint discussions that provide 
process and system expertise in support of the development of 
a board 

A request to develop a citizens’ review board submitted to the 
commission  

PD:  Expand community Engagement work through Citizens 
Police Academy, Youth Academy, and Police Explorers 

Re-start all current community engagement programs, 
aimpoint, one session prior to close of FY 22 

 

 

 

 

2. Feeling of personal and physical 

safety 

Supports feeling safe throughout 
the City - in your home, in your 
neighborhood, in your place of 
employment, in schools, in 
downtown and commercial areas 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CS:  Conduct inspections of Vacant/Abandoned and Dangerous 
Buildings 

Continue to conduct vacant/abandoned and dangerous 
building safety inspections at no cost to the property owners, 
Number of properties that go back into productive use and 
number of dangerous buildings demolished 

CS:  Develop a score card to assess demolition prioritization of 
dangerous  

Completion of Strategic Score Card using Allovance and using it 
to assess all dangerous buildings 

PD:  Will continue to actively advocate, recruit diverse and 
thoughtful Police Cadets to send to the Academy 

Maintain a vacancy fill rate above 70%, aimpoint is 95% staffing 
level against budgeted strength 

PD:  Achieving authorized strength in support of neighborhood-
based Community Oriented Policing strategy 

Requires 95% strength to implement program based on DOJ 
requirements.  Include recruits in the training pipeline 

PD:  Installation of pilot smart camera system in downtown 
areas of risk to increase Officer response  

Full implementation by close of FY 22.  Retain rolling estimate 
of success and near miss rate 

PD:  Fully support and increase Officer wellness response, that 
integrates with city EAP and Chaplain programs 

Implementation of Officer Wellness program, Brain Health-with 
comprehensive policy and process in place 

DPW:  Continue Lead Service Line Replacement Program Complete 200 lead service line replacements per year. 

DPW:  Continue to work with Consumers Energy to promote 
street light outage reporting tool 

Promote new reporting tool on social media at regular 
frequency, in BC Works, and with staff/contractor to conduct 
city wide inventory. 
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2. Safety Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

 

2. Feeling of personal and physical 

safety 

Supports feeling safe throughout 
the City - in your home, in your 
neighborhood, in your place of 
employment, in schools, in 
downtown and commercial areas 

RSG: RFP for modification of 1st floor city hall space and public 
entrance to be user friendly and accessible, lighting, art work 
that represents all neighbors (include deaf community) > 
develop a work group 
VOCES, The Burma Center, TRHT, CIR Community Inclusion 

 

CM: Ensure support systems in place to assist marginalized 
communities so that marginalized communities feel safe and 
welcomed in public spaces (Black, Latinx, Burmese, LGBTQ+, . . .) 

Include visuals representing members of those communities in 
marketing and branding materials 

 

 

 

 

 

3. Emergency response 

Prepares for, and responds to 
emergencies including life-
threatening medical emergencies, 
fires, natural disasters, and 
epidemics 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CS:  Create an Inspections Disaster Response Plan 

Work with the cross departmental team to assess when 
Inspection services would be utilized in response to a disaster, 
Research how other communities are utilizing their Inspection 
Division in response to a disaster, Create a written Inspections 
Disaster Response Plan 

HR: Work closely with Police & Fire departments on recruitment 
and succession planning.  Ensuring that vacancies are filled in a 
timely manner as to not impact effective staffing levels. 

Time to hire 

Timely onboarding 

Explore possibilities with KCC to develop a sustainable fire 
program that could serve as a pipeline for the FD 

PD:  Develop and build up Joint Emergency Response Capability 

As demonstrated during the pandemic, well trained, ready and 
prepared experts can support multi-jurisdictional emergencies, 
continue joint work 

Warming and cooling shelters in place 

PD:  Increase Incident Command System Training and exercises 
for city 

Starting in Q3, support one ICS based tabletop exercise for 
combined joint staff 

PD:  Begin research and testing process towards updating 
Officers communication systems (Radio’s) 

Build out RFP through needs analysist and coordinated work 
through the Michigan Communications system and CCCDA 
(Dispatch) NE911 requirements 

PD:  Expand Community Fusion Center capability with social 
service providers-broader jurisdictional reach  

Build up and out Community Fusion capability with a goal to 
reach past jurisdictional limitations in support of whole 
community response 
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2. Safety Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

 

 

 

 

3. Emergency response 

Prepares for, and responds to 
emergencies including life-
threatening medical emergencies, 
fires, natural disasters, and 
epidemics 

Fire:  Increase EMS certification(s) to address the "gap" in 
service between the response times of the City contract 
ambulance provider and fire department patient care. 

Funding stream in place to recognize 10-15% increase in fire 
personnel EMS certifications. MFR to EMT-B, EMT-B to 
Paramedic. 

Continued partnership with KCC EMS Division for didactic and 
clinical instruction for fire personnel EMS certification 
upgrades. Planning process to identify necessary, State of MI 
required EMS equipment for fire department EMS upgrades. 

IT:  Continued Vigilance for detecting and blocking cyber threats 
24/7 

Our incidents will be minimal. 

IT:  E911 location mapping We will have 100% of phones programmed and tested. 

Airport:  Review Airport Emergency Plan 

Hold annual AEP meeting and work with mutual aid 
departments to increase safety and situational awareness at 
the airport 

CM: Analysis of police/fire/ems service delivery models. Complete and implement the recommendations. 

3. Safe travel and mobility 

Facilitates and supports safe travel 
through the City for all modes of 
transportation (including motorists, 
pedestrians, cyclists, rail, air, bus) –
especially in downtown, 
commercial areas and 
neighborhoods 

PD:  Achieve authorized strength in support of traffic 
enforcement 

Traffic safety focus, speed and pedestrian safety areas of 
concentration as well as crash prevention goals-a reduction of 
traffic accidents of 10% 

PD:  Restart Traffic Safety Unit Coupled with recruiting and retention of talent-restart traffic 
unit if staffing levels reach 95% 

DPW:  Identify locations with high crash histories 
Create heat maps using documented crashes to aid in areas of 
safety concerns.  Include recommended improvements in CIP. 

DPW:  Relocate the winter salt storage facility to a more 
centrally located site 

Approved special use permit, purchase of land, and 
construction of new facility. 

4. Crisis response 

Prepared to respond to all crises 
whether it be through experiences 
of trauma, past and present, in 
collaboration with all available 
social support services 

PD:  Continue to increase and enhance Community Fusion 
Centers capability and Officer calls for service reach out services, 
(connecting service providers, such as mental health to clients) 

Increased cohesive and specific tracking numbers response for 
all CIT CFS by close of Q4-(RMS system impacts) 

PD:  Judicious use of technology in support of victims’ advocacy 
and consumer awareness of the criminal justice process 

Approval and implementation of SPIDR-tech program in 
support of real-time communication with victims of crime on 
status of cases and who to contact within the PD 
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2. Safety Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

Comms:  Updates to emergency operations plans for 
communications and public information 

Finalized versions of these plans by the end of this work plan 
period. 

5. Fire protection and response 

Collaborating to ensure equitable 
fire response, fire prevention and 
education 

Fire:  Development of the BCFD Standards of Response 
Coverage (SORC) Document (a component of the fire 
accreditation process) which identifies community service level 
objectives (fire, EMS, special operations) and the adequate 
necessary response according to industry standards  

Accreditation "applicant agency" status for by departmental 
"registered agency" status. 

Recruit and hire the Deputy Fire Chief. This assignment, along 
with the Fire Chief would co-lead the departmental efforts for 
BCFD accreditation. Become an "Applicant Agency" for Fire 
Accreditation through the Commission on Fire Accreditation at 
the Center for Public Safety Excellence. 

Fire: Begin significant fire facilities maintenance and upgrade on 
all City firehouses.                                                                                                                          

Continue to identify funding streams to support this critically 
needed work at all firehouses. Utilizing the "work plan" punch 
list to begin tracking/monitoring and completion of projects 
within the "work plan". Continue to support funding of fire 
department fleet upgrades managed through City Fleet 
Services. 

Complete roof projects at Station 3, 4, and 6. Identify internal 
departmental funding to complete other manageable projects 
on the "punch list". Replacement of Fire Chief vehicle, 
supported with funding through City Fleet Services. 

6. Police protection and response 

Provides crime prevention, and 
personal safety from violent crime 
for all 

PD:  Develop and support victim focused, trauma based High 
Risk Investigations Team, a response to violence in criminal 
sexual conduct and domestic cases 

Expect Q3 start of the HRIT with a goal towards increased 
prosecution towards chronic and felonious abusers 

PD:  Hire prosecutor office coordinator to support, assist and 
liaison case management at prosecution 

In process, hiring process has begun, with a goal of a part time 
person selected and hired NLT Q3 

  



CITY OF BATTLE CREEK  C IT Y  MA NA G E R  W OR K  P L A N  2 0 2 2 - 2 0 2 3  

            9 

3. Transportation and Mobility Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

1. Ease of mobility for all (beyond 

cars) 

Provides a safe and accessible 
network of sidewalks, paths, trails, 
and bike lanes, making it easy to 
walk, bike and move throughout 
the City 

CS:  Finalize Non-Motorized Transportation Plan 
Cross departmental team review, to assess next steps to move 
toward plan completion, implement next steps to finalize the 
plan for adoption 

DPW:  Complete inventory collection for public sidewalks and 
develop strategy for proactive asset management 

Select Asset Management Data Management platform.  
Develop workplan and budget for data collection and 
Maintenance of data. 

DPW:  Assist Planning Division with the completion of the Non-
Motorized Transportation Plan 

Determine if non-motorized revision needs to be restarted or if 
it can be salvaged.  Develop plans and assign task to DPW staff. 

2. Connected, accessible, reliable 

transportation network 

Plans, designs, constructs and 
maintains transportation 
infrastructure (including the 
airport, roads, bridges, sidewalks, 
traffic signals, signage, street 
lighting and drainage) 

DPW:  Implement and coordinate Asset Management Plan for 
Roads, Water Distribution, and sewer collection 

Establish regular quarterly meeting frequency to discuss 
established asset management plans and changes.  Incorporate 
section in revised asset management plans that highlight plan 
coordination.  

DPW:  Provide transparent update to date snowplow status 
during winter storms. Implement public facing snowplow progress mapping site (AVL) 

BCT: Complete bus shelter grants and issue RFP for 
design/construction, including sidewalk construction Installation of bus shelters within two years 

Airport:  Implement new branding/directional signage on I-94 
and I-194 

Partner with MDOT to update highway signage 

3. Traffic law enforcement (safe 

travel) 

Ensures the safety of motorists, 
pedestrians and cyclists through 
the effective enforcement of traffic 
laws 

DPW:  Increase deployment of new traffic technologies and 
strategies 

Revise traffic calming policy to include new traffic technologies.  
Construct Roundabout at Skyline and Hill Brady.   

4. Public Transportation Accessibility 

Makes it easy to access and use 
public transit 

BCT: Award contract to Computer Aided Dispatch vendor to 
provide on-demand and app-based transportation software Completion of the project 

BCT: Continue discussions and action toward formation of 
countywide transportation authority Continuation of the discussion 
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4. Utilities Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

1. Safe Water 

Provides access to safe drinking 
water and sanitary sewer services 

DPW:  Safeguard groundwater source 
Work with EGLE to determine if alternate source water or 
additional treatment is viable option to safeguard groundwater 
source. 

DPW:  Develop long range plan for biosolids disposal generated 
at the WWTP Choose long range biosolid solution. 

DPW:  Outreach and education related to wellhead protection 

Secure EGLE source water protection grants for wellhead 
protection education/outreach, consultant site visits to 
businesses in WHPA to assess potential risk to drinking water 
supply.  

2. Stormwater/Drainage 

Provides storm drainage and 
infrastructure for effective storm 
water management, and education 
on reporting/management of 
misuse 

DPW:  Continue to work with USACE to develop hydraulic model 
for naturalization of concrete diversion channel Complete survey and hydraulic analysis. 

DPW:  Promote and assist the passage of necessary legislation 
needed to create Stormwater Utility 

Meet with state representatives to educate them on the need 
for legislation in an effort to gain support in Lansing. 

DPW:  Outreach and education related to stormwater and 
recognizing illicit discharges 

Employee education on stormwater protection and recognizing 
and reporting illicit discharges in stormwater outfalls.  Public 
education on stormwater required in the City's MS4 
stormwater permit. 

3. Internet 

Collaborates to expand internet 
access 

CM:  Finalize spending plan for ARPA broadband allocation and 
initiate implementation 

Expand high-speed internet access to underserved areas of the 
community 

Provide free wi-fi in public spaces (where possible) 

4. Utility Offset 

Use green energy sources and 
processes to reduce/offset utility 
costs to community 

DPW:  Continue to work with Consumer's Energy and SEMCO to 
identify cost savings/energy efficiency opportunities in City 
buildings. 

Identify areas of potential energy savings at the WWTP. 

RSG:  Convert utility bills to post cards 

Bill testing is completed by 1/31/22 with full rollout to 
customers for the February 2022 bills.  This will include 
communication efforts around eBills and on-line lookup 
capabilities for customers. 
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5. Environment, Physical 

Appearance & Community 

Design 

Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

1. Sustainability Plan 

Follow Battle Creek’s 
Environmental Sustainability Plan 
to improve the quality of life for 
everyone 

CS:  Conduct assessment of City owned vacant lot disposition 
program (inventory, sale price, purchase eligibility, etc.) 

Assess complete inventory by zoning district, whether there are 
reasons why the City should maintain ownership. Review 
administrative policy to assess if conditions of purchase and 
sale price should be updated.  

DPW:  Continue to work w/Sustainable BC committee to 
prioritize action items from the plan 

Show measurable progress annually toward meeting goals. If 
annual goals can't be met, report hurdles to meeting these 
goals and revise Plan based on lessons learned. 

BCT: Being implementation of vehicle replacement/asset 
management plan.  Award contract for 10 new, current emission 
standard, buses 

 Award of contract 

2. Resource Quality 

Promotes practices that maintain 
clean and healthy air and water for 
everyday use 

DPW:  Continue with annual outreach and education programs 

Promote environmental stewardship through a variety of 
events and venues to reach a wide demographic within the 
community. This may include: Children's Water Festival; 
recycling events; cleanup events; Farmer's Market booth; social 
media; radio; movie theater advertising; Google Ads; mailed 
newsletters  

DPW:  Implement Wellhead protection program, Illicit discharge 
elimination program, and MS4 stormwater permit 
requirements.                                                                                                                

Secure EGLE Source Water Protection grants for WHP outreach 
and wellhead protection efforts; inspect designated number of 
stormwater outfalls annually for illicit discharges; track annual 
MS4 permit requirements to ensure compliance.  

DPW:  Investigate potential odor control solutions for the 
Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Conduct odor control pilots at the WWTP, determine log term 
solution. 
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5. Environment, Physical 

Appearance & Community 

Design 

Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

3. Long-term Sustainability 

Educates community about 
recycling, waste reduction, and 
conservation impacts and learning 
experiences around diversity, 
equity, and inclusion 

Comms:  Communication plans/campaigns around recycling, 
other sustainability issues, in collaboration with Environmental 
team 

At least two plans or campaigns per year, and a review of 
related analytics between Communications and Environmental. 

DPW:  Continue with annual outreach and education programs 

Promote recycling through a variety of events and venues to 
reach a wide demographic within the community. This may 
include: school visits; recycling events; cleanup events; 
Farmer's Market booth; social media; radio; mailed newsletters  

DPW:  Continue to work with contracted waste hauler to 
improve/expand city-wide recycling and outreach 

Track monthly waste volumes and meet with waste hauler 
monthly to help determine geographic locations to focus 
outreach efforts. 

4. Attractive Community 

Safe, clean, and maintained 
environment and equipment 
attracts both community members 
and visitors to amenities 

CS:  Continue Citywide Commercial and Residential Property 
Survey’s 

Conduct inspection of commercial and residential properties by 
geography on a 3-year rotating cycle  

DPW:  Continue City-wide river/park cleanups; recycling events 
and outreach to assist community with solid waste disposal 
issues 

Host two City cleanup/stewardship events each year; host 
multiple polystyrene, scrap tire and electronics collections 
events; provide information to residents on materials recycling 
and disposal options in the community. 

RSG: RFP for modification of 1st floor city hall space and public 
entrance to be user friendly and accessible, lighting, art work 
that represents all neighbors (include deaf community) > 
develop a work group 
VOCES, The Burma Center, TRHT, CIR Community Inclusion 

 

RSG:    Terra Cotta project on the City Hall building Completion of the Terra Cotta project 

CM: M-66 corridor not well-maintained 
Continue talks with M-DOT and the County regarding 
cleanliness of M-66 corridor 

 
 

 



CITY OF BATTLE CREEK  C IT Y  MA NA G E R  W OR K  P L A N  2 0 2 2 - 2 0 2 3  

            13 

5. Environment, Physical 

Appearance & Community 

Design 

Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

5. Conservation 

Maintains attractive community 
parks, corridors, gateways, public 
and community facilities, and 
streets that apply conservation 
practices when applicable 

DPW:  Seek opportunities to install natural habitats/trees for 
urban wildlife, stormwater reduction, pollinators, reduced 
greenhouse gas emissions, aesthetics 

Collaborate with City departments to identify properties that 
would be appropriate for natural habitat.  

DPW:  Research opportunities/grant funding for green 
infrastructure 

Identify funding and partnership opportunities to install and 
maintain natural habitat and green infrastructure in 
appropriate locations. 

6. Development 

Offers desirable, quality 
neighborhoods with equitable 
development, accessible sidewalks 
& transit, and preserved historic 
sites while promoting new 
development opportunities, in line 
with the City’s Master Plan 

CS:  Develop and Implement a Historic Districts Awareness and 
Education Campaign 

Create a multi-phased timeline for roll out, develop 
informational materials and social media implementation 
timeline.  

CS:  Zoning and Mapping Ordinance (ZOMA) Review and Use – 
continue to track items that should be considered for future 
amendments 

Present recommendations to Planning Commission and City 
Commission for ordinance amendments 
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6. Arts and Culture Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

1. Venues 

Encourages development of 
shopping, dining, and 
entertainment venues that are 
open to all 

CM:  Work cooperatively with BCU and CCDC to complete 
planning and implementation of renovation of the Atrium at the 
former McCamly Plaza Hotel 

Full implementation of renovations by the Hotel opening in 
2023 

CM:  Explore redevelopment efforts at Lakeview Square Mall. Full engagement with GK Development and other stakeholders 
on a plan for redevelopment 

2. Activities 

Supports cultural, arts, and musical 
activities that are available for 
anyone to participate within 

SBD:  Origami sculpture contest Increased visits to the downtown for arts and culture 
programming 

SBD:  Collaborate with CCDC and other stakeholders on an 
expansion and/or alternative options for operations of the 
Farmer's Market at FMS 

Provide a market that is more accessible and diverse 

Explore alternative management option (t.b.d.) 

SBD:  Conduct downtown events  Increased in the number of people participating in downtown 
activities 

Airport:  Support the Battle Creek Field of Flight Attend airshow related meetings and provide support for event 

SBD: Find a designated funding source for maintaining public art 
(non-city monies) 

Initiate discussion with community partners to secure funding 
source(s) 

3. Diversity 

Promotes diverse and inclusive 
events and venues for cultural 
enrichment and celebration 

SBD: Partner with diverse community organizations to hold 
events 

Increased visits to the downtown for arts and culture 
programming 

4. Support 

Encourages collaboration, visibility, 
promotion and support for the arts 
and culture as well as adequate 
funding to support these activities 

CM: Provide operating subsidy for Kellogg Arena and downtown 
events Ensure adequate funding for a full season of event activity.   

SBD: Provide marketing support and technical assistance for arts 
and cultural events Increased awareness of arts and culture in the community 
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7. Recreation Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

1. Parks and active lifestyle 

Offers community and 
neighborhood parks, green spaces, 
access to waterways and programs 
that are positioned to provide all 
people with an equal opportunity 
for leisure and support of an active 
lifestyle 

DPW:  Investigate Kalamazoo River Trail opportunities for 
increased river recreation in the City 

Complete survey and hydraulic analysis.  City staff to 
participate in regional Kalamazoo River trailway steering 
committee to establish access to the Kalamazoo River for 
paddlers. 

DPW: Greater investment in city parks and other outdoor spaces 
for maintenance 

Utilize county parks millage and city funds to enhance BC green 
spaces 

2. Connected community 

Offers trails and paths that connect 
the community through a 
pedestrian and bicycle network 
that affords mobility for everyone 
to move freely throughout the 
entire community 

DPW:  Repave linear path sections to provide a surface suitable 
for all users Repave 3/4 mile of Linear path. 

3. Facilities and amenities 

Offers recreation facilities and 
amenities that are equally 
maintained and accessible to all 
people regardless of where they 
live or their abilities 

Rec:  Complete planned improvements at Full Blast including air 
conditioning replacement, pool resurfacing and Flash Flood 
refresh 

Air conditioning successfully up and running; pool resurfaced; 
new tables, chairs, and umbrellas purchased and updated 
landscaping complete. 

Rec:  Complete planned improvements at Bailey Park including 
lighting fixtures, irrigation and field maintenance 

Parking lot lights upgraded to LED; CO Brown concourse lights 
upgraded to LED; old irrigation lines replaced; and field lips 
repaired. 

Rec:  Maintain Helping Hands Scholarship Program – available 
for participant and player fees for our programs 

Enrollment in programs by participants that may not have been 
able to afford registration fees.  

Rec:  Offer a full slate of programming year-round to all people 
regardless of where they live or their abilities 

Participation in our diverse programs offered each season 
regardless of location or ability of participant.  
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8.  Governance Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

1. Accessibility 

The city acts in an honest, 
accessible, open and transparent 
way and is engaging and responsive 
to its people 

CS:  Complete a resident engagement assessment to include: 
NPC structure, various models of engagement (that also 
incorporates a focus on equity), historical overview of local 
resident engagement, resource needs assessment, etc. 

Add questions specific to engagement on citizen survey, create 
engagement strategic scorecard using Allovance, solicit 
scorecard review and feedback from community, create RFP for 
engagement initiative, select and implement RFP services  

Comms:  Social media management Continue social media presence and strategy; monitor analytics 
for potential adjustments. 

Comms:  City connection Podcast/AccessVision program 
Episodes at least monthly, with promotion and branding, 
beginning Q2 2022. Monitor analytics. 

DPW:  Develop long range work plan for County Parks millage 
funds 

Hold work session with City Commission to gather input.  
Incorporate long range plan in the CIP.  

 

 

 

 

 

2. Best Practices 

The city uses best practice in 
financial management, policies, 
and practices while providing 
valuable services for the resources 
received 

 

 

 

Comms:  Updated community engagement plan/strategy 
Updated plan for use across the organization, and strategy 
progress from process started with Community Services in late 
2021. 

Comms: Communications Plan and Social Media Policy 
updates. 

Completed updates of both plans by end of the work plan 
period. 

Comms:   City Commission community agendas, post-meeting 
round-ups 

Consistent production of these items during this work plan 
period; monitor community engagement with them for 
potential adjustments. 

DPW:  Obtain American Public Works Association accreditation 
Assign 100% of the practices to review by staff and complete 
documentation of 50% of the practices within 1 year. 

RSG: Investment Policy Statement adoption by the City 
Commission 

Formal adoption through resolution by the City Commission 
within 1 year 

RSG: Fund Balance Policy update adoption by the City 
Commission 

Formal adoption through resolution by the City Commission 
within 1 year 

RSG:  Debt Policy draft Draft completed and reviewed by Finance and City Manager and 
ready to move forward to the City Commission via resolution. 
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8.  Governance Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Best Practices 

The city uses best practice in 
financial management, policies, 
and practices while providing 
valuable services for the resources 
received 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RSG:  Evaluate cost/benefit of closure of defined benefit 
pension for non-represented employees to be replaced with a 
hybrid plan similar to ATU 

Financial analysis completed through data provided by MERS 
alongside analysis of Human Resources of the impact 
(positive/negative) to recruitment and retention within 1 year. 

RSG:  Release a request for proposal for consultants to assist in 
the search for and implementation of a new ERP system 
(financial, utilities, human resources modules) 

An RFP is released by 3/31/22.  Committee evaluation of 
responses completed by 4/30/22 and a firm is selected to begin 
the ERP selection process.   

RSG:  Consultant for implementation of new ERP system 
(financial, utilities, human resources modules) assists with the 
release of an RFP for ERP system with  committee 
review/employee input for selection within 3 months. 

Consultant assists with change management, staff input, and 
RFP preparation by 8/31/22. 

RSG:  Develop a forecast model for use in the budget process 
(using the Munetrix software product). FY23 budget includes 5-year forecast 

RSG:  Implement an Audit and Finance Committee  An Audit and Finance Committee of the City Commission is in 
place for the start of the FY23 audit (September, 2022) 

IT:  Renew/Keep Current our Software Subscriptions so that all 
of our resources are kept up to date and available for our users 

Software will not have expiration dates that have passed. 

IT:  Replace the 55 Devices that the users were using. Devices 
older than 5 years are not supported on our network 

User devices will always have devices that are under warranty. 

IT:  Replace our Firewall with an updated model - Change our 
VPN Tunnels for Verizon/County/Air Gap Backup Traffic 

We will received quotes.  Selected a firewall that suits our 
needs.  Implement. 

IT:  Continue to add CIS Controls to our Infrastructure from the 
1st Implementation Group 

Quarterly self-assessment. 

IT:  Webserver Upgrade for security and application 
functionality 

A new webserver will in place that does not have out of date 
software and hardware. 

Airport:  Review Primary Management & Compliance 
documents 

Conduct Airport Advisory Board meetings and provide updates 
to on-going governance study  
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8.  Governance Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

3. Respectful 

The city treats everyone fairly, 
equitably and with respect as well 
as communicates key information 
about issues that affect them in a 
timely manner 

CS:  Conduct assessment of Non-Discrimination Ordinance and 
recommendations for ordinance amendments 

Conduct ordinance review and comparison to other 
communities, identify similarities and differences and ordinance 
amendment suggestions   

Comms:  Language access in news items, social media, website 
Create Spanish and Burmese website landing pages in 
collaboration with VOCES and the Burma Center, completed by 
Q4 2023. Use information for targeted social media. 

Comms:  News releases/media relations for all departments 
Continue relationships with departments and regional reporters; 
complete form system for news release requests. 

Comms:  Textedly text message opt-in/notifications Complete plan for Textedly use and launch service. 

Comms:  Quarterly newsletter via Shopper News 
advertisement spreads 

Schedule and execute four newsletters per year. Survey 
community for feedback. 

CM: Review and Implement items from the Diversity, Equity 
and Inclusion Plan recommended by the Equity Audit results. 

Create a phased approach for implementation to be managed 
by the Director of Diversity, Equity and Inclusion. 

4. Collaboration 

The city engages and collaborates 
with other governmental entities 
on regional issues as well as with its 
community stakeholders to build a 
better tomorrow for everyone 

CS:  TRHT (attend and participate in community lead initiatives) 
Assist with planning an equity health fair, participate in various 
TRHT community lead initiatives, develop homebuyer education 
curriculum and homebuyer guide.   

CS:  Develop a community wide score card to evaluate 
permanent supportive housing development opportunities 

Contract Allovance services to develop a strategic score card, 
involve City staff and community partners in the development, 
use the score card to assess housing development projects 

CS:  Homeless Coalition (attend and participate in community 
lead initiatives) 

Planning of annual homeless health fair, serve on Housing 
Solutions Board (monthly meetings) and Homeless Coalition 
(monthly meetings), Expend $500,000 in rent assistance 
programming 

CS:  AMSA (attend and participate in regional initiatives) Attend AMSA quarterly meetings and bring forward 
ideas/opportunities for regional collaboration 

DPW:  Update water system agreements with outside 
jurisdictions. 

Educate City Commission on current water system agreements 
and get legal advice on terminating current agreements. 
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8.  Governance Proposed Work Plan Items Proposed Measures of Success 

DPW:  Work with MDOT on the upcoming design build project 
on I94 in 2023 

Gather public input on aesthetics and gateway treatment 
proposed on Capital Ave Bridge over I94. 

IT:  Cybersecurity assessment.  This is in collaboration with the 
Region 5 District. 

IT will have procured an assessment and will develop a plan to 
address the results of the assessment. 

Airport:  Continue Governance study and review 
recommendations 

Supply research and recommendations to Airport Advisory 
Board and provide input as to how recommendations can or 
cannot be achieved 

5. Competence 

The city hires a qualified workforce 
focused on service excellence and 
that works toward planning and 
building a positive community 
future 

HR:  Key focus on recruitment and succession planning for key 
roles.  Additional supervisory training has been identified as an 
area of focused improvement 

Reduction in Open Positions YoY of up to 25%. Key Roles with 
pending retirements are identified and plans for recruitment 
have been documented. All supervisors (100%) to receive a 
leadership training identified by Human Resources. 

HR:  Equity Study to be completed in FY22 with focused 
improvement on recruiting, training, and HR Policies 

Receipt and review of Corrective Action Items or 
Recommendations for Improvement is reviewed with Senior 
Staff with plans identified to close gaps. 

Train at least 50% of staff on DEI. 

DPW:  Train new City Engineer HR: work with Director of Public Works on onboarding training 
plan for first 6 months. 

IT:  Cybersecurity education and training campaigns 100% completion as assigned. 
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Workshop Participants 

 

Commissioners   
 

Mark Behnke Mayor   
Kaytee E. Faris Vice-Mayor; Chair, CM Performance Evaluation Committee   
Boonikka M. Herring Commissioner   
Carla C. Reynolds Commissioner   
Jenasia M. Morris Commissioner   
Kathy S. Wilson Commissioner   
Kristin D. Blood Commissioner   
Sherry L. Sofia Commissioner   
    

Staff    
   

Rebecca L. Fleury City Manager Troy D. Gilleylen Deputy Chief of Police 
Ted E. Dearing Assistant City Manager Victoria L. Houser City Clerk 
Shawna M. Allen Executive Assistant Michelle Hull Human Resources Director 
Mallory R. Avis Public Transit Director Philip S. Kroll Assistant Aviation Director 
Shannon D. Bagley Deputy Chief of Police Linda A. Morrison Revenue Services Director 
Jim A. Blocker Chief of Police Nancy L. Mullett Labor Attorney 
Duska A. Brumm Recreation Director, Parks and Rec Jill H. Steele City Attorney 
Cassandra K. Cooper Communications Specialist Brian E. Sturdivant Fire Chief 
Carl E. Fedders DPW Director Jessica L. Vanderkolk Communications Manager 
Rebecca D. Forbes Executive Assistant Sarah E. VanWormer Information Technology Director 
Marcie M. Gillette Community Services Director   
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Contact Information 

 
Rebecca L. Fleury, City Manager 

 
Phone  (269) 966-3378 

Email  RLFleury@battlecreekmi.gov 

Web Site www.battlecreekmi.gov/27/Your-Government   
Address  City of Battle Creek 

10 North Division Street, Room 206 

Battle Creek, MI 49014 
 

 

   
   Peter Dams, Ph.D., President 
 

Phone  (269) 501-3000 
Email  pdams@damsandassociates.com 

Web Site www.DamsandAssociates.com 

Address  876 Miller Road 
Plainwell, Michigan 49080 



Resolution NO. 288

A Resolution to approve S08-2021 for a Special Use Permit Amendment to allow the reduction of the
parking lot size from the previously granted Special Use Permit approved on 11/10/20 by the City
Commission for property located at 5725 Beckley Road (Parcel # 0075-00-720-0) zoned B2 “Regional
Commercial District” pursuant to Section 1251.42 and 1281.05 of the zoning code. 

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

Resolved by the Commission of the City of Battle Creek:
 
That the Planning Commission has reviewed the petition from Star Battle Creek LLC, Mr. Matt Parrinello,
General Counsel, requesting a Special Use Permit Amendment for property located at 5725 Beckley Rd.
The request is conditioned on the approval of the subdivision application by GK Real Estate; the
subdivision will reduce the parking lot size from the previously granted Special Use Permit approved on
11/10/20 by City Commission. Property is zoned “B-2 Regional Commercial District” pursuant to Sec.
1251.42 & 1281.05 of the zoning code. Parcel # 0075-00-720-0.
 
The Planning Commission held a public hearing on this matter at its December 15, 2021 meeting, and after
due consideration, recommended that the Battle Creek City Commission approve the petition for a Special
Use Permit Amendment based upon the findings and conditions as set forth in the attached report of the
Planning Commission.
 
The Battle Creek City Commission, having given its considerations to all information presented to it relating
to said petition, adopts the finding and recommendations as set out in the report and supplemented by
findings set forth on the record of this date which will be attached hereto, and does by way of this
Resolution approve Special Use Permit S08-2021 for reduction of the parking lot size from the previously
granted Special Use Permit at 5725 Beckley Road finding beyond reasonable doubt that the general
standards set forth in Zoning Code 1251.42 and 1281.05 be satisfied by the completion and operation of the
proposed development with the following conditions and/or restrictions:
 

1. The approval of this request is directly tied to the proposed use and elements of the proposed use as
provided for by the applicant in the application. Any changes contrary to that which is included on
the application would require review and approval by the Planning Commission and City
Commission.

2. All necessary approvals, including site plan review and any required permits shall be obtained, and
maintained if applicable, from the appropriate agencies, including but not limited to the State of
Michigan, Department of Public Works, and Inspections Department prior to Certificate of
Occupancy.

3. Pursuant to Section 1281.02, no change in the use or occupancy of land or in the use or occupancy
of an existing building shall be made, nor shall any new building be occupied for any purpose, until a
certificate of occupancy has been issued by the City or his or her agent. Such a certificate shall state
that the new occupancy complies with Building and Zoning Codes.



4. Pursuant to Section 1281.05 (A)(5), certificates of occupancy for special uses shall be valid for a
period established by the City Commission or as long as the use is established and maintained in
conformity with the plans submitted and approved. Occupancy permits shall expire after one year if
the use is not under construction or maintained. For good cause shown and upon written application,
the Planning Commission may extend a special use permit for six months.  

Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary

Staff Member: Marcie Gillette, Community Services Director 

Department: Planning 

SUMMARY 
A Resolution to approve S08-2021 for a Special Use Permit Amendment to allow the reduction of the
parking lot size from the previously granted Special Use Permit approved on 11/10/20 by the City
Commission for property located at 5725 Beckley Road (Parcel # 0075-00-720-0) zoned B2 “Regional
Commercial District” pursuant to Section 1251.42 and 1281.05 of the zoning code. 

BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS
Costs of the development are the responsibility of the developer. No use of City funds is expected for this
development.

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and  DISCUSSION
The petitioner, Star Battle Creek LLC, requested an amendment to its existing Special Use Permit for an
indoor self-storage in the B-2 Commercial District at property located at 5725 Beckley Road, Parcel #
0075-00-720-0. The amendment results in a change to the property boundaries and lot area. Resolution 226
on November 2020 approved the use; however, as a condition of the use permit, any change to the site
requires amendment to the permit.
 
The property was purchased in the spring of 2020, and the new owner, the applicant of this amended
special use permit request, is looking to redevelop this property and sell a portion of the oversized parking
lot. Therefore, a land division application was submitted, and subsequently denied, due to the existing
special land use permit tied to the land.
 
The owners are seeking to split the parcel in two, creating a new buildable lot while maintaining parking and
maneuvering lanes for their approved storage use. There are no proposed changes to the use, including the
hours of operation, staffing or configuration other than lot area.
 
The new subject parcel area is 3.812 acres (was 8.02 acres) in size and located northwest of the
intersection of Beckley Rd and M-66. The parcel was previously occupied by the Macy’s Department



Store, an anchor tenant of the Lakeview Square Mall, and includes ~38 parking spaces. The building has
been vacant for more than three years.
 
The climate controlled self-storage would occupy most of the old Macy’s building and would be located
entirely within the existing building. Hours of operation would be 6am to 10pm, Sunday thru Saturday, and
staffed by 1-2 employees between the hours of 9:30AM- 6:00PM which is similar with commercial uses
allowed at this building and in this zoning district. The proposed facility will include indoor drive through
loading and unloading lanes and the exact number of units will be determined by architectural plans that will
be completed pending approval of the special use permit. Along with the proposed indoor self-storage
units and indoor loading and unloading, the applicant is proposing to offer the sale of the usual packing and
storage materials (boxes, tape etc.).
 
The special use permit application is requested pursuant to Planning and Zoning Code Section 1240.12
which allows for self storage facilities in the B2 Regional Commercial District. 
 
The Special Use Permit has been reviewed for consistency with the City's Master Plan and was found to
be consistent with the B2 Regional Commercial District land use classification and meets several goals of
the Master Plan. Further, the permit has been reviewed for consistency with the intent and purpose of the
Zoning Code and with conditions of the project was found to be consistent with the B2 Regional
Commercial District. Based on the proposed use and surrounding existing uses, the proposal is not
expected to negatively impact adjacent commercial businesses.

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE

POSITIONS
The Planning Commission reviewed the request under the Special Use Permit criteria outlined in the zoning
code and recommend the approval of the request based on the following findings:
 
(a) The approval of the amendment to the special use permit to allow a 3.812 acre lot area that includes
reuse an existing building for self-storage will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general
objectives of the City of Battle Creek Master Plan. The Land Use Plan of the Master Plan has this
property designated as “Regional Commercial” as it is located along a major corridor that supports a high
volume of local and regional traffic and will provide a variety of commercial tenants and amenities for local
and regional customers. Furthermore, it is meant to allow high intensity uses and the largest scale of
development. Goals in the Master Plan include adjusting land use regulations to match the changing
character and community needs as well as identifying vacant or underutilized sites that could be developed
to catalyze nearby investment. National market changes have resulted in large scale retail becoming largely
obsolete, and the request as submitted allows for adaptive reuse and rehab of a large parcel/regional mall
that has had difficulty with occupancy.
 
(b) The proposed use will be harmonious and appropriate in appearance with the existing or intended
character of the general vicinity and will not change the essential character of the neighborhood. The self-
storage will be interior and self-contained, and appear similar to other commercial spaces in the vicinity.
The approval would prompt building rehab and improvements that would improve and put into use that
part of a largely vacant mall. There will be very little structural changes made to the building to
accommodate this use, and the storage units that will be located within the building are modular in nature
and can be easily removed if at some point the property owner wanted to consider a different use.
 
(c) The use of this property will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses as it
would likely generate less traffic than if the entire building were occupied as originally constructed, and of
similar hours of operation as other uses allowed in the zoning district.



 
(d) The use will be a substantial improvement to property in the immediate vicinity and to the community as
a whole as a vacant large anchor tenant in the struggling Lakeview Square Mall will be renovated and
activated with new tenants.
 
(e) Traffic is not anticipated to significantly increase as a result of the proposed use, and in fact, traffic
should be significantly reduced from the previous Macy’s tenant, and the mall area should be able to
accommodate the expected traffic generated from this use. Additionally, there is adequate public
infrastructure and utilities in place and no additional needs are required for this use. Parking is adequate
given the usable floor area including office and storage units used at any one time.
 
(f) There will be no City expenses associated with the maintenance and improvements to the property, and
therefore, the use will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities and
services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community.
 
(g) There will be no activities, processes, materials, equipment or conditions of operation that will be
detrimental to any person, property or the general welfare by reason of an excessive generation of traffic,
noise, smoke, fumes, glare, vibrations or odors. Any noise associated with the use will be the result of
typical activities found in a typical regional mall setting.
 
(h) The use will be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code in that the facility will be
subject to compliance with all relevant sections of the zoning ordinance and codified ordinances, including
noise, noxious vegetation, and property maintenance.
 
The Planning Commission approved the Special Use Permit Petition S08-2021, a request for a special use
permit at 5725 Beckley Road, Parcel #0075-00-720-0, to amend the special land use permit for indoor self-
storage on a parcel of 3.812 acres with the following conditions:
 

1. Amendment of the Special Land Use is subject to approval of the land division.  Should the applicant
not seek land division, the 2020 approval remains.

2. Individual storage units will be accessed from inside the building. Storage units shall not include any
dwelling units, home occupations, medical/recreational marihuana, or any other use not allowed in the
B-2 zoning district.

3. Any changes to the parking lot beyond sealcoating, filling potholes, and restriping in the same manner as
what is existing, will require the submittal and approval of a site plan as outlined in Ch. 1261.

4. Prior to any landscaping maintenance at/near the structure and/or parking lot, a landscape plan that
shows existing landscaping, a list of maintenance items for the existing landscaping, and proposed
plantings in/around the structure and parking lot shall be submitted to the Planning Division for review
and approval to ensure the amount and quality of landscaping remains equal to or better than what is
existing.

5. The approval of this request is directly tied to the proposed use and elements of the proposed use as
provided for by the applicant in the application. Any changes contrary to that which is included on the
application would require review and approval by the Planning Commission and City Commission.

6. Easements granting access to and from the subject site, as well as to and from the severed (child) parcel
shall be provided, in perpetuity, to ensure vehicular movements are maintained in and around the
development from Beckley Road, as part of a Land Division application to the City Clerk.



7. All necessary approvals, including site plan review and any required permits shall be obtained, and
maintained if applicable, from the appropriate agencies, including but not limited to the State of
Michigan, Department of Public Works, and Inspections Department prior to Certificate of Occupancy.

8. Existing, approved plans shall be updated to include the new parcel dimensions.

9. Pursuant to Section 1281.02 (a), no change in the use or occupancy of land or in the use or occupancy
of an existing building shall be made, nor shall any new building be occupied for any purpose, until a
certificate of occupancy has been issued by the City or his or her agent. Such a certificate shall state
that the new occupancy complies with Building and Zoning Codes.

10. Pursuant to Section 1281.05(a)(d5), certificates of occupancy for special uses shall be valid for a
period established by the City Commission or as long as the use is established and maintained in
conformity with the plans submitted and approved. Occupancy permits shall expire after one year if
the use is not under construction or maintained. For good cause shown and upon written
application, the Planning Commission may extend a special use permit for six months.

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
Staff_Report_SUP_S08-2021_5725_Beckley_Rd..pdf Staff Report SUP S08-2021 5725 Beckley Rd.

Application_SUP_S08-2021_5725_Beckley_Rd.pdf Application SUP S08-2021 5725 Beckley Rd.









































Resolution NO. 289

A Resolution to approve S09-2021 for a Special Use Permit to allow for a Self-Storage Facility, for an
existing building located at 535 E. Emmett Street (Parcel # 5760-00-073-0) zoned “T3 Neighborhood
Commercial District” pursuant to Sections 1240.13 and 1251.42 of the zoning code.

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

Resolved by the Commission of the City of Battle Creek:
 
That the Planning Commission has reviewed the petition from Richard Munger requesting a Special Use
Permit for property located at 535 E. Emmett Street. The property is zoned “T3 Neighborhood
Commercial District” pursuant to Sections 1240.13 and 1251.42 of the zoning code.
 
The Planning Commission held a public hearing on this matter at its December 15, 2021 meeting, and after
due consideration, recommended that the Battle Creek City Commission approve the petition for a Special
Use Permit based upon the findings and conditions as set forth in the attached report of the Planning
Commission.
 
The Battle Creek City Commission, having given its considerations to all information presented to it relating
to said petition, adopts the finding and recommendations as set out in the report and supplemented by
findings set forth on the record of this date which will be attached hereto, and does by way of this
resolution approve Special Use Permit S09-2021 for a self-storage facility, finding beyond reasonable doubt
that the general standards set forth in Zoning Code Sections 1251.42 and 1281.05 be satisfied by the
completion and operation of the proposed development with the following conditions and/or restrictions:
 

1. The approval of this request is directly tied to the proposed use and elements of the proposed use as
provided for by the applicant in the application. Any changes contrary to that which is included on the
application would require review and approval by the Planning Commission and City Commission.

2. All necessary approvals, including site plan review and any required permits shall be obtained, and if
applicable, from the appropriate agencies, including but not limited to the State of Michigan, Department
of Public Works, and Inspections Department prior to Certificate of Occupancy.

3. Pursuant to Section 1281.02, no change in the use or occupancy of land or in the use or occupancy of
an existing building shall be made, nor shall any new building be occupied for any purpose, until a
certificate of occupancy has been issued by the City or his or her agent. Such a certificate shall state that
the new occupancy complies with Building and Zoning Codes.

4. Pursuant to Section 1281.05 (A)(5), certificates of occupancy for special uses shall be valid for a period
established by the City Commission or as long as the use is established and maintained in conformity
with the plans submitted and approved. Occupancy permits shall expire after one year if the use is not
under construction or maintained. For good cause shown and upon written application, the Planning
Commission may extend a special use permit for six months.



Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary

Staff Member: Marcie Gillette, Community Services Director 

Department: Planning 

SUMMARY 
A Resolution to approve S09-2021 for a Special Use Permit to allow for a Self-Storage Facility, for an
existing building located at 535 E. Emmett Street (Parcel # 5760-00-073-0) zoned “T3 Neighborhood
Commercial District” pursuant to Sections 1240.13 and 1251.42 of the zoning code.

BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS
Costs of the development are the responsibility of the developer. No use of City funds is expected for this
development.

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and  DISCUSSION
The petitioner, Richard Munger, requested a Special Use Permit for indoor self-storage on the west
portion of the existing building containing approximately 10,228 square feet of storage space in the T-3
Neighborhood Commercial District at the property located at 535 E. Emmett Street, Parcel # 5760-00-073-
0.
 
The subject parcel area is approximately 1.39 acres in size and located on E. Emmett just west of Capital
Avenue NE. The site includes a Dollar General within a portion of the subject site, as well as a 2,100
square feet addition to the building along the east facing façade. This addition is proposed for demolition
to make space for parking. The entire building, including Dollar General, is approximately, 39,000 square
feet and the area devoted to this proposed self-storage special land use is 10,228 square feet.
 
This Special Use Permit application is requested pursuant to Planning and Zoning Code Section
1240.13(c) T3 zoning district which allows for “self-storage facilities as special land uses” per section
1251.42. For this application, all other elements of the request comply with the zoning district in which the
parcel is placed, and therefore the special use permit is only required for the self-storage portion.

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE

POSITIONS
The Planning Commission reviewed the request under the Special Use Permit criteria outlined in the zoning
code and recommend the approval of the request based on the following findings:
 
(a) The approval of the special use permit to reuse an existing building for self-storage will be harmonious
with and in accordance with the general objectives of the City of Battle Creek Master Plan. The Land Use



Plan of the Master Plan has this property designated as “Neighborhood Commercial” as it is located along
a commercial corridor that supports local traffic and will provide a variety of commercial tenants and
amenities for local customers. Furthermore, it is meant to allow convenience commercial, office and service
to support area residential, including support for high density, apartment-style housing. Often this type of
housing has limited space for storage, resulting in the need for self-storage businesses.  

 
Goals in the Master Plan include adjusting land use regulations to match the changing character and
community needs as well as identifying vacant or underutilized sites that could be developed to catalyze
nearby investment. National market changes have resulted in retail becoming largely obsolete, and COVID
impacts have seen a softening of the office market due to work from home preferences. The request as
submitted allows for adaptive reuse and rehab of a strip commercial building that has had difficulty with
occupancy.
 
(b) The proposed use will be harmonious and appropriate in appearance with the existing or intended
character of the general vicinity and will not change the essential character of the neighborhood. The self-
storage will be interior and self-contained, and appear similar as other commercial spaces in the vicinity.
The approval would prompt building rehab and improvements that would improve and put into use that
part of the building. There will be very little structural changes made to the building to accommodate this
use, and the storage units that will be located within the building are modular in nature and can be easily
removed if at some point the property owner wanted to consider a different use.
 
(c) The use of this property will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses as it
would likely generate less traffic than if the entire building were occupied as originally constructed, and of
similar hours of operation as other uses allowed in the zoning district.
 
(d) The use will be a substantial improvement to property in the immediate vicinity and to the community as
a whole as the building will become activated.
 
(e) Traffic is not anticipated to significantly increase as a result of the proposed use, and in fact, traffic
should be significantly reduced from other commercial uses allowed in the T3 district. Additionally, there is
adequate public infrastructure and utilities in place and no additional needs are required for this use. Parking
is adequate given the usable floor area including office and storage units used at any one time.
 
(f) There will be no City expenses associated with the maintenance and improvements to the property, and
therefore, the use will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities and
services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community.
 
(g) There will be no activities, processes, materials, equipment or conditions of operation that will be
detrimental to any person, property or the general welfare by reason of an excessive generation of traffic,
noise, smoke, fumes, glare, vibrations or odors. Any noise associated with the use will be the result of
typical activities found in a commercial setting. Because storage can include any item a “tenant or renter”
desires, without much oversight, Staff recommends that lease agreements be provided to the City for
review to ensure statements are made related to prohibition of storage of any flammable or combustible
items.
 
(h) The use will be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code in that the facility will be
subject to compliance with all relevant sections of the zoning ordinance and codified ordinances, including
noise, noxious vegetation, and property maintenance.
 
(i) Specific to self-storage, the zoning ordinance requires that the use be screened by an 8’ tall fence;
however, this business model pertaining to this request is indoor. Therefore, this standard has been met.
 



The Planning Commission approved the Special Use Permit Petition S09-2021, a request for a Special
Use Permit at 535 Emmett Street, Parcel # 5760-00-073-0 to allow for indoor self-storage on the west
portion of the existing building containing approximately 10,228 square feet of storage space, with the
following conditions:
 

1. The owner shall include a statement prohibiting the storage of flammable or combustible materials as
a condition of lease, and provide the City a copy of a current lease agreement for review and filing.

2. No outdoor storage shall be permitted.

3. Individual storage unites will be accessed from inside the building. Storage units shall not include any
dwelling units, home occupations, medical/recreational marihuana, or any other use not allowed in the
T3 zoning district.

4. Any changes to the parking lot beyond sealcoating, filling potholes, and restriping in the same
manner as what is existing, will require the submittal and approval of a site plan as outlined in Ch.
1261.

5. The approval of this request is directly tied to the proposed use and elements of the proposed use as
provided for by the applicant in the application. Any changes contrary to that which is included on
the application would require review and approval by the Planning Commission and City
Commission.

6. All necessary approvals, including site plan review and any required permits shall be obtained if
required by ordinance, and maintained if applicable, from the appropriate agencies, including but not
limited to the State of Michigan, Department of Public Works, and Inspections Department prior to
Certificate of Occupancy.

7. Pursuant to Section 1281.02(a), no change in the use or occupancy of land or in the use or
occupancy of an existing building shall be made, nor shall any new building be occupied for any
purpose, until a certificate of occupancy has been issued by the Chief Building Official or his or her
agent. Such a certificate shall state that the new occupancy complies with Building and Zoning
Codes.

8. Pursuant to Section 1281.05 A.(5), certificates of occupancy for special uses shall be valid for a
period established by the City Commission or as long as the use is established and maintained in
conformity with the plans submitted and approved. Occupancy permits shall expire after one year if
the use is not under construction or maintained. For good cause shown and upon written
application, the Planning Commission may extend a special use permit for six months.

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
S09-
2021Self_Storage__535_Emmett_Storage_SUP_Staff_Report.pdf

Staff Report SUP S09-2-21 535 E. Emmett Street Self-Storage

SUP_535_E_Emmett_Street_Application.pdf Application SUP S09-2021 535 E. Emmett Street



 

 

Battle Creek City Planning Commission 
Staff report for the December 15, 2021 meeting 

 

 

To:  Planning Commissioners 

From:   Lynee Wells, AICP, Interim Planner   
 

Subject: Petition S09-2021, Richard Munger, requesting a Special Use Permit Application for 
Self-Storage Facility, for an existing building located at 535 E. Emmett Street, the 
property is zoned “T-3 Neighborhood Commercial District” Parcel# 5760-00-073-0. 

 
Summary 

Petition from Richard Munger, owner PO BOX 424 Bellaire, Michigan 49615, requesting a Special 
Use Permit Application for Self-Storage Facility, for an existing building located at 535 E. Emmett 
Street, the property is zoned “T-3 Neighborhood Commercial District” pursuant to Sec. 1251.42 of the 
zoning code. Parcel# 5760-00-073-0.  
 

Background/Property Information 

The new subject parcel area is approximately 1.39 acres in size and located on E. Emmett just west of 
Capital Avenue NE. The area is zoned T3, Neighborhood Commercial, and the site includes a Dollar 
General within a portion of the subject site, as well as a 2,100 square feet addition to the building along 
the east facing facade. This addition is proposed for demolished to make space for parking. The entire 
building, including Dollar General is approximately, 39,000 square feet and the area devoted to this 
proposed self-storage special land use is 10,228 square feet.  
 

Applicable Ordinance Provisions  
The special use permit application is requested pursuant to Planning and Zoning Code Chapter 
1240.13, C (T3 zoning district) which allows for “self-storage facilities as special land uses” per 
section 1251.42. For this application, all other elements of the request comply with the zoning district 
in which the parcel is placed, and therefore the special use permit is only required for the self-storage 
portion of the project.  
 
Public Hearing and Notice Requirements 

As required by the Zoning Enabling Act of 2006, as amended, a public hearing notice was published in 
the Battle Creek Enquirer and notices of the public hearing were also sent by regular mail. To date, the 
Planning Department has not received any comments for or in opposition to this request.  
 
Neighborhood Outreach 

This Applicant has not attended any NPC meetings as ALL NPC meetings have been cancelled due to 
the COVID-19 outbreak.  Currently, staff is not aware of a date when NPC meetings will resume. 
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Basis For Determination 

As a special use, the Planning Commission is charged with reviewing each Special Use Permit request 
to determine any effects the proposed use would have on the Master Plan as well as on the character 
and development of the neighborhood. The ordinance and enabling legislation allow the Planning 
Commission and the City Commission to impose any conditions upon the request that would ensure 
the general objectives of the zoning ordinance are met and to preserve property values in the 
neighborhood. 

The request shall be reviewed using the following standards listed in Chapter 1281.05 Basis for 
Determination for Special Use Permits) and 1251.42 (for mini-storage and self-storage): 

(a)     The use will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general objectives of the 
Master Plan. 

(b)     The use will be designed, constructed, operated and maintained so as to be harmonious 
and appropriate in appearance with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and 
will not change the essential character of the neighborhood. 

(c)     The use will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses. 

(d)     The use will be a substantial improvement to property in the immediate vicinity and to 
the community as a whole. 

(e)     The use will be adequately served by essential public facilities and services, such as 
streets, highways, police and fire protection, drainage, refuse disposal and schools, or the 
persons or agencies responsible for the development shall be able to adequately provide such 
services. 

(f)     The use will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public 
facilities and services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community. 

(g)     The use will not create activities, processes, materials, equipment or conditions of 
operation that will be detrimental to any person, property or the general welfare by reason of an 
excessive generation of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, vibrations or odors. 

(h)     The use will be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code. 

Analysis and Recommendation 

Staff has reviewed the application and finds that it meets the requirements for submittal and is 
considered complete. Staff further finds the request consistent with the general standards listed in 
1281.05 D, as outlined herein: 
 
(a) The approval of the special use permit to reuse an existing building for self-storage will be 
harmonious with and in accordance with the general objectives of the City of Battle Creek Master 
Plan. The Land Use Plan of the Master Plan has this property designated as “Neighborhood 
Commercial” as it is located along a commercial corridor that supports local traffic and will provide a 
variety of commercial tenants and amenities for local customers. Furthermore, it is meant to allow 
convenience commercial, office and service to support area residential, including support for high 
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density, apartment-style housing. Often this type of housing has limited space for storage, resulting in 
the need for self-storage businesses.   

 
Goals in the Master Plan include the adjusting land use regulations to match the changing character 
and community needs as well as identifying vacant or underutilized sites that could be developed to 
catalyze nearby investment. National market changes have resulted in retail becoming largely obsolete, 
and COVID impacts have seen a softening of the office market due to work from home preferences. 
The request as submitted allows for adaptive reuse and rehab of a strip commercial building that has 
had difficulty with occupancy.  
 
(b) The proposed use will be harmonious and appropriate in appearance with the existing or intended 
character of the general vicinity and will not change the essential character of the neighborhood. The 
self-storage will be interior and self-contained, and appear similar as other commercial spaces in the 
vicinity. The approval would prompt building rehab and improvements that would improve and put 
into use that part of the building. There will be very little structural changes made to the building to 
accommodate this use, and the storage units that will be located within the building are modular in 
nature and can be easily removed if at some point the property owner wanted to consider a different 
use.  
 
(c) The use of this property will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses 
as it would likely generate less traffic than if the entire building were occupied as originally 
constructed, and of similar hours of operation as other uses allowed in the zoning district.  
 
(d) The use will be a substantial improvement to property in the immediate vicinity and to the 
community as a whole as the building will become activated.  
 
(e) Traffic is not anticipated to significantly increase as a result of the proposed use, in fact, traffic 
should be significantly reduced from other commercial uses allowed in the T3 district. Additionally, 
there is adequate public infrastructure and utilities in place and no additional needs are required for this 
use. Parking is adequate given the usable floor area including office and storage units used at any one 
time.  
 
(f) There will be no City expenses associated with the maintenance and improvements to the property, 
and therefore, the use will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public 
facilities and services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community. 
 
(g) There will be no activities, processes, materials, equipment or conditions of operation that will be 
detrimental to any person, property or the general welfare by reason of an excessive generation of 
traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, vibrations or odors. Any noise associated with the use will be the 
result of typical activities found in a commercial setting. Because storage can include any item a 
“tenant or renter” desires, without much oversight, Staff recommends that lease agreements be 
provided to the City for review to ensure statements are made related to prohibition of storage of any 
flammable or combustible items.  
 
(h) The use will be consistent with the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code in that the facility will 
be subject to compliance with all relevant sections of the zoning ordinance and codified ordinances, 
including noise, noxious vegetation, and property maintenance.  
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(i) Specific to self-storage, the zoning ordinance requires that the use be screened by an 8’ tall fence; 
however, this business model pertaining to this request is indoor. Therefore, this standard has been 
met.  
 
Therefore, as the request meets the general standards listed in Chapter 1281.05 as outlined 

above, planning staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend to the City 

Commission approval of Special Use Permit Petition S09-2021, at 535 E. Emmett Street, parcel# 

5760-00-073-0, to allow the special land use permit for indoor self-storage on the west portion of 

the existing building containing approximately 10,228 square feet of storage space, with the 

following conditions: 

1. The owner shall include a statement prohibiting the storage of flammable or combustible 
materials as a condition of lease, and provide the City a copy of a current lease agreement for 
review and filing.  

2. No outdoor storage shall be permitted.  
3. Individual storage units will be accessed from inside the building. Storage units shall not 

include any dwelling units, home occupations, medical/recreational marihuana, or any other use 
not allowed in the T3 zoning district. 

4. Any changes to the parking lot beyond sealcoating, filling potholes, and restriping in the same 
manner as what is existing, will require the submittal and approval of a site plan as outlined in 
Ch. 1261.  

5. The approval of this request is directly tied to the proposed use and elements of the proposed 
use as provided for by the applicant in the application. Any changes contrary to that which is 
included on the application would require review and approval by the Planning Commission 
and City Commission. 

6. All necessary approvals, including site plan review and any required permits shall be obtained 
if required by ordinance, and maintained if applicable, from the appropriate agencies, including 
but not limited to the State of Michigan, Department of Public Works, and Inspections 
Department prior to Certificate of Occupancy.  

7. Pursuant to Chapter 1232.01 (a), no change in the use or occupancy of land or in the use or 
occupancy of an existing building shall be made, nor shall any new building be occupied for 
any purpose, until a certificate of occupancy has been issued by the City or his or her agent. 
Such a certificate shall state that the new occupancy complies with Building and Zoning Codes. 

8. Pursuant to Chapter 1290.02 (e), certificates of occupancy for special uses shall be valid for a 
period established by the City Commission or as long as the use is established and maintained 
in conformity with the plans submitted and approved. Occupancy permits shall expire after one 
year if the use is not under construction or maintained. For good cause shown and upon written 
application, the Planning Commission may extend a special use permit for six months. 
 

The Planning Commission can add additional conditions to those listed above in the staff 
recommendation. The Planning Commission may also upon deliberation, choose an alternative action 
from the following alternatives: 
 
A1: Postpone the project for specific reasons, with agreement from the applicant; 
 
A2.  Articulate revised rationale of the general standards and/or conditions to recommend to the City 

Commission Approval OR Denial of the subject application. 
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Attachments 

The following information is attached and made part of this Staff report:  
 Special Use Permit petition Form and Supplemental Information (Petition #S9-21) 

 





























Resolution NO. 290

A Resolution supporting the submittal of an application to the Michigan Department of Transportation
(MDOT) for FY2023 for Specialized Services funding.

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

Resolved by the Commission of the City of Battle Creek:
 
That this Resolution supports the submittal of an application to MDOT by, and on behalf of, local human
service agencies and Battle Creek Transit, for funds in the amount of $108,434 to support transportation
services to senior citizens and persons with disabilities in FY2023, covering the period of October 1, 2022 -
September 30, 2023.
 
Moreover, the City of Battle Creek supports requests by area human services agencies of Section 5310
Capital funds to purchase vehicles and/or equipment used in providing transportation services to senior
citizens and persons with disabilities. 
 
The City Manager is also authorized to execute MDOT and third party agreements with local agencies on
behalf of the City of Battle Creek for FY2023 Specialized Services funds. 
 
 

Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary

Staff Member: Donna Hutchison, Grants Program Administrator 

Department: Transit 

SUMMARY 
A Resolution supporting the submittal of an application to the Michigan Department of Transportation
(MDOT) for FY2023 for Specialized Services funding.
BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS
There are no City funds requested in this grant application.  All funding will come from MDOT.



HISTORY, BACKGROUND and  DISCUSSION
Each year at this time, Battle Creek Transit works with area human service agencies and organizations to
develop and submit grant applications to MDOT.  Funds requested in these grant applications are available
under MDOT's Specialized Services and Section 5310 programs to help eligible agencies and
organizations provide transportation services to senior citizens and persons with disabilities.  Community
Action, Community Inclusive Recreation, Marian E. Burch Adult Day Care and Battle Creek Transit are
requesting a portion of $108,434 in Specialized Services funds to help provide these services.  The actual
allocation of these funds for FY2023 to these agencies was determined and approved by Battle Creek
Transit's Local Coordinating Committee (LCC) at its meeting on January 11, 2022.
 
The application was developed as part of Battle Creek Transit's "Outreach Plan" that was created in
response to a request by the City Commission, as well as a review by MDOT of its grant procedures and
how they impacted grantees.  This included timely notification of the availability of State transportation
funds to area agencies and technical assistance to help these agencies develop and submit applications. 
 
Additionally, Specialized Services and Human Service Agencies are responsible for submitting their own
capital requests to the State for capital funds under the Section 5310 program to purchase new or
replacement vehicles and/or equipment.  Approval or denial of their applications will be made by MDOT
based upon established guidelines, criteria, and availability of funding.  
 
The Vehicle Accessibility Plans for all agencies requesting funding were reviewed by Battle Creek Transit's
Local Advisory Council (LAC) at its meeting on January 11, 2022.
 
This Resolution supports the submittal of the application by the City on behalf of the human services
agencies to MDOT for State funds for FY2023 beginning October 1, 2022.  The Resolution also
authorizes the City Manager to execute agreements with MDOT and the human service agencies for
FY2023 Specialized Services funds. 

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE

POSITIONS
The Local Coordinating Committee (LCC) met on January 11, 2022 and reviewed and discussed the
Specialized Services application and allocated the Specialized Services funding as noted in the Specialized
Services application.  The Local Advisory Council (LAC) met on January 11, 2022 and reviewed and
discussed the human services agencies vehicle accessibility plans. 
 
Battle Creek Transit supports the submittal of these applications to MDOT. 
 
A public notice is posted and advertised allowing individuals the opportunity to review the proposed
applications and provide comment. 

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
FY2023_Specialized_Services_Application.pdf FY2023 Specialized Services Application

LCC_Minutes_1.11.22.pdf LCC Minutes.1.11.22
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BATTLE CREEK TRANSIT LOCAL COORDINATING COMMITTEE  
CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

10 NORTH DIVISION 
BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN 

 
January 11, 2021 

1:30 PM 
 
Committee Members Present: Charles Asher, Paul Ecklund, Mallory Avis, Jerry Sigourney, Mark Woodford, 
Rhonda Ostrander-Cook (1:33pm) and Andy Tilma (1:37pm) 
 
Committee Members Absent: Mary Frisbee  
 
Others Present:    
 
Staff Members Present:  Marcel Stoetzel, Deputy City Attorney: Donna Hutchison, Transit Grants Administrator: 
Victoria Houser, City Clerk 
  
Call to Order/Recognition of Quorum:   Mr. Asher called the meeting to order at 1:31 PM and recognized that a 
quorum was present.  
 
Approval of Agenda of the January 11, 2022 Meeting: 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Sigourney, supported by Mr. Woodford, to approve the agenda.  All in favor, none 
opposed.   Motion approved.  
 
Approval of Minutes of November 16, 2021 Meeting: 
 
A motion was made by Ms. Avis, supported by Mr. Ecklund, to approve the November 16, 2021 meeting minutes.  
All yes, none opposed.  Motion approved.  
 
Communications to the Committee:  None 
 
Reports from Officers:  None 
 
General Public Comment:  None 
 
Old Business:  None 
 
New Business: 

A. Review/Action on Reallocation of Remaining FY 2022 Specialized Services Funding Allocation  

Ms. Avis recommended the Committee take no action on reallocating at this time, stating it would be best to 
wait to reallocate funds as this was only the first quarter into FY 22, stating this would give providers more time 
to determine the impact of the ongoing pandemic.   Ms. Avis noted allocation levels are the same as the 2023 
requests, which were: Community Action $24,156, Community Inclusive Recreation $50,100, Marian Burch 
$13,156 and Battle Creek Transit $21,022.  

A motion was made by Mr. Sigourney, supported by Mr. Ecklund, to maintain the existing Specialized Services 
funding allocation for FY 22.  All in favor, none opposed.  Motion approved.  

B. Review/Action on Proposed FY 2023 Specialized Services Application/Funding Allocation 

Ms. Avis informed the committee that MDOT has directed agencies to return to the original per passenger 
allocation rate of $4.07. Ms. Avis noted MDOT had approved an increase in the allocations during the initial 
time of the pandemic.    

A motion was made by Mr. Ecklund, supported by Mr. Woodford, to approve the 2023 Specialized Services 
Funding Allocations, as presented, which indicated Community Action $24,156, Community Inclusive 
Recreation $50,100, Marian Burch Adult Day Care $13,156, and Battle Creek Transit $21,022.  All in favor, none 
opposed.  Motion approved.  

C. Review/Discuss Transit State Application 
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Ms. Avis informed the Committee that the BCT State application will include $1,356,388 for regular service 
local bus operating.  Ms. Avis noted BCT has also submitted a grant for $229,995 for New Freedom Operating 
to cover demand response service after fixed route has come off the routes, 7:00pm to midnight on weekdays, 
Saturday service from 5:00pm to midnight and some Sunday service from 9:00 am to 6:00 pm.   Ms. Avis also 
noted a continuation of the Mobility Management program, with a request for $85,000 to cover the wages and 
benefits of a full time Mobility Manager.  Ms. Avis noted the application also includes the consensus of the 
specialized services providers in an amount of $108,434. 

Ms. Avis also informed the committee that BCT was applying for $250,000 in service initiatives, which is a 
separate grant application to continue phase 2 of BC Go service, the Calhoun County Coordinated Mobility 
Pilot, with continued planned discussions with Community Action. 

Ms. Avis noted BCT was also submitting an SDNT planning grant project for architecture, engineering and 
design of a new transit facility for $150,000.         

D. Discuss Timetable for MDOT  

 Transit Application 

 Specialized Services 

 5310 Applications 

Ms. Avis noted the applications were due to MDOT by February 1, 2022, stating the resolution would be on the 
January 18, 2022 City Commission agenda.  

E. Agency Updates 

 Battle Creek Transit:  Discussed  

 Community Action:  Discussed  

 Community Inclusive Recreation:  Discussed  

 Marian E. Burch: None 

 Other:  No additional updates 

Announcements: 

A. Next Meeting: June 14, 2022 at 1:30pm.  Location to be determined. 

B. Committee Member Comment: Member comment took place.  

Adjournment:  The meeting was adjourned at 1:52 pm. 



Resolution NO. 291

A Resolution supporting the submittal of an application to the Michigan Department of Transportation
(MDOT) for FY2023 for New Freedom Funding.

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

Resolved by the Commission of the City of Battle Creek:
 
That this Resolution supports the submittal of an application to MDOT on behalf of Battle Creek Transit
for continuation of operating funds in the amount of $461,345 and $85,000 in continuation of capital funds
under MDOTs 5310/New Freedom Program.  If awarded this funding, this Resolution also supports the
acceptance and execution of the grant award.

Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary

Staff Member: Donna Hutchison, Grants Program Administrator 

Department: Transit 

SUMMARY 
A Resolution supporting the submittal of an application to the Michigan Department of Transportation
(MDOT) for FY2023 for New Freedom Funding.
BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS
Operating funds require a $231,350 match.  Capital funds require no local contribution.

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and  DISCUSSION
The goal of the New Freedom program is to provide additional tools to overcome existing barriers facing
Americans with disabilities seeking integration into the workforce and full participation in society.  Lack of
adequate transportation is a primary barrier to work for individuals with disabilities. 
 
Mobility Management: to continue the mobility management model that works at or with BCT to
coordinate transportation and implement a centralized dispatch system which coordinates services between
multiple providers.  The mobility manager works closely with community transportation partners, human



services agencies, and organizations which serve vulnerable and underserved populations, and provides
travel training, trip planning, and additional assistance to passengers. 
 
Operating: provides for after hours demand response service which runs from 7 pm to 12 am Monday
through Friday, 5 pm to 12am Saturday, and 9 am to 6 pm Sunday serving seniors, people with disabilities,
and general public.  No fixed routes are operating during these hours. 
 
This Resolution also authorizes the City Manager to execute any agreement for the funds requested in the
attached application.

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE

POSITIONS
Battle Creek Transit supports the submittal of this application to MDOT.

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
FY2023_New_Freedom_Application.pdf FY2023 New Freedom Application













































Resolution NO. 292

A Resolution of Intent to apply for State financial assistance for Battle Creek Transit for FY2023 under Act
No. 51 of the Public Acts of 1951, as amended.

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

Resolved by the Commission of the City of Battle Creek: 
 
That Pursuant to Act 51 of the Public Acts of 1951, as amended (Act 51), it is necessary for the City of
Battle Creek, established under Act 279, to provide a local transportation program for the state fiscal year
of 2023 and, therefore, apply for state financial assistance under provisions of Act 51.
 
This Resolution authorizes the City Manager to apply for both operating and capital funds to the Michigan
Department of Transportation (MDOT) on behalf of Battle Creek Transit for FY2023.  Furthermore, this
resolution authorizes the City Manager to execute any agreements for the funds requested in the attached
application.
 
The City certifies that no changes in eligibility documentation has occurred during the past State fiscal year. 
The City of Battle Creek has reviewed and approved the proposed budget within the application for State
financial assistance, including estimated federal funding sources of $1,987,386, estimated state funds of
$1,356,388, estimated local funds of $1,053,131 with a total estimated expense of $4,204,997.
 
The City of Battle Creek does make its intentions known to provide public transportation service and to
apply for State financial assistance with this annual plan, in accordance with Act 51.   Additionally, Mallory
R. Avis is appointed the Transportation Coordinator for all public transportation matters, and is authorized
to provide such information deemed necessary by the State Transportation Commission or department for
its administration of Act 51 for FY2023.

Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary

Staff Member: Donna Hutchison, Grants Program Administrator 

Department: Transit 



SUMMARY 
A Resolution of Intent to apply for State financial assistance for Battle Creek Transit for FY2023 under
Act No. 51 of the Public Acts of 1951, as amended.
BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS
State financial assistance (local bus operating/LBO) to Battle Creek Transit is based upon a percentage of
Transit's annual eligible expenses, estimated to be $3,877,012.  State operating funds in the estimated
amount of $1,356,388, for FY2023 is being requested. 

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and  DISCUSSION
Battle Creek Transit's Local Coordinating Committee (LCC) met on January 11, 2022 to review and
discuss the attached application.  Also Battle Creek Transit's Local Advisory Council (LAC) met January
11, 2022 to review and discuss Battle Creek Transit's Vehicle Accessibility Plan (also in the attached
application).   A 30-day public comment period is being provided in January/February to which the
proposed applications will be noticed in the Battle Creek Shopper and on Transit's website.
 
This Resolution authorizes the City Manager to submit to MDOT an application for financial assistance
for FY2023 under Act No. 51 of the Public Acts of 1951.  Furthermore, this Resolution also authorizes
the City Manager to execute any agreements for the funds requested in the attached application.  

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE

POSITIONS
Battle Creek Transit supports the submittal of this application to MDOT.  This application has been
reviewed and discussed by the Local Coordinating Committee (LCC) and the Vehicle Accessibility Plan
has been reviewed by the Local Advisory Council (LAC). 

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
FY2023_Regular_Service_Application.pdf FY2023 Regular Service Application

LCC_Minutes_1.11.22.pdf LCC Minutes.1.11.22

Signed_LAC_minutes_1-11-22.pdf Signed LAC Minutes.1.11.22

Lynn_Moss_Email_re_VAP_Approval.pdf Lynn Moss Email re VAP Approval
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BATTLE CREEK TRANSIT LOCAL COORDINATING COMMITTEE  
CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

10 NORTH DIVISION 
BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN 

 
January 11, 2021 

1:30 PM 
 
Committee Members Present: Charles Asher, Paul Ecklund, Mallory Avis, Jerry Sigourney, Mark Woodford, 
Rhonda Ostrander-Cook (1:33pm) and Andy Tilma (1:37pm) 
 
Committee Members Absent: Mary Frisbee  
 
Others Present:    
 
Staff Members Present:  Marcel Stoetzel, Deputy City Attorney: Donna Hutchison, Transit Grants Administrator: 
Victoria Houser, City Clerk 
  
Call to Order/Recognition of Quorum:   Mr. Asher called the meeting to order at 1:31 PM and recognized that a 
quorum was present.  
 
Approval of Agenda of the January 11, 2022 Meeting: 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Sigourney, supported by Mr. Woodford, to approve the agenda.  All in favor, none 
opposed.   Motion approved.  
 
Approval of Minutes of November 16, 2021 Meeting: 
 
A motion was made by Ms. Avis, supported by Mr. Ecklund, to approve the November 16, 2021 meeting minutes.  
All yes, none opposed.  Motion approved.  
 
Communications to the Committee:  None 
 
Reports from Officers:  None 
 
General Public Comment:  None 
 
Old Business:  None 
 
New Business: 

A. Review/Action on Reallocation of Remaining FY 2022 Specialized Services Funding Allocation  

Ms. Avis recommended the Committee take no action on reallocating at this time, stating it would be best to 
wait to reallocate funds as this was only the first quarter into FY 22, stating this would give providers more time 
to determine the impact of the ongoing pandemic.   Ms. Avis noted allocation levels are the same as the 2023 
requests, which were: Community Action $24,156, Community Inclusive Recreation $50,100, Marian Burch 
$13,156 and Battle Creek Transit $21,022.  

A motion was made by Mr. Sigourney, supported by Mr. Ecklund, to maintain the existing Specialized Services 
funding allocation for FY 22.  All in favor, none opposed.  Motion approved.  

B. Review/Action on Proposed FY 2023 Specialized Services Application/Funding Allocation 

Ms. Avis informed the committee that MDOT has directed agencies to return to the original per passenger 
allocation rate of $4.07. Ms. Avis noted MDOT had approved an increase in the allocations during the initial 
time of the pandemic.    

A motion was made by Mr. Ecklund, supported by Mr. Woodford, to approve the 2023 Specialized Services 
Funding Allocations, as presented, which indicated Community Action $24,156, Community Inclusive 
Recreation $50,100, Marian Burch Adult Day Care $13,156, and Battle Creek Transit $21,022.  All in favor, none 
opposed.  Motion approved.  

C. Review/Discuss Transit State Application 



 2 

Ms. Avis informed the Committee that the BCT State application will include $1,356,388 for regular service 
local bus operating.  Ms. Avis noted BCT has also submitted a grant for $229,995 for New Freedom Operating 
to cover demand response service after fixed route has come off the routes, 7:00pm to midnight on weekdays, 
Saturday service from 5:00pm to midnight and some Sunday service from 9:00 am to 6:00 pm.   Ms. Avis also 
noted a continuation of the Mobility Management program, with a request for $85,000 to cover the wages and 
benefits of a full time Mobility Manager.  Ms. Avis noted the application also includes the consensus of the 
specialized services providers in an amount of $108,434. 

Ms. Avis also informed the committee that BCT was applying for $250,000 in service initiatives, which is a 
separate grant application to continue phase 2 of BC Go service, the Calhoun County Coordinated Mobility 
Pilot, with continued planned discussions with Community Action. 

Ms. Avis noted BCT was also submitting an SDNT planning grant project for architecture, engineering and 
design of a new transit facility for $150,000.         

D. Discuss Timetable for MDOT  

 Transit Application 

 Specialized Services 

 5310 Applications 

Ms. Avis noted the applications were due to MDOT by February 1, 2022, stating the resolution would be on the 
January 18, 2022 City Commission agenda.  

E. Agency Updates 

 Battle Creek Transit:  Discussed  

 Community Action:  Discussed  

 Community Inclusive Recreation:  Discussed  

 Marian E. Burch: None 

 Other:  No additional updates 

Announcements: 

A. Next Meeting: June 14, 2022 at 1:30pm.  Location to be determined. 

B. Committee Member Comment: Member comment took place.  

Adjournment:  The meeting was adjourned at 1:52 pm. 



BATTLE CREEK TRANSIT LOCAL ADVISORY COUNCIL 
CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

10 NORTH DIVISION 
BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN 

January 11, 2022 
2:09PM 

Committee Members Present: Paul Ecklund, Jerry Sigourney and Mark Woodford 

Committee Members Absent: Lynn Moss 

Others Present: Chuck Asher, Community Action: Rhonda Ostrander-Cook, CIR: 

Staff Members Present: Mallory Avis, Transit Director: Victoria Houser, City Clerk: Marcel Stoetzel, Deputy City 
Attorney: Donna Hutchison, Transit Grants Administrator 

Call to Order/Recognition of Ouorum: Mr. Ecklund called the meeting to order at 2:09 PM, noting a quorum 
was present. 

Approval of Agenda of January 11. 2022 Meeting: A motion was made by Mr. Sigourney, supported by Mr. 
Woodford, to approve the January 11, 2022 LAC meeting agenda. All in favor, none opposed. Motion approved. 

Approval of Minutes of November 16. 2021 Meeting: A motion was made by Mr. Woodford, supported by Mr. 
Sigourney, to approve the November 16, 2021 LAC meeting minutes. All in favor, none opposed. Motion 
approved. 

Communications to the Council: None 

Reports from Officers: None 

General Public Comment: None 

Old Business: 

A. Election of Vice Chairperson: 

Mr. Sigourney nominated Lynn Moss as the Vice Chair of the Transit Local Advisory Committee. 

A motion was made by Mr. Sigourney, supported by Mr. Woodford, to appoint Lynn Moss as Vice Chair to 
the Transit Local Advisory Committee. All in favor, none opposed. Motion approved. 

New Business: 

A. Review/ Action on FY 2023 Agency Vehicle Accessibility Plans 

Ms. Avis provided each agency's vehicle accessibility plans, noting the plans must detail how many vehicles they 
have and how many are accessible. Each agency provided information on their vehicles, with BCT having 9 
vehicles, all accessible: Community Action having 10 vehicles, 5 which are accessible: Community Inclusive 
Recreation having 10 vehicles, which are all accessible: Marian Burch having 8 vehicles, 7 which are accessible. 
Ms. Avis noted none of the agencies had changes to their fare structures, service area, service availability, service 
hours or days of operation. 

After review of each agency's vehicle accessibility plan, a motion was made by Mr. Sigourney, supported by Mr. 
Woodford, to approve the FY 2023 Agency Vehicle Accessibility plans submitted by Battle Creek Transit, 
Community Action, Community Inclusive Recreation and Marian Burch. All in favor, none opposed. Motion 
approved. 

B. Review/Discuss Transit State Application 

Ms. Avis provided information regarding the Transit State Application at the prior meeting, noting approval of 
the application would be on the January 18, 2022 City Commission agenda. 
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C. Discuss Timetable for MDOT - due February 1, 2022 

• Transit Application 

• Specialized Services 

• 5310 Applications 

D. Agency Updates -

• Battle Creek Transit - discussed at prior LCC meeting: staffing difficulties, reduced services, eliminated 
van from 7pm to midnight, combined 2 fixed routes, new CDL requirements as of February, several 
applications, interviews and testing 

• Community Action - discussed at prior LCC meeting: able to negotiate new unit rate with senior millage 
to pay drivers, hired one new driver, 3 more to be completed, transport seniors and people with 
disabilities, reasonable safety issues, received 2 wheelchair vans last week, with one pending. 

• Community Inclusive Recreation - discussed at prior LCC meeting: took December off, changed 
service delivery, not offering recreation or arts programming, still offered employment transportation, 
worried about clients with underlying issues. Now back to full service, taking extra precautions, last 
Quarter up to 22.5% for employment purposes, additional supportive employment services through 
community health. Ridership 57% of allocation for the year, continue to struggle with driver staffing 

• Marian E. Burch - No update provided 

• Other - No update provided 

Announcements: 

A. Next Meeting: June 14, 2022 at 2:30. Location to be determined. 

B. Committee Member Comment: No member comment took place 

Adjournment: The meeting was adjourned at 2:20 pm. 

I, Victoria L. Houser, City Clerk 
of the City of Battle Creek, 

hereby certify 
the above and foregoing is a true and accurate copy 

of the minutes recorded for the January 11, 2022 meeting 
of the Battle Creek Transit Local Advisory Council. 

Victoria L. Houser, City Clerk 

Please note there has not been a subsequent meeting of the Local Advisory Council where the minutes could be 
considered or approved. 

Paul Ecklund, LAC Chairperson 
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Donna M. Hutchison

From: Moss, Lynn <lmoss@carewellservices.org>
Sent: Monday, January 10, 2022 8:35 AM
To: Mallory R. Avis
Cc: Donna M. Hutchison
Subject: 1/11/22 LAC Meeting

Email sent from outside of the City of Battle Creek. Use caution before clicking links/attachments. 
Good morning! 
 
I am not able to attend the Local Advisory Council meeting on January 11, 2022.  I have had the opportunity to review 
the Vehicle Accessibility Plans for the human service agencies and I am in support of the approval of these plans. 
 
 
Thank you for everything! 
 

Lynn Moss, LLMSW  
Community Program Manager  
Medicare/Medicaid Assistance Program (MMAP) Regional Coordinator  
CareWell Services Southwest 
200 West Michigan Avenue, Suite 102 
Battle Creek, MI 49017 
www.carewellservices.org  
269-441-0931 Desk 
269-441-0967 Fax 
 
REGION 3B AREA AGENCY ON AGING 

 

PROMOTING HEALTH• INDEPENDENCE• CHOICE 

           
 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. 
If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message contains confidential information and is intended only for 
the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender 
immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. If you are not the intended recipient you 
are notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. 
 
 



Resolution NO. 293

A Resolution supporting the submittal of an application to the Michigan Department of Transportation
(MDOT) for FY2023 for Service Development and New Technology Program (SDNT) funding.

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

Resolved by the Commission of the City of Battle Creek:
 
That this Resolution supports the submittal of an application to MDOT on behalf of Battle Creek Transit
for capital funds in the amount of $150,000 under MDOTs Service Development and New Technology
Program (SDNT) Program.   If awarded this funding, this Resolution also supports the acceptance and
execution of the grant award. 

Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary

Staff Member: Donna Hutchison, Grants Program Administrator 

Department: Transit 

SUMMARY 
A Resolution supporting the submittal of an application to the Michigan Department of Transportation
(MDOT) for FY2023 for Service Development and New Technology Program (SDNT) funding.
BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS
Up to 80 percent of federal funding assistance is provided with the balance coming from state matching
funds. 

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and  DISCUSSION
Battle Creek Transit's goal of the SDNT program is to have a selected firm provide planning,
architectural/engineering services focused on the City of Battle Creek's need for a new Transit Operations,
Maintenance and Storage Facility.   Service will include general consulting and assistance with concept
design of a cost-effective, and functional facility acceptable to meet both current operations and reflect
considerations for future growth for the next thirty (30) years as indicated by the current available Transit
Master Plan.   This type of plan is beneficial as Transit continues to submit applications for various



funding opportunities for a new facility to replace the current 30 year old facility that has become outdated
and in need of many costly repairs and updates.
DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE

POSITIONS
There are no City funds requested in this grant application.

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
FY2023_SDNT_Application.pdf FY2023 SDNT Application















Resolution NO. 294

A Resolution adopting a scoring rubric and related documents by which the City Commission will evaluate,
score and prioritize projects submitted by the public for American Rescue Plan Act State and Local Fiscal
Recovery Funds

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

Resolved by the Commission of the City of Battle Creek:
 
That at the direction of the Commission, City Staff has prepared a scoring rubric and supplemental request
application by which the commission can evaluate, score and prioritize projects eligible for American
Rescue Plan Act State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds submitted by members of the public. The rubric
allows for evaluation and scoring of projects based on alignment with the city’s priority based budgeting
results, themes that emerged from a public input process, Department of Treasury guidelines and a
submission’s complexity and urgency. 
 
This Resolution adopts the rubric and related documents as presented for the purpose of evaluating,
scoring and prioritizing projects submitted by members of the public for funding.

Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary

Staff Member: Rebecca L. Fleury, City Manager 

Department: City Manager 

SUMMARY 
A Resolution adopting a scoring rubric and related documents by which the City Commission will
evaluate, score and prioritize projects submitted by the public for American Rescue Plan Act State and
Local Fiscal Recovery Funds
BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS
This Resolution has no budgetary impacts. 

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and  DISCUSSION



In 2020, the City of Battle Creek received $30,545,339 in American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) State and
Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) to provide support to local units of government in responding to
the economic and public health impacts of COVID-19 and in their efforts to contain impacts on their
communities, residents, and businesses.  As a recipient of an SLFRF award, the City has substantial
discretion to use the award funds in the ways that best suit the needs of local constituents as long as the
use fits into specific funding guidelines that including the use of the funds to “responds to” a “negative
economic impact” caused by the COVID-19 public health emergency.  Funds may be awarded in part to
provide assistance to households, small businesses, and nonprofits.
 
In order to solicit public feedback regarding the use of ARPA funds, the City held a series of Town Halls
between October 13 and December 1, 2021.  At the Town Halls, residents were encouraged to share ideas
on how the City could use ARPA funding to help the community recover from the impacts of the
pandemic.  Individuals and organization were given a form to submit specific project ideas for funding.  In
all, the City has received 28 funding request for various projects and or programs designed to address the
negative impacts of the pandemic. 

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE

POSITIONS
At the direction of the Commission, City Staff has prepared a scoring rubric, including a supplemental
request application by which the Commission can evaluate, score and prioritize projects eligible for
American Rescue Plan Act State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds as submitted by members of the
public. The rubric and supplemental request application allow for evaluation and scoring of projects based
on:
 
1.      The extent to which they align with PBB community results
2.      The extent to which they address themes that emerged from the Town Halls
3.      The extent to which they comply with the Treasury guidelines for the use of ARPA funds
4.      The urgency and complexity of each project
 
Staff is recommending the use for the rubric and supplemental request form/application as part of the
commission’s efforts to identify public projects for funding.

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
Supplemental_Request.pdf Supplemental Request

Rubric_Instructions_memo.pdf Rubric Instructions Memo

Rubric.pdf Rubric



City of Battle Creek 
ARPA Funding Application 

Request for Supplemental Information 
 

 
Organization Name: _______________________________________ 
 
Project Title: _____________________________________________ 
 
(Note: Please provide complete answers to the two narrative questions below.  Applicants may use the information 
provided in their initial submission where applicable).   

 
Economic Impacts: In 300 words or less, please provide a description of how your project responds to 
the negative economic impacts caused by the COVID-19 public health emergency.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Use of Evidence: In 300 words or less, please provide a description of what data or evidence-based 
practices were used to determine that the project as designed will lead to the desired outcomes.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Is your organization licensed to do business in the State of Michigan?    ☐Yes ☐No 
Does your organization have audited financial statements for 2020/2021?   ☐Yes ☐No 
Has your organization filed a timely IRS Tax Form 990 for 2020?    ☐Yes ☐No 
Has your organization received and managed federal funding in the past?   ☐Yes ☐No 
  (If no, are you working with a fiduciary or partner experienced in managing federal funds?) ☐Yes* ☐No  
 
*If applicable, please provide the name of your fiduciary or partner ____________________________________  



 
Attachment A – Budget Information 

 
 
What is the total cost of your project (including ARPA and all other funds) $__________________  
 
What is the total amount of ARPA funds being requested from the City  $__________________ 
 
Budget Form 
(Note:  Revenue and Expense should indicate only the use of ARPA funds for the project.  If you plan to 
spend ARPA funds over multiple years please indicate Revenue and Expense by year.) 
 

 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 

 2022 2023 2024 

ARPA funding request       

Expenses    

Personnel cost       

Contractual services       

Office supplies       

Audit and legal fees        

Travel and training       

Advertising and promotions       

Insurance       

Rent       

Utilities       

Equipment and machinery       

Other       

Total Expenses       
 
Please provide a short description here of any expenses that fall into the “other” category. 
 
 
  



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:  By signing this document you acknowledge that you are a representative 
authorized to sign on behalf of the submitting organization, that the information provided is accurate to 
the best of your ability and you have read and understand the State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds 
Compliance and Reporting Guidance provided with this application. 
 
 
 
 

Authorized Signature:  
 
 
 

 

Printed Name:  
 
 
 

 

Organization:  
 
 
 

 

Date:   
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City of Battle Creek 

Memo 
 
To: Mayor, Vice Mayor and City Commissioners 
 
From: Rebecca Fleury, City Manager 
 
Copy:  Ted Dearing, Assistant City Manager 
 Linda Morrison, Revenue Services Director 
  
Date:  January 7, 2022 
 
Re:  ARPA Public Submissions Scoring Rubric 
 
 
Mayor, Vice Mayor and City Commissioners, 
 
Attached is the draft scoring rubric for the public submissions seeking ARPA funding.  The rubric attempts 
to evaluate projects based on: 

1. The extent to which they align with PBB community results 
2. The extent to which they address themes that emerged from the Town Halls 
3. The extent to which they comply with the Treasury guidelines for the use of ARPA funds 
4. The urgency and complexity of each project 

 
The rubric is a spreadsheet with multiple tabs.  The public projects are identified by sponsoring agency 
and a project number in rows 2 and 3 on each tab. The first tab is the summary tab and you will not need 
to fill out anything on this tab other than your priority ranking for each project.  You can rank all 27 
projects, your top ten, or however many you choose. Just record your ranking in row 29 (highlighted in 
yellow) under the appropriate project.   
 
The second tab evaluates alignment with PBB results.  Your will see that some the results have been 
combined and wording for some of the definitions has been modified to better fit with evaluating public 
projects.  For each project, simply put an “x” in the cell under each project where you see alignment with 
the corresponding result definition.  For example, under Result 1. Economy, (d) Attractive to residents, 
visitors and tourists, if you believe the project touches on this definition, place an “x” in row 10 under the 
project you are evaluating.  The spreadsheet will track your totals in row 44.  Once you have completed 
all projects, give each project a score of 1 to 4 in row 46 “Overall alignment with PBB results” using the 
scoring criteria in Column C.  You can use the drop down menu or just type in your score. The points will 
automatically be recorded on the summary page. 
 
The third tab evaluates alignment with themes from the Town Halls.  For each project, simply put an “x” 
in the cell under each project where you see alignment with the corresponding theme.  For example, if 
you believe the project supports small business, place an “x” in row 6 under the project you are 
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evaluating.  The spreadsheet will track your totals in row 16 and automatically assign points on the 
summary page. 
 
The fourth tab allows you to score projects based on compliance with ARPA guidelines.  For each 
guideline use the drop down menu or type in a number between 1 and 4 with the exception of “Service 
Population” which calls for a score of “1” or “2”.  The points will automatically be totaled on the summary 
page.  Be sure and review the scoring criteria for each guideline. 
 
On the Fifth tab, you will score projects based on their complexity and urgency.  Again, projects are 
scored on a scale of 1 to 4 and the points are automatically calculated on the summary page.   
 
Tab six provides a summary of all the projects for your review.  Descriptions for each are included along 
with the request amount.  Tab seven provides some guidance on what to consider when scoring “Use of 
Evidence” and “Equitable Outcomes” on the ARPA guidelines sheet (tab 4).   
 
The first project on each sheet is a sample project that will help you understand how to fill out the 
various tabs.  We are providing an application form to each submitting organization that asks for 
information on how the project ties back to the negative impacts of the pandemic, how evidence is used 
in the project, organizational capacity and basic budget information.  This will help you score “Economic 
Impacts”, “Use of Evidence” and “Budget” on the ARPA guidelines sheet (tab 4).  The application form is 
also attached.   
 
Please let us know if you have any trouble completing the form or have questions.  

















Resolution NO. 295

A Resolution authorizing Fire Lieutenant Bush McCarthy to purchase 12 months of military time for the
purpose of increasing his service credit towards retirement.

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

Resolved by the Commission of the City of Battle Creek:
 
That Public Act 145 of 1987, which amended Public Act 345 of 1937, allows a municipality to grant the
purchase of military time for retirement purposes.  This Resolution is to authorize the purchase of 12
months of military time for Fire Lieutenant Bush McCarthy to increase his service credit towards
retirement.  The actuarial cost of this purchase is $24,645.32, with Firefighter Howland's cost being
$9,560.99.

Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary

Staff Member: Linda A. Morrison, Revenue Services Director 

Department: Finance 

SUMMARY 
A Resolution authorizing Fire Lieutenant Bush McCarthy to purchase 12 months of military time for the
purpose of increasing his service credit towards retirement.
BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS
The cost of this purchase is determined actuarially.  This 12 month purchase of military time will be
included in the calculation of the police and fire pension millage for the fiscal year that begins 7/1/22.  This
inclusion is based on the Legacy Cost Committee recommendation that was approved by the City
Commission with Resolution Number 23 dated 12/17/2019.

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and  DISCUSSION
On March 21, 2006, the City Commission considered and approved two resolutions establishing policy on
the purchase of military time.  The policy permits a maximum purchase request of 12 months, and is at the
total discretion of the City Commission.  The current request from Fire Lieutenant McCarthy falls within



the guidelines of the policy.
 
Public Act 345 of 1937, as amended, allows a municipality to grant the purchase of military time for
retirement purposes.  Fire Lieutenant McCarthy made a request on October 21, 2021 to purchase 12
months of military time to give him the ability to retire April 27, 2032 with 25 years of service.  His form
DD-214 was received to validate the military time.  The required actuarial valuation was submitted and
received, the cost of which was paid by Fire Lieutenant McCarthy.

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE

POSITIONS

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description

No Attachments Available



Resolution NO. 296

A Resolution authorizing the City Manager to employ retiree Michelle Culp on a part-time basis under
296.09(c).

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

Resolved by the Commission of the City of Battle Creek:
 
That the City Manager is authorized to employ retiree Michelle Culp on a part-time basis to support a
temporary vacancy and transition period in the City Manager's Office.
 
 

Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary

Staff Member: Michelle Hull, Human Resources Director 

Department: Human Resources 

SUMMARY 
A Resolution authorizing the City Manager to employ retiree Michelle Culp on a part-time basis under
296.09(c).

BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS
Employment offer is for $32.00/hour for all hours worked. Weekly hours are not-to-exceed 20 hours per
week unless an emergency requires additional hours devoted to service and annual hours are not-to-exceed
1,000 per calendar year. Due to the part-time and temporary nature of the role, the position is ineligible for all
fringe benefits. It is estimated that this temporary need will last no longer than 8-10 weeks.
 
 

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and  DISCUSSION
Pursuant to Employment Provision 296.09 " (c)  No person shall be employed by the City, or paid with City



funds, who has retired under the provisions of . . . the Michigan Municipal Employees' Retirement System . .
.  The City Manager may make exceptions to this provision, with the approval of the City Commission, when
. . . "she" feels the interests of the City would be served thereby."
 
 City Manager's Office currently has a vacancy and is in need of an individual with experience in this
important position pending the recruitment, onboarding and training of a replacement. Because Michelle Culp
held this position for an extended period of time and only recently retired, the City Manager believes that the
interests of the City would be best served by making an exception to the general prohibition of re-employing
City Retirees.
 

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE

POSITIONS

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
Michelle_Culp_-_Temp_Exec_Assistant.pdf Temp Exec Assistant Offer Letter
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January 7, 2022 
 
 
Michelle K. Culp 
126 N Ridgeway Drive 
Battle Creek, MI 49015 
Mkredman0072@sbcglobal.net  
 
 
Dear Michelle, 
 
It is with great pleasure that I write to offer you temporary, part-time employment as Executive 
Assistant for the City Manager’s Office. Upon acceptance of this offer, our office will work with 
you to determine a start date. Your hourly rate will be $32.00/hour.  
 
As a condition of employment, you will be required to satisfactorily pass a pre-employment drug 
screen, background check, and provide verification of documents confirming legal authorization 
to work in the United States.  
 
By accepting this position, you acknowledge that you will be employed by the City of Battle 
Creek in a temporary capacity only, which does not entitle you to any special consideration for 
permanent employment with the City. Furthermore, you acknowledge that this opportunity does 
not include any fringe benefit program, retirement program or any other benefit available to 
permanent employees; including paid holidays or stipends. 
 
If these terms are acceptable, please provide a written acceptance to this offer at your earliest 
convenience via return email. If you have any questions, please contact me directly at 269-966-
3392. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Michelle Hull 
Human Resources Director 
 

Cc: Rebecca Fleury 
 Personnel File  

mailto:Mkredman0072@sbcglobal.net


Resolution NO. 297

A Resolution authorizing the City Manager to employ retiree Karen Diver on a part-time basis under
296.09(c).

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

Resolved by the Commission of the City of Battle Creek:
 
That the City Clerk's Office often has challenges finding experienced individuals able to assist with election-
related work, and this was especially true during the pandemic for the 2020 elections.  City retiree Karen
Diver has experience performing this type of work and was a reliable City employee prior to her retirement. 
The City Clerk needs continuing help with audits, elections, equipment, and record organization, but does
not foresee enough need to create a position.  Because Karen Diver has the necessary experience, the City
Manager believes that the interests of the City would be best served by making an exception to the general
prohibition of re-employing City Retirees set out in city ordinance 296.09(c).

Therefore, retroactive to February, 2020, the City Manager may employ retiree Karen Diver on an as-
needed part-time basis for necessary election-related work in the Clerk's office not to exceed 1,000 hours
per year. 
 
 

Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary

Staff Member: Victoria Houser, City Clerk 

Department: City Clerk 

SUMMARY 
A Resolution authorizing the City Manager to employ retiree Karen Diver on a part-time basis under
296.09(c).

BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS
Employment offer is for $15.00/hour for all hours worked. Weekly hours are not-to-exceed 24 hours per



week unless an emergency requires additional hours devoted to service and annual hours are not-to-exceed
1,000 per calendar year. Due to the part-time and temporary nature of the role, the position is ineligible for all
fringe benefits.
 
 

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and  DISCUSSION
Pursuant to Employment Provision 296.09(c) "No person shall be employed by the City, or paid with City
funds, who has retired under the provisions of . . . the Michigan Municipal Employees' Retirement System . .
.  The City Manager may make exceptions to this provision, with the approval of the City Commission, when
. . . "she" feels the interests of the City would be served thereby."
 
 City Clerk's Office is in need of an individual with experience in this position due to the upcoming election
cycler.  Karen Diver retired from the Utility Billing Department in 2016 after almost 32 years of service.  Ms.
Diver also served as Township Clerk for Fredonia Township, thus possessing the knowledge and certification
to assist with elections and voter records in the Qualified Voter File.  Because of this, the City Clerk believes
that the interests of the City would be best served by making an exception to the general prohibition of re-
employing City Retirees.
 

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE

POSITIONS

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description

No Attachments Available



Resolution NO. 298

A Resolution authorizing the rehire of city retiree Tracy Hovarter to serve as Police and Fire Pension
Administrator with an effective date of November 29, 2021.

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

Resolved by the Commission of the City of Battle Creek:
 
That the City Manager is authorized to employ retiree Tracy Hovarter to serve as Police and Fire Pension
Administrator with an effective date of November 29, 2021.

Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary

Staff Member: Michelle Hull, Human Resources Director 

Department: Human Resources 

SUMMARY 
A Resolution authorizing the rehire of city retiree Tracy Hovarter to serve as Police and Fire Pension
Administrator with an effective date of November 29, 2021.
BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS
The Police & Fire Pension Administrator is paid an annual stipend of $10,000. The stipend and
employment taxes are paid by the Police & Fire Retirement System.

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and  DISCUSSION
Pursuant to Employment Provision 296.09 " (c)  No person shall be employed by the City, or paid with
City funds, who has retired under the provisions of . . . the Michigan Municipal Employees' Retirement
System . . .  The City Manager may make exceptions to this provision, with the approval of the City
Commission, when . . . "she" feels the interests of the City would be served thereby."
 
Historically, the City Treasurer or a Finance Department employee has served as the Police & Fire Pension
Administrator. Due to staff turnover, retirements and additional requirements in the duties performed by the
Administrator, the position has changed; requiring the City and the Police & Fire Retirement Board to look



outside the organization to fill the role. Fortunately, recent finance department retiree Tracy Hovarter had
the appropriate background and interest in the position. The Police & Fire Retirement Board has agreed to
the appointment of Tracy as Police & Fire Pension Administrator. 
 
Because Tracy Hovarter has the necessary skills to support the Police & Fire Retirement Board an only
recently retired, the City Manager believes that the interests of the City would be best served by making an
exception to the general prohibition of re-employing City Retirees.

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE

POSITIONS

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description

No Attachments Available



Resolution NO. 299

Resolution authorizing the City Manager to enter into an Agreement with Battle Creek Community
Foundation (BCCF) for police department grant administration services.

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

Resolved by the Commission of the City of Battle Creek:
 
That after the retirement of Battle Creek Police Department (BCPD) staff who had handled grant
applications and administration, it was determined that it would be most economical to contract with the
Battle Creek Community Foundation (BCCF) to seek out and apply for grants to assist BCPD in carrying
out its mission and duties and to have them administer these grants since this is an area of expertise with
BCCF.
 
For the 2021 calendar year, the City contracted with BCCF for these duties and the City has been very
satisfied with this arrangement. For the 2022 calendar year, the City currently has 17 awarded grants to
benefit BCPD that need monitoring, reporting and to ensure compliance with statutory requirements.
 
The City Manager is authorized to enter into the attached agreement with BCCF for grant seeking,
application and administration services to benefit BCPD in the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars
($25,000) for the calendar year 2022 to be paid quarterly.    

Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary

Staff Member: Jill Humphreys Steele, City Attorney 

Department: City Attorney 

SUMMARY 
Resolution authorizing the City Manager to enter into an Agreement with Battle Creek Community
Foundation (BCCF) for police department grant administration services.
BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS
The quarterly payments of Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($6,250) will be paid from
G/L: 101.14.3040.801.010.



 

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and  DISCUSSION
For the calendar year 2021, the City paid BCCF Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000) to carry out Grant
Administration Services. The City found this arrangement to be more cost effective as compared to
assigning BCPD staff this responsibility, particularly given the expertise and experience BCCF has with
grant seeking, application and administration. 
 
BCPD currently has 17 awarded grants that are administered by BCCF, with BCCF reporting two
additional grant applications pending and (3) that will be written/applied for in the next 3 months. BCCF
indicates there may be more coming up this spring from OJP that they will apply for on behalf of BCPD.

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE

POSITIONS
The police chief and the City Manager support approval of this Resolution.

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description
Grant_admin_services_agreement_12-2022-_Clean.pdf BCCF 2022 Grant Administration Agreement



1  

 
 
 
 
 
 

  General Agreement  
 
 
 

THIS AGREEMENT made this by and between the Battle Creek Community Foundation (First 
Party) and the City of Battle Creek/Battle Creek Police Department (Second Party). 

 
WITNESSETH: That in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements to be kept and performed on 
the part of said parties hereto, respectively as herein stated: 

 
I. Said party of the first part covenants and agrees that it shall work with the City of Battle Creek’s 

Police Department on grant administration of local, state and federal grants. Said party of the first 
part shall provide the following: 

 
• Attendance at grant meetings 
• Submittal of grant reporting 
• Compliance with local, state and federal agencies for all grant requirements 
• Submittal of grant applications 
• Coordination with all subgrantees 
• Coordination with BCPD administration and City Finance Department 
• Knowledge of local, state and federal grant frameworks 

 
II. And said party of the second part covenants and agrees that it shall provide the following: 

 
• Access to existing grant files 
•  Access credentials to local, state and federal grant frameworks for grant administration 

purposes 
• Data for grant reporting and writing purposes 
• Direction and program development for new grant proposals 

 
III. BCCF shall be paid a total of $25,000.00 for services, paid in quarterly installments of 6,250. The 

total charges for services shall be all-inclusive covering the costs associated with completing this 
work, including but not limited to salaries, travel, fringes, supplies, miscellaneous expenses, and 
administrative costs. No benefits, unemployment, social security or any other compensation or 
withholdings will be made to or on behalf of BCCF, as they are an independent contractor and not 
an employee. 

 
IV. Either party may terminate this contract upon ten (10) days written notice. Upon termination, the 

party of the second part shall have no further obligation to pay the compensation specified above. 
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The contract will terminate on December 31, 2022, unless terminated earlier in accordance with 
this provision. 

 
V. Party of the First Part agrees that in carrying out the terms of this agreement that it shall not deny 

any person the equal protection of the laws; nor shall it deny any person the enjoyment of his or her 
civil rights or discriminate against any person because of his or her actual or perceived race, color, 
religion, national origin, sex, age, height, weight, marital status, physical or mental disability, family 
status, sexual orientation, or gender identity. 

 
The Party of the First Part’s signature on this Agreement is a certification that it is in compliance with 
the provisions of Chapter 214 of Battle Creek City ordinances. Party of the First Part further 
acknowledges and agrees that its breach of the agreement not to discriminate shall be a material 
breach of this contract. 

 
VI. This agreement shall be effective immediately upon the last date of signing below and be binding 

upon the parties, their successors, assigns and personal representatives. This agreement shall be 
enforced under the laws of the state of Michigan. 

 
 

First Party:    
Brenda L. Hunt, President & CEO 

 

Second Party:    
Rebecca L. Fleury, City Manager 

Date:    
 

 
Date:    



Resolution NO. 300

Resolution authorizing advisory committees, boards and commissions to meet virtually provided it is live
streamed, the public has advance notice of it, and public comment is offered.

BATTLE CREEK, MICHIGAN - 1/18/2022

Resolved by the Commission of the City of Battle Creek:
 
That the Battle Creek City Commission and City Administration has always subscribed to transparency
when advisory bodies such as commission created committees, boards and commissions gather and meet
and as such, has required that these bodies comply with the Open Meetings Act (OMA) even though the
bodies may not meet the definition of a "public body" or the gathering doesn't fit the definition of a "public
meeting" under the OMA, Michigan Public Act 267 of 1976.
 
The now expired portion of section 3a of the OMA, enacted to meet the public health concerns of the
COVID-19 pandemic, resulted in all non-advisory City committees, boards, and commissions being
required to conduct their "public meetings" in person as of January 1, 2022. The City has discovered in
many instances, the flexibility in virtual attendance and/or participation resulted in greater attendance by
committee, board and commission members, as well as the public.
 
THEREFORE, to provide more flexibility to advisory committee, board and commission members and the
public, and to meet the continuing public health concerns presented by the COVID-19 pandemic, City
advisory committees, boards and commissions who do not meet the definition of a "public body" and
whose intended gathering does not meet the definition of a "public meeting" under the OMA may meet
virtually regardless of any City Commission resolution, committee/board or commission bylaws, or
ordinance provision requiring such meetings to comply with the OMA. Provided, however, that the public
must be given notice of the meeting and an opportunity for public comment must be afforded, consistent
with the OMA, and they must be live-streamed on one of the City's social media websites. 
 
City staff acting as the liaison to such advisory bodies shall consult with the City Attorney to determine
whether their meetings are required to be held in-person or whether they may meet virtually, consistent with
the OMA. 

Battle Creek City Commission
1/18/2022

Action Summary



Staff Member: Jill Humphreys Steele, City Attorney 

Department: City Attorney 

SUMMARY 
Resolution authorizing advisory committees, boards and commissions to meet virtually provided it is live
streamed, the public has advance notice of it, and public comment is offered.
BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS
There are none.

HISTORY, BACKGROUND and  DISCUSSION
City Commissioner Sofia requested that a resolution allowing advisory bodies to continue to meet virtually
be placed on the agenda, which request was supported by Vice Mayor Faris and Commissioner Szenda
Wilson. 
 
While there are pending amendments to the Open Meetings Act to again freely allow virtual meetings for
those bodies who meet the definition of a "public body" and the intended gathering is a "public meeting,"
but they appear to be stalled. 
 
The continuing COVID-19 pandemic, the current surge due to Omicron and Delta variants, have resulted
in Calhoun County reporting a current 31.4% positivity rate of COVID transmission. Any community with
a percentage of positive NAATs tests during the past 7 days of 10% or greater is categorized at the highest
level of "high."
 
This Resolution has been presented to both provide flexibility and convenience to advisory body members
and the public, as well as to address public health concerns.

DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUE

POSITIONS
Vice Mayor Faris, Commissioners Sofia and Szenda-Wilson, as well as the City Manager support this
Resolution.

ATTACHMENTS:
File Name Description

No Attachments Available
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